ABTOMOBWJIN
YA3-31512, YA3-31514, YA3-31519
AUTOMOBILES
YA3-31512, YA3-31514, YA3-31519

KATAJIOT JETAJIEM U CBOPOYHLIX EAWHWUILL
PARTS CATALOGUE

Russia  Ulyanovsk  JSC UAZ

2000



Kartanor npenHazHaueH Wi CHEUMATMCTOB CTAaHLMK (PUPMEHHOIro OOCTYXXMBaHUS
aBTomMoOmiein YA3, paOOTHUKOB PEMOHTHBIX M TOPrOBLIX (DMPM U SIBJISIETCS MOCOOMEM MpPU
COCTaBJICHMM 3asBOK Ha 3aIllacHbIe YacTH, a TakXke MPU MOCTaBKe 3aMacHbIX YacTei.

ITo netansamM M cOOPOYHBIM eIMHUIIAM, BXOISIIMM B KOMILIeKTaluoo apuratens 4021,
pekoMeHayeM MoJb3oBathest KaTtaaoramu OAQO "T'A3". B HacTosiieM KaTajore npeacTaBieHbI
JIETaIu U COOPOYHbIE €NMHUIIBI, KOTOPHIMM ABUTATENIb TOYKOMILIEKTOBBIBAETCS HA ITPEATIPUSITUN
OAO "YA3".

Karanor coctaBieH B COOTBETCTBMM C COCTOSIHUEM TEXHUYECKOU ITOKYMEHTalUU
Ha 15.10.2000 r.

This Catalogue is intended for personnel of servicing stations of automobiles "YA3", repair
shops and sales and is an aid in drawing up orders for spare parts and in delivery them.

We recommend to look up all information on parts and units of the engine
4021 in the catalogues of JSC "I'A3". Only the parts and units are specified in the Catalogue
with which the engine is completed on JSC "UAZ".

The Catalogue is based on the technical documents as of October 15, 2000.

AstoMoOnm YA3-31512, YA3-31514, YA3-31519.
Karanor neraneil 1 cO0pOYHBIX €IVHULL HA PYCCKOM W aHIJIMHACKOM $I3bIKaX.

Bce npasa Ha uznanue npunamiexar OAO "YA3".
TupaxupoBaHue, epereyarka, epeBo/ Ha ApYTHe si3bIKK B 110601 hopme T06bIMU cpeacTBaMu

HACTOSIIEeTo U3AaHUsI WM JII000# ero yacTu 6e3 mucbMeHHoro cornacus OAO "YA3" He nomycKaloTcs.



ITPABIJIA ITOJIB3OBAHUA KATAJIOI'OM

Hacrosiuii katajior siBisieTcsl mocoorem st
O3HAKOMJIEHMSI C aBTOMOOMJISIMU ceMelcTBa
VYA3-31512 u nnst coctaBieHuUs] 3asiBOK Ha
3anmacHble vyacTu. Karanor cocraBlieH B
COOTBETCTBUU C COCTOSIHUEM TeXHMYEeCKOM
pokyMmeHTanuu Ha 15.10.2000 r.

B xaranore cOopouyHble €OWHUILI U ACTaIn
CTPYNIMPOBAHBI MO KOHCTPYKTHUBHOMY MU
(byHKIIMOHANIbHOMY Tipu3HakaM. [pynnbl u
MOArPYIINbLI pacnojaraloTcsl B BO3pacTalolleM
nopsiake. COOpoYHble €IMHMLBI WM JeTald Ha
PUCYHKAX PACIIOJOXKEHbI B MOPSIAKE COOPKU U UX
B3aUMOJECHCTBUSI B JOaHHON cOOpKe, UYTO
CIOCOOCTBYET JIYYILIEMY O3HAKOMIJIEHUIO C
KOHCTpPYKIIMEil aBTOMOOMJIA M IPaBUJIbHON
pa30dopke 1 cOopke COOPOUHBIX equHULL. Psamom ¢
HaMMeHOBaHMEM PMCYHKA YKa3aHa MOArpyIna, K
KOTOPOIT OTHOCUTCSI pUCYHOK. Pa3nenbl katanora
"Vkazatenb rpynmn M noArpynn’ u "YkaszaTelb
PUCYHKOB" 00JerJaroT NOUCK B KaTrajore
HEO0OXOIMMBIX PUCYHKOB U JAeTalei.

CO0opoUHbIe €AMHUIIBI U I€TAJIM Ha PUCYHKAX
UMEIOT MO3ULMK, a TaKXKe 0003HaAYeHUSI.

Cneuudukanys KaTajora IpeacTaBiIsgeT co0oi
TabJIMIy, BKJIIOYAIOLLYID HOMEP pPUCYHKa (MIpu
€ro HaJIMYMM), TO3ULMIO HA PUCYHKE, 0003Haye-
Hue cOOpOYHBIX eAuHULl U aetajieii, kox OKII,
KOJIMYECTBO B ITOJArPYIIIEe Ha MO/ Ib aBBTOMOOMIISI
1 HaMeHOBaHue. B3anMocBsI3aHHOE pacIiojioxe-
HUe 0003HaYeHNST COOPOYHBIX SAMHUILL U AeTaneit
Ha pUCYHKax M B Crelu(pUKalIud 3HAYUTEIHHO
yIIpoIlaeT MOMCK HeOOXOAMMOTo 0003HAYECHHS.
YacTb COOPOYHBIX €AMHUII U AeTajeil KOMIUIEK-
TyeTCsl CIeLMaabHO IJs1 3alacHbIX 4YacTei,
HampuMep: KOMILIEKTbI MOPILIHEBBIX KOJIELI, TWIb3a
C MOPILIHEM, KOMILIEKTbI IIaTYHHBIX Y KOPEHHBIX
BKJIQJBIIIEA U T. 1.

HeranssM M cOOPOYHBIM EIWMHULIAM TIPU-
cBauBaeTcsa Koa OO1epocuiickoro kiaaccupuka-
topa npoaykuuu. Kom OKII HekoTophix
KpemneXHbIX M3ACNUIl MOXET MCIOJIb30BaThCs B
KauecTBe o0Oo3HaueHMs1 usnenausi. Hampuwmep:
45 93XX XXXX - 60T ....

IlepBeie nBe HuGpL (caeBa)
KJ1acc TPOAYKIIVU:

45 - u3nenus aBTOMOOUJIbHON MTPOMBIILLIJIEH-
HOCTH.

TpeTbs Ludpa - nmoakiIacc:

9 - yHupULUMpPOBaHHbIC U3AEIUs (CTaH-
JapTU30BaHHLIE).

YerBeprast 1 nisitasg HUdpHl - BUA U3IETUS:

30-39 - 6onthl;

40-49 - BUHTHI;

50-54 - WIWIbKY;

0003HaYaIoT

55-59 - raiiku;

60-65 - BUHTBI caMOHape3alollIue;

66-69 - WypyIsI;

70-79 - 3akienku;

80-81 - mIaiosr;

82 - 3arnyluiku;

83 - KoJblla NPYXUHHBIE;

84-85 - mwtudTHI;

86 - TaJbIIbI;

87-89 - LIIJIMHTBI, XOMYTHI;

90-99 - neTanu, coeaUHsIIOLIKE TPYOOPOBOIHI,
pe3b0OBBIE TTPOOKM.

IIlectas mudpa - obo3HAYaeT KaacChl WIU
IpYINNnbBl MPOYHOCTU, MapkKu MaTepuania,
TEPMOOOPAOOTKH.

Cenpmas nudpa - BUA HOKPHITUS:

- 6e3 nmokpsitus (I1)

- IMHKOBOE ¢ XxpomaTtupoBaHuem (I129)
KagMueBoe ¢ xpomatupoBaHueM (I121)
MHOTOCJIOIHOE Menb-HUKenb (I16)
MHOTOCJIONHOE MeJb-HUKeIb-XpoM (I113)
okucHoe (IT15)

- ¢pocaTtHoe ¢ npomaciauBaHuem (I12)

- uMHKOBoOe ¢ (pocatupoBanueM (I153)

9 -umnukosoe (I18)

Bocbmag, neBsTas, aecsarasds uuppsl -
MOPSIIKOBO-PETrMCTPALMOHHBIA HOMED U3IEuSI.

CraHmapTU30BaHHbIE WM3IEIUS MOTYT UMETh
IIECTU3HAYHOE 0003HAYEHUE, B KOHIIE KOTOPOTO
- OJTHO U3 YKa3aHHbIX BbILIE B CKOOKAX YCTOBHBIX
0003HaYeHU I BUAA TTOKPBITHS.

Kpome Ttoro, mpumeHsieTcsl BOCbMHU3HAUYHOE
0003HaYeHMEe, KOTOPOE COCTOMT M3 TPeX TPy,
pas3nenasgeMblX HAKJIOHHOW YepToi, HaIlpUMeEp:
1/32742/01. Jletaab MOXKET M3TrOTaBIMBATHCS B
pa3IMUHBIX BapuaHTaX, KOTOPbIC OTIMYAIOTCS
MatepuajsoM M TOKpbiTUeM. OCHOBHOM
MSATU3HAYHBIA HOMEp OIpeAeasieT OeTalb C
pa3MepHbIMU XxapakTepuctukamu. Ilpenmnocruen-
HsAs 1HMdpa BOCbBbMM3HAYHOTO 0O0O3HAUYEHMS
SIBJISIETCSI YCJIOBHBIM 00O3Haue€HUEM Marepuasa
JeTaJIM, a MOCJIEAHSIS - YCIOBHBIM 0003HAaYEeHUEM
MOKPBITHSL.

Hywmepaiius o603HaueH1it COOPOYHBIX €IMHULL
U JeTajeil OoCylEeCcTBISAETCS MO €AMHOM
ceMM3HayHoO#i cucteme. Hampumep, pesepByap
amMopTu3aTopa B cOope HMMeeT O0O3HauyeHMUeE:
31512-2905670, rue:

31512 - mepBble LUMOPBI 10 TUPE O3HAYAIOT
MoJeb 0a30BOro aBTOMOOWJSI, a B JETajsAX
JBUTATEJIS, IHACCU WJIM Ky30Ba COOTBETCTBEHHO:
MOJIeJIb ABUTATEJIs, 1IaCCU WM KY30Ba;

29 - iepBbI€ 1BE LM PbI CEMU3HAYHOTO HOMEpPA
O3HAYalT HOMEp TpPYIIBl, B JaHHOM Cjydae

(]

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

3



"[logBecka aBTOMOOMIIA";

05 - BTOpBIE ABE IM(MPBI CEMU3HAYHOTO HOMEpPaA
O03HAYalT HOMEP MOATPYMIIbI, B JTaHHOM CJIyJae
"AMOPTH3aTOPHI TIEpeTHEN TTOIBECKN "

670 - mocinenHue TpU LKUGPHI CEMU3HAYHOTO
HOMepa YKa3bIBaIOT MOPSAKOBBI HOMED AeTallu,
B JaHHOM ciaydae "PesepByap amopTtuszatopa B
coope".

Jns1 ykazaHMSI B3aMMO3aMEHSIEMOCTH WIIM
HeB3aMMO3aMEHSIEMOCTH AeTajIeii I COOPOYHBIX
eOIUHUIL ITOoCJie MX O0O03HAUYeHUSI BBOASATCS
LUOPOBBIE HAEKCHI, KOTOPHIE YKA3bIBAIOT, YTO B
KOHCTPYKLMIO AeTaly UJIK COOPOUYHON eIMHMIIbI
ObLIM BHECEHBI U3MEHEHMUSI.

01 - mepBBIil B3aMMO3aMeHsIEMbIii BapMaHT,

02 - BTOpOI1 B3aMO3aMeHSIEMBbIii BApUaHT;

09 - neBATBHI B3aMMO3aMEHsSIEMbIA BapUaHT;

10 - mepBbIil HEB3aMMO3aMeHsIEMbIif BADUAHT;

11 - mepBbIii B3aMMO3aMEHSIEMbIiI BapHaHT

HeB3auMo3aMeHsiemoro BapuaHTta 10;

12-19 - mocraenymoliue B3auMO3aMeHSIEMbIE

BapMaHThl HEB3aMMO3aMEHSIEMOTO
BapuaHTa 10;

20 - BTOpOI1 HEB3aMMO3aMEeHSIEMbIil BApUAHT,

21-29 - B3auMo3aMeHSeMble BapUaHTHI

BTOPOTO HEB3aMMO3aMEHSIEMOTO

BapuaHra 20 u T.I.

ITapannenbHo ¢ HMGPOBLEIMU MHIEKCAMU
CYLIECTBYIOT 1 OyKBeHHBIe 0003HaueHus A, b, B
nt.4. O6o3HaueHus A, Al, A2 1 T.1. yKa3bIBaIoT,
4YTO M3MEHEHHbIe JeTald COXPaHSIOT
B3aMMO3aMEHSIEMOCTh C OCHOBHOM JeTaliblo (He
uMmerlein OykBbl) MU Mexay coboil. [eranu,
nmelonine od6osHayenus b, bl, B2 u T.1.
HeB3aMMO3aMEHsIEMbl C paHee BBIMYLIEHHbIMU
JeTaasaMu 6e3 OyKBbI WU C ASTaNSIMU, UMEIOLIMMU
o6o3HaveHugs A, Al, A2 u T.1., HO
B3aMMO3aMEeHsIeMbl MEXIY COOOA.

COopouHble eOMHULB U  JdeTalu,
3aMMCTBOBAaHHBIE OT IPYTUX MOAEJIel aBTOMOOMIISI,
COXpaHSIIOT MpeXHUe 0003HAYEHUSI.

Hetanu wuad CcOOPOYHBIE EIWHUIIHI,
WCIIOJIb3yeMbIe TOJIBKO JISI PEeMOHTa, WMEIOT
oykBeHHbIe TpucTaBku P, P1, P2 uiu AP, AP1 u
1.0. Hanpumep, BK-24-1000100-AP - xomiekt
MOPIITHEBBIX KOJIEI C YBEJIMUYEHHBIM pa3MepPOM Ha
0,50 MMm.

B psanpe ciaydyaeB ykasblBalOTCAd WM Jpyrue
0003HaYEHHUSI, HE COOTBETCTBYIOLIIME OTPACIEBBIM
HOpMaJisiM. OTU 0003HAauYeHUS TNPUCBOECHBI
(prpmamMu-pa3paboOTIMKAMU U3IEITUIA.

3Hak "+" o3HauaeT BapMaHTHOE MCIIOJIHEHUE
JeTaayd UK y3Ja.

TEXHUYECKHUE JAHHBIE U XAPAKTEPUCTUCTUKUN

Puc. 1. Oommit Bua aBromooung YA3-31512
Fig. 1. General view of YA3-31512

Puc. 2. O6mwuit Bun abromooOwmieit YA3-31514
u YA3-31519
Fig. 2. General view of YA3-31514
and YA3-31519

ABtomoOuns YA3-31512 (puc. 1) - rpy3omnacca-
JKUPCKUA, OBBIIIEHHOM MPOXOAUMOCTH, IBYXOCHBI
¢ KoJyiecHON Qopmynoit 4x4, ¢ OTKPBITHIM
YETBIPEXIBEPHBIM KY30BOM, CO CBEMHBIM MSITKUM
BEPXOM U 3aJHUM OTKMIHBIM OOPTOM.

ABTroMooOun YA3-31514 u YA3-31519 (puc. 2) -
IPy30MacCaKUpPCKue, TOBBIIICHHONW ITPOXOIUMOCTH,
IBYXOCHBIE C KoJjJecHoit QopMmynoit 4x4, c
YeTBIPEXIBEPHBIM KY30BOM, JKECTKIM BEPXOM, 3aTHUM
OTKUIHBIM OOPTOM U KPBITIIKOI 0araskHOTO OTACTCHUSI.

ABTomMoOMIb YA3-31519 B 3aBUCHUMOCTU OT
KOMIUIEKTAalIMM MOXET MMETh YeThIPEXIBEPHBII Ky30B
CO CbeMHBIM MSITKUM BepXoM. Ha 3Thx aBTOMOOMIISAX
MOXeT yCTaHaBIMBAThCS TISITUCTYIIEHUYaTas KOpoOKa
nepenad (momenu 3153).

ABTOMOOWJIM TIpemHA3HAYEeHBI IJIST TEPEBO3KU
IMaccaXXnupoB M TPY30B IO JOPOTaM C TBEPIBIM
MOKPHITUEM, a TaKXe II0 TPYHTOBBIM JOpOraM u
0e310pOXKEBIO.



OBIIUE JTAHHBIE

Monenu aBTOMOOMIIEH

HaumenoBanue VA3- |YA3-| VA3-
31512 |31514] 31519

Monenu aBTOMOOMIIEH

HaumenoBanue VA3- | YA3-| VA3-
31512 |31514] 31519

BMmectumocTs, uen 7

Macca nepeBo3uMOro rpysa (BKJIouast

BOIUTEJIS U IMACCaKUPOB), KT 750
Macca cHapsKeHHOTO aBTOMOOWIISI, KT 1600 | 1750 | 1600*
(1750%*)
IMonHas macca aBTOMOOMIIS, KT 2350 | 2500 | 2350%*
(2500%*)
Pacrnipenenernue cHapsKEHHOM
MAacChI TI0 OCSIM, KT
Ha MepeIHIO OCh 880 | 950 | 880*
(950%*)
Ha 3aJHI0I0 OCh 720 | 800 | 720%*
(800%*)
PacnpeneneHue mosHoi Macchl
1O OCSIM, KT
Ha MepeIHIOon OCh 965 | 1000 | 965*
(1000**)
Ha 3aJIHIOI0 OCh 1385 | 1500 | 1385*
(1500%*)
JomycTuMast mojiHasi Macca OyKcH-
pyemoro npuuena*** gr:
C TOpMO3aMu 1500

06e3 TOpMO30B 750
MakcuManbHasi CKOpoCTb, KM/4 ‘ 110 ‘ 110‘ 120

I1yTh TOPMOKEHUS C TIOJTHON HArpy3Koi
C HavaJbHOM cKopocTu 80 KM/4

HaumeHb1unii panuyc moBopora

BHENTHUI TI0 TOYKE MepeaHero bamrepa

aBTOMOOWISI, HanboJiee ynaJleHHON

OT LIEHTpa MOBOPOTa, M, He Goiee 6,8

MaxkcuMaabHBII TTOIBEM, TIPEOIO-
JIeBa€Mblii aBTOMOOWJIEM MTOJTHOM
Maccoi, Tpax 31

MakcuMabHbII KOcorop, mpeoaoJe-
BaeMBIif aBTOMOOMJIEM ¢ HAaMOOJIbIIIEi
Harpy3koii 6e3 mpuiiena, rpamn 20

HauGonbias rimyouHa npeomoJie-

BaeMoro opona, M
0€e3 MoAroTOBKHU 0,5
C MOATOTOBKOM 0,7

Pacxon ToruiBa npu IBUKEHUU
C TIOCTOSIHHOM CKOPOCTBIO

90 km/4, 11/100KkMm 16,2
T'abapuTHBIC pa3MepHI:
JITMHA 4025 | 4025| 4025
IIUpUHA 1785 | 1785| 1785
BbIcOTa O€3 Harpy3ku 1990 | 2020 1990

IIpumevanne. Pacxom TOMIMBA CITYXKUT JJIST OTIPEAETICHUST
TEXHUYECKOTO COCTOSIHUSI aBTOMOOWIISI U HE SIBJISICTCSI
3KCIUTyaTallMOHHOI HOPMOM

* - B KOMIUIEKTALIMU C MSITKUM BEPXOM Ky30Ba

** - B KOMILIEKTALIMU C XXECTKMM BEpXOM Ky30Ba

(6e3 mpuiena), M, He Gojiee 432 **% _ [1p1 HAJIMYMM TSTOBO-CLIEITHOTO YCTPOMCTBA IIAPOBOTO
TUIIA
JIBUTATEJIb
HaumeHoBaHue | 4178.10 | 4218.10 | 4021 HanmeHoBaHue 4178.10 | 4218.10 | 4021

IMopsimok paboTel HUIMHAPOB 1-2-4-3 Colep:XaHue OKUCH YIJiepona
JuameTp LMIUHAPA, MM | 92 | 100 | 92 (CO) B oTpaboTaBUINX Ta3ax
XOI TOPIIHS, MM 9 B pEXMME MUHUMATLHOM
PaGounii 06beM, 1 2,445 2,89 2,445 *14CTOTDI BPAMICHIA XOTOCTOTO

’ ’ ’ ’ xoma, o0ObeMHast nois, %, He
CreneHb CXaTust 7,0 7,0 6,7 Gonee L5

HoMuHanbHas MOIIHOCTD TIPU
4acTOTe BpallleHUsI KOJIEHYATOro
Bana 4000 mun!, kBT (1.c.):
Herro o F'OCT 14846:
no DIN 70020

MakcuManbHbIN KpYTSIIIUAI
MOMEHT TIPM YacTOTe BpallleHUs
KOJIEHYaTOoro Bajia
2200-2500 mun!, H * M (KTC * M):
Hetro o 'OCT 14846:
no DIN 70020

MaxkcuManbHBIN KPY TSI
MOMEHT TPH YacTOTE BpallleHUs
KOJIEHYaTOTO Bajia

2200-2500 mun!, H * M (Krc * M):

55,9 (76,0)| 61,8 (84,0)| 55,1 (75)
574 (78,0)] 632 (86,0)| -

159,8 (16,3)| 189,0 (19,3)| -
164.8 (16.8)[193.0 (19.7)| -

Hetto 110 TOCT 14846: - - 156,8(16,0)
MuHuMmanbHasl YacToTa Bpallie-
HUS KOJIEHYAaTOTO Bajia B PEXK-
Me€ XOJIOCTOTO X0Ja, MUH™! 700-750 | 700-750 | 550-650

Cucrema cMa3Ku KOM6I/IHI/IpOBaHHaHI non
JaBJIICHUEM

U pa3dopbI3rMBaHUEM

BenTunsims kaprepa 3aKpbITast

CucremMa nuTaHUst C MPUHYAUTEIbHOMU

nojaye TorimBa
TomauBo - GeH3UH MapKu A-76

CucreMa oXJIaXIeHUSsI SKUIKOCTHAsI, 3aKphITasi, C
MPUHYAUTETLHON

UMPKYJISALMER

Cucrema BBITTyCKA ra3oB C BBIBOZIOM BBIXJIOITHBIX

ra3oB Haszaj cjieBa OT OCU
aBTOMOOWIS, C
pe3oHaTopoM

" TJIYIHUTEJIEM



Tun

an/IBOI[ BBIKITIOUCHU S

Tun

INepenaTouyHble yncna:
MepBoi mepeaayu
BTOPOW nepenayu
TPEThEU Nepenauun
YeTBEPTOU Nnepeaaun
NATON nepenayu
3aHETO XoJa

Tun
Ynpagsnenue

HepeﬂaTquble qucia:

MpsSIMOI Tiepeaayn
MOHMXKAIOIIIEH Tiepeaadn

Tun
[lepenHuit KapoaHHBINA BaJl
3anHuii KapaaHHBII BaJl

Tun mocToB

I'maBHast mepenaya MOCTOB
[lepenaTouHoe 41cao
NunddepeHran MOCTOB
BoproBas nepenaua
[Tonyocu

[ITapHUPHI TOBOPOTHHBIX
KyJIaKOB ITepeTHETO MOCTa

TPAHCMHUCCHUA

Cuenjienue

CyXoe, OTHOAMCKOBOE, BEAOMBIN TUCK C (PPUKLMOHHBIMU HAKJIAAKAMU U FaCUTEJIeM KPYTHIbHBIX
KoJieOaHu it

MIPaBINYECKUIA
Kopooka nepenay

MexaHu4ecKasi, YeTbIpeXcTyrneHvaras (CMHXpOHMU3MPOBaHHAsl: Ha BCeX Mepeaadyax rnepeaHero
xomna (1 BapuaHT) WM Ha TPEThEel U YeTBEPTOIl Tiepenavax (2 BapuaHT)) Wik
MSITUCTYNIeHYaTas (3 BapuaHT)

1 BapuaHT 2 BapuaHT 3 BapuaHT
3,78 4,12 3,78
2,60 2,64 2,60
1,55 1,58 1,55
1,00 1,00 1,00

- - 0,82
4,12 5,22 4,12
Pa3snaTounas kopodka

MexaHuJecKasl, IByXCTyreH4arTasi, ycTaHOBJIeHa Ha 3aHEM TOplie KOPOOKHM repemay

MEPEKITIOUEHNE Tlepeaad M BKIIIOYEHNE TIEPETHErO MOCTA PBIYaroM, CMOHTHPOBAHHBIM Ha KPBILIKE
pasmaToyHO KOPOOKH

5

1,94
Kapnannas nepempava

OTKPBITOrO TUIA, COCTOUT M3 IBYX BAJIOB, KapJaHHbIe IUADHUPbI HA UTOJIbYATHIX MOAIUIUITHUKAX
KOMOWHMPOBAHHBII, C IByMs IIAPHUPAMU (COCTOUT U3 TPYOBI U CIIOLIHOTO BaJia)
TpyOuaThlii, C ABYMSI LIapHUPAMU

Ilepennnii n 3aHAIA MOCTBI

BEIylIUe, ONHOCTYNEHYAThIe C pa3beMaMU B BEPTUKAJIBHON TJIOCKOCTH KapTepamu uin [1-obpa3Heie,
C pa3beMaMu B BepTUKAJbHON IJIOCKOCTU KapTepaMu M OOPTOBOI Iepeaayeii;
MEPEAHUIN MOCT UMEET YCTPOMCTBO JJI OTKIIOUEHMS KOJIEC

KOHHUYECKas C KpHBOHHHCfIHbIMPI 3y6bHMI/I 3y6‘{aT1>1x KoOJIec
4,925 (2,77%)

KOHUYECKHUIL C YETBIPpbMA CaTCIIMTaMU

mecTeépeH4YaTtasd ¢ BHYyTPpEHHUM 3alICIIVICHUEM 3y6bCB
TIOJTHOCTBIO pa3rpy>kK€HHOTO TUIIA

PaBHBIX YTJIOBBIX CKOpOCTCI;I, 1IapuKOBbIC

* - st T1-o6pa3HBIX MOCTOB ¢ 6OPTOBOI Mepeaaueii

Tun

Tun

Koneca

Kpennenue
IrHBI

XOJIOBASI YACTH

Pama

mTaMIioBaHHas, JJIOHXXECPOHBI IIBEJIJIEPHOIO CECUYCHUS C YCUTTUTCISIMU CcHabXxeHa NepeaAHM U 3aJHUMU
6aMnepaMM; JBYMs MEPECAHUMU U OAHUM 3aIHUM 6yKCI/[prIMI/I KproKaMun

IToaBecka

3aBUCHUMAS:

Ha YeThIPeX MPOIOJbHBIX MOMYJUIMITUUECKUX PECCOPAX U TUAPABINYECKUX aMOPTU3aTOPax
TEJIECKOMMYECKOTO TUTIA IBYXCTOPOHHETO NENCTBUS;
W

TepeIHsIs - MPY>XKWHHAS CO CTAaOMJIM3aTOPOM TTOTMEPEYHOI YCTOMYMBOCTH, TUAPABTNICCKUMU
aMOpTHU3aTOPaMM TeJIECKOIMMMYECKOro TUMa IBYXCTOPOHHETO AEHUCTBUSI, C ABYMSI MMPOAOJIbHBIMU
pblyaramy v MomnepeyHom TArou;

3aIHSIS - Ha IBYX MPOJOJbHBIX MOJTY3JUTUNTUYECKUX MAJTOJIMCTOBBIX Peccopax U TMAPaBINYECKUX
aMOPTH3aTOPax TeJECKOMMIECKOTO TUTIA IBYXCTOPOHHETO ACHCTBUS

Koseca u muHB

LITAMITOBAHHBIE M3 JINCTOBOM CTaJIM C IJIyOOKMM HEpa3beMHBIM 00010M, pasMep 6LX 15 uau 6JX16
B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT UCITOJIb3yeMbIX ITUH
MATBIO raikaMu

TMTHEBMATHYCCKUE, KAMEPHBIC



Paszmep mmH

Pa3zmep kamepsl

PyneBoe yrpasneHmne
PyneBoit MmexaHu3M

[lepenarouHoe yncio
py/ieBOro MexaHu3ma

PaGouas Topmo3Hast
cucremMa

ITpuBon

3amacHast TOPMO3Has
cucreMa

CrostHOYHas TOPMO3Has
cucreMa

ITpuBon

Cucrema IpoBOIKHU

HanpsixeHue B cetn
(HomuHaiIbHOE), B

T'enepaTtop

AKKyMyJIsiITOpHas 6atapest
Craprep

Cucrema 3aXkKUraHust
BoikiTI0uaTe b 3KUTAHUS
[Mepeximouarenb noapyneBoi
CTeKJI00YUCTUTENTD
3BYKOBOI1 cUTrHaJ

HapyxHoe ocBeleHue

[TpuGopsl

KOHTPOIII)HHC JIaMIIbI

Tun

CuneHbs

OroruieHue Ky30Ba

Crekio BETPOBOTO OKHa

JIOTTOJTHUTETBHOE
obopynoBaHue

215/90-15C (51-245-1); 225/85R15C (M-502); 215/90R15C 99N (SIU-357A);
225R16C (K-151 wmm K-152); 225/75R16 108Q (K-153); 225/75R16 (-435A)

8,40-15 nnum 225-16 B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT MCIIOJb3YeMBbIX IIMH.

CUCTEMDBI YITPABJIEHUS

PyxneBoe ynpagienune

TpaBMOOE30MacHOe, PyJIeBOi BaJl - pa3pe3Hoil, ¢ KapAaHHBIM IIAPHUPOM

TUMA "TII000UAATBHBIN YePBSK C IBYXITPEOHEBBIM POJIMKOM" 0€3 TUAPOYCUITUTENSI WM “BUHT-1UAPUKOBAsI
raifka-cekTop” ¢ TUIPOYyCHINTEIEM

20,5 (BUHT-1IApUKOBasl raiika-cexkrop) win 20,3 (rmo6ouaabHbII YEpBSIK C ABYXTPEOHEBBIM POJUKOM)

Topmo3za

6apa6aHHaﬂ, C KOJIOJOYHBIMM TOPMO3aMM Ha KaxXIa0€ KOJIECO

I‘H}IpaBJIPI‘ICCKHfI C BaKYYMHbBIM YCUJIMTEICM U IBYMA pa3aCIbHbBIMM KOHTYpaMU Ha NI€PEAHUC
" 3aJHUE KOoJieCca

KaXIbII KOHTYp r'MApaBJINYE€CKOIo InpuBoaa

OapabaHHBIA TOPMO3HOM MEXaHW3M, NEUCTBYIOIIMI Ha 3aIHUI KapJaHHbI Baj
PYYHOU, MEXaHUYECKUIA

BJIEKTPOOBOPYIOBAHUE

99

OIHOMPOBO/IHAS, OTPULATENIbHBII MOJIOC COEAUHEH C “Maccoii” aBTOMOOWIIS

12

TIEPEMEHHOTO TOKa CO BCTPOEHHBIM BBITIPSIMUTENIEM U UHTETPAIBHBIM PETYJISITOPOM HATPSIKEHUS
16.3771 wnm 665.3701

6CT66A

42.3708, nau 4211.3708-01, wim 62.3708, ¢ AMCTAaHLUMOHHBIM YIIPaBICHUEM

OECKOHTAKTHasl, TPAH3UCTOPHAsI

000py/I0BaH MPOTUBOYTOHHBIM YCTPONCTBOM, OJIOKMPOBKOI TTOBTOPHOTO BKITIOYEHUS cTapTepa
MHOTO(MYHKIIMOHATBHBIN, ABYXPBIYaKHBI

3JIEKTPUYECKUI, C HIDKHUM TIPUBOJIOM, JIBYX VJIM TPEXPEXKUMHBIN, C IBYMS IIETKAaMU
SJIEKTPUYECKUI

roJIoBHBIE (hapbl; MpoTuBOTYMaHHbIe Gapsl (YA3-31514, YA3-31519); nepenHuie n 60KOBbIC yKa3aTeJl
MoBOpOTa; 3aaHue hoHapu

CIUIOMETP CO CYETUYMKOM MPONAEHHOTO MyTH, yKa3aTesb yPOBHS TOIIMBA B OaKax, yKa3aTeslb
TEMITEPATYPhl OXJIAXKIAIOIEN KUIKOCTU C CUTHAJIbHOM JIAMITOM aBapUITHOIO MeperpeBa OXJIaxAaroLein
XKUIKOCTH, YKa3aTeslb HANPSKeHUsI, yKa3aTedb JaBJIeHUs Macjia C CUTHAJIBHOM JTaMIION aBapUitHOTO
NaBJICHUS Maclia

BKJIIOYEHUST TaIbHETO cBeTa (hap, BKIIOYEHUS yKasaTeseil ToBOpoTa, pa3psiia akKyMyJIITOpHOI OaTapeu,
aBapuiTHOTO JaBJIeHUsI MacJia, aBapUITHOTO MeperpeBa OxXJIaxIaoiei XUIKOCTH

KY30B

LIEJTbHOMETAJUTMYECK U, YETHIPEXABEPHBIN, CO ChEMHBIM MSITKMM BEPXOM U 3aJHUM OTKUIHBIM

6optom (YA3-31512, YA3-31519) wiu MeTauIMueCKUii, YETHIPEXABEPHBI CO CbEMHOM METaTMYeCKOii
WM TUIaCTMACCOBOM KpBIILIeld, 3aIHUM OTKUIHBIM OOPTOM M KPBIIIKOI 6araxkHoro otneneHus (YA3-31514,
YA3-31519). Ky30B 060pya0oBaH CMBIBaTEIeM CTEKJIA BETPOBOTO OKHA, IByMS TPOTUBOCOTHEYHBIMU
KO3BbIPbKaMMU, IBYMSI HAPYXKHBIMU M BHYTPEHHUM 3epKaJlaMU 3aJHEeTo BUIA, MOIJTOKOTHUKAMU Ha
NIBEPSIX, TyraMu 0e301TacHOCTH (Ha aBTOMOOMJISIX CO CheMHBIM MSITKUM BEPXOM)

TepeIHue - pa3neibHble, UMEIoIIe TpU (DUKCUPOBAHHBIX MTepeMeIIeHUs] B MPOI0JIbHOM HampaBJICHUN;
3aHee - TPEXMECTHOE, C YKJIaJbIBaloIecsl Ha MOAYIIKY CIIMHKOM W CKJIJbIBaloleecs BIIepe It
OpraHu3alMy TPy30BOIi TUIOLIANKHY; 3aJHUE OOKOBbIE - OMHOMECTHbIE, OTKUIHbIE. [lepenHue u 3aqHee
(Kaxaoe 13 Tpex MOCaJOUYHbIX MECT) CUIEHbSI 000PYIOBAaHBI PEMHSIMU 0€30MaCHOCTU

BO3/YXOM, IMOCTYMAIOIIUM CHApYXH Yepe3 BO3MyX03a00PHUK M MIPOXOISIIMM Yepe3 paauaTop
OTOMUTEJISI, BKIIOUEHHBIN MapajieIbHO B CUCTEMY OXJIaXKIIEHHUsI IBUTATENISI, C TIOMOIIBIO BEHTHJISITOpa

MJI0CKOe, 6e30IMacHoe, TPEXCIOMHOE

orpaxaeHue JJIsT 3alUThI OT MOBPEXAECHMI OOJMILIOBKY paaratopa u dap, peleTKy st 3allUThl 3aTHUX
donapeit, yexosn st 3amacHoro Koseca. CormacHo KOMIUIEKTAIIMM KY30B MOXET UMETh YIyUYIIEHHYIO
OTHEJIKY: MSITKUE CUIECHDS, UMEIOIINE CheMHBIE, PETYIMPYEMbIE 110 BBICOTE MTOATOJOBHUKH,
BEHTWISILMOHHBII JIIOK B KpBIllIe, IPUKYPUBATEb, HAMOJbHBI KOHTEHHEDP, MSATKYIO OOUBKY U3
KOBPOBOIi TOPOKKH, CTEKJIOTUIACTUKOBbIC HAKJIAAKK Ha MaHeau MPUOOPOB, MEPEAHUX KPBLIbSIX,

roporax 1noJia, ABepsix, maHessix 60KOBMH U OOJMIIOBKE paauaTopa



HOW TO USE THIS CATALOGUE?

This Catalogue familiarizes with automobiles of
the YA3-31512 family and is an aid in drawing up
orders for spare parts. The Catalogue is based on
the technichal documents as of October 15, 2000.

Units and parts are grouped in the Catalogue
according to their design and function. Groups and
subgroups are arranged in the increasing order of
their numerals. The units and parts in Figures are
arranged according to the assembling procedure
and their interaction in the assembly which helps
understand better the automobile design and proper
disassembly and assembly of units. Stated next to
the name of an illustration is the numeral of the
subgroup to which the illustration is related. The
Catalogue sections “List of Groups and Subgroups”
and “List of Illustrations” facilitate the finding of
required illustrations and parts in the Catalogue.

Units and parts shown in illustrations are given
designations and reference numbers.

The Catalogue proper is actually a table giving
number of illustration, reference number in
illustration, designation of units and parts, code of
OKII (all-Russian classificator of products),
quantity in subgroup per automobile, and
description. Interrelated location of unit and part
designations in illustrations and in the text
substantially simplifies the finding of the required
designation. Some units and parts are selected
specially for spares, for example: sets of piston
rings, sleeve with piston, set of connecting rod and
main shells, etc.

A code of the all-Russian classificator of
product (OKII) of some fastening parts could be
used for designation of a product. For example: 45
93XX XXXX - bolt...

The first two figures (on the right) denote a class
of product:

45 denotes the automotive industry product.

The third figure denotes the subclass:

9 denotes the unified products.

The fourth and fifth figures denote the product

type:
30-39 - bolts;
40-49 - screws;
50-54 - studs;
55-59 - nuts;

60-65 - self-tapping screws;
66-69 - wood screws;
70-79 - rivets;

80-81 - washers;

82 - stoppers;

83 - spring rings;

84-85 - set pins;

86 - pins;

87-89 - cotters, yokes;

90-99 - couplings

The sixth figure denotes the classes or groups of
strength, of material mark, of heat treatment.

The seventh figure denotes code of coating:

0 - without coating (IT)

1 - zink-plating and chromatizing (I129)

2 - cadmium-plating with chromatizing (I121)

3 - multilayer copper-nickel (I16)

4 - multilayer copper-nickel-chrome (I113)

5 - oxydation (IT15)

6 - phosphation with oiling (I12)

7 - zink-plating with phosphation (I153)

9 - zink-plating (I18)

The eighth, ninth, tenth figures denote the
ordinal-registration number of a product.

The standard products could be provided with
six-digit numbers at the end of which is one of the
above-mentioned in the brackets anti-corrosion
coating code.

Also used the same as the six-digit designation
of standardized parts is the eight-digit designation
consisting of three groups divided by a slant line,
for example: 1/32742/01. The part can be
manufactured in various versions differing in
material and coating. The main five-digit number
determines the part and its size. The last, but one
numeral in the eight-digit designation, is the code
of material and the last numeral designates the
coating.

All parts and units are designated according to
the common seven-digit system. For example,
shock absorber reservoir in assy has the following
designation: 31512-2905670, where:

31512 - first numerals before a hyphen denote
the basic vehicle model or, in the parts of engine,
chassis or body, respectively: model of engine,
chassis or body.

29 - first two numerals of seven-digit number
denote the number of subgroup, “Suspension” in
the given case.

05 - two following numerals of seven-digit
number denote the number of subgroup, “Front
shock absorbers” in the given case.

670 - last three numerals of seven-digit number
denote the ordinal number of part, “Shock absorber
reservoir in assy” in the given case.

To indicate whether parts and units are
interchangeable or not at all subsequent alterations
the following numerical indices are used.

01 - first interchangeable version;

02 - second interchangeable version;

09 - ninth interchangeable version;

10 - first non-interchangeable version;



11 - first interchangeable version of non-
interchangeable version10;

12-19 - subsequent interchangeable versions of
non-interchangeable versionl0;

20 - second non-interchangeable version,;

21-29 - interchangeable version of second non-
interchangeable version 20 etc.

Simultaneously with numerical indices are used
letters suffixes A, b, B, etc. Letters A, Al, A2, ,
etc. indicate that the modified parts retain their
interchangeability with the main part (having no
suffix) and between each other. Parts with suffixes
B, B1, B2, etc. are not interchangeable with earlier
made parts without letter suffix or with parts having

A, Al, A2, etc. but they are interchangeable with
each other.

Units and parts borrowed from other models of
vehicles retain their initial designations.

Parts and units used only for repair are given
letter suffixes P, P1, P2 or AP, API, etc. For
example, BK-24-1000100-AP - a set of piston
rings oversized by 0.50 mm.

Sometimes an other designations are given
which not correspond to an industry branch
standards. These designations are given by the
associate Manufacturers.

Sign “+” indicates that the part or unit can be
manufactured in versions.

SPECIFICATIONS

The automobile YA3-31512 (Fig. 1) is a
combination passenger/cargo, two-axle, all-wheel
drive (4x4 wheel arrangement) cross-country vehicle
with soft open-top all-metal four-door body and
tail gate.

The automobiles YA3-31514 and YA3-31519
(Fig. 2) are combination passenger/cargo, two-
axle, all-wheel drive (4x4 wheel arrangement)
cross-country vehicles with hard four-door body ,

tail gate and cargo compartment cover.

On the automobile YA3-31519 with four-door
body a soft open-top could be installed. These
automobiles could be equipped with the five-speed
gearbox (model 3153).

The vehicle is intended for carrying passengers
and cargo on hard-surfaced and earth roads as well
as off-the-road.

GENERAL DATA

Automobile Models

Automobile Models

Description VA3- |YA3-| VA3- Description VA3- |VA3-| VA3-
31512 |31514] 31519 31512 |31514] 31519
Seating capacity 7 Braking path with full load at
Load . v (dri initial speed of 80 km/h (without
oad carrying capacity (driver trailer), not more, m 43.2
and passengers included), kg 750 . . .
inimum turning radius to fron
M t dius to front
Curb mass, kg bumper extreme), m 6.8
1600 | 1750 160(3: Maximum upgrade of full laden
(1750%%) automobile, deg. 31
Gross mass, kg 2350 | 2500 | 2350* Maximum slope of maximum laden
(2500%*) automobile without trailer, deg. 20
Curb mass distribution, kg: Maximum depth of ford, m
front axle 880 950 880* without preparation 0.5
(950"*) with preparation 0.7
rear axle 720 | 800 | 720* Fuel consumption at speed of 90km/h,
(800**) l/lOOkm 16.2
S Overall dimensions:
G distribut k;
foss mass distribution, kg length 4025 4025 | 4025
width 1785 [ 1785 | 1785
front axle 965 | 1000 (19023:*) height (empty) 1990 |2020 | 1990
rear axle 1385 | 1500 | 1385+ Note. The reference fuel consumption is intended for
15007 determination of the technical condition of automobile, and it is
( ) not a specification
Permissible total tow weight***, kg Ee— o
* - When the soft top is installed
with brakes 1500 ** _ When the hard top is installed
without brakes 750

Maximum speed, k/h ‘ 110 ‘ 110 ‘ 120

*** _ When the draft gear of ball type is installed



Engine

Description | 4178.10 | 4218.10 | 4021 Description 4178.10 | 4218.10 | 4021
Firing order 1-2-4-3 Maximum torque
at crankshaft speed of
Cylinder bore, mm | 92 | 100 | 92 2200-2500 min*, N * m (kgf - m):
Piston stroke, mm 9 net TOCT 14846: - - 156.8 (16.0)
) Maximum low idle speed of
Displacement, | 2.445 2.89 2.445 crankshaft, min-! 700-750 | 700-750 | 550-650
Compression 7.0 7.0 6.7 Carbon monoxide content (CO)
in exhaust gases at min. low idle
Guaranteed gross power at speed, %, not more 1.5
crankshaft speed of Lubrication system combination: forced and
4000 min-!, kW splash
net to TOCT 14846: 55.9 (76) |61.8 (84.0)|55.1 (75) Crankease ventilation closed

to DIN 70020

Maximum torque
at crankshaft speed of

2200-2500 min“', N+ m (kgf* m):

net to TOCT 14846:
to DIN 70020

Type

Clutch release device

Clutch release device
Type

Gear ratios:
Ist gear
2nd gear
3rd gear
4th gear
Sth gear
Reverse

Type
Control
Gear ratios:

direct gear
underdrive gear

Type
Front propeller shaft
Rear propeller shaft

Type

Axle drive
Gear ratio
Differential
Hub drive
Axle shafts

Steering knuckle
joints of front axle

10

37:4 (78) 163.2 (86.0) B with forced fuel feed

Fuel gasoline A-76

Cooling system

Fuel system

liquid, closed, forced

circulation
159.8 (16.3)| 189.0 (19.3) -

Exhaust system
164.8 (16.8)| 193.0 (19.7) -

neutralizer and muffler
POWER TRAIN

Clutch
dry, single-plate, driven disk provided with friction linings and torsional,
vibration damper
hydraulic

Gearbox

hydraulic

mechanical, four-speed (with synchronizers in all forward gears (1st version) or for 3rd and
4th gears (2nd version)) or five-speed (3rd version)

3rd version

Ist version  2nd version

3.78 4.12 3.78
2.60 2.64 2.60
1.55 1.58 1.55
1.00 1.00 1.00

- - 0.82
4.12 5.22 4.12

Transfer Box

mechanical, two-range, installed on gearbox rear end
gear shifting and front axle engagement by levers on transfer box cover

1.00
1.94

Propeller Shaft Drive

two open propeller shaft; universal joints with needle bearings
combination (tube and solid shaft), with two universal joints
tubular, with two universal joints

Front and Rear Drive Axles
single-stage drive with unsplit housings or I1-type with hub drive; front axle is provided with wheel
disengaging device
spiral bevel gearing
4.925 (2.77%)
bevel with four differential pinions
gear with internal gearing
full floating

constant-velocity universal joints of ball-type

rear L.h. exhaust pipe with



Type

Type

Wheels
Attachment
Tyres

Tyre size

Tube size

Steering arrangement
Steering mechanism

Transmission ratio
of steering mechanism

Service
Wheel drive
Reserve brake
Parking

Drive

Circuitry

Rated voltage

Alternator

Storage battery

Starter

Ignition system

Ignition switch

Switch under steering wheel
Windshield wiper

Horn

Outer lighting
Instruments

Pilot lamps

Type

Seats

Body heating

Windshield glass
Additional equipment

CHASSIS

Frame

stamped, channel-section side members with stiffeners; provided with front and rear bumpers; two front
and one rear tow hooks

Suspension

dependent: front - spring with transverse stabilizer, hydraulic telescopic shock absorbers of double action,
with two longitudinal arms and transverse arm;
rear - on two semielliptic small-leaf springs and hydraulic telescopic shock absorbers of double action

Tyres and Wheels

stamped of plate steel, with deep unsplittable rim, size 6Lx15 or 6Jx16 depending on tyres in use
with five nuts

pneumatic, with inner tubes

215/90-15C (51-245-1),

225/85R15C (1-502),

215/90R15C 99N (SIU-357A),

225R16C (K-151 or K-152),

225/75R16 108Q (K-153),

225/75R16 (51-435A)

8.40-15 or 225-16 depending on tyres in use .
CONTROL SYSTEMS

Steering Arrangement

safety, steering shaft - split, with universal joint

type "globoid worm and double-cam roller " without hydraulic steering booster or “screw-ball
nut-sector” with hydraulic steering booster

20.5 (screw-ball nut-sector) or 20.3 (globoid worm with double-cam roller)
Brakes

drum, with shoe brakes for each wheel

hydraulic with vacuum booster and two separate circuits for rear and front wheels
each circuit of hydraulic drive

drum, actuated on rear propeller shaft

hand-driven

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

single-wire, negative earth return

12

built-in rectifier and integrated voltage regulator 16.3771 or 665.3701
6CT66A

42.3708, or 4211.3708-01, or 62.3708, with remote control
contactless, transitorized

equipped with antithief device, locking of starter repeating switching
multifunctional, with two levers

electrical, with lower drive two-or three-modes, with two blades
electrical

headlights; fog lamps; front and side direction indicators, rear lamps
speedometer with odometer, fuel level gauge, cooling temperature gauge with pilot lamp,voltage
indicator, oil pressure gauge with pilot lamp

high-beam pilot lamps, direction indicator pilot lamps, storage battery charge state pilot lamp, oil
emergency pressure pilot lamp, coolant emergency overheating pilot lamp

BODY

all-metal four-body with removable tarpaulin and tail gate (YA3-31512, YA3-31519) or metal four-door
with removable metal or plastic top, tail gate and cargo compartment cover (YA3-31514,

YA3-31519). Body is equipped with windshield washer, two sun visors, two outer rear view mirrors and
inner rear view mirror, arm rests, safety bows (for automobiles with removable tarpaulin)

front seats are to-and-fro adjustable (three fixed positions);
rear seat for three persons can be folded towards front seat backs; additional single-person rear seats are
located along body sides; front and rear seats (each of three seats) are provided with safety belts

by outside air went through air intake and went through heater radiator parallel connected to engine
cooling system, with fan

plane, safety, triplex

guard for radiator shell and headlights, guards for rear lamps, spare wheel cover; also body can be
equipped with seats with removable adjustable headrests, roof hatch, cigarette lighter, floor box, carpet

upholstery, glass-plastic cover plates for instrument board, front fenders, floor side sill, doors, body sides
and radiator shell

11



4!

YKA3ATEJIb I'PYIIII 1 ITOATPYIIII
INDEX OF GROUPS AND SUBGROUPS

Fpynma) Tloarpynia HaumeHoBaHue Description Ne ctp.
Group | Subgroup Page.No
10 JABUTATEJb ENGINE

1000 ABurarens B cbope Engine Assy 26
1001 IlonBecka nBuraTens Engine Mounting 28
1002 biok HUIMHIPOB Cylinder Block 30
1003 TomoBka 070Ka HUIAMHAPOB C KIamaHAMM Cylinder Head with Valves 34
1004 IMopiieHb U 1IATYH Piston and Connecting Rod 36
1005* Ban xoseHYaTHIii 1 MaXOBUK Crankshaft and Flywheel 40
1005* Ban xomeHYaTHIii 1 MaXOBUK Crankshaft and Flywheel 43
1006 Ban pacrnipenenuTenbHBII Camshaft 44
1007 KnamaHbl m TonKaTenu Valves and Tappets 46
1008 T'azonmpoBoabl BIIYyCKHOM M BBIITYCKHOMN Inlet and Exhaust Manifolds 49
1009 Kaprtep macnssHbit Oil Sump 52
1010, MacnonpueMHUK U MacsiHbIi Hacoc Oil Intake and Oil Pump 52
1011

1012 @UIbTP OYUCTKHU Macia Oil Filter 54
1013 Pagmatop mMacnstHBIHI Oil Radiator 54
1014 Bentungauusa kaprepa Crankcase Ventilation 54
1016 IIpuBoa pacnpenenuTesns 3aXUTaHUS U MacJsSHOTO Hacoca Ignition Distributor and Oil Pump Drive 56

11 CUCTEMA IIUTAHUA JIBUTATEJA FUEL SYSTEM

1101 baku TomiuBHBIE Fuel Tanks 59
1103 ITpobka TonauBHOro 6aka Fuel Tank Cap 59
1104 TpybonpoBoabl TOMJIMBHEIE Fuel Pipes 59
1105 ®@unpTp rpy60ii OYMCTKU TOIIMBA Coarse Fuel Filter 62
1106 Hacoc TomauBHBIN Fuel Pump 64
1106* Hacoc TomauBHBIN Fuel Pump 66
1107 Kap6ropatop Carburettor 68
1108 IIpuBoa ynpaBiaeHUs OPOCCENbHONW M BO3AYUIHOW 3aCIOHKaAMU Throttle and Choke Control 80
1109 DunbTp BO3AYIIHBIN Air Cleaner 82
1116 KnamaH TOMJIMBHBIN 3J1€KTPOMArHUTHBIN Solenoid Fuel Valve 84
1117 DunabTp TOHKONW OYMCTKM TOILIMBA Fine Fuel Filter 84



€l

I'pynmna |[Toarpynmal H D L Ne cTp.
Group | Subgroup auMeHOBaHUe escription Page.No
12 CUCTEMA BBIIIYCKA OTPABOTABIIIUX T'A30B EXHAUST SYSTEM
1201 Inymurens BhIXJOMA Exhaust Muffler 86
1202 Pesonartop Resonator 86
1203 TpyObl M MmoaBecKa TAYLIMTENs BbIXJOIMA Exhaust Muffler Pipes and Mounting 86
13 CUCTEMA OXJIAXJIAEHUSA TBUTATEJSA ENGINE COOLING SYSTEM
1301 Pagmatop Radiator 88
1302 IToaBecka paguaTtopa Radiator Mounting 88
1303 TpyGonpoBoabl U 1IJTaHTU Pipes and Hoses 88
1304 IIpo6ka paguaTtopa Radiator Cap 90
1305 Kpanuk ciuBHO# Drain Cock 90
1306 TepmocTat Thermostat 90
1307 Hacoc cuctembl oxyaxxaeHust Engine Cooling System Pump 92
1307* Hacoc cuctembl oxnaxmeHus Engine Cooling System Pump 94
1308 BeHTHISITOP Fan 96
1309 Koxyx BeHTUIITOpA Fan Housing 98
1310 XKanw3u panuatopa M MpUBOL Radiator Shutters and Control 98
1311 bavokx pacmmpuTenbHBIN Expansion Tank 100
16 CHEIIJIEHHUE CLUTCH
1601 CuenieHue Clutch 101
1602 TIpuBOJ BBHIKIIOYEHUS CIETIEHUS Clutch Release Control 106
17 KOPOBKA IIEPEJIAY GEARBOX
1700 Kopobka nepenau B cbope Gearbox in Assy 111
1701* Kopob6ka nmepenau Gearbox 111
1702%* MexaHU3M IepeKIIOUYEeHUS Iepemad Gear Shift Mechanism 117
1701** Kopobka mepemau Gearbox 119
1702** MexaHU3M MepeKIUYEHUs TMepenay Gear Shift Mechanism 123
1701** Kopobka mepemau Gearbox 125
1702** MexaHuU3M TepeKIoUYeHUs nepenay Gear Shift Mechanism 132
18 KOPOBKA PA3JATOYHAA TRANSFER BOX
1800 Kopob6ka paszmatouHass B cbope Transfer Box in Assy 134
1801 IlogBecka pa3maTOYHOU KOPOOKM Transfer Box Mounting 134
1802 Kopobka paznaTtouHas Transfer Box 136
1803 MexaHu3M TepeKJII0YeHUsT Tepeaaydy Gear Shift Mechanism 140



&~

Ppynma) Toarpynia HaumeHoBaHue Description Ne ctp.
Group | Subgroup Page.No
22 BAJIbl KAPJIAHHBIE PROPELLER SHAFTS
2201 Ban kapnaHHBII 3aiHETO MoOCTa Rear Axle Propeller Shaft 142
2203 Ban xapmaHHBII ITepegHEro MocTa Front Axle Propeller Shaft 144
23 MOCT HNEPEJIHHUM FRONT AXLE
2300 MocT nepenHuii Beayumuii B coope Front Drive Axle in Assy 147
2301 KapTtep um KoXyxu mojyoceil mepejaHero mMocra Front Axle Housing and Axle Shaft Sleeves 147
2300* MocT nepenHuii Beaymuii B coope Front Drive Axle in Assy 149
2301* KapTtep um KoXyxu mojiyoceil mepejaHero mMocra Front Axle Housing and Axle Shaft Sleeves 149
2302 Ilepenaua rnaBHasg (cM.moarpymmy 2402) Front Axle Drive (refer to subgroup 2402) 149
2302%* Ilepenaua rnaBHas (cMm.mouarpynmy 2402%*) Front Axle Drive (refer to subgroup 2402%*) 149
2303 NuddepeHunan nepegHero MocTa Front Axle Differential 151
2303* HuddepeHuuan nepegHero MocTa Front Axle Differential 151
2304 Kynaku moBopoTHEBIE Steering Knuckles 153
2304* Kynaky moBOpoTHbIE Steering Knuckles 160
2307* PenykTop KojecHBIN IepeIHEro MOCTa Front Axle Wheel Reduction Gear 163
24 MOCT 3AJTHUNA REAR AXLE
2400 MocT 3amHuit Benyuuii B coope Rear Drive Axle in Assy 168
2401 KapTep m KoXyxu Imojyoceil 3agHero MocTta Housing and Axle Shaft Sleeves 168
2400* MocT 3amHMil Beayuiuii B cbope Rear Drive Axle in Assy 170
2401* Kaprep m KoxXyxu moayoceil 3aJHero MocTa Housing and Axle Shaft Sleeves 170
2402 [lepenavya riaBHas MepeaHEro W 3aJHETO MOCTOB Front and Rear Axle Drive 170
2402%* Ilepenaya rmaBHas mepegHero M 3aJHEr0 MOCTOB Front and Rear Axle Drive 172
2403 NuddepeHunan u Moayocu 3aJHEro MocTa Rear Axle Differential and Axle Shafts 176
2403* AuddepeHnnal U MOJIyoCH 3aAHEr0 MOCTa Rear Axle Differential and Axle Shafts 176
2407* PenykTop KoJIeCHBIl 3alHETO MOCTa Rear Axle Wheel Reduction Gear 178
28 PAMA FRAME
2801 Pama B cOope Frame in Assy 183
2802 BpbI3roBUKM ABUTATES Engine Mud Guards 183
2803 bamnep nmepennui Front Bumper 183
2804 Bbamnep 3agHuit Rear Bumper 185
2805 IIpubop OyKcuUpHBII Drawbar 185
2807 KpenneHue nepeagHero HOMEpHOTO 3Haka Front Licence Plate Attaching Parts 187
2808 Kpennenue 3agHero HoMepHOTO 3HaKa Rear Licence Plate Attaching Parts 187



Sl

Ppynma) Toarpynia HaumeHoBaHue Description Ne ctp.
Group | Subgroup Page.No
29 IHOJBECKA AUTOMOBILE SUSPENSION
2901 IlonBecka nepeaHsisi B coope Front Suspension in Assy 187
2902%* IIpyxuHbBI IepeaHue Front Springs 187
2902 Peccopbl nepenHue Front Springs 187
2905 AMOpTH3aTOpPHl TIepeaHNEe Front Shock Absorbers 191
2906* CrabunusaTtop MOMepeyHo yCTOMUYUBOCTH Sway Eliminator 196
2909* ITaHry peakTUBHbIE MEpeaHEN MOABECKHU Front Suspension Reactive Rods 196
2912 Peccopsbl 3anHue Rear Springs 197
2912% Peccopwl 3anHue Rear Springs 198
2915 AMODPTU3ATOPHI 3aqHUE Rear Shock Absorbers 202
31 KOJECA U CTYIIUIIBI WHEELS AND HUBS
3101 Koneca Wheels 204
3103 Crtynuubl nepeaHUX W 3aJHUX KoJec Front and Rear Wheel Hubs 204
3105 HepxaTtesib 3alMacHOTO KoJjieca Spare Wheel Holder 207
3106 IToxkpeIlIKKM U KaMephl Tyres and Tubes 207
34 YIIPABJIEHUE PYJEBOE STEERING ARRANGEMENT
3400 YupasiaeHue pyiaeBoe B cOope Steering Arrangement in Assy 209
3401 YnpapiaeHue pylieBoe Steering Arrangement 209
3402 Koneco pyneBoro ympaBiaeHUS Steering Wheel 218
3403 KpenneHue pyneBoro ympaBieHUS Steering Arrangement Mounting 220
3407* Hacoc ycunaurenss pyjaeBoro yrnpabjieHUs Hydraulic Steering Booster Pump 220
3408* TpyOonpoBoabl M LIJIAHTH PYJEBOTO yIIpaBICHUS Steering Arrangement Pipes and Hoses 221
3410%* Bak MacnsiHbIN pyJeBOTO yHpaBJeHUs Steering Arrangement Oil Reservoir 221
3414 Taru pyneBsbie Steering Rods 223
35 TOPMO3A BRAKES
3501 TopMo3a paboune mepegHue U TOPMO3HBIE OapabaHBI Front Service Brakes and Brake Drums 225
3501* TopMmo3a pabouune nepegHue U TOPMO3HBIE OapabaHBI Front Service Brakes and Brake Drums 226
3501* Topmo3za pabouue nepeagHue U TOPMO3HbIe GapabGaHbI Front Service Brakes and Brake Drums 228
3502 TopMo3a pabouue 3agHUE U TOPMO3HBIC OapabaHEI Rear Service Brakes and Brake Drums 232
3502* Topmo3za pabouue 3amHUE U TOPMO3HBIE OGapabGaHBI Rear Service Brakes and Brake Drums 234
3502%* TopMmo3a pabouue 3agHUE U TOPMO3HBIC OapabaHEI Rear Service Brakes and Brake Drums 235
3504 Ilenanbp 1 mpuBOA MexaHU3Ma YHpaBJeHUS TOpPMO3aMu Brake Pedal and Linkage 237
3505 HUununap raaBHBIT TUAPABINYECKUX TOPMO3OB Hydraulic Brake Master Cylinder 239



(@)

Ppynma) Toarpynia HaumeHoBaHue Description Ne ctp.
Group | Subgroup Page.No
3506 TpyGonpoBoabl TUAPABINYECKHUX TOPMO30B Hydraulic Brake Pipes 242
3506** Tpy6GompoBOABl TUAPABINYECKUX TOPMO3OB Hydraulic Brake Pipes 246
3507 TopMO3 CTOSTHOYHBIM Parking Brake 252
3508 IlpuBoa MexaHu3Ma ympaBJIEHUS CTOSTHOYHBIM TOPMO30M Parking Brake Linkage 252
3508* IIpuBoa MexaHU3Ma YIPaBICHUS CTOSIHOYHBIM TOPMO30M Parking Brake Linkage 254
3510 Ycunurenr BaKyyMHBIM TOpMO3a Vacuum Brake Booster 256
3512 Perynsarop maBineHus Pressure Governor 260
3515 YcTpolicTBa CUTHaJIbHBIE Signalling Devices 262
3554 TpybonpoBoa BaKyyMHOTIO YCHJIUTES Vacuum Brake Booster Pipeline 262
37 DJIEKTPOOBOPYJIOBAHUE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
3701 I'enepartop Alternator 264
3703 Bartapes akKyMyJIsiTOpHas Storage Battery 266
3704 BrikytouaTens 3axXuraHus Ignition Switch 266
3705 Karyimka 3axxuraHus Ignition Coil 268
3706 Pacnpenenurens 3axuraHusi Ignition Distributor 268
3707 CBeun U MpoOBOJA 3aXXKUTaHUS Ignition Plugs and Wires 273
3708 Craprep Starter 273
3709 TlepexniouaTtenu Selector Switches 281
3710 BrikmtouaTtenn Switches 281
3711 Dapnr Headlights 283
3712 Ilepennue ykazaTeiau MOBOpPOTaA Front Direction Indicators 283
3713 ITaTtpoHbl JaMIm Bulb Holders 285
3714 I[IpuGopsl BHYTPEHHETO OCBEIIEHUS Body Internal Lighting 285
3715 Jlammnbl mepeHocHas U MOAKaMOTHAas Hood and Portable Lamps 285
3716 ®oHapu 3aaHMUE Rear Lamps 287
3717 doHapb ocBellleHUSI HOMEPHOTO 3HaKa Licence Plate Lamp 289
3720 BrikitouaTenu cUrHaiaa TOPMOXKEHUS Stop Light Switches 289
3721 CurHan m KHOIIKa CUTHajia Horn and Horn Button 289
3722 IIpenoxpaHuTenn 3JAeKTpUYCCKUX LeMHeil Fuses 291
3723 CoeaMHUTENN 3JEKTPONPOBOIOB Wire Connectors 291
3724 DIIeKTpOIIpoBOaa Wires 291
3726 Ykazartenu moBopoTa Turn Indicators 295
3733 YcrpoiicTBa GJI0KMPOBOYHEIE Interlocks 295
3734 KoMmMyTaTop TpaH3UCTOPHBII Transistor Commutator 296
3737 BriknouaTens "Macchr” Ground Switch 296



L1

I'pynna|[Toarpynmnal H D L No ctp.
Group | Subgroup auMeHOBaHUe escription Page.No
3743 ®apbl TPOTUBOTYMaHHBIE Fog Lamps 296
3747 BubGpaTtop aBapuiiHBII Emergency Vibrator 296
38 INPUBOPHBI INSTRUMENTS
3802 CniupoMeTp Speedometer 296
3803 doHapy KOHTPOJBHBIX JIaMII Pilot Lamps 298
3805 IluTox mpubopos Instrument Board 298
3806 IIpueMHUK yKazaTesi YpOBHS TOILIMBa Fuel-Level Receiver 298
3807 [IpreMHUK yKasaTessi TeMIepaTypbl OXJaxXaallleil XUIKOCTU Cooling Fluid Temperature Receiver 298
3810 IlpueMHuK yKa3aTens OaBlIeHUS Maclia Oil-Pressure Receiver 298
3811 AmniepMeTp Ammeter 298
3819 Banbl rubkue Flexible Shafts 298
3827 JaTuuMK ykKasaTelsisi YpOBHS TOMJMBa Fuel -Level Transmitter 300
3828 JaTtuuk ykKasaTesisi TeMraepaTypbl OXJaXkaawolleil XUAKOCTH Cooling Fluid Temperature Transmitter 300
3829 JaTtuuk yKazaTeJsisl JaBJIeHHUS Macia Oil-Pressure Transmitter 300
39 MHCTPYMEHT U INPUHAMJIEXHOCTHA TOOLS AND ACCESSORIES
3901 WHCcTpyMeHT BOOUTENSI U MPUHAMAIEXKHOCTU Driver's Tools and Accessories 300
3911 Wnpun aiss cMaszku Grease Gun 302
3913 Hdomkpat Jack 302
3916 Hacoc TonnuBomnepekauyumBamlni Fuel Transfer Pump 302
3917 Hacoc nnst HakauMBaHUS IIWH Tyre Pump 302
50 KY30B BODY
5000 Ky3oB B cbope Body Assy 305
5001 Kpennenue ky3oBa K pame Body-to-Frame Mounting 305
51 IMOJI KY30BA BODY FLOOR
5101 ITon xy3oBa Body Floor 308
5107 Koxyxu mona Floor Linings 308
5109 KoBpuku mosa Floor Carpets 308
5113 Jlroku mona Floor Hatches 308
52 OKHO BETPOBOE WINDSHIELD
5200 OKHO BeTpOBOE Windshield 310
5201 Hdetanu BEeTPOBOrO OKHa Windshield Parts 310
5202 Iletnu BeTpOoBOro OKHa Windshield Hinges 312



—_
oo

I'pynmna |[Toarpynmal H D L Ne cTp.
Group | Subgroup auMeHOBaHUe escription Page.No
5205 CTeKJOOUYUCTUTEb U TIPUBOJ, Windshield Wiper and Drive 311
5206 OKHO BeTpoBOE Windshield 314
5208 CMbIBaTeNb Washer 314
53 MHNEPEJIOK BODY FRONT
5301 HeTtanu mepenka Body Front End 314
5304 BenTunsauus nepeaka Body Front Ventilation 317
5325 Ilanens nmpubopoB Instrument Board 317
54 BOKOBUHA BODY SIDE
5401 bokoBuHa Body Side 319
5405 Crolika 1LeHTpajJabHas Centre Pillar 319
56 BOPT 3AJTHUI TAIL GATE
5604 Bopr 3amHuii B c6ope Tail Gate 319
5605 Iletnu 3amHero 6opra Tail Gate Hinge 321
5606 3anop 3agHero 6oprta Tail Gate Lock 321
57 KPBIIIIA BODY ROOF
5700 Kpspiia B c6ope Roof Assy 321
5702 O6uBKa KpHIIINA Roof Lining 323
5703 OKHO KpHIIIHU Roof Window 323
5706 3aMOK M py4YKa KpPBIIIKHM 0araxHoro JioKa Cargo Compartment Cover Lock and Handle 325
60 TEHT* TARPAULIN*
6000 TeHT B cbope Tarpaulin in Assy 327
6001 Hyru u apMmaTypa TeHTa Tarpaulin Bows and Fittings 327
6002 Hetanu TeHTa Tarpaulin Parts 329
6003 OKHO TeHTa Tarpaulin Window 329
61 JABEPDb INEPEIAHAA FRONT DOOR
6100 JBepu TmepenaHsds W 3aIHSSI B cOope Front and Rear Doors in Assy 332
6105 3aMOK M pYyuyKMu NepelHel U 3ajHel ABepeid Front and Rear Door Lock and Handles 332
6106 HaBecka mepenHeil u 3agHeit ABepeit Front and Rear Door Hinges 336
6107 VYnnorHeHus mepenHeil U 3agHel nBepeid Front and Rear Door Weatherstrip 336
6110 HancraBka nmepenHeii ABepu B cOope Front Door Extension in Assy 336
6113 OKHO HaJACTaBKHU IepeaHell nOBepu Front Door Extension Window 338



61

I'pynmna |[Toarpynmal H D L Ne cTp.
Group | Subgroup auMeHOBaHUe escription Page.No
6117 YnioTHeHUe HaJlCTaBKU MepeaHeil nBepu Front Door Extension Weatherstrip 340
62 JBEPDb 3AAHAA REAR DOOR
6210 HancraBka 3amHeli nBepu B cOope Rear Door Extension in Assy 340
6213 OKHO HaJACTaBKHU 3a7Hel ABEepU Rear Door Extension Window 341
6217 YnnorHeHue HaaCcTaBKU 3adHell ABepu Rear Door Extension Weatherstrip 342
68 CUJTEHbBA SEATS
6800 CungeHbe BOIUTENSI Driver Seat 344
6801 OCTOB CUIEHbSI BOAUTENS Driver Seat Frame 344
6800 CuneHbe BOIUTENS Driver Seat 344
6850 CuneHbe TpeXxMecTHOe B cOope Three-Person Seat in Assy 348
6851 OCTOB TPEXMECTHOTO CHUICHBS Three-Person Seat Frame 350
6854 dukcaTop TPEeXMECTHOTO CHUACHBS Three-Person Seat Lock 350
6855 CnuHKa TPEXMECTHOTO CHUJIEHbS Three-Person Seat Back 350
6850" CuneHbe TpexMeCTHOe Three-Person Seat 350
6870 CuneHbe 3amHEe Rear Seat 354
6875 CrnuHKa 3aJHEro CUIAEeHbS Rear Seat Back 355
81 BEHTHIAIINA U OTOIIVNIEHHUE BODY VENTILATION AND HEATING ARRANGEMENT
8101 OTomJieHUEe Ky30Ba U TPyOOMpPOBOIBI Body Heating Arrangement and Piping 355
8102 O6orpeBaTresib BETPOBOro CTeKJia Windshield Hot-Air Defroster 357
82 NPAUHAAJEXHOCTHA KY30BA BODY ACCESSORIES
8201 3epkajio 3aJHero BHaa Rear View Mirror 360
8202 IMopyyHH, KPIOYKHU AT OAEXKIbI Grab Rails and Clothes Hooks 362
8204 Ko3bIpbKKM TIPOTMBOCOJHEUYHBIE Sun Visors 362
8208 OTpaxkareiau cBeTa Reflectors 362
8212 OpHaMeHTHI Emblem Mark 362
8217 PemHu Ge3omacHOCTH Safety Belts 362
84 OIIEPEHUE COWLING
8401 O6auoBKa pamgmaropa Radiator Shell 364
8402 KamoTt Hood 364
8403 Kpbuio nepenHee Front Fender 366
8406 MexaHu3MBl KamoTa Hood Mechanism 366
8407 Hasecka m ymop kamora Hood Hinges and Prop 368



0¢

YKA3ATEJIb PUCYHKOB
INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Ne puc Ne ctp.
Fig. No HaunMeHoBaHue Description Page.No
1 OOwmuit Bun aBromobusst YA3-31512 General view of YA3-31512 4
2 OO60wmuit Bun apromoouneir YA3-31514 u YA3-31519 General view of YA3-31514 and YA3-31519 4
3 JBurarens B coope (1000) Engine assy (1000) 29
4 IMonBecka agBurartens (1001) Engine mounting (1001) 31
5 Baok nunuuapos auratens (1002)/1 Cylinder block (1002)/1 33
6 Bnok uunuuapos asuratens (1002)/2 Cylinder block (1002)/2 35
7 TonoBka Giioka uuIMHAPOB ¢ kianaHamu (1003) Cylinder head with valves (1003) 37
8 IMopwenp u mwatyH (1004) Piston and connecting rod (1004) 39
9 Ban xonenuatsiit 1 maxoBuk (1005) Crankshaft and flywheel (1005) 42
10  Ban xoneHuarslii 1 MaxoBuk (1005) Crankshaft and flywheel (1005) 45
11 Ban pacnpeaenutenabHbiii (1006) Camshaft (1006) 47
12 Knamansl u tonkarenu (1007) Valves and tappets (1007) 48
13 TazompoBoabl BycKHOW M BeimyckHoi (1008) Exhaust and inlet manifolds (1008) 50
14  Kaprep macasgusiit (1009) Oil sump (1009) 51
15 MacnonpueMHMK U MacisiHblii Hacoc (1010 u 1011) Oil intake and oil pump (1010 and 1011) 53
16 ®@unbtp ouncTtku Macnaa (1012) u pagmatop macassHbiid (1013) Qil filter (1012) and oil radiator (1013) 55
17  BeHtunsuus kaptepa (1014) Crankcase ventilation (1014) 57
18 TIlpwBox pacmpemeluTess 3aXUTaHUSA W MaciasHoro Hacoca (1016) Ignition distributor and oil pump drive (1016) 58
19  bakwm torumBHBIe (1101), mpo6ka TonmnuBHOro 6axka (1103) Fuel tanks (1101), fuel tank cap (1103) 60
20 Tpy6ompoBonsl TomnuBHEIe (1104) Fuel pipes (1104) 61
21  @unabTp rpyboit ouncTku Tomausa (1105), kinanaH TONJMBHBIN Coarse fuel filter (1105), solenoid fuel valve (1116), 63

2JeKTpoMarHuTHBIN (1116), GuabTp TOHKOM ouncTKM TorumBa (1117) fine fuel filter (1117)
22  Hacoc tonnuBHbIi (1106) Fuel pump (1106) 65
23  Hacoc tonnuBHbin (1106%) Fuel pump (1106)* 67
24  Kapo6wopartop (1107)/1 Carburettor (1107)/1 69
25 Kapo6opartop (1107)/2 Carburettor (1107)/2 73
26  Kap6ropatop (1107)/3 Carburettor (1107)/3 75
27  Kapb6wpartop (1107)/4 Carburettor (1107)/4 77
28  Kap6ropartop (1107)/5 Carburettor (1107)/5 79
29  IlpuBon ympaBjieHMs ApOCCebHOW U BOo3ayuiHo# 3acioHkamu (1108) Throttle and choke control (1108) 83
30  ®unbtp Bo3aymHbIi (1109) Air cleaner (1109) 85



1

Ne puc Ne cTp.
Fig. No HaumenoBanue Description Page.No
31 Taywwurtens Bbixjgona (1201), pezonartop (1202), TpyObl 1 nmojaBecka Exhaust muffler (1201), resonator (1202), exhaust muffler pipes 87

raywmuTenst Boixjormna (1203) and mounting (1203)
32 Pagmartop (1301) m monBecka pamumatopa (1302) Radiator (1301) and radiator mounting (1302) 89
33  Tpy6onpoBoas u uianru (1303), npobka paauartopa (1304) Pipes and hoses (1303), radiator cap (1304) and drain 91

U KpaHUK ciauBHOi (1305) cock (1305)
34  Tepwmoctat (1306) u Hacoc cucteMbl oxymaxaeHus (1307) Thermostat (1306), engine cooling system pump (1307) 93
35 Tepmocrtar (1306) m Hacoc cucteMmbl oxmaxaenus (1307) Thermostat (1306), engine cooling system pump (1307) 95
36  Bentunsrtop (1308) u koxyx BeHTuastopa (1309) Fan (1308) and fan housing (1309) 97
37 XKanw3u pagumatopa u npusoxa (1310), 6auok pacmupureabHbiit (1311) Radiator shutters and control (1310), expansion tank (1311) 99
38 Cuemnenue (1601)/1 Clutch (1601)/1 103
39 Cuemuenue (1601)/2 Clutch (1601)/2 105
40 IlpwBon BBHIKIIOUeHMS cierieHusT (1602)/1 Clutch release control (1602)/1 107
41 TlpuBox BeIKIIOUYeHUSA cueruieHus (1602)/2 Clutch release control (1602)/2 110
42  Kopobka nmepenauy B cbope (1700) Gearbox in assy (1700) 112
43 Kopo6ka nepemau (1701)/1 Gearbox (1701)/1 113
44  Kopobka nepenau (1701)/2 Gearbox (1701)/2 115
45 Kopob6ka nmepemau (1701)/3 Gearbox (1701)/3 116
46 MexaHu3M nepekiaoueHus nepemad (1702) Gear shift mechanism (1702) 118
47 Kopo6bka nepenmau (17017)/1 Gearbox (1701%)/1 120
48 Kopobka nepemau (1701%)/2 Gearbox (1701%)/2 122
49  Kopob6ka nmepemau (1701%)/3 Gearbox (1701%)/3 124
50 MexaHu3Mm mnepekiaodyeHus nepemayq (1702%) Gear shift mechanism (1702%) 126
51 Kopob6ka nepenau (1701%)/1 Gearbox (1701%)/1 128
52 Kopob6ka mepenau (1701%)/2 Gearbox (1701%)/2 129
53 Kopob6ka nepemau (1701%)/3 Gearbox (1701%)/3 131
54 MexaHu3M nepekiawvyeHus nepenay (1702%) Gear shift mechanism (1702%) 133
55 Kopo6ka pazmatounas B c6ope (1800) m mogBecka pa3maTouyHON Transfer box assy (1800) and transfer 135

kopoOkm (1801) box mounting (1801)
56  Kopo6ka pazmatounas (1802)/1 Transfer box (1802)/1 137
57 Kopobka paszaatounas (1802)/2 Transfer box (1802)/2 139
58 MexaHu3M IepeKIIOUYEHNUS Iepemad pa3gaTouyHoil kopooku (1803) Transfer box gear shift mechanism (1803) 141
59  Ban kapnaHHbiii 3aaHero mocta (2201) Rear axle propeller shaft (2201) 143
60 Bax xapmanHbIl epeagHero Mocta (2203) Front axle propeller shaft (2203) 146



[\]

o Ne puc Ne cTp.
Fig. No HaumenoBanue Description Page.No
61 Moct nepenHuii Benymuii B coope (2300), KapTep M KOXYXH IOJIyOCeit Front drive axle in assy (2300), front axle housing and axle 148

nepegHero mocta (2301) shaft sleeves (2301)
62 Mocrt nepenHuii Benymuii B coope (2300%), kapTep M KOXYXHM IOJIyOCeit Front drive axle in assy (23007%), front axle housing and axle 150
nepegnero mocta (2301) shaft sleeves (2301)
63 Nuddepennman nepegaero mocra (2303) Front axle differential (2303) 152
64 Nuddepenuman nepegHero mocra (2303) Front axle differential (2303) 154
65 Kynaku nmoopotHbie (2304)/1 Steering knuckles (2304)/1 156
66 Kynaku moBopoTrHbie (2304)/2 Steering knuckles (2304)/2 157
67 Kynaku nmoopoTtHbie (2304)/3 Steering knuckles (2304)/3 159
68 Kymaku nmoopotHbie (2304)/1 Steering knuckles (2304)/1 161
69 Kynaku moBopoTHbie (2304)/2 Steering knuckles (2304)/2 162
70  Kynaku moBopoTHbie (2304)/3 Steering knuckles (2304)/3 164
71  Penykrop KojieCHbI mepeaHero Mmocta (2307)/1 Front axle wheel reduction gear (2307)/1 165
72  PenykTop KoJieCcHBIl nepenHero mocta (2307)/2 Front axle wheel reduction gear (2307)/2 167
73  Mocrt 3aaHuii Beayuiuit B cbope (2400), kapTep M KOXYXU MOJyocei Rear drive axle in assy (2400), rear axle housing and axle 169
3agHero mocrta (2401) shaft sleeves (2401)
74  Moct 3aaHuii Beayuiuii B coope (2400%), kapTep U KOXYXU MOJyocei Rear drive axle in assy (2400%), rear axle housing and axle 171
3agHero mocrta (2401) shaft sleeves (2401)
75 Tlepemaua riaBHas MepeaHEro u 3aaHero MocToB (2402) Front and rear axle drive (2402) 173
76  Ilepemava riaaBHas IepexHEeTo W 3amHeTo MocToB (2402) Front and rear axle drive (2402) 175
77  HudbdepeHuuan u nojyocu 3agHero mocta (2403) Rear axle differential and axle shafts (2403) 177
78 HudbdepeHuuan u nojayocu 3aagHero mocta (2403) Rear axle differential and axle shafts (2403) 179
79  PenykTtop koJsecHblft 3agHero mocta (2407)/1 Rear axle wheel reduction gear (2407)/1 181
80  PenykTop KosiecHBbI#1 3amHero mocta (2407)/2 Rear axle wheel reduction gear (2407)/2 182
81 Pama (2801), 6pbisroBuku aBurarteis (2802) Frame assy (2801), engine mud guards (2802) 184
82  bammnep nepeanuit (2803), 6amnep 3angHuit (2804), nmpubop Front bumper (2803), rear bumper (2804), drawbar (2805), 186
oykcupHbiit (2805), KpenjeHue nepeJHEro HOMEPHOTO front licence plate mounting parts (2807), rear licence plate
3Haka (2807), kpenieHue 3aaHero HoMmepHoro 3Haka (2808) mounting parts (2808)
83 TlomBecka mepenHsisi B cbope (2901), npyxunsl nepeanue (2902), Front suspension in assy (2901), front springs (2902), sway 188
CTabMIIM3aTOpP MOMEepPeYHOU ycToiunBocTu (2906) M mITaHTH eliminator (2906), front suspension reactive rods (2909)
peakTUBHbIe nepenHeil moaBecku (2909)
84  Peccopnl nepeanue (2902) Front springs (2902) 190
85  Awmoprtuszatopsl nepeaHue (2905)/1 Front shock absorbers (2905)/1 192
86  Amoprtmsatopsl mepennue (2905)/2 Front shock absorbers (2905)/2 194
87  Amoptusatopsl nepegHue (2905)/3 Front shock absorbers (2905)/3 195
88  Peccopnl 3amHue (2912) Rear springs (2912) 199
89  Peccopnl 3anHue (2912) Rear springs (2912) 201



€C

Ne puc Ne cTp.
Fig. No HaumenoBanue Description Page.No
90 Awmoptusatopsl 3aaHue (2915)/1 Rear shock absorbers (2915)/1 203
91 Awmoprtusatopsl 3agHue (2915)/2 Rear shock absorbers (2915)/2 205
92 Koneca (3101), ctynuubl nmepenHux U 3aaHux kosec (3103) Wheels (3101), front and rear wheel hubs (3103) 206
93 Jepxareap 3amacHoro koiseca (3105), mokpsimmku U Kamepsl (3106) Spare wheel holder (3105), tyres and tubes (3106) 208
94  VnpasneHue pyieBoe B cobope (3400)/1, ynpaBienue pyaeoe (3401)/1 Steering arrangement in assy (3400)/1, steering 210

arrangement (3400)/1

95 VYmnpasaenue pyinesoe B coope (3400)/2, ynpasiaeHue pynesoe (3401)/2 Steering arrangement in assy (3400)/2, steering 212

u Kojeco pyjeBoro ympasieHus (3402) arrangement (3401)/2 and steering wheel (3402)
96  Ymupasnenue pyieBoe B coope (3400)/1, ynpasiaernue pynepoe (3401)/1 Steering arrangement in assy (3400)/1, steering arrangement (3401)/1 214
97  VYupasneHue pyireBoe B cbope (3400)/2 u ynpaBiaeHue pyiesoe (3401)/2 Steering arrangement in assy (3400)/2 and steering

arrangement (3401)/2 216

98 VYnpasnenue pynesoe (3401)/3 u koneco pyneBoro ymnpasieHus (3402) Steering arrangement (3401)/3 and steering wheel (3402) 219
99 Hacoc ycunutens (3407), tpyoonpoBonsl 1 mnanru (3408), 6ak Hydraulic steering booster pump (3407), pipes and 222

MacCJISHBIN pyleBoro ymnpasiaeHus (3410) hoses (3408), steering arrangement oil reservoir (3410)
100 Kpennenue pyiaeBoro ynpasieHus (3403) u taru pyneBbie (3414) Steering arrangement mounting (3403) and steering rods (3414) 224
101 Topmo3a pabouue mepeaHue u TOpMo3Hbie Oapadansl (3501) Front service brakes and brake drums (3501) 227
102 Topmo3za pabouune mepeaHue U TopMo3Hbie Oapabansl (3501) Front service brakes and brake drums (3501) 229
103 TopmMmo3a pabouue ImepeaHue U TOpMo3Hbie OapabdaHbl (3501) Front service brakes and brake drums (3501) 231
104 Topmo3za pabouue 3amHUEe U TOPMO3HBIe OapabaHbl (3502) Rear service brakes and brake drums (3502) 234
105 TopmMmo3a pabouue 3agHue U TOpMO3HbIe OapabaHnl (3502) Rear service brakes and brake drums (3502) 236
106 Topmo3a paGoune 3agHNe U TOpMO3HbIe Gapabanbl (3502) Rear service brakes and brake drums (3502) 238
107 Tlemanb M MpUBOJ MeXaHU3Ma ynpaBjeHUs Topmo3amu (3504) Brake pedal and linkage (3504) 240
108 LuaunHap riaBHBIA ruapaBinyeckux TopmMo3oB (3505)/1 Hydraulic brake master cylinder (3505)/1 241
109 [HuaunHap riaBHBIM THApaBAMYECKUX TopMo30B (3505)/2 Hydraulic brake master cylinder (3505)/2 243
110 Tpyb6ompoBoasl TuIpaBInYecKUX TOpMo30B (3506)/1 Hydraulic brake pipes (3506)/1 245
111 TpyGompoBOoabl THAPABINYECKUX TOPMO30B (3506)/2 Hydraulic brake pipes (3506)/2 247
112 TpyOomnpoBoabl TUAPABINYECKUX TOPMO30B (3506%)/1, Hydraulic brake pipes (3506%)/1, pressure governor (3512) 249

peryasitop naBaeHus (3512)
113  TpyGonmpoBoabl TUAPABANYECKUX TOPMO30B (3506%)/2 Hydraulic brake pipes (3506%)/2 251
114 Topmo3 ctossHouHbI (3507) Parking brake (3507) 253
115 IlpuBom MexaHM3Ma ympaBIeHHUs CTOSHOYHBIM Topmo3oMm (3508) Parking brake linkage (3508) 255
116 TlpuBom MexaHM3Ma yIpaBJIeHMsS CTOSHOYHBIM TOopMmo3oM (3508) Parking brake linkage (3508) 257
117 Ycuaurtenb BakKyyMHBII TopMo3a (3510)/1 Vacuum brake booster (3510)/1 259
118 ¥Ycunaurenb BakyyMHbI1 TopMo3a (3510)/2, TpybonpoBoa BaKyyMHOTO Vacuum brake booster (3510)/2, vacuum brake booster 261

ycunutens (3554)

pipeline (3554)



[\=]
~ Ne puc Ne ctp.
Fig. No HaumenoBanue Description Page.No
119 V¥YcrpoiicTtBa curHajibHbie (3515) Signalling devices (3515) 263
120 Tenepartop (3701) Alternator (3701) 265
121 barapes akkymyiastopHas (3703), Beikiaouatenb 3axuranus (3704) Storage battery (3703), ignition switch (3704) 267
122 Karymka (3705) u pacnpenenutenb 3axuranus (3706)/1 Ignition coil (3705) and ignition distributor (3706)/1 269
123  Pacnpenenurtens 3axuranus (3706/2 Ignition distributor (3706)/2 272
124  Pacnpenenmurens 3axuranus (3706)/3, cBeun u mpoBoaa 3axkuranus (3707) Ignition distributor (3706)/3, ignition plugs and wires (3707) 274
125 Craprep (3708)/1 Starter (3708)/1 276
126  Craptep (3708)/2 Starter (3708)/2 278
127 Craprep (3708)/3 Starter (3708)/3 280
128 Tlepexntouartenu (3709), BoikimtouaTtenu (3710) Selector switches (3709), switches (3710) 282
129  ®@apwl (3711) u ponapu nepennue (3712) Headlights (3711), front lamps (3712) 284
130 TIlarponnt mamm (3713), ocBelieHue Ky3oBa BHyTpeHHee (3714), Lamp holders (3713), body internal lighting (3714), 286
JlaMIIbl epeHocHass U nmoakamoTHas (3715) hood and portable lamps (3715)
131 ®ownapu 3agnue (3716), doHapb ocBeleHUss HoMepHoro 3Haka (3717) Rear lamps (3716), licence plate lamp (3717) and braking 288
M BBIKJIIOUATEJU CUrHasa TopmoxeHus (3720) signal switches (3720)
132 CurnHan u KkHomnKa curHaina (3721) Horn and horn button (3721) 290
133  TIlpemoxpaHutenau sJieKTpuueckux ueneit (3722) u coeaMHUTETHN Fuses (3722) and wire connectors (3723) 292
aJeKTponpoBoaoB (3723)
134 Bnexrtpornposoaa (3724) Wires (3724) 294
135 Vkasarenu moBopora (3726), ycrpoiicTBa 010KUpoBOUHbIe (3733), Turn indicators (3726), interlocks (3733), transistor 297
kommyTtatop (3734), Beiknwouarenb “maccol” (3737), commutator (3734), ground switches (3737), fog
NnpoTUBOTYMaHHBbIe dapbl (3743) u Bubparop aBapuiiHblil (3747) lamps (3743) and emergency vibrator (3747)
136 Crugometp (3802), ¢poHapn KOHTpOAbHEIX JaMmi (3803) u mMTOK Speedometer (3802), pilot lamps (3803) and instrument 299
npubopos (3805) board (3805)
137 TIpueMHHUK yKaszaTenasd ypoBHS TomianBa (3806), mpueMHHMK yKas3aTes Fuel-level receiver (3806), cooling fluid temperature 301
TeMnepaTypbl oxjaxpaatouiein xuakoctu (3807), mpueMHUK yKa3aTess receiver (3807), oil-level receiver (3810), ammeter (3811),
nasneHus macnaa (3810), amnepmetp (3811), Banbl rubkue (3819), flexible shafts (3819), oil-level transmitter (3827),
NaTYMK yKazaTessi ypoBHsl Tonaupa (3827), maTuvk ykaszaTess cooling fluid temperature transmitter (3828), oil-pressure
TeMrmepaTypbl oxjaxaatouei Xuakoctu (3828), maTuMk ykKasaTess transmitter (3829)
napieHus macia (3829)
138 HWHcTpyMeHT BoauTeass U npuHamjiexHoctu (3901)/1 Driver’s tool kit and accessories (3901)/1 303
139 HHcTpyMeHT BoauTeas U npuHamiexHoctu (3901)/2, wmnpui as Driver’s tool kit and accessories (3901)/2, grease gun (3911), 304
cmasku (3911), nomkpar (3913), Hacoc TomuBonepekaunBawuuii (3916), jack (3913), fuel transfer pump (3916), tyre pump (3917)
Hacoc a1 HakauyuBaHus muH (3917)
140 Ky3zoB B cbope (5000) Body assy (5000) 306
141 Kpennenue ky3oBa K pame (5001) Body-to-frame mounting (5001) 307
142 Tlon xy3oBa (5101), koxyxu mojaa (5107), xkoBpuku mnona (5109), Body floor (5101), floor covers (5701), floor linings (5109),
Joku nosa (5113) floor hatches (5113) 309



4

Ne puc Ne cTp.
Fig. No HaumenoBanue Description Page.No
143 Oxkno BeTpoBoe B cbope (5200), metamu BeTpoBoro okua (5201), Windshield in assy (5200), windshield parts (5201), 311

neTiau BeTpoBoro okHa (5202) windshield hinge (5202)
144 Crekmoounctureiab u npusona (5205) Windshield wiper and drive (5205) 313
145 OxkwHo BetpoBoe (5206), cmbiBaTenb (5208) Windshield (5206), washer (5208) 315
146 eranu mepenka (5301) Body front parts (5301) 316
147 Bentunsuus nepenka (5304), manenb npubopos (5325) Body front ventilation (5304), instrument panel (5325) 318
148 boxkoBuHa (5401), croiika ueHTpanbHas (5405) Body side (5401), centre pillar (5405) 320
149 Bopr 3agHuii B c6ope (5604), metau 3agHero Gopra (5605), 3amop Tail gate in assy (5604), tail gate hinges (5605), tail gate 322
3agHero 6opta (5606) lock (5606)
150 Kpoima B c6ope (5700), oouBka kpbimun (5702), okHo Kpbiu (5703) Roof assy (5700), roof lining (5702), roof window (5703) 324
151 3aMoOK M pyYkKa KpBIIIKM GaraxxHoro joka (5706) Cargo compartment cover lock and handle (5706) 326
152 Tent B cbope (6000) Tarpaulin in assy (6000) 328
153 Jyru u apmatypa teHTta (6001) Tarpaulin bows and fittings (6001) 330
154 [deranu tenta (6002), okHo TeHTa (6003) Tarpaulin parts (6002), tarpaulin window (6003) 331
155 JIBepu mepenHss u 3aaHgas B coope (6100), 3aMOK U pYYKHM IMepemHei Front and rear doors in assy (6100), front and rear door 335
u 3aaHeit aBepeit (6105) lock and handles (6105)
156 HaBecka mepenHeil u 3agHeil nBepeit (6106), yIIOTHEHUS MepeaHER Front and rear door hinges (6106), front and rear door 337
u 3anHeit nBepeit (6107) weatherstrips (6107)
157 HancrtaBka nepenHeit nBepu B co6ope (6110), OKHO HaICTaBKU TMepeaHEl Front door extension in assy (6110), front door extension 339
nBepu (6113), yiutoTHeHMe HaACTaBKU IepenHeir asepu (6117) window (6113), front door extension weatherstrip (6117)
158 HancraBka 3agHeit nBepu B cbope (6210), OKHO HaACTaBKU 3adHel Rear door extension in assy (6210), rear door extension 343
nBepu (6213), ymuroTHeHUe HaacTaBKU 3agHeit nBepu (6217) window (6213), rear door extension weatherstrip (6217)
159 Cunenwe Bogutens (6800), octoB cuneHbs Boautens (6801) Driver seat (6800), driver seat frame (6801) 345
160 Cunenbe Bogutens B coope (6800%) Driver seat in assy (6800%) 349
161 Cunenbe TpexMmecTHoe B cbope (6850), 0CTOB TPEXMECTHOTO Three-person seat in assy (6850), three-person seat 351
cuneHbs (6851), pukcatop TpexMecTHOTO cuaeHbs (6854), frame (6851), three-person seat lock (6854),
CIIMHKA TPEXMECTHOTO cUIeHbs (6855) three-person seat back (6855)
162 CuneHbe TpexMecTHoOe B cbope (68507) Three-person seat in assy (6850%) 353
163 Cunenbe 3amgHee (6870), cnuHKa 3agHero cuaeHbs (6875) Rear seat (6870), rear seat back (6875) 356
164 Oronnenue Ky3oBa u TpybGomposoasl (8101)/1 Body heating arrangement and piping (8101)/1 358
165 OromneHue Ky3oBa u Tpybomnposoasl (8101)/2, oborpeBartenb Body heating arrangement and piping (8101)/2, windshield 359
BeTpoBoro crekina (8102) hot-air defroster (8102)
166 3epkana 3agHero Bumga (8201), Ko3bIpeK NPpOTUBOCOJHEUHBIN (8204) Rear view mirrors (8201), sun visor (8204) 361
167 Otpaxartenu cBeta (8208), opHaMeHTHI (8212), peMHU Ge3omacHocTH (8217) Reflectors (8208), emblem mark (8212), safety belts (8217) 363
168 O6mumoska pagumatopa (8401), xamor (8402) Radiator shell (8401), hood (8402) 365
169 Kpsuto (8403) Fender (8403) 367
170 3amox u mpuBoj 3amMKka kamorta (8406), HaBecka u ymop kamora (8407) Hood lock and lock actuator (8406), hood hinges and prop (8407) 369



9¢

CBOPOYHBIE EAMHUIILI N1 TETAJINA
UNITS AND PARTS

Ne | Ne mmo- O6o3HayeHue neTanu Kon OKIT  Konmyecrso Ha moarpymiy
puc. | 3ULIUKA (cOOpPOYHOI eMMHUIIBI) Quantity per subgroup
Ha puc. HaumeHoBaHue Description
Fig. |Ref. No Designation of part OKII code YA3- VA3- | YA3-
No. | in Fig. (unit) 31512 | 31514 | 31519
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
I'PVYIIIIA 10. IBUATATEJD
GROUP 10. ENGINE
Ioarpynna 1000. /IsuraTens B coope
Subgroup 1000. Engine Assy
- 31512-1000250-58*! * * JIBuraresib B coope (MMOJTHOCThIO YKOMIUIEKTOBAHHBIH 1Tt Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
YCTaHOBKM Ha 1maccu, asuraresb 4021.1000400-70) engine 4021.1000400-70)
31512-1000250-59*2 * * JIBurarenib B cbope (MMOJTHOCThIO YKOMIUIEKTOBAHHBIN 1Tt Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
YCTaHOBKM Ha 1accu, asuraresb 4021.1000400-70) engine 4021.1000400-70)
3 1 31512-1000250-60*! * * JIBuraresib B cOope (MMOTHOCTHIO YKOMIUIEKTOBAHHBIN 1T Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
YCTaHOBKM Ha 11accu, asurareb 4178.1000400-56 viu engine 4178.1000400-56 or 4178.1000400-57)
4178.1000400-57)
2 31512-1000250-61*2 * * JlBuraresib B coope (MMOJTHOCTBIO YKOMIUIEKTOBAHHBIN 1Tt Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
YCTaHOBKH Ha 1accu, apuraresb 4178.1000400-56 wim engine 4178.1000400-56 or 4178.1000400-57)
4178.1000400-57)
3 31512-1000250-74*! * * [ Buratenb B coope (ITOJIHOCTHIO YKOMITIEKTOBAHHBIN TSI Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
YCTaHOBKM Ha I1accu, apuratesb 4178.1000400-52 wim engine 4178.1000400-52 or 4178.1000400-53)
4178.1000400-53)
4 31512-1000250-75* * * JIBurareb B coope (IMMOJTHOCThIO YKOMIUIEKTOBAHHBIN 1Tt Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
YCTaHOBKM Ha 1raccu, apuratenb 4178.1000400-52 wim engine 4178.1000400-52 or 4178.1000400-53)
4178.1000400-53)
5 31514-1000250%*! * * [Buratenb B coope (ITOJIHOCTBIO YKOMITJIEKTOBAHHBIN JIsT Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
YCTaHOBKM Ha 11accu, apuratenb 4178.1000400-01 v engine 4178.1000400-01 or 4178.1000400-02)
4178.1000400-02)
6 31514-1000250-01*2 * * JIBuraresib B cobope (MMOJTHOCTHIO YKOMIUIEKTOBAHHBIH TSI Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
YCTaHOBKM Ha maccu, asurateb 4178.1000400-01 vnu engine 4178.1000400-01 or 4178.1000400-02)
4178.1000400-02)
7 31514-1000250-02*3 * * JBurateib B coope (ITOJIHOCTBIO YKOMITJIEKTOBaHHBIN ST Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
YCTaHOBKM Ha 11accu, apurarenb 4178.1000400-01 wim engine 4178.1000400-01 or 4178.1000400-02)
4178.1000400-02)
8 31514-1000250-10*! * * JIBuraresib B cbope (MOJTHOCThIO YKOMIUIEKTOBAHHBIN 1Tt Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
YCTaHOBKM Ha 1accu, asurateib 4178.1000400-13 wiu engine 4178.1000400-13 or 4178.1000400-14)
4178.1000400-14)
9 31514-1000250-11*2 * * JIBurarenb B cOope (MOJTHOCThIO YKOMIUIEKTOBAaHHBIN 1151 Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,

YCTaHOBKM Ha 1accu, asuraresnb 4178.1000400-13 niun
4178.1000400-14)

engine 4178.1000400-13 or 4178.1000400-14)



LT

| 3

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

31514-1000250-20*!

31514-1000250-21*2

31519-1000250*?

31519-1000250-01*2

31519-1000250-02*

31519-1000250-06*4

31519-1000250-10*!

31519-1000250-30*!

31519-1000250-32%3

31519-1000250-40*!

31519-1000250-42*3

31519-1000255*!

4021.1000400-70

4178.1000400-01

4178.1000400-02*

4178.1000400-04*

4178.1000400-13*

4178.1000400-14*

4178.1000400-52*

4178.1000400-53*

JlBuratenb B cOope (MOJTHOCTHIO YKOMITJIEKTOBAHHBIM 11T
YCTaHOBKM Ha 1accu, apuraresb 4178.1000400-04)

JIBuraTesib B c60pe (IOJTHOCTHIO YKOMIIEKTOBAHHBIN ISt
YCTaHOBKM Ha 1accu, asurateiib 4178.1000400-04)

[Buratenb B coope (ITOJIHOCTBIO YKOMITJIEKTOBaHHBIH ST
YCTaHOBKM Ha I1accu, apuraresb 4218.1000400)

JBuratenb B coope (ITOJIHOCTBIO YKOMITJIEKTOBaHHBIN 151
YCTaHOBKM Ha 11accu, apurareib 4218.1000400)

JIBuraTesb B coope (MOTHOCThIO YKOMITJIEKTOBAHHBIN ISt
YCTaHOBKM Ha 11accu, apurareis 4218.1000400)

JiBuraresb B cOope (MOJTHOCTbIO YKOMITJIEKTOBAHHBII 1151
YCTaHOBKM Ha 11accu, apurareis 4218.1000400)

JIBuraresib B cobope (IMMOJTHOCThIO YKOMIUIEKTOBAHHBIH 1Tt
YCTaHOBKM Ha 1maccu, asurareiib 4218.1000400-01)

JIBuraresib B cbope (MMOJTHOCTHIO YKOMIUIEKTOBAHHBIN 1Tt
YCTaHOBKM Ha 1maccu, apurarenb 4218.1000400-13)

JlBuratenb B cOope (MOJTHOCTHIO YKOMITJIEKTOBAHHBIM 1J1sT
YCTaHOBKM Ha 1accu, apurarenb 4218.1000400-13)

JIBuraTesib B c60pe (MOJTHOCTHIO YKOMIIEKTOBAHHBIN ISt
YCTaHOBKM Ha 1accu, asurateb 4218.1000400-05)

JBuratenb B coope (ITOJIHOCTBIO YKOMITJIEKTOBAaHHBIN ST
YCTaHOBKM Ha 11accu, nurartesib 4218.1000400-05)

JIBuratesb B coope (ITOJIHOCTBIO YKOMITJIEKTOBaHHBIN 151
YCTaHOBKM Ha 11accu, apuraresb 4218.1000400)

JlBuratesib B cOope ¢ 000pyaoBaHUEM

[ Buratesb B coope ¢ odopynoBanueM (Kapoiopatop K-151B,

Hacoc cUCcTeMbI OXJIaXaeHus 421, caTbHUK KOJIEHYaTOTO
Basa 2108)

[IBurarenpb B coope ¢ obopynoBaHueM (kapoiopatop K-151B,

HacoOC CUCTEMBI OXJaxneHus 421, yIIoTHEHWE 3aIHETO
KOHIIAa KOJIEHYaTOro Bajla CaJIbHUKOBON HAaOMBKOIA)

JBuratenb B coope ¢ odbopynoBaHueM (KapoiopaTtop K-151B,

Hacoc cucTeMbl oxJiaxaeHust 421, caTbHUK KOJIEHYAaTOro
Basa 2108, IKUB TMAPOYCUIIUTEISI PYJIEBOTO YIIPABIICHUS)

[Burarenb B coope ¢ obopynoBaHueM (kaporopatop K-151B,

Hacoc 421 u natunk TM 106-10 cucteMbl oxIaxaeHus,
caJlbHUK KoJieHyaToro Baia 2108)

JBuratenb B coope ¢ odopynoBaHueM (KapoiopaTtop K-151B,

Hacoc 421 u gaturk TM 106-10 cucteMbl OXJIaXIAEHUS,
YIUIOTHEHME 3aIHET0 KOHLIA KOJIEHUaToro Bajia
CaJIbHUKOBOI HAOMBKOIA)

[lBuratenb B coope ¢ o6opynoBaHueM (Kapbiopatop 4178,
Hacoc cucTeMbl oxJiaxaeHus 421, caTbHUK KOJIEHYaTOTO
Bana 2108)

[Burarenb B cbope ¢ obopynoBaHueM (kaporoparop 4178,
HACOC CUCTEeMbI OXJIaxKaeHus 421, yIUIOTHEHUE 3aHETO
KOHIIa KOJIEHYaTOTo Bajla CAJIbHUKOBOI HAOMBKOIA)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4178.1000400-04)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4178.1000400-04)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4218.1000400)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4218.1000400)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4218.1000400)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4218.1000400)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4218.1000400-01)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4218.1000400-13)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4218.1000400-13)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4218.1000400-05)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4218.1000400-05)

Engine assy (complete for mounting on chassis,
engine 4218.1000400)

Engine assy with equipment

Engine assy with equipment (carburettor
K-151B, coolant pump 421, crankshaft gland
2108)

Engine assy with equipment (carburettor
K-151B, coolant pump 421, crankshaft rear end
gland)

Engine assy with equipment (carburettor
K-151B, coolant pump 421, crankshaft gland
2108, hydraulic steering booster pulley)

Engine assy with equipment (carburettor
K-151B, pump 421 and cooling system
transmitter TM 106-10, crankshaft gland 2108)

Engine assy with equipment (carburettor
K-151B, pump 421 and cooling system
transmitter TM 106-10, crankshaft rear end
gland)

Engine assy with equipment (carburettor 4178,
coolant pump 421, crankshaft gland 2108)

Engine assy with equipment (carburettor 4178,
coolant pump 421, crankshaft rear end gland)



8¢

1| 2 ] 3 4 | s 6 | 7 8 9

3 29  4178.1000400-56 * * - [Burarensb B coope ¢ obopynoBanuem (kapoiopatop K-151B;  Engine assy with equipment (carburettor
Hacoc cucteMbl oxaxkaeHust 417 wauv 451, canbHUK K-151B, coolant pump 417 or 451, crankshaft
KoJsieH4aroro Baya 2108) gland 2108)

30  4178.1000400-57* * * [ Burarens B coope ¢ obopynoBaHueM (kaporopatop K-151B;  Engine assy with equipment (carburettor K-
Hacoc cucteMbl oxyaxaeHus 417 wiu 451, yruiotHeHue 151B, coolant pump 417 or 451, crankshaft rear
3a[JHEr0 KOHLIAa KOJIEHYaTOro Bajla caJlbLHUKOBOI HaObuBKoi)  end gland)

31 4218.1000400 * [Burarenb B cbope ¢ o6opynoBaHuem (cuerieHue 451) Engine assy with equipment (clutch 451)

32 4218.1000400-01* * JlBuratesns B cbope ¢ 06opynoBaHueM (cLerieHue 451, Engine assy with equipment (clutch 451,
IIKWB THAPOYCYIIMTEISI PYJIEBOTO YIIPABICHMS) hydraulic steering booster pulley)

33 4218.1000400-05* - - * JlBuratess B cOope ¢ o6opynoBaHueM (cueruieHue 4173) Engine assy with equipment (clutch 4173)

34 4218.1000400-13* * JlBuratesb B cOope ¢ 000pynoBaHKEM (JaTYUK CUCTEMbI Engine assy with equipment (cooling system
oxnaxaeHus TM 106-10, cuerutenne 451) transmitter TM 106-10, clutch 451)

- 4146.1000105 456321 1954 4 4 - I'mb3a ¢ mopirHeM, TTOPITHEBBIM TTAJIBLIEM, CTOTTOPHBIMU Sleeve with piston, piston pin, lock and piston
¥ TIOPIITHEBBIMU KOJIbLIAMU (KOMITIEKT Ha | IIWIMHIP) rings (set per single cylinder)

* - B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT KOMIUIEKTAIL[MX aBTOMOOMJISI

Depending on complete equipment of the automobile
*1 - Kopo6ka nepenay 469-1700010-10, pazmarouHast kopooka 31512-1800020

Gearbox 469-1700010-10, transfer box 31512-1800020
*2 - Kopo6ka niepenau 469-1700010, paznarouHast kopooka 31512-1800020

Gearbox 469-1700010, transfer box31512-1800020
*3 - Kopo6ka nepenay 469-1700010, pasznatouHas Kopooka 469-1800020

Gearbox 469-1700010, transfer box469-1800020
*4 - Kopobka nepenay 469-1700010-10, paznaTouHast kopooka 469-1800020

Gearbox 469-1700010-10, transfer box 469-1800020

Ioarpynna 1001. Iloasecka aBuraTens
Subgroup 1001. Engine Mounting
4 1 205469-1129 459356 1064 2 2 2 Bonr2M12x1,25x80 Bolt 2M 12x1.25x80

2 293350-1129 45 9952 6404 4 4 4 [aii6a 12,5 Washer 12.5

3 451-1001014-03 453111 7939 2 2 2 KpoHiuTeitH kperieHus MOAYIIKY TIepeIHe OTIOPhI Bracket to fasten engine front mounting pad to
JBUTATEJISI K OJIOKY LIUJIMHIPOB cylinder block

4 469-1001025-01 454316 4093 4 4 4 IMonyika HUXHSIS Lower pad

5 469-1001035 454316 4278 4 4 4 Brynka pacriopHast Distance sleeve

6  469-1001030 454316 4094 4 4 4 I'He310 BepXHEM MOLYLIKI Upper pad seat

7 469-1001020 454316 3777 4 4 4 IMony1ika BepxHsis Upper pad

8 3151-1001033 454321 1687 4 4 4 [ITait6a 12,5 onopHast Thrust washer 12.5

9  250977-1129 459553 1510 4 4 4 laiika M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25

10 51-1001024 4564120114 2 2 2 Konmnak 3a1uuTHeIi Protective cover

11 258040-1129 459871 1051 4 4 4 munT 3,2%25 Cotter 3.2x25

12 205467-1129 459356 1062 2 2 2 Bbonr2M12x1,25x70 Bolt 2M12x1.25x70

13 252159-I12* 453816 6010 - - 2 [laii6a 16 npyxxuHHast Spring washer 16

14 3160-1001027* 453149 3169 - - 2 Bont Bolt



6¢

OCONOURWN=

31512-1000250-60
31512-1000250-61
31512-1000250-74
31512-1000250-75
31514-1000250

31514-1000250-01
31514-1000250-02
31514-1000250-10
31514-1000250-11
31514-1000250-20
31514-1000250-21
31519-1000250

31519-1000250-01
31519-1000250-02
31519-1000250-06
31519-1000250-10
31519-1000250-30
31519-1000250-32
31519-1000250-40
31519-1000250-42
31519-1000255

Puc. 3. IBurarens B cbope (1000)
Fig. 3. Engine Assy (1000)

4178.1000400-01
4178.1000400-02
4178.1000400-04
4178.1000400-13
4178.1000400-14
4178.1000400-52
4178.1000400-53
4178.1000400-56
4178.1000400-57
4218.1000400

4218.1000400-01
4218.1000400-05
4218.1000400-13



0¢

1| 2 ] 3 4 | s 6 | 7 8 9
4 15 201561-I129* 459346 1617 - - 4 Bonr M12x1,25x25 Bolt M12x1.25x25

16  3160-1001020* 45 3149 0488 - - 2 Ornopa aBuraress nepeaHsis Engine front mounting

17 3160-1001014* 453149 3165 - - 1 KpoHiuTeitH kperieHust nepenHei onopsl K OJI0KY, R.h. bracket to fasten front mounting to
TIpaBbIiA cylinder block

18  3160-2902736-01* 453149 0011 - - 2 ITnacTuHa Plate

19 252007-1129* 459811 1208 - - 4 [laii6a 12,5 Washer 12.5

20 252157-T12* 459816 6008 - - 6 [aii6a 12 npyxuHHas Spring washer 12

21 250515-T129* 459563 1255 - - 4 laiika M 12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25

22 252136-112 459816 6067 6 6 6 [aii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10. OT

23 201499-1129 459346 1561 6 6 6 Boar M10x30 Bolt M10x30

24 3160-1001015* 45 3149 3166 - - 1 KpoHiuTeitH kperuieHusl iepeHeii OTopsI K OJIOKY, L.h. bracket to fasten front mounting to
JIEBbII cylinder block

25 250512-T129* 459553 1057 - - 2 laiika M 10 Nut M10

26 252156-T12* 459816 6007 - - 2 [aii6a 10 npyxuHHas Spring washer 10

27 252006-1129* 459811 1207 - - 2 IIaii6a 10,5 Washer 10.5

28  201626-1129* 459346 1676 - - 1 Bont M14x1,5x90 Bolt M14x1.5x90

29 252158-I12* 459816 6009 - - 2 [lait6a 14 npyxuHHas Spring washer 14

30 3160-1001057-01* - - 1 [TnactuHa orpaHUYMTENSI XO4a HUXKHSISI Arrester lower plate

31 3160-1001044* 45 3149 2809 - - 1 Ornopa nBuratesst 3aaHsist Engine rear mounting

32 201563-1129* 459346 1619 - - 2 Bonr M12x1,25x30 Bolt M12x1.25x30

33 201495-1129* 459346 1557 - - 2 Boar M10x20 Bolt M10x20

34 3160-1001048* 45 3149 0493 - - 1 KpoHiuTeitH KpernieHus 3aqHeit onopbl Rear mounting bracket

* - B xoMIutekTauum ¢ Kopookoii mepemay 3153-1700010
When the gearbox 3153-1700010 is installed
IMoarpynna 1002. Biok nuaMHapoB
Subgroup 1002. Cylinder Block
5 1 421.1002009 - 1 Bsiok UMIMHAPOB € KPBILIKAMU U KAPTEPOM CLIETIIIEHUS Cylinder block with covers and clutch housing
B cbope in assy
5,6 2 417.1002123 45 6321 2083 2 2 2 tudr 13x28 Set pin 13x28

3 4173.1005160* 45 6321 2077 2 2 2 [epxatenb MaHXEThl CAJIbHUKA Gland collar holder

4 201416-118 45 9346 9502 6 6 6 Bont M6x12 Bolt M6x12

S 252154-T12 459816 6005 6 6 6 [ait6a 6J1 mpykuHHas Spring washer 6J1

6  417.1002122 456321 2082 2 2 2 L nunbka M8x32 Stud M8x32

7 417.1005153*! 45 6321 1855 1 1 1 Kpbiiika yrmioTHUTeIbHAs KOJIeHYaTOro Bajia Crankshaft sealing cover

8 100121 456722 0015 2 2 2 Ilaii6a 8 Washer 8

9  250511-T18 459553 9056 7 7 7 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1

10 21-1005303-11 456321 1284 10 10 10 muneka M 14x1,5x75 Stud M 14x1.5x75




1€

12 205467-M29

3151-1001033

469-1001020 15 201561-M29

34 3160-1001048

469-1001020 16 3160-1001020

13 252159-M2 3160-1001014 i 252157-N2
14 3160-1001027 3160-2902736-0 201495-M29
201563-1129

3160-1001044

) \)

(\ //

-
258040-M29

250977-M29
469-1001035
469-1001025-01
451-1001014-03
258040-M29 ———Q
51-1001024 h )
293350-M29 ——

>
250977-M129 Q
3151-1001033

469-1001020
469-1001030

1

-

30 3160-1001057-01
29 252158-MN2

28 201626-M29

27 252006-M29——&
26 252156-M2 S
N 25 250512-N129——®)

22 252136-M2
23  201499-M29

252007-M29
20 252157-M2
21 250515-M29

22 252136-N2

23 201499-M29
% 24 3160-1001015
18 3160-2902736-01

15 201561-M29
16 3160-1001020

469-1001035
469-1001025-01
451-1001014-03

= NWa~O

293350-1129 = 13 25215912

205469-129 14 3160-1001027
19 252007-M29
20 252157-M2 =
21 250515-M129 &

Puc. 4. IToxsecka neuratess (1001)
Fig. 4. Engine mounting (1001)



[43

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
5,6 11 417.1005152 45 6321 1852 1 1 1 Kppiika 3agHero moalnmHUKa KOJIEHIaTOro Bajia Rear main bearing cap
12 21-1005304 45 6321 1009 10 10 10 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
13 417.1005143 456321 1850 1 1 1 Kpsliiika yeTBepTOro MOALIMITHIKA KOJIEHYATOro Bajia Fourth main bearing cap
14 417.1005145 45 6321 1851 2 2 Kppiiika BTOporo v TpeThero nNoAIIUITHUKOB Second and third main bearing cap
KOJIEHYaTOoro Bajia
15  417.1005140 456321 1849 1 1 1 Kpsltika nepeaHero noAMmHUKa KOJEHYATOTO Bajia Front main bearing cap
16  252157-112 459816 6008 2 2 2 [lai16a 12 mpyxxuHHast Spring washer 12
17 201542-T18 459346 9600 2 2 2 boar M12x35 Bolt M12x35
18  262531-T18 459932 9201 1 1 1 Ipob6ka KI" 1/8" Plug KT" 1/8"
19  421.1002082 2 2 2 3armymika Stopper
20 252136-112 459816 6067 4 4 4 [ait6a 10 npyxuHHas Spring washer 10
21 201501-T18 459346 9563 4 4 4 Boar M10x35 Bolt M10x35
22 296563-T1 459981 1087 2 2 2 Ipo6ka KT 3/8" Plug KT 3/8"
23 296997-1129 1 1 1 3arnymka @ 55 Mmm Stopper dia 55 mm
24 291752-11 459952 3070 1 1 1 [ mneka M8x1x38 Stud M8x1x38
25 414.1002121 4563211773 3 3 3 HInunbka M8x1x57 Stud M8x1x57
26 200272-T18 459326 9029 2 2 2 Boar M8x65 Bolt M8x65
5 27 421.1002089 - - 2 3arnymka @ 30 Stopper dia 30
5,6 28  417.1002064 456321 1829 1 1 1 Ipoknanka KpbILKK pacipeneuTeIbHbIX leCTepeH Timing gear cover gasket
29 252155-112 459816 6006 7 7 7 [lai16a 8J1 mpyxxuHHast Spring washer 8J1
30 100937 459553 0055 2 2 2 laiika M8 Nut M8
31 417.1002060 456321 1829 1 1 1 Kpblika pacrpeaeauTesbHbIX LIeCTepeH Timing gear cover
32 53-1005034 45 6421 1648 1 1 1 CaslbHUK TIepeIHMI KOJIEHYATOrO Baja C MPyKUHOMK Crankshaft front gland with spring
33 4173.1002058-01 456321 2069 1 1 1 Kpsitika pacripeneTuTeIbHBIX 1IECTEPEeH B cOope Timing gear cover in assy
34 295342-T18 1 1 1 Mtudr Set pin
35 258611 459842 0356 2 2 2 Ltudr4x10 Set pin 4x10
5 36 421.1002014 - - 1 Biox uunuHIpoB nBUTaTensi B coope Engine cylinder block in assy
5,6 37 417.1002092 1 1 1 Ipo6ka KT 1/2" Plug KT 1/2"
5 38 421.1002090 - - 4 3arnywka @ 45 Stopper dia 45
5,6 39  417.1002199 1 1 1 IITyuep nepexoaHsblii CIMBHOTO KpaHa Drain cock union
6 40  417.1002009-30* 1 1 - Biiox IUIMHAPOB ¢ KPhIIKaMU, BTYJIKAMU W KapTEPOM Cylinder block with covers, sleeves and clutch
clieTuieHus: B coope housing in assy
41 417.1002009-40* 1 1 - Biiox tMAMHAPOB ¢ KPhIIKaMU, BTYJIKAMU ¥ KapTEPOM Cylinder block with covers, sleeves and clutch
clieTuieHus1 B coope housing in assy
42 417.1002009-50** 1 1 - Biok UMAMHAPOB ¢ KPbIlIKaMU, BTYJIKAMU U KapTEPOM Cylinder block with covers, sleeves and clutch
clieTuieHus1 B cbope housing in assy
43 417.1002009-60* 1 1 - brox UMAMHAPOB € KpbIlLIKaMU, BTYJIKAMU U KapTepoM Cylinder block with covers, sleeves and clutch
CLIETIJICHUST B cOope housing in assy
44 21-1005160*¢ 456321 0222 2 2 - JlepxaTeib calbHUKA 3aHETO TOALIMITHIKA Rear bearing gland holder
45  417.1005153-10*¢ 1 1 - Kphiika caabHUKOBOI HAOMBKM KOJIEHUATOTO Basla Crankshaft gland cover



€€

421.1002009

39 417.1002199

38 421.1002090

37 417.1002092

36 421.1002014

201501-n8
252136-N2
421.1002082
18 262531-MN8
17  201542-N8
252157-N2

2 417.1002123

22 296563-N
' ©
4173.1005160
35 258611 201416-Nn8
295342-N8 P 252154-N2
S~ P
250511-N8 Y/ /\/\/ 417.1002122
~
252155-N2 g 417.1005153
291752-N 100121
414.1002121
200272-Nn8 250511-N8

421.1002089
_ 21-1005303-11
P
~

- 417.1005152
417.1002064 21-1005304
252155-12 417.1005143
100037
417.1002060 417.1005145
53-1005034
4173.1002058-01 417.1005140

Puc. 5. Brok uununapos nsuratesns (1002)/1
Fig. 5. Cylinder block (1002)/1



143

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
6 46 417.1005153-20% 1 1 - Kphbiirka MaHXXeThI KOJIEHUATOTO Bajla Crankshaft collar cover
47 21-1002024 456321 0071 4 4 - KosbLio rusib3bl 6J10Ka UMIMHAPOB YIIOTHUTEIBHOE Cylinder block sleeve sealing ring
48  21-1002020-b3 45 6321 1587 4 4 - I'ib3a LMIMHAPOB Cylinder sleeve
49 417.1002015-60* 1 1 - Bsiok umnuHapoB nBUrartens B coope Engine cylinder block in assy
50 417.1002015-50%* 1 1 - biok unianHapoB aBurarenst B coope Engine cylinder block in assy
51 417.1002015-40*3 1 1 - Bsiok unnuHApoB nBUrarens B coope Engine cylinder block in assy
52 417.1002015-30%*? 1 1 - Biox uunuHapoB nBuratesnsi B coope Engine cylinder block in assy
* _ Ycra"asinuBaetcs Ha qsuraresn 4178.1000400-01, 4178.1000400-04, 4178.1000400-13, 4178.1000400-52, 4178.1000400-56 1 4218
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-01, 4178.1000400-04, 4178.1000400-13, 4178.1000400-52, 4178.1000400-56 and 4218
*1 - VceranapnuBaeTcs Ha asuratenu 4178.1000400-56 n 4218
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-56 and 4218
*2 - VcraHapiuBaetcs Ha auratenu 4178.1000400-56
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-56
*3 - YcraHnaBnuBaetcs Ha aBuratenu 4178.1000400-57
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-57
*4 _ YcranaBnuBaeTcs Ha asuratenau 4178.1000400-01, 4178.1000400-04, 4178.1000400-13, 4178.1000400-52
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-01, 4178.1000400-04, 4178.1000400-13, 4178.1000400-52
*5 - YcranasnuBaetcs Ha nurarenu 4178.1000400-02, 4178.1000400-14, 4178.1000400-53
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-02, 4178.1000400-14, 4178.1000400-53
*6 _ YcraHasiauBaeTcsd Ha asuratenaun 4178.1000400-02, 4178.1000400-14, 4178.1000400-53, 4178.1000400-57
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-02, 4178.1000400-14, 4178.1000400-53, 4178.1000400-57
Ioarpynna 1003. T'osoBKa 0J0KAa NMIMHAPOB C KJIANAHAMEA
Subgroup 1003. Cylinder Head with Valves
7 1 421.1003010-10* 1 1 - T'onoBka 6;10Ka TMJIMHIPOB C KJIallaHaMu B cOope Cylinder head with valves in assy
2 421.1003010-11 - - 1 lomoBka 6y10Ka IUJIMHAPOB C KJIallaHaMU B cOope Cylinder head with valves in assy
3 421.1003010-40*! 1 1 - lonoBka 6y10Ka LUIMHAPOB C KJIallaHaMU B cOope Cylinder head with valves in assy
4 417.1008135-10 1 1 1 Cko0a 1 rmogbeMa JIBUTaTeNs Clamp to rise engine
5 417.1003020-01 1 | - IIpokianka roJoBKU Head gasket
6  421.1003020 - - 1 [Mpokiaaka roToBK1 Head gasket
7 417.1007028 456321 1958 16 16 16 Cyxapb Kj1anaHa Valve retainer
8 417.1007029* 16 16 16 Cyxapb kjarana Valve retainer
9 24-1007025-01 456312 1033 8 8 - Tapeska pyXvHBI KJIaraHa Valve spring cap
10 24-1007025-11 456312 1265 - - 8 Tapenka npyXXUHbI KJaraHa Valve spring cap
11 24-1007021 456312 1251 - - 8 IMpyxuHa KamaHa BHYTPEHHSIS Valve internal spring
12 24-1007037 456312 0835 8 8 8 [pyxuHa KoJITIayKa MacI00TPaXkaTeIbHOTO Oil slinger cap spring
13 417.1007014 456312 1438 8 8 8 Konmayok MaciooTpaxarteIbHbI KJlallaHa Oil slinger cap
14 24-1007020 456312 0236 8 8 - IpyxuHa KianaHa Valve spring
15 24-1007020-11 456312 1721 - - 8 [IpyxuHa KamaHa HapyxXHasi Valve external spring
16  417.1007036 8 8 8 Konmavyok MaciiooTpaxaTeIbHbIH KilariaHa B coope Oil slinger cap in assy



53

23 296997-M29

39 417.1002199 22 296563-M

37 417.1002092

52 417.1002015-30
51 417.1002015-40
50 417.1002015-50
49 417.1002015-60

201501-N8
252136-N2
421.1002082
18 262531-N8
17  201542-N8
252157-N2

\/ I/
|
|

22 296563-M

2
48 21-1002020-53 |
[ @ 4
47 21-1002024—Y |
| 5
35 258611 ]
| - 44
34 295342-M8 Py 3
9 250511-M8 v
T?//

-
7 24 291752-N
- 25 414.1002121

X 8
26 200272-N18—
—
// 9
-7 C 10
417.1002064 1
252155-1M2 12
100937 h)
417.1002060 13
53-1005034 14
33  4173.1002058-01 15

Puc. 6. biok umnuHapos asuratens (1002)/2
Fig. 6. Cylinder block (1002)/2

417.1002009-30
417.1002009-40
417.1002009-50
417.1002009-60

417.1002123

201416-N8

252154-N2

21-1005160
4173.1005160

417.1002122
417.1005153
417.1005153-10
417.1005153-20
100121
250511-MN8
21-1005303-11
417.1005152
21-1005304
417.1005143

417.1005145
417.1005140



1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
7 17 21-1007022-b 456321 0319 8 8 - [Iai16a ommopHast IpyXKWHBI KJIallaHa Valve spring thrust washer
18  24-1007022 456521 1258 - - 8 [IIai16a ormmopHast Ipy>KMHBI KJIalTaHa Valve spring thrust washer
19 417.1007034 8 8 8 Konbuo cronopHoe Circlip
20 13-1007033-B1 456511 0231 4 4 4 Brynka Hampagisioliast BIyCKHOTO KjIariaHa Inlet valve guide bush
21 417.1007032 4 4 4 Brynka Hanpagsiiolast ByCKHOTo KJjanaHa B cbope Inlet valve guide bush in assy
22 421.1007038 4 4 4 Brynka Harpasisiiolast BEIITYCKHOTO KJlaraHa Inlet valve guide bush
23 421.1007035 4 4 4 Brynka Hanpasisiiolas BeITYCKHOTO KJlalaHa B cOope Inlet valve guide bush in assy
24 414.1003073* 456321 1923 1 1 - Tpyba BogopacmpeneutebHast Water distributing pipe
25  13-1007082 456511 0505 4 4 4 Cemto BcTaBHOE BITYCKHOTO KJlarmaHa Inlet valve seat
26 421.1007080 4 4 4 Cenjio BCTaBHOE BBIITYCKHOTO KjlamaHa Inlet valve seat
27  421.1003015-01* 1 1 - lonoBka 610ka IMIUHAPOB Cylinder head
28 421.1003012-10 - - 1 lonoBka 6y10Ka IMJIMHAPOB ¢ ceaiamu U BTyaKaMu B coope  Cylinder head with seats and bushes in assy
29 421.1003012-40%* 1 1 - lonoBka 6;10Ka LMJIMHAPOB € ceanaMu U BTyikamu B coope  Cylinder head with seats and bushes in assy
30 4022.1007015 456313 0049 4 4 - Kuaman BeimycKHOM Exhaust valve
31 4022.1007015-01 456313 0629 4 Knanan BeinyckHo#i Exhaust valve
32 402.1007010 456313 0045 4 4 4 Kuraman BIyckHoit Exhaust valve
33 4146.1003084-01 45 6321 1767 1 1 1 Ipoxnanka KpbIILIKY py0alliky oxyiaxaeHus ronoBku 6ioka  Cylinder head water jacket cover gasket
LIMJIMHAPOB
34 417.1003084-01* 1 1 1 Ipoxnanka KpbIIIKY pyOalliky oxaaxaeHus ronoBku 6ioka  Cylinder head water jacket cover gasket
LIMJIMHAPOB
35 21-1003082 4563210122 1 1 1 Kperliika oTBepcTust pyballlkKy OXJIakIeHUsI TOJIOBKH GJI0Ka Cylinder head water jacket hole cover
LIMJIMHAPOB
36 451M-1003086 45 6321 1405 4 4 4 [aii6a 8,5 Washer 8.5
37 201454-T18 459346 9521 4 4 4 Boar M8x16 Bolt M8x16
38  421.1003090 5 5 5 Imueka CIT M12x118 ronoBku 6;10Ka HAIUHIPOB Cylinder head stud CIT M12x118
39 421.1003093 8 8 8 [aii6a 12 Washer 12
40  421.1003095 10 10 10 laiika M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
41 421.1003091 5 5 5 nunbka CIIM 12x104 Stud CIT M 12x104
* - YcraHaBnuBaeTcst Ha apuratenu 4178.1000400-56 u 4178.1000400-57
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-56 and 4178.1000400-57
*1 - VcraHaBnuBaeTcs Ha aBuratenu 4178.1000400-01, 4178.1000400-02, 4178.1000400-04, 4178.1000400-13, 4178.1000400- 14,
4178.1000400-52,4178.1000400-53
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-01, 4178.1000400-02, 4178.1000400-04, 4178.1000400-13, 4178.1000400-14, 4178.1000400-52,
4178.1000400-53
[oarpymna 1004. Ilopmens u maTyn
Subgroup 1004. Piston and Connecting Rod
8 1 414.1004010-02 4 4 - IMopieHs M 1IaTYyH B cOOpe Piston and connecting rod in assy
2 421.1004010 - - 4 [MopiueHs ¥ maTyH B cOope Piston and connecting rod in assy
3 53-1004030-02 45 6421 2929 4 4 - Kousnbiio mopurHeBoe KoMiipeccuornHoe BepxHee @ 92,00 MM 92.00 mm dia upper compression ring



1"

12
13

14
15

16

17
18

27

28
29

30
31

32

33

35

LE

421.1003010-10

421.1003010-11

417.1007028| 421.1003010-40

417.1007029/

24-1007025-01
24-1007025-11

24-1007021

24-1007037
417.1007014

24-1007020
24-1007020-11

24-1007022

5 417.1003020-01
6 421.1003020

417.1007034
13-1007033-B1
417.1007032
417.1007034
421.1007038
421.1007035
414.1003073

13-1007082
421.1007080

421.1003015-01

¢
36 |451M-10030:
421.1003012-10 |

421.1003012-40
37 201454-n8
~

S P
4022.1007015 - B 421.1003090
4022.1007015-01 A 2. N ~N

402.1007010

4146.1003084-01| Y
417.1003084-01 | 421.1003091
21-1003082

Puc. 7. TonoBka 6;10Kka MIMHAPOB ¢ KiarmaHamu (1003)
Fig. 7. Cylinder head with valves (1003)



8¢

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
- 53-1004030-02-AP 4 4 - Komb1o mopurHeBoe KoMmipeccrornHoe BepxHee @ 92,50 MM 92.50 mm dia upper compression ring
53-1004030-02-bP 4 4 - Koo nopurHeBoe koMmnpeccnoHHoe BepxHee @ 93,00 mm  93.00 mm dia upper compression ring
8 4 24-1004030-03* 456312 1804 4 4 - Kosbiio nopirHeBoe koMnpeccnoHHoe BepxHee @ 92,00 mm  92.00 mm dia upper compression ring
- 24-1004030-03-AP* 4 4 - Konbio mopuiHeBoe KommpeccuornHoe BepxHee @ 92,50 MM 92.50 mm dia upper compression ring
24-1004030-03-bP* 4 4 - Kosnbuo nopuineBoe kommnpeccuonHoe BepxHee @ 93,00 mm  93.00 mm dia upper compression ring
5 130-1004030 456523 0242 - - 4 Konblo nopirHeBoe KoMipeccronHoe BepxHee @ 100,00 mm 100.00 mm dia upper compression ring
- 130-1004030P1 45 6523 1453 - - 4 Konbuo nopuiHeBoe KommpeccruonHoe BepxHee @ 100,50 mm  100.50 mm dia upper compression ring
6 53-1004025-02 45 6421 2928 4 4 - Komb1ro mopireBoe kommnpeccuonHoe HuxkHee @ 92,00 Mm  92.00 mm dia lower compression ring
- 53-1004025-02-AP 4 4 - Koo mopiiiHeBoe KoMmnpeccuoHHoe HuxkHee @ 92,50 mm 92.50 mm dia lower compression ring
53-1004025-02-bP 4 4 - Konbuo nopiiHeBoe KommpeccruonHoe HukHee @ 93,00 mm  93.00 mm dia lower compression ring
7 130-1004025 45 6523 0240 - - 4 Komnbiio mopurHeBoe KommpeccronHoe HuskHee @ 100,00 mv 100.00 mm dia lower compression ring
130-1004025P1 45 6523 1450 - - 4 Kosbuo nopurneBoe komnpeccnoHHoe HikHee @ 100,50 MM 100.50 mm dia lower compression ring
8 53-1004035 456421 0180 4 4 - Kosnblo nopurHeBoe MaciocbeMHoe @ 92,00 MM 92.00 mm dia oil control piston ring
- 53-1004035-AP 4564211012 4 4 - Konb1o nmopiteBoe macnocsemMHoe @ 92,50 MM 92.50 mm dia oil control piston ring
53-1004035-bP 456421 0182 4 4 - Koo nopurHeBoe Maciocsemuoe @ 93,00 Mm 93.00 mm dia oil control piston ring
9 130-1004035-A 456523 0244 - - 4 Konb1ro nmopirHeBoe MaciocbeMHoe @ 100,00 MM 100.00 mm dia oil control piston ring
- 130-1004035-AP1 - - 4 Konbuo nopuiHeBoe maciocbeMuoe @ 100,50 mm 100.50 mm dia oil control piston ring
10 53-1004041 456421 0189 8 8 - JIMCK KOJBIIEBOM TOPIIHEBOTO MAaCIOCheMHOTO KOJIbIIA Oil control piston ring disk
11 130-1004041 456523 0248 - - 8 JIVCK KOJIBIIEBOM MOPIITHEBOTO MacJIOCheMHOTO KOJIbIIA Oil control piston ring disk
- 130-1004041-P1 - - 8 JIvcK KOJblIeBOI MOPIIHEBOTO MacJI0CheMHOTO KOJIbLIA, Qil control piston ring disk oversized by 0.5 mm
yBeJIM4eHHBI Ha 0,5 MM
12 53-1004038 4564210187 4 4 - Pacimpuresb paayanbHblii TOPLIIHEBOTO MaCI0CheMHOTO Qil control piston ring radial expander
KOJIbLIA
13 130-1004038 45 6523 0246 - - 4 PacuumpuTenb paaranbHblil MOPLUIHEBOIO MacI0ChEMHOTO Oil control piston ring radial expander
KOJIbLIA
14 53-1004039 456421 0188 4 4 - Pacumpuresns oceBoii mopurHeBoro MaciockeMHoro kosbiia  Qil control piston ring axial expander
15 130-1004039 45 6523 0247 - - 4 Pacumpurenb oceBoii mopurHeBoro MaciocbeMHoro koibiia  Qil control piston ring axial expander
- BK-24-1000100-10* 456312 0009 1 1 - Kommekt nopiuHeBbix Konel @ 92,00 mm Set of 92.00 mm dia piston rings
BK-24-1000100-AP1* 456312 0004 1 1 - Kowmmrekt nopirHeBbix Koseir & 92,50 mm Set of 92.50 mm dia piston rings
421.1000100* - - 1 Komriekt mopurHeBbix kostelr & 100 Mmm Set of 100.00 mm dia piston rings
421.1000100-P1* - - 1 KommuiekT nopiuunessix Kojen @ 100,5 mm Set of 100.50 mm dia piston rings
16  414.1004015-10 4 4 - IMopiens @ 92,00 MM 92.00 mm dia piston
- 414.1004015-10P1 4 4 - IMopiens @ 92,50 MM 92.50 mm dia piston
414.1004015-10P2 4 4 - MMopiuens @ 93,00 MM 93.00 mm dia piston
17 421.1004015 - - 4 IMopiens @ 100 MM (CTaHIAPTHBIN) 100.00 mm dia piston (standard)
- 421.1004015-P3 - - 4 IMopiens @ 100,5 MM 100.50 mm dia piston
18  4146.1004022 45 6321 2002 8 8 8 KoJib110 cTONMOpHOE MOPIIHEBOTO Maibla Piston pin circlip
19 21-1004020-14 456321 1337 4 4 - [Manewu nopiHeBoi Piston pin
- 21-1004020-20 456321 1338 4 4 - [Manen mopurHeBoit @ 25,08 Mm 25.08 mm dia piston pin



OCONOOAEWN=

21
22

414.1004010-02|

421.1004010 |
53-1004030-02
24-1004030-03
130-1004030
53-1004025-02
130-1004025
53-1004035
130-1004035-A
53-1004041

130-1004041
53-1004038

130-1004038
53-1004039
130-1004039
53-1004041

130-1004041

414.1004015-10
421.1004015
4146.1004022
21-1004020-14
421.1004020

24-1004045-02
421.1004045

21-1004052

13-1004062-b

24-1004050-01
421.1004050

24-1004058

21-1004055-01

292758-N

~

6¢

Puc. 8. IMopiens u matyH (1004)
Fig. 8. Piston and connecting rod (1004)



0%

2108-1005160
60203-A

46 1912 0918

1
1

1
1

CaJlbHMK KOJICHUATOTO BaJjia 3aIHUI C MPYKMHOU B cOope

TMonmmmmunk

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
- 21-1004020-30 456321 1339 4 4 - [Manen mopurHeBoit @ 25,12 mm 25. 12 mm dia piston pin
21-1004020-40 456321 1340 4 4 - [Manen mopurHeBoit @ 25,20 MM 25.20 mm dia piston pin
8 20 421.1004020 - - 4 [Maneu nopuiHeBoit @ 25,00 MM 25.00 mm dia piston pin
- 421.1004020-20 - - 4 [Maneu mopirHeBoit @ 25,08 MM 25.08 mm dia piston pin
421.1004020-30 - - 4 [Maneu nopuiHeBoit @ 25,12 Mmm 25.12 mm dia piston pin
421.1004020-40 - - 4 [Maneu nopuiHeBoit @ 25,20 MM 25.20 mm dia piston pin
21 24-1004045-02 456312 0926 4 4 - IlatyH B c6ope Connecting rod in assy
22 421.1004045 - - 4 [IlatyH B cbope Connecting rod in assy
23 21-1004052 4563210147 4 4 4 Brynka matyHa Connecting rod bush
24 13-1004062-b 456511 0166 8 8 8 BonT KperneHust KphIIIKY IIaTyHa Connecting rod cap bolt
25  24-1004050-01 456312 1456 4 4 - [atyn Connecting rod
26 421.1004050 - - 4 latyH Connecting rod
27  24-1004058 456312 0167 8 8 8 Bxunanpeiin mwaryHa @ 58,00 MM 58.00 mm dia connecting rod bush
- BK-24-1000104* 456312 0023 1 1 1 Kommekt maryHHsix Bkiaasieit @ 58,00 mm Set of 58.00 mm dia connecting rod bushes
24-1004058-BP 4563120168 8 8 8 Bxuragsiin maryHa @ 58,05 MM 58.05 mm dia connecting rod bush
BK-24-1000104-bP* 456312 0024 1 1 1 KomrmiekT matyHHBIX BKiIaabiieit @ 58,05 Mmm Set of 58.05 mm dia connecting rod bushes
24-1004058-BP 456312 0169 8 8 8 Bxuagsin matyHa @ 58,25 Mm 58.25 mm dia connecting rod bush
BK-24-1000104-BP* 456312 0025 1 1 1 KowmmiekT matyHHbIX BKIaasieit @ 58,25 mm Set of 58.25 mm dia connecting rod bushes
24-1004058-1P 4563120170 8 8 8 Bxoranein matyna @ 58,50 mm 58.50 mm dia connecting rod bush
BK-24-1000104-/1P* 456312 0026 1 1 1 KoMriiekT matyHHbIX BKaaasiiei @ 58,50 mm Set of 58.50 mm dia connecting rod bushes
24-1004058-EP 4563120171 8 8 8 Bxuagsiin matyHa @ 58,75 mm 58.75 mm dia connecting rod bush
BK-24-1000104-EP* 456312 0027 1 1 1 KowmrutekTt matyHHBIX BKIaasieit @ 58,75 mm Set of 58.75 mm dia connecting rod bushes
24-1004058-2KP 4563120172 8 8 8 Bxoraneiin miatyna @ 59,00 mm 59.00 mm dia connecting rod bush
BK-24-1000104-2KP* 456312 0028 1 1 1 Kommnekt matyHHbix Bkaaasiueit @ 59,00 mm Set of 59.00 mm dia connecting rod bushes
24-1004058-UP 4563120173 8 8 8 Bxmagein matyHa @ 59,25 MM 59.25 mm dia connecting rod bush
BK-24-1000104-UP* 456312 0029 1 1 1 KowmrutekT matyHHBIX BKiIaasieit @ 59,25 mm Set of 59.25 mm dia connecting rod bushes
24-1004058-KP 4563120174 8 8 8 Bxanagpiun mwaryHa @ 59,50 mm 59.50 mm dia connecting rod bush
BK-24-1000104-KP* 456312 0030 1 1 1 KommuekTt marynHsix Bkiaasieit @ 59,50 mm Set of 59.50 mm dia connecting rod bushes
28 21-1004055-01 456321 1634 4 4 4 Kpeiika matyna Connecting rod cap
29 292758-11 459952 4161 8 8 8 laiika watyna CIT M10x1 Connecting rod nut CIT M10x1
* - KoMIuiekT Ha 1BUTaTETh
Set per single engine
IMoarpynna 1005*. Ban xoneHyaThiii H MAXOBHK
Subgroup 1005*. Crankshaft and Flywheel
9 1 417.1005010-21 456321 2073 1 1 1 Ban xoneHyatslil, MAXOBUK U CUETUIEHHE B cOOpe Crankshaft, flywheel and clutch in assy

Crankshaft rear gland with spring in assy
Bearing



%

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 | 6 7 8 9
9 4 60203-K* 46 1912 0918 1 1 1 TMonmmmmunk Bearing
5 21A-1005125 456321 0216 1 1 1 000/ 3y0uaTblit MaxoBMKa Flywheel ring gear
6  4173.1005120-20 1 1 1 MaxoBuK Flywheel
7 4173.1005115-20 1 1 1 MaxoBuK B cbope Flywheel in assy
8  4173.1005127 45 6321 2089 7 7 7 Bonr camo010KMpyIOLMIACS KpEeTIEHUsI MaXOBUKa Flywheel self-locking bolt
9  4173.1005127-01* 7 7 7 BonT camob610KUpyOIIMIiCS KPETJIeHUsI MaXOBUKa Flywheel self-locking bolt
10 4173.1005128 456321 2090 1 1 1 [Iai16a 601TOB KpereHUsI MaXOBUKA Flywheel bolt washer
11 24-1005170 456312 0211 10 10 10 Bxuiampiin KopeHHOTo roaiunauka @ 64,00 MM 64.00 mm dia main bearing shell
- BK-24-1000102*! 4563120014 1 1 1 KoMruieKkT BKIaableid KOpeHHBIX Set of 64.00 mm dia main bearing shells
MOIIINITHUKOB @ 64,00 MM
24-1005170-bP 456312 0212 10 10 10 BxutansInn KopeHHOTO MOANMITHUKA & 64,05 MM 64.05 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-BP*! 456312 0015 1 1 1 KoMrutekT BKIaabIleil KOPEHHbBIX Set of 64.05 mm dia main bearing shells
MOMIIUITHUKOB @ 64,05 MM
24-1005170-BP 4563120213 10 10 10 BKyagpIin KOpeHHOTO MOMIIUITHUKA & 64,25 MM 64.25 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-BP*! 456312 0016 1 1 1 KomiutekT BKaapliieir KOpeHHbIX Set of 64.25 mm dia main bearing shells
MOILIUITHUKOB @ 64,25 MM
24-1005170-AP 4563120214 10 10 10 Bxiagplin KOpEHHOTO MOAIIMITHUKA @ 64,50 MM 64.50 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-1P*! 456312 0017 1 1 1 KomrekT BKIampIiieit KOpeHHBIX Set of 64.50 mm dia main bearing shells
MOMIIUITHUKOB @ 64,50 MM
24-1005170-EP 456312 0215 10 10 10 Bxiaapiin KOpeHHOTo noaunuuka @ 64,75 Mmm 64.75 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-EP*! 4563120018 1 1 1 KomMrmiekT BKIampIiieit KOpeHHBIX Set of 64.75 mm dia main bearing shells
MOALIMITHUKOB @ 64,75 MM
24-1005170-2KP 456312 0216 10 10 10 Bxuampbiin KopeHHOTo noaimnuuka @ 65,00 MM 65.00 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-2KP*! 456312 0019 1 1 1 KowmrutekT BKampIiieir KOpeHHBIX Set of 65.00 mm dia main bearing shells
MOAIIUITHUKOB @ 65,00 MM
24-1005170-UP 456312 0217 10 10 10 BxyiambIin KOpeHHOTO MOAIMITHUKA @ 65,25 MM 65.25 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-1P*! 456312 0020 1 1 1 KoMIUIeKT BKIIaabIIIeii KOPeHHBIX Set of 65.25 mm dia main bearing shells
TMOIIINITHAKOB @ 65,25 MM
24-1005170-KP 456312 0218 10 10 10 Bxyiamplin KOpeHHOTO MoAIMITHUKA @ 65,50 MM 65.50 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-KP*! 456312 0021 1 1 1 KoMruteKT BKIaabiieii KOpeHHbBIX Set of 65.50 mm dia main bearing shells
MOMIIUITHUKOB @ 65,50 MM
12 414.1005024 456321 1780 8 8 8 IIpobka-3arTyiKka MacIsTHbIX MTOJIOCTE KOJIEHUaTOro Baja Crankshaft end cap-plug
13 53-1005024* 45 6421 2067 8 8 8 ITpobka Cap
14 4173.1005011 45 6321 2087 1 1 1 Ban xoneHuaThIil B cOope Crankshaft in assy
15 296144-I1 459952 7458 1 1 1 [lInoHka npu3MaTHyecKas Prismatic key
16 459824 0267 1 1 1 IImoxka 6x10 1IecTepHU KOJIEHYATOro Bajia Crankshaft gear key 6x10
17 252135-T12 459816 6046 6 6 6 Llai16a 8 mpyxuHHAas Spring washer 8§
18  201463-1129* 459346 9529 - 6 6 Boar M8x38 Bolt M8x38
19 201457-1129 459346 1523 6 6 6 Boar M8x22 Bolt M8x22
20 53-1005054-10 456421 1561 1 1 1 XpaItoBUK KOJICHYATOro Bajia Crankshaft ratchet
21 293554-T129 459952 6697 1 1 1 [ai16a 28 mpyxxuHHas 3youaTast Toothed spring washer 28



29 4021-1005184

10 4173.1005128

28 4021-1005183

27 53-1005029

9 4173.1005127-01
8 4173.1005127

26 417.1005185

25 4146.1005042-10

24 4173.1005052

23  4173.1005070-11

ﬁ

7 4173.1005115-20
6 4173.1005120-20
5 21A-1005125

4 60203-K
3 60203-A

). O

3]
&

22 420.1005074
21 293554-M29
20 53-1005054-10
19 201457-M29
18 201463-M29
16 459824 0267

17 252135-MN2

2 2108-1005160

n

15 296144

14 4173.1005011
13 53-1005024 |

{(12 414.1005024/

417.1005010-21

1

24-1005170

1

Puc. 9. Ban xonenuarsiit u maxoBuk (1005)
Fig. 9. Crankshaft and flywheel (1005)



5%

1| 2 ] 3 4 | s | 6 [ 7] 8 9
9 22 420.1005074%*2 - 1 1 [IxwB mpuBOIA TMAPOYCWINTEISI PYJEBOTO YIIPABICHUS Hydraulic steering booster drive pulley
23 4173.1005070-11 456321 2059 1 1 1 Hemmnidep KoseHYaTOro Bajia B cbope Crankshaft damper in assy
24 4173.1005052 1 1 1 Crynuiia NIKMBa KOJEHYATOro Bajia Crankshaft pulley hub
25  4146.1005042-10 45 6321 1845 1 1 - MacnooTtpaxaresb KOJIeHIaTOro Bajia Crankshaft oil slinger
26 417.1005185 1 1 1 [lectepHst KoJeHYATOrO Baja Crankshaft gear
27 53-1005029 45 6421 0985 1 1 - Iaii6a ynopHast KoJleH4aToro Bajia Crankshaft thrust washer
28 4021-1005183 459158 0106 1 1 - [lai16a ynmopHOro MOAUIMITHAKA Crankshaft thrust bearing front washer
KOJIEHYATOTO BaJia - MepeaHsist
29 4021-1005184 459158 0107 1 1 - [lai16a ynmopHOro noauIMnmHmuKa Crankshaft thrust bearing rear washer
KOJIEHYaTOro Bajia - 3aHsIs1
* - YcranapnuBaetcst Ha aBuratesu 4178.1000400-01, 4178.1000400-04, 4178.1000400-13, 4178.1000400-52, 4178.1000400-56 1 4218
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-01, 4178.1000400-04, 4178.1000400-13, 4178.1000400-52, 4178.1000400-56 and 4218
*1 - KOMITJIEKT Ha TBUTATEIb
Set per single engine
*2 _ [1pu yCTaHOBKE TUIPOYCUIIUTEINSI PYJIEBOTO YIIpaBJISHUS
When the hydraulic steering booster is installed
IMoarpynna 1005*. Baa koneHyaThiii H MAXOBHK
Subgroup 1005*. Crankshaft and Flywheel
10 1 417.1005010-10 456321 1982 1 1 - Bas xoneHuaTkIil, MAXOBUK U CIETUIEHHE B cOOpe Crankshaft, flywheel and clutch in assy
2 24-1005170 456312 0211 10 10 - Bxy1agelin KOpeHHOTO MOAIIUITHUKA Main bearing shell
- BK-24-1000102*! 4563120014 1 1 - KomruiekT BKiaapliieir KOpeHHbIX Set of 64.00 mm dia main bearing shells
MOIIIUITHUKOB @ 64,00 MM
24-1005170-BP 456312 0212 10 10 - BxJiagplin KOpEHHOTO MoAIMIHUKa @ 64,05 MM 64.05 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-BP*! 4563120015 1 1 - KomMrmnekT BKIaapIiieit KOpeHHBIX
MOALIUITHUKOB @ 64,05 MM Set of 64.05 mm dia main bearing shells
24-1005170-BP 456312 0213 10 10 - Bxuiagbiin KOpeHHOTo noaunuuka @ 64,25 MM 64.25 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-BP*! 456312 0016 1 1 - KomrutekT BKIagbliieir KOpeHHBIX Set of 64.25 mm dia main bearing shells
MOAIIMITHUKOB @ 64,25 MM
24-1005170-AP 456312 0214 10 10 - Bxuiagpiin KOpeHHOTo noaiMnuuka @ 64,50 Mmm 64.50 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-P*! 456312 0017 1 1 - Komruiekt Bkiazplieii KOpeHHbIX Set of 64.50 mm dia main bearing shells
MOIIIUITHUKOB @ 64,50 MM
24-1005170-EP 456312 0215 10 10 - Bxuiampiin KOpeHHOTO MoaMmHuKa @ 64,75 MM 64.75 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-EP*! 4563120018 1 1 - KoMIuteKT BKIaableid KOpEHHBIX Set of 64.75 mm dia main bearing shells
MOMIIUITHUKOB @ 64,75 MM
24-1005170-2KP 456312 0216 10 10 - Bxutansiin KopeHHOTO oAmMITHUKA & 65,00 MM 65.00 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-2KP*! 456312 0019 1 1 - KommuiekT BKIanplier KOpeHHbIX Set of 65.00 mm dia main bearing shells
MOMIIUITHUKOB @ 65,00 MM
24-1005170-1P 456312 0217 10 10 - BKJyagpIin KOpeHHOTO MOMIIUITHUKA & 65,25 MM 65.25 mm dia main bearing shell
BK-24-1000102-1P*! 456312 0020 1 1 - KommutekT BKiaapliieir KOpeHHbIX Set of 65.25 mm dia main bearing shells

MOIIIUITHUKOB @ 65,25 MM
24-1005170-KP 4563120218 10 10 - BxJiafplin KOPEHHOTO MOAIMITHUKA @ 65,50 MM

65.50 mm dia main bearing shell



147

1| 2 ] 3 4 | s | 6 [ 7] 8 9
- BK-24-1000102-KP*! 456312 0021 1 1 - KomMriekT BKIampIiieit KOpeHHBIX Set of 65.50 mm dia main bearing shells
MOIIIUITHUKOB @ 65,50 MM
10 3 11-6702-A2 45 6311 0365 1 1 - HabuBka cajpbHUKa 3aHETO MOAILINITHAKA Crankshaft rear bearing gland
KOJIEHYaToro Baja
4 291524-T1 459952 1962 - Boar M11x1x33 Bolt M11x1x33
5 60203-A 46 1912 0918 - TMonmmmmunk Bearing
6  60203-K* 46 1912 0918 - [MommummHuK Bearing
7 21A-1005125 456321 0216 - O06on 3y0uaThbiii MaXoBUKa Flywheel ring gear
8  417.1005120 456321 1848 - MaxoBuk Flywheel
9  417.1005115 456321 1846 - MaxoBuK B c6ope Flywheel in assy
10 292798-T18 459952 4237 - laiika CIT M11x1 Nut CIT M11x1
11 293324-11 459952 6348 - [aii6a 11 Washer 11
12 53-1005195 45 6421 0235 - [MnacTuHa cTomopHas Stop strip
13 414.1005024 456321 1780 - [Tpobka-3aryyiika MacJIssHbIX ITOJ0CTeN KOJIeHYaTOro Bajia Crankshaft end cap-plug
14 53-1005024*+ 45 6421 2067 - ITpobka Cap
15  417.1005011 45 6321 1843 Ban xoneHuaThbIil B cOope Crankshaft in assy

16 29614411

17 459824 0267

18 252135-112

19 201457-1129

20 53-1005054-10
21 293554-1129

22 4173.1005070-11
23 4173.1005052
24 4146.1005042-10
25 417.1005185

26 53-1005029

27 4021.1005183
28 4021.1005184

459952 7458 - LInonka npusMaTuyeckast

- IIoxka 6x10 1ecTepHM KOJIEHYATOro Bajia
459816 6046
459346 1523
456421 1561
459952 6697

45 6321 2059

- [ITait6a 8 mpykuHHas1

- Bont M8x22

- XpanoBrK KOJIEHYATOro Bajga

- [ITaii6a 28 npykuHHas

- HeMridep KoJIeHYATOroO Bajia B cOope
- Crynuiia NiKMBa KoJIeHYaToro Baja
45 6321 1845 - MacnooTtpaxarejb KOJIeHYaTOro Bajia
- [lecTepHst KoJeHUATOTO Bajia

45 6421 0985
459158 0106
459158 0107

- [ait6a yrnopHas
- Laiiba ynopHOro NOAIMITHUKA HEPEAHsIS

— e e e e e = O\ O\ = e 00 00 N A B e —m = =
— e e b e e e e = O\ O\ = = = 00 00 N R R = e e = N
1

- [ITaii6a yrmopHOro MOoAIIMITHUKA 3aTHSIS

* - YcraHasnuBaetcst Ha gpuratenu 4178.1000400-02, 4178.1000400-14, 4178.1000400-53, 4178.1000400-57
Installed on the engines 4178.1000400-02, 4178.1000400-14, 4178.1000400-53, 4178.1000400-57

*1 - KoMIUIEKT Ha JBUTATEb
Set per single engine

Moarpynna 1006. Ban pacnpeaeanTeabHblii
Subgroup 1006. Camshaft

1 417.1006010-02 1 1 1 Bau pacnipenenutebHbBIN C 1IeCTepHE B cOope
2 417.1006010-01" 1 1 - Ban pacripenenuTeNbHBIN C LIeCTepHE B cOope
3 417.1006015-02 1 1 1 Ban pacnipenenureabHbIN

Prismatic key

Crankshaft gear key 6x10
Spring washer 8

Bolt M8x22

Crankshaft ratchet

Spring washer 28
Crankshaft damper in assy
Crankshaft pulley hub
Crankshaft oil slinger
Crankshaft gear

Thrust washer

Thrust bearing front washer
Thrust bearing rear washer

Camshaft with gear in assy
Camshaft with gear in assy
Camshaft



SY

12 53-1005195

28 4021-1005184

27 4021-1005183

26 53-1005029

25 417.1005185

24 4146.1005042-10

23 4173.1005052

22 4173.1005070-11

21

417.1005115
20 53-1005054.W/ 8 4171005120
19 201457-M29 7 21A-1005125
-~ 6 60203-K

5 60203-A

17 4598240267, \O 77 \ 4 291524-N
16 296144-I1W \ 3 11-6702-A2
\ , Z \ ’ .

18  252135-M2 K

2 24-1005170

14 53-1005024 |
13 414.1005024/

[{15 417.1005011

1 417.1005010-10

Puc. 10. Ban konenuatsiit 1 MaxoBuk (1005)
Fig. 10. Crankshaft and flywheel (1005)



1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 8 9
11 4 417.1006015% 456321 1865 1 1 - Baut pacnipenenutebHbIN Camshaft
5 459824 0264 1 1 1 [Inonka 5x22 cermMeHTHast Circular key 5x22
6 252135-112 45 9816 6046 2 2 2 [ait6a 8T npyxuHHast Spring washer 8T
7 201456-112 45 9346 6522 2 2 2 Boar M8x20 Bolt M8x20
8 11-6252 4563110319 1 1 1 daHel yOpHbBIA pacnpeaeTuTeIbHOro Bajia Camshaft thrust flange
9 11-6255 456311 0320 1 1 1 Konb1o pacriopHoe pacnpeneanTeabHoOro Baja Camshaft spacer ring
10 417.1006020-02 1 1 1 [HecTepHst pacrpeneMTeIbHOTO Bajia Camshaft gear
11 11-6258 456311 0324 1 1 1 Ilait6a cnenumanbHas 607Ta LECTEPHU Camshaft gear bolt special washer
pacrpeaeuTeIbHOro Bajia
12 252137-112 459816 6068 1 1 1 [lai16a 12.0T npyxunHast Spring washer 12.0T
13 201563 459346 0619 1 1 1 Boar M12x1,25x30 Bolt M12x1.25x30
Hoarpynna 1007. Knanansl ¥ ToJKaTe H
Subgroup 1007. Valves and Tappets
12 1 417.1007098 45 6321 1866 1 1 1 Ocb ¢ KOPOMBICTIAMU U CTOWKaMU B cOope Axle with rockers and pedestals in assy
2 21-1007161-b 456321 0359 3 3 3 [pyxuHa pacniopHasi KOpPOMBbICE KJIaNlaHOB Valve rocker expansion spring
3 21-1007100-b 45 6321 0345 1 1 1 Ochb KOPOMBICEII ¢ 3aryTyllIKaMu B cOope Rocker axle with stoppers in assy
4 21-1007101-b 45 6321 0346 1 1 1 Ochb KOpOMBICEIT KJIAITaHOB Valve rocker axle
5 21-1007104 45 6321 0347 2 2 2 3aryika Stopper
6 21-1007175-b 456321 0360 8 8 8 IlITanra Tonkares KjiamaHa Valve tappet rod in assy
7 21-1007179-02 456321 1401 8 8 8 HaxoHeuyHWK 1ITaHTY BEpXHU Valve tappet rod upper cap
8 21-1007177-b 45 6321 0367 8 8 8 IlItanra TonkaTest Valve tappet rod
9 21-1007178-A 456321 0372 8 8 8 HaxoHeuyHWK 1ITaHTY HYDKHU Valve tappet rod lower cap
10 508.1007055 4565350111 8 8 8 Tonkarenb KianaHa Valve tappet
11 13-1007112-01 456511 0509 8 8 8 Kopompbiciio KianaHa ¢ peryJiMpoBOYHBIM BUHTOM B cOOpe Valve rocker with adjusting screw in assy
12 13-1007114-04 456511 0808 8 8 8 Kopompbiciio KinanaHa ¢ BTYJIKOI B cbope Valve rocker with bush in assy
13 21-1007121 456321 0357 8 8 8 Brynka kopombicia Rocker bush
14 13-1007116-03 456511 0809 8 8 8 KopoMbIc/Io KiiarnaHa Valve rocker
15 12-1007076 45 6411 0236 8 8 8 laiika Nut
16  66-1007075-02 45 6421 2876 8 8 8 BUHT perynMpoBoYHbBIil KilanaHa Valve adjusting screw
17 21-1007106-b 456321 0350 1 1 1 Croiika OCM KOPOMBICEJT YeTBEepTast Rocker axle fourth pedestal
18  21-1007105-b 456321 0348 3 3 3 Croiika 0cl KOPOMBICEIT Rocker axle pedestal
19 250511 459553 0056 2 2 2 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
20 252155-T12 459816 6006 2 2 2 [Iaii6a 8 npyxuHHas Spring washer 8
21 414.1002121 4563211773 2 2 2 HInunbka M8x1x57 Stud M8x1x57
22 414.1007245 456321 1636 1 1 1 ITpokianka KpbIILKA KOPOMBICET Rocker cover gasket
23 417.1007136 45 6321 1868 2 2 2 [lait6a @ 23 cneunanbHas Special washer dia 23
24 417.1007107 45 6321 1867 2 2 2 CToliKa 0CU KOPOMBICE]I IIepBast Rocker axle first pedestal
25 258038 459871 0049 2 2 2 nunT 3,2x16 Cotter 3.2x16
26  21-1007135 456321 0358 2 2 2 [ITait6a mpyXMHHAast OCH KOPOMBICEIT Rocker axle spring washer



LY

1
2

12 252137-N2

13 201563 10

11

Puc. 11 Bax pacnipenenutensHbiit (1006)
Fig. 11. Camshaft (1006)

417.1006010-02
417.1006010-01

417.1006015-02
417.1006015

45 9824 0264

252135-N2

201456-N2

11-6252

11-6255

417.1006020-02

11-6258



8¥

27

28

3

32

451M-1007230

417.1014148

451M-10141 4:@

@
f

{9

5

\

S
. 26 21-1007135 15 12-1007076

0/

1 417.1007098 —;

17 21-1007106-b
18 21-1007105-b

19 250511

252155-M2

414.1002121 :

414.1007245

-
21-1007100-b

4 21-1007101 -Bﬁ
5 21-1007104

21-1007175-b
21-1007179-02

21-1007177-b O

13-1007112-01
13-1007114-04

© oo ~N o

21-1007121 21-1007178-A

13-1007116-03

16 66-1007075-02 10 508.1007055

Puc. 12. Knamans!l u Tonkaresnu (1007)
Fig. 12. Valves and tappets (1007)



6¥

1| 2 ] 3 4 s | 6 | 7 ] 8 9
12 27  451M-1007230 456321 1279 1 1 1 Kpsilika KopoMbicel B coope Rocker cover in assy
28  451M-1014146 456321 1296 1 1 1 Kphillika MacIOHaIMBHOTO MaTpyoKa B coope Qil filler cap in assy
29  417.1014148 1 1 1 Kppllika Mac1oHaTMBHOTO HaTpyoOKa Qil filler cap
30 451M-1014147 45 6321 1257 1 1 1 [Ipoxanka yrioTHUTEIbHAs Sealing gasket
31 201418-T18 459346 9504 6 6 6 boar M6x16 Bolt M6x16
32 417.1007275 456321 2044 6 6 6 [TnacTrHA 6GOJATOB KPEeTUIEHUS KPBIIIKA KOPOMBICE]T Rocker cover bolt washer
33 250688-I1 459951 4017 4 4 4 [aiika M 10x1 Nut M10x1
34 293324-T1 459952 6348 4 4 4 Ilaii6a 11 Washer 11
35 291781 459952 3146 4 4 4 Imuneka 2M 10x1x65 Stud 2M10x1x65
Ioarpynna 1008. T'a3onpoBoabl BIYCKHO# M BBINYCKHOI
Subgroup 1008. Inlet and Exhaust Manifolds
13 1 417.1008010-20 456321 1996 1 1 1 I'azornpoBos B cOope Manifold in assy
2 414.1008024 456321 1483 1 1 1 KomnnekTop BBITYCKHOIT B cOope Exhaust header in assy
3 417.1008015 456321 1873 1 1 1 Tpyb6a ByckHast Inlet pipe
4 296563* 459981 1087 1 1 1 IMpo6ka K3/8" Plug K3/8"
5 291750 459952 3060 2 2 2 Hnunbka M8x1x25 Stud M8x1x25
6 24-1008019 456312 0283 1 1 1 IMpoknanka Mexay BIyCKHOI TPYOO# 1 BHITYCKHBIM Gasket between inlet pipe and exhaust header
KOJIJIEKTOPOM
7 24-1008038 456312 0293 1 1 1 3acyioHKa ToJ0TpeBa CMecH Mixture heating damper
8 21-1008041-01 45 6321 1655 1 1 1 Ocb 3aCIIOHKH TTOIOTPEBa CMECH Mixture heating damper axle
4146.1008049 4563211792 1 1 1 CeKTop 3aCJIOHKM MTOIOTPEBa CMECH Mixture heating damper sector
10 250533-I1 45 6141 6809 1 1 1 Taiika M6x0,75 Nut M6x0.75
11 451-1008143 456321 1266 2 2 2 Ilaii6a @ 7 Washer dia 7
12 21-1008040-01 456321 1654 1 1 1 Ocb 3aCJIOHKM TOAOTPeEBa CMeCH B cOope Mixture heating damper axle in assy
13 451M-1008144 456321 1668 1 1 1 Inunbka M6x11 Stud M6x11
14 24-1008025-01 456312 0288 1 1 1 KosiekTop BBITyCKHOI Exhaust header
15 250511 459553 9056 4 4 4 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
16  290146-T18 459952 3522 1 1 1 [ muabka M8x1x32 Stud M8x1x32
17 414.1002121 456321 1773 1 1 1 HInunbka M8x1x57 Stud M8x1x57
18 353300-I1 459964 3021 2 2 2 Inuibka M10x28 cieunanbHas Special stud M10x28
19 292782-11 459952 4208 7 7 7 laiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
20  451M-3701060 456321 1791 3 3 3 [aii6a 10,5 cneuuanbHas Special washer 10.5
21 293309-T18 459952 6323 4 4 4 Iaii6a 10,5 Washer 10.5
22 421.1008200 2 2 2 L nunbka 2M 10x1x75 Stud 2M 10x1x75
23 291797 459952 3196 5 5 5 Hnunska M10x1x30 Stud M10x1x30
24 24-1008080-I" 4563120303 1 1 1 IIpokianaka razonpoBoaa Manifold gasket

* - J1s1 3amacHBIX YacTei

For spare parts



0¢

10

1"

12

13

14

15

417.1008010-20

414.1008024

417.1008015

296563
24 24-1008080-I'

291750
24-1008019
24-1008038

21-1008041-01

41 46.1008049
(@

250533-M
451-1008143

21-1008040-01

451M-1008144

353300-M

24-1008025-01 292782-N

451M-3701060

293309-MN8

250511

421.1008200

23 291797

Puc. 13. T'azonpoBos! BITycKHOM 1 BbIyckHOI (1008)
Fig. 13. Exhaust and inlet manifolds (1008)



IS

417.1009010

414-1009050-01

414-1009051-01

451 M-1009074

417.1009070-02
417.1009070-03

417.1009073

740.1009055

417.1009071-02
417.1009071-03

N= ©O®© o0 ~N o & W N =

. =

==

451-1009138
451-1009138-01

-
w

250511-MN8

-
-~

24-1009031

-
[3)]

296494-N8

=
(=]

417.1009138-10

-
w

250511-MN8

Y
~

417.1009072

Puc. 14. Kaprep macnsnsiii (1009)
Fig. 14. Oil sump (1009)



43

1| 2 ] 3 4 s |6 [ 7 ] 8 9
Ioarpymna 1009. Kaprep macasnblii
Subgroup 1009. Oil Sump
14 1 417.1009010 45 6321 2084 1 1 1 Kaprep MacnsiHblii B cOope Oil sump in assy
2 414-1009050-01 456321 1557 1 1 1 Ykazarenb ypoBHs Maciia B cbope Oil level gauge in assy
3 414-1009051-01 456321 1563 1 1 1 Ykazarenb ypoBHS Macia Oil level gauge
4 451M-1009074 456321 1453 18 18 18 HInunbka M8x1x15 Stud M8x1x15
5 417.1009070-02 1 1 1 IMpoknanka MacastHOTO KapTepa rpasast Oil sump r.h. gasket
6 417.1009070-03* 1 1 1 IMpoknanka MacistHOTO KapTepa rpasast Oil sump r.h. gasket
7 417.1009073 1 1 1 IMpoknanka MacasTHOTO KapTepa 3aIHsIs Oil sump rear gasket
8 740.1009055 45 6623 0238 1 1 1 YmoTHUTENb YKa3aTesl ypOBHS Oil level gauge seal
9 417.1009071-02 456321 2032 1 1 1 INpoknanka MaciasTHOTO KapTepa JieBast Oil sump 1.h. gasket
10 417.1009071-03* 456321 2032 1 1 1 INpoknanka MacasTHOTO KapTepa JieBast Oil sump L.h. gasket
11 451-1009138 14 14 14 [ait6a 8,5 cniermanbHast Special washer 8.5
12 451-1009138-01 14 14 14 [ai16a 8,5 crreninanbHas Special washer 8.5
13 250511-118 459553 9056 18 18 18 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
14 24-1009031 456312 1356 1 1 1 Ipoknanka Gasket
15 296494-118 459981 1036 1 1 1 Ipobka M18x1,5x12 Plug M18x1.5x12
16 417.1009138-10 4 4 4 [laii6a Washer
17 417.1009072 1 1 1 [Tpokianka MacasTHOTO KapTepa ImepemTHsist Oil sump front gasket
Ioarpymna 1010 n 1011. MacnonpueMHHK M MACJSAHbIA HACOC
Subgroup 1010 and 1011. Oil Intake and Oil Pump
15 1 451M-1011009-02 45 6321 1443 1 1 1 Hacoc macisiHblit ¢ MacaonpreMHUKOM B cOope Oil pump with oil intake in assy
2 21-1011066-b 45 6321 0484 1 1 1 Brynka Banuka MaciisiHOro Hacoca Oil pump shaft bush
3 258615 459842 0360 1 1 1 L tudt 4x20 Pin 4x20
4  451M-1009074 45 6381 1453 4 4 4 Inmnpka M8x1x15 Stud M8x1x15
5 21-1011086-A 456321 0488 2 2 2 [Mpokianka raHIa HarHeTaTeIbHOM TPYOKK Delivery pipe flange gasket
6  417.1011082 456321 1883 1 1 1 Tpybka HarHeTaTeIbHasI Delivery pipe
7 252135-T12 459816 6046 7 7 7 [laii6a 8T npyxuHHas Spring washer 8T
8  250511-1T 459553 0056 4 4 4 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
9  451M-1011020 456321 1381 1 1 1 Kopmyc Body
10 11-6606-b 456311 0478 1 1 1 Ochb BEIOMOIA IIECTEPHU MACJISIHOTO Hacoca Oil pump driven gear axle
11 451M-1011015 456321 1380 1 1 1 Kopnyc macisiHoro Hacoca B coope Oil pump body in assy
12 4146.1011032-10 456511 1950 1 1 1 LlecTepHst MacIsIHOrO Hacoca Oil pump gear
13 451M-1011040 456321 1382 1 1 1 Banuk macisiHOro Hacoca ¢ LecTepHeil B coope Oil pump shaft with gear in assy
14 21-1011042-b 45 6321 0476 1 1 1 Banuk macisiHoro Hacoca Oil pump shaft
15  4146.1011032 456511 1949 1 1 1 IlectepHst MmacasiHOro Hacoca Oil pump gear
16  258937-I1 459853 0037 1 1 1 tudr 4x22 Pin 4x22
17 451M-1011062 456321 1112 1 1 1 Knanan penykumoHHbI Reducing valve



€¢

7 252135-N2

29 201460-MN8

O~NOGAEWN=

Puc. 15. MacnonpueMHuk 1 Macisiablii Hacoc (1010 u 1011)
Fig. 15. Oil intake and oil pump (1010 and 1011)

451M-1011009-02
21-1011066-b
258615

451M-1009074
21-1011086-A
417.1011082
252135-MN2

451M-1011020
11-6606-b

451M-1011015
4146.1011032-10
451M-1011040

21-1011042-b
4146.1011032
258937-N
451M-1011062
451M-1011058
451M-1011065
451M-1011065-10
451M-1011052-20
451M-1011071-01
201426-MN2
451M-1011051-11

451M-1010042
451M-1010046

451M-1010045
451M-1011065
451M-1011065-10
252135-M2

201454-N8



W
S

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
15 18  451M-1011058 456321 1111 1 1 1 [TpyxuHa penyKIIMOHHOIO KJIaraHa Reducing valve spring
19  451M-1011065 456321 1385 2 2 2 [Mpoknanka KpeILLIKI Cover gasket
20  451M-1011065-10* 456321 1409 * * * IMpoknanka KpbIIKK MacasIHOTO Hacoca Oil pump cover gasket
21 451M-1011052-20 45 6321 1448 1 1 1 Kpslliika MacasiHOro Hacoca Oil pump cover
22 451M-1011071-01 456321 1449 2 2 2 [MnacTriHa cTonmopHasi K MacJIstHOMY Hacocy Oil pump locking strip
23 201426-112 459346 6512 4 4 4 Bont M6x35 Bolt M6x35
24 451M-1011051-11 456321 1692 1 1 1 [TnactuHa MacistHOro Hacoca Oil pump strip
25  451M-1010042 45 6321 1445 1 1 1 CeTKa MacjIonpueMHUKA Oil pump gauze
26 451M-1010046 456321 1447 1 1 1 Kapkac ceTku MacionpueMH1Ka Oil intake gauze frame
27 451M-1010045 45 6321 1446 1 1 1 CeTka ¢ KapKacoM Gauze with frame
28  201454-T18 459316 9520 1 1 1 boar M8x16 Bolt M8x16
29  201460-I18 459346 9526 2 2 2 Bont M8x30 Bolt M8x30
* - 2-3 WITYKA 15T PeTYJIUPOBKA
2-3 units for adjustment
IMoarpynna 1012. ®uabTp 0YHCTKH Macjia
Subgroup 1012. Qil Filter
16 1 2101-1012005 456231 0263 1 1 1 DuIbTp OYMCTKU Macja B coope Oil filter in assy
2 2101-1012005-20* 45 6231 1057 1 1 1 OUIBTP OYUCTKY Macna B coope Oil filter in assy
3 451M-1012062-10 456321 1488 1 1 1 LTy1ep kperieHns MacassHOTO hUIbTpa Oil filter union
IMoarpynna 1013. PagnaTop MacasHblii
Subgroup 1013. Oil Radiator
16 4 354801-I1 459982 4205 1 1 1 Iryuep Union
5 3151-1013140-01 454321 2926 1 1 1 Kpan 3anopssiit MacissHoro paguatopa (ITI16-1) B coope Oil radiator lock cock (ITI16-1) in assy
6 451M-1002181 456321 1619 1 1 1 IITyuep kpaHa MacisiHOTO paauaTopa Oil radiator cock union
7 451M-1002183 456321 1621 2 2 2 Ilai16a 18 cnenuanbHast Special washer 18
8 451M-1002182-01 456321 1974 1 1 1 Hunnens naTuvka gaBneHust Macia Qil pressure transmitter nipple
9 69-1013100-b 4543152618 1 1 1 IInaHT mogBOISIIIIA Inlet hose
10 4511-1013100 4531110025 1 1 1 IInaHr oTBOASIIIIMIA Outlet hose
11 3151-1013010-01 454321 1825 1 1 1 PagunaTop MaciistHBIM B cOope Oil radiator in assy
12 297575-1129 459952 7211 2 2 2 HnauHT Cotter
13 297580-1129 459985 1409 2 2 2 IMpsikka Buckle
14 297581-1129 459985 1092 2 2 2 Jlenra Band
15  201452-1129 459340 1518 4 4 4 bBonr M8x12 Bolt M8x12
16  252155-T12 45 9846 6006 4 4 4 [lait6a 8 mpyXuHHast Spring washer 8
Ioarpynna 1014. Bentunsimus Kaprepa
Subgroup 1014. Crankcase Ventilation
17 1 417.1014070 1 1 1 Perynsarop paspexxeHust Kaptepa B cOope Crankcase vacuum regulator in assy



9

(A

1 2101-1012005
2 2101-1012005-20

Puc. 16. @unbtp ounctku Macna (1012) u paguatop macisiabiid (1013)
Fig. 16. Oil filter (1012) and oil radiator (1013)

3151-1013140-01
451M-1002181
451M-1002183
451M-1002182-01
451M-1002183
69-1013100-b
4510-1013100
3151-1013010-01,
297575-N29
297580-M29

297581-M29

16 252155-M2



1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8
17 2 617211 6 6 6 Bunt M5x14 Screw M5x14
3 417.1014076 6 6 6 [ ait6a cronopHas Stop washer
4 417.1014074 1 1 1 [Mnactuna Strip
S 417.1014072 1 1 1 Kpbiiika Cover
6  417.1014075 1 1 1 Tpoknanka Gasket
7 417.1014090 1 1 1 Huadparma B cbope Diaphragm in assy
8 417.1014073 1 | 1 MpyxuHa Spring
9  417.1014071-01 1 1 1 Kopmnyc Body
10 451M-1003086 45 6321 1405 2 2 2 [laii6a 8,5 Washer 8.5
11 250511-T18 459553 9056 2 2 2 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
12 451M-1014015 459973 3053 1 1 1 [Inuibpka crienuanbHast Special stud
13 297575-1129 459952 7212 2 2 2 et Cotter
14 297580-1129 459985 1415 2 2 2 [Mpstxka xomyTa Clamp buckle
15 297584-1129 459985 1247 2 2 2 JlenTa cTsikHast XoMyTa Clamp contraction band
16  469-1014075 454316 2706 1 1 1 LInaHr coemMHUTENbHBII Connecting hose
17 469-1014081 454316 2650 2 2 2 JleHTa cTsKHAsT XOMyTa Clamp contraction band
18  297535-1129 459952 7202 2 2 2 InuHT Cotter
19  297540-1129 459985 1403 2 2 2 IMpsxka xomyTa Clamp buckle
20  469-1014076 454316 2707 1 1 1 LLnaHr BHITSKHOM Outlet hose
21 417.1002110 1 1 1 Kpbll1ka KOpoOKM ToJaKaTeNei Tappet box cover
22 414.1002120 4563211772 1 1 1 IInunbka M8x1x47 Stud M8x1x47
23 417.1002116-01 2 2 2 IIpokianka KpbIIIKK KJIaITaHHOM KOPOOKH Valve box cover gasket
IMoarpynna 1016. IlpuBoa pacnpenenuTens 3aKHraHAA H MACJISHOTO HACOCA
Subgroup 1016. Ignition Distributor and Oil Pump Drive
18 1 451-1016010-03 456321 1782 1 1 1 [puBox pacnipenenurelis B coope Distributor drive in assy
2 21-1016023-b 456321 0513 1 1 1 [Mpoxknanka Gasket
3 414-1016012 456321 1783 1 1 1 Ba%l/ll( MPUBOJIA pacIpeAeIUTEIs C YITIOPHOM BTYJIKOM Distributor drive shaft with thrust bush in assy
B cbope
4 24-1016014 456312 0388 1 1 1 Brynka yriopHas BaJqvKa IprUBOIa pacIpeaeuTess Drive shaft thrust bush
5 258617 459842 0362 2 2 2 tudr 4x25 Set pin 4x25
6  414-1016016 456321 1784 1 1 1 Banuk npuBona pacmpeneuTes Distributor drive shaft
7 414-1016019 456312 1659 1 1 1 Koprryc mpuBona pactpeneanTess 3aKuraHust Ignition distributor drive housing
8  250511-I18 459553 9056 2 2 2 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
9 252155-112 459816 6006 2 2 2 [ai16a 8J1 mpyxxuHHas Spring washer 8J1
10 291747 459952 3052 2 2 2 mipka M8x1x22 Stud M8x1x22
11 414-1016030 456321 1819 1 1 1 Iaii6a 13 ynopHas 1iecTepHu Gear thrust washer 13
12 414.1016018 456321 0510 1 1 1 IlectepHst mpuBOIa pacIpeneTUTENs Distributor drive gear
13 414.1011220 456321 1793 1 1 1 [MnactuHa npuBoaa MacsIHOro Hacoca Oil pump drive strip
14 258599 459842 0343 1 1 1 tudT 3x12 Set pin 3x12



LS

17 469-1014081

13 297575-M29
14 297580-M29
15 297584-M29

18 297535-M29
19 297540-M29
20 469-1014076

16  469-1014075

21 4171002110

22 414.1002120

23 417.1002116-01

Puc. 17. Bentunsiuums kaprepa (1014)
Fig. 17. Crankcase ventilation (1014)

1 417.1014070

617211

417.1014076

417.1014074

5 417.1014072

6 417.1014075

7 4171014090 —

8 417.1014073

9 417.1014071-01

451M-1003086

250511-M8

417.1014070

451M-1014015



8¢

5 258617

14 258599

Puc. 18. IIpuBox pacrpeneauTesNs 3aKUraHus 1 MacsistHoro Hacoca (1016)
Fig. 18. Ignition distributor and oil pump drive (1016)

451-1016010-03

21-1016023-b

414-1016012

24-1016014

258617

414-1016016

414-1016019

250511-MN8

252155-M2

291747

414-1016030

414.1016018

414.1011220



6§

1| 2 ] 3 4 | s | 6 [ 7 | 8 9
I'PVYIIIIA 11. CUCTEMA IIMTAHUA IBUTATEIJIA
GROUP 11. FUEL SYSTEM
Moarpymna 1101. Baku TonJinBHBIE
Subgroup 1101. Fuel Tanks
19 1 469-1101008-11 454316 4540 1 1 1 Bak TormnuBHBII TTpaBbIii ¢ TPOOKOI B cOope R.h. fuel tank with cap in assy
- 469-1101008 45 4316 0057 Bak TonnuBHBII MpaBbIil ¢ TPOOKON B cOope R.h. fuel tank with cap in assy (for spare parts)
(15 3aMacHBIX YacTeil)
2 469-1101009-11 454316 4541 1 1 1 bak TOIIMBHBIN JIEBBI ¢ TIPOOKOI B cOOpe L.h. fuel tank with cap in assy
- 469-1101008 454316 0059 Bax ToruMBHBII JIeBBI ¢ TIPOOKOIT B cOope L.h. fuel tank with cap in assy (for spare parts)
(7151 3aMTacHBIX YacTeil)
3 3151-1101123 454316 1941 2 2 2 BpbI3roBuk TOMMBHOTO 6aka B cbope Fuel tank mud guard in assy
4 201453-1129 459346 1519 6 6 6 bonr M8x14 Bolt M8x14
5 252038-1129 459811 1256 6 6 6 laii6a 8 Washer 8
6 3151-1101127 454321 3544 2 2 2 BprI3roBuk TormmBHOrO 6aKka Fuel tank mud guard
7 255120-1129 459772 1127 10 10 10 3aksenka 5x9 Rivet 5x9
8  469-1101160 454316 2917 2 2 2 ®DapTyK TOTUTMBHOTO Gaka Fuel tank apron
9  469-1101163 454316 1963 2 2 2 INMnanka kperieHus (apryka Apron fastening strip
10 69-1101120 4543150126 4 4 4 IMpoxknanka xomyTa Yoke gasket
11 469-1101110 454316 0084 4 4 4 XOMyT KpeTuleHHs TOTUTMBHOTO 6aka B cOope Fuel tank fastening yoke in assy
12 290813-I129 459952 1592 4 4 4 Boar M10x45 Bolt M10x45
13 260045-1129 459862 1046 4 4 4 MManew 8x55 Pin 8x55
14 469-1101142 45 4316 0089 4 4 4 laiika M 10 cneumanbHas Special nut M10
15 258038-1129 459871 1049 4 4 4 I munT 3,2x16 Cotter 3.2x16
16  469-1101141 454316 0088 4 4 4 VYrop Stop
17 353052-1129 459982 1006 2 2 2 Ipo6ka cnuBHas 1/4" Drain plug 1/4"
18 469-1101092-10 454316 4160 2 2 2 YIUTMHUTETb HATUBHO# TPYOBI Filler pipe extension
IMoarpymua 1103. IIpooka TomauBHOrO 6aKa
Subgroup 1103. Fuel Tank Cap
19 19 469-1103010-01 454316 4353 2 2 2 ITpoOka TorimBHOTO 6aka B coope Fuel tank cap in assy
20 469-1103085 454316 0100 4 4 4 Konbuo nenoyku npodku TOMIMBHOIO 6aka Fuel tank cap chain ring
21 469-1103075 454316 0098 2 2 2 [MpokJaaka MpoOKM TOIUIMBHOTO Gaka Fuel tank cap gasket
22 469-1103080 454316 0099 2 2 2 Llermouka mpoOKM TOTIMBHOTO 6aka B cOope Fuel tank cap chain in assy
23 297451-T1 453114 5422 12 12 12 3BEHO LIETTOYKHU TPOOKHU TOTIIMBHOTO Oaka Fuel tank cap chain link
IMoarpynna 1104. TpyoonpoBoabl TONIMBHbIE
Subgroup 1104. Fuel Pipes
20 1 469-1104010 454316 0101 2 2 2 TpyOka rpuemMHast TOIIMBOIIPOBOA ¢ (hUIILTPOM B cOope Fuel intake pipe with filter in assy



09

1 469-1101008-11 ‘

2 469-1101009-11 ‘

297451-N
469-1103085
469-1103080

469-1103075

469-1103085
469-1103010-01

469-1101092-10
353052-M29
469-1101141

\2m58038-ﬂ29

3151-1101123—

201453-N29
252038-MN29

3151-1101127

\\
N
-
>
@14 469-1101142

13 260045-M29

10 69-1101120

11 469-1101110
12 290813-n29w

Puc. 19. baku torusHble (1101), mpoOka TorusHoro 6aka (1103)
Fig. 19. Fuel tanks (1101), fuel tank cap (1103)

255120-M29

469-1101160

469-1101163




19

8 1/32740/01

9 293196-N

10 452-1104022

1 469-1104010

# I 00

25 469-1104075

14 20-3506046

24 201418-M29

26 451M-1104134-10

23 3151-1104160
22 3741-1104160

27 451M-1104200

15 297581-M29

21 252134-MN2
20 250508-M29
19 469-1104080
18 3151-1104085-10
17 297575-M29
16 297580-M29
15 297581-M29

16 297580-M29

17 297575-M29

14 20-3506046

13  469-1104100-10

s , ‘
12
1132740101
11 469-1104100
2931961 5 451-1104027
|
10 452-1104022
@ 4 21-1104040
1 469-1104010
S~ 6 25836529

Puc. 20. Tpy6onpoBons! ToriusHbie (1104)
Fig. 20. Fuel pipes (1104)




29

AW N =

1| 2 ] 3 4 s | 6 | 7 8 9
20 2 469-1104012 454316 0102 2 2 2 Tpybka nmpueMHas ¢ ¢uaHieM B coope Intake pipe with flange in assy

3 A-7595 454311 0396 2 2 2 [IpyxuHa Spring

4 21-1104040 4543120138 4 4 4 [O) BV Flange

5 451-1104027 4531110208 2 2 2 dunbTp Filter

6 258365-I129 459842 1046 2 2 2 ItudT 3x20 Lock pin 3x20

7 469-1104070 454316 0105 1 1 1 TpyOka OT JIeBOro TOIJIMBHOIO 6aka K KpaHUKY B cbope Pipe from Lh. fuel tank to cock in assy

8 1/32740/01 459962 2347 10 10 10 BunTt M5x12 Screw M5x12

9  293196-I1 459952 6078 10 10 10 [laii6a 5 Washer 5

10 452-1104022 453111 7455 2 2 2 IIpoknanka Gasket

11 469-1104100 454316 0119 1 1 1 IInaHr TOMIMBONPOBOJA OT COENUHUTENbHON MY(DTHI Fuel hose from coupling to fuel pump
K TOITMBHOMY Hacocy

12 354502-1129 459982 4210 1 1 1 Mydta coenuHuTeIBHAS LIUTAHTA Hose coupling

13 469-1104100-10* 454316 0119 1 1 - LIaHT TOMTMBOTIPOBOA OT COEMMHUTETHHOU MY(DTHI Fuel hose from coupling to fuel pump
K TOTUTUBHOMY Hacocy

14 20-3506046 4543110319 3 3 3 TpyOka 3aiuTHas Protective pipe

15 297581-I129* 459985 1231 2 2 - JlenTa 10x160 Band 10x160

16 297580-I129* 459985 1415 2 2 - Mpsixka Buckle

17 297575-1129* 459952 1209 2 2 - ImunT 5,6%22 Cotter 5.6x22

18  3151-1104085-10 454316 3052 1 1 1 Tpy6ka ot huibTpa rpyooii OUMCTKY TOIIMBA Pipe from fuel coarse filter to coupling in assy
K COeIMHUTENIbHOM My(Te

19  469-1104080 454316 0113 1 1 | LInaxr TormmmBonpoBoaa Fuel pipe hose

20 250508-1129 459553 1054 3 3 3 laiika M6 Nut M6

21 252134-112 459816 9045 3 3 3 1laii6a 6 mpyXuHHas Spring washer 6

22 3741-1104160 4543150185 1 1 1 KpaHuk TomimBHBII B cOope Fuel cock in assy

23 3151-1104160* 454321 1988 1 1 1 KpaHuk TormmmBHBIN TPOITHOI B cOope Fuel cock in assy, triple

24 201418-1129 459346 1504 3 3 3 Boar M6x16 Bolt M6x16

25 469-1104075 454316 0109 1 1 1 TpyOka OT mpaBOTO TOTUTMBHOTO 6aKa K KpaHUKY B cOope Pipe fom r.h. fuel tank to cock in assy

26 451M-1104134-10 456321 1782 1 | | HIaHr GeH30MPOBOIA OT GEH30HACOCA K (PIIIBTPY Fuel pipe hose from fuel pump to fine fuel filter
TOHKOI OUMCTKHU

27  451M-1104200%* 45 6321 1506 1 1 - LlaHr GeH30MpoBoaa oT GeH30HAcOCa K GUIBTPY Fuel pipe hose from fuel pump to fine fuel filter
TOHKO# OYMCTKHU

* - B KOMITJIEKTaIlMY C TOTUTMBHBIM HacocoM 2105-1105010-50

When the fuel pump 2105-1105010-50 is installed

Hoarpyma 1105. ®@uibTp rpyooii 0YMCTKH TOIIABA
Subgroup 1105. Coarse Fuel Filter

3307-1105080 45 3374 2581 1 1 1 Kponmreith Bracket
201495-1129 459346 1557 4 4 4 Bont M10x20 Bolt M10x20
31512-1105081 454321 3051 1 1 1 KpoHuiTeitH KperieHUs! TOTUIMBHOTO OTCTOMHMKA Settler case bracket
250612-1129 459553 1257 2 2 2 laitka M 10 Nut M10



€9

40

39

38

37

36

35

34

33

32

3

30

29

28

27

26

25

24

100937

252155-MN2

421.111 7020-20|

21-1117020-01 | .
\ O
@‘@
o

21-1117075-b
210389 5 252136-M2
252136-M2 2 201495-N29

21 220103-M29

22 252174-M29

511.1117045

13-1117045-11

52-1117035

52-1117056-A

52-1117061

52-1117067

52-1117068

52-1117069

511.1117010-0

Puc. 21. ®unbtp rpy6oii ourctku Toruirpa (1105), K1anaH TOIUIMBHBINA 31eKTpoMarHuTHIA (1116), dunbTp ToHKOM ouncTky ToruivBa (1117)
Fig. 21. Coarse fuel filter (1105), solenoid fuel valve (1116), fine fuel filter (1117)

31512-1105010—

201416-N29

252134-N2

3307-1105014

3307-1105028

51-1105045

51A-1105020

51-1105048

293596

3307-1105075

3307-1105060

31052-3751027

290872-M29

252136-MN2

250612-Mn29

3 31512-1105081
2 201495-n29
1 3307-1105080




v9

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 9
21 5 252136-112 459816 6067 4 4 4 [aii6a 10 npyxuHHas Spring washer 10
6  290872-1129 459981 1002 1 1 1 IMpo6ka M12x12 Plug M12x12
7 31052-3751027 454519 2247 1 1 1 Ipoknanka Gasket
8 3307-1105060 45 3374 2577 1 1 1 Kopmyc orcroitHuKa B cbope Settler case in assy
9  3307-1105075 453374 2579 1 1 1 IMpoknanka Gasket
10 293596 459952 6743 1 1 1 laii6a 9 Washer 9
11 51-1105048 453114 0313 1 1 1 [pyxuHa GUIBTPYIOIIETo 3JIeMeHTa Filter element spring
12 51A-1105020 453114 0307 1 1 1 DieMeHT QUIBTPYIOIIMIA Filter element
13 51-1105045 453114 0312 1 1 1 [Ipoknanka GUIBTPYIOLIETO BJIEMEHTa Filter element gasket
14 3307-1105028 45 3374 2842 1 1 1 Kpsiiika puibTpyolLero ajaeMeHTa Filter element cover
15 3307-1105014 45 3374 2575 1 1 1 Kpbll1ka OTCTOMHMKA Settler case cover
16  252134-112 459816 6045 4 4 4 [ait6a 6T mpyxuHHast Spring washer 6T
17 201416-1129 459346 1502 4 4 4 Boar M6x12 Bolt M6x12
18 31512-1105010 454321 3050 1 1 1 OTCTOIHMK OEH3UHOBBII Gasoline settler
19 31512-1105009-20 454321 4378 1 1 1 OunbTp rpy6oit OYMCTKY TOIDIMBA CO IITYIIEpaMu B cGope Coarse fuel filter with unions in assy
20 354801-I1 45 9982 4205 2 2 2 Ityuep yriosoii 1/4"x18 Elbow union 1/4"x18
IMoarpymna 1106. Hacoc TonmimBHbI#
Subgroup 1106. Fuel Pump
22 1 451M-1106010-30 4571317361 1 1 1 Hacoc ToruuBHblit B coope (B9) Fuel pump in assy (b9)
2 451M-1106090 4571317295 1 1 1 Kopryc B cbope Body assy
3 451M-1106108 457131 7296 1 1 1 Poryar Lever
4  51A-1106118 457131 7209 1 1 1 [IpyxuHa prryara npuBoaa Drive lever spring
5 13-1106124-b 457131 7152 1 1 1 Bryska pbiuara Lever bush
6 K 37-43 457173 5110 1 1 1 CeTKa BO3AYIIHOTO (PUIbTpa Air filter gauze
7  S51A-1106127 457131 7289 2 2 2 3aryuika Stopper
8  24-1106094 457131 7181 1 1 1 Koprmyc Body
9  250464-1129 459553 1053 1 1 1 laiika M5 Nut M5
10 252133 459816 1044 1 1 1 [lai16a 5 nmpyxuHHas Spring washer 5
11 51A-1106147 4571317216 1 1 1 [Iai16a nuacdparMel BepXHsIst Diaphragm upper washer
12 51A-1106142 457131 7306 3 3 3 Muadparma Diaphragm
13 51A-1106146 4571317214 1 1 1 [IIait6a mracdbparMbl HIKHSIS Diaphragm lower washer
14 51A-1106102-b 457131 7206 1 1 1 Pbryar pyyHoro npusoaa Hand actuator lever
15 51A-1106098-b 457131 7204 1 1 1 Banuk pyyHoro nprBona Hand actuator shaft
16  51A-1106095 4571317202 1 1 1 Banuk B cbope Shaft assy
17 51A-1106100 457131 7205 1 1 1 YioTHUTENb Seal
18  51A-1106128 4571317210 1 1 1 Banuk peryara npusona Drive lever shaft
19  51A-1106175 4571317227 1 1 1 [pyxuHa Spring



¢9

13-1106022-b
30 51A-1106023 42
29 51A-1106027

28 51A-1106026 4
& & e

[

\

|

\

\

\
298348 \

\
51A-1106055-5 |
222528-M29
13-1106058
51A-1106046
51A-1106047
51A-1106045—'
51A-1106016 —

51A-1106026
51A-1106027

51A-1106023

|

\

|
13-1106022-5 \
51A-1106018 j |
51A-1106015-A }
850 381

\
252134-MN2 }
51A-1106140 7‘

\

51A-1106149

51A-1106144————
51A-1106150———|

51A-1106153

51A-1106154-01

51A-1106156

\
\
\
i
51A-1106158 ‘

Puc. 22. Hacoc TormusHbIi (1106)

Fig. 22. Fuel pump (1106)

51A-1106098-

1 451M-1106010-30

2 451M-1106090——
3 451M-1106108
4 51A-1106118
5 13-1106124-b
6 K37-43

7 51A-1106127

8 24-1106094



99

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 | 8
22 20 298348 45 3311 3064 2 2 2 Ltyuep yrnosoii 1/4" Elbow union 1/4"
21 51A-1106055-b 4571317198 1 1 1 Kpsitrka ronosku Head cover
22 222528-T129 459442 1112 2 2 2 Bunt M6x22 Screw M6x22
23 13-1106058 4571317145 1 1 1 [Mpoknanka Gasket
24 51A-1106046 457131 7196 1 1 1 Cerka punbrpa Filter gauze
25  51A-1106047 4571317197 1 1 1 [epxareab CeTKH Gauze holder
26 51A-1106045 4571317195 1 1 1 ®uibTp B cOope Filter assy
27  51A-1106016 4571317190 1 1 1 looBKa ¢ Ki1araHaMu B coope Head with valves in assy
28  51A-1106026 4571317193 3 3 3 O6otiMa K1amaHa Valve holder
29  51A-1106027 4571317194 3 3 3 [pyxuHa KnanaHa Valve spring
30  51A-1106023 4571317192 3 3 3 [TnactuHa K1anaHa Valve plate
31  13-1106022-b 457131 7143 3 3 3 Knaman Valve
32 51A-1106018 4571317191 1 1 1 l'onoBka 6eH3MHOBOTO Hacoca Fuel pump head
33 51A-1106015-A 4571317189 1 1 1 l'onoska B cbope Head assy
34 850381 457131 7359 8 8 8 Bunt M6x16 Screw M6x16
35 252134-T12 459816 6045 8 8 8 [1aii6a 6 npyXuHHas Spring washer 6
36 51A-1106140 457131 7211 1 1 1 Huadparma B coope Diaphragm in assy
37  51A-1106149 4571317218 1 1 1 [laii6a ynjaoTHUTEIbHAS Sealing washer
38 51A-1106144 4571317213 1 1 1 Tsra nuagparmsl Diaphragm rod
39  51A-1106150 4571317219 1 1 1 Ipyxuna Spring
40  S1A-1106153 4571317221 1 1 1 JlepxaTesib yIJIOTHUTEIIS Seal holder
41  51A-1106154-01 4571317344 1 1 1 YmnorHurenb Seal
42 51A-1106156 4571317224 1 1 1 [ITait6a prryara BepXHsis Lever upper washer
43 51A-1106158 4571317225 1 1 1 1ait6a ynmopHasi pblyara Lever thrust washer
44 21-1106170-01 456321 1316 1 1 1 Ipoknanka 6eH3MHOBOTO Hacoca Fuel pump gasket
45 252155-T12 459816 6006 2 2 2 [ai16a 8 mpyxuHHAasK Spring washer 8§
46  290628-T18 459952 1277 2 2 2 Bont M8x32 Bolt M8x32
IMoarpynna 1106*. Hacoc TonimBHbIi
Subgroup 1106*. Fuel Pump
23 1 2105-1105010-50 457132 3406 1 | - Hacoc ToruuBHbIii B cOope Fuel pump in assy
2 2101-1107900 45 7174 2455 2 2 - BuHT c mait6oii B coope Screw with washer in assy
3 2101-1107919 457174 2461 8 8 - Ilait6a npyxuHHas Spring washer
4 2101-1107929 2 2 - BunT Screw
5 252155-112 459816 6006 2 2 - [lait6a 8 mpyxuHHAasK Spring washer 8
6 290628-T18 459952 1277 2 2 - Boar M8x32 Bolt M8x32
7 21-1106170-01 456321 1316 1 1 - [Mpoknanka Gasket
8 2105-1106040 457132 3410 1 1 - Kpsitika ¢ marpyokamu B cbope Cover with pipe



L9

1 2105-1105010-50

3 2101-1107919

2 2101-1107900
[[ 2101-1107929

252155-M2

6 290628-N8

7 21-1106170-01
i uulll!‘m" }

|

8 2105-1106040

0 2101-1107918
3 2101-1107919

9 2101-1107894
% 22

23

11 2105-1106015

24

Puc. 23. Hacoc TormusHbIi (1106%)
Fig. 23. Fuel pump (1106%)

2105-1106140

1/07888/11

2101-1106146

2101-1106142

2101-1106145

2101-1106176

2101-1106142

2101-1106148

2101-1106147

2105-1106144

2101-1106150

2105-1106080-50

2105-1106041

2101-1107710-01



89

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 8 9
23 9  2101-1107894 457174 2255 6 6 - BunT ¢ 1maii6oii B coope Screw with washer in assy
10 2101-1107918 6 6 - Bunt Screw
11 2105-1106015 457132 3407 1 1 - Kopnyc BepxHMii ¢ KJ1allaHaMu B cOope Upper body with valves in assy
12 2105-1106140 457132 3434 1 1 - Muacdparma B cbope Diaphragm in assy
13 1/07888/11 1 | - laiixa Huskas EM5 Nut EM5
14 2101-1106146 457132 3127 1 1 - Yaitreuka BepXHsIs Upper cup
15  2101-1106142 457132 3124 3 3 - Muacdparma Diaphragm
16  2101-1106145 457132 3126 1 1 - Ipoknanka nUCTaHIIMOHHAS BHYTPEHHSIS Inner distance gasket
17 2101-1106176 457132 3133 1 1 - IIpoxkimagka qucTaHIIMOHHAS Distance gasket
18 2101-1106148 457132 3129 1 1 - Yaieyka HIDKHSIS Lower cup
19  2101-1106147 457132 3128 1 1 - [11aii6a yrioTHUTEIbHAS Sealing washer
20 2105-1106144 457132 3435 1 1 - Banuk Shaft
21 2101-1106150 457132 3130 1 1 - [TpyxuHa ueHTpaabHas Centre spring
22 2105-1106080-50 457132 3421 1 1 - Kopryc HUXHUIE ¢ pplyaraMu B coope Lower body with levers in assy
23 2105-1106041 1 1 - INpoknanka KpeIIKA Cover gasket
24 2101-1107710-01 457174 2502 1 1 - DieMeHT PUIBTPYIOIINI B cOOpe Filter element in assy
Moarpymna 1107. Kapoioparop
Subgroup 1107. Carburettor
24 1 K151B-1107010 457175 3110 1 1 - KapGroparop B cobope Carburettor in assy
2 KI151E-1107010 - - 1 Kap6roparop B coope Carburettor in assy
3 469-1107941 454316 2891 1 1 1 [nanr Hose
4 3727-1115941 45 3141 1401 1 1 1 Lnanr Hose
5 417.1213329 456321 1968 4 4 4 3axum Clamp
6  250503-1129 459553 1006 4 4 4 laiika M8 Nut M8
7 252135-T12 459816 6046 4 4 4 [aii6a 8T mpyxxuHHast Spring washer 8T
8 417.1107015-10 2 2 2 [Mpokitagka Mexmy KapOIopaTopoM U BITYCKHOM TpyOoit Gasket between carburettor and inlet pipe
9 417.1107820-20 1 1 1 [IuTok mpemoxpaHUTENbHBIN KapOropaTopa Carburettor protective plate
10 414.1002120 4563211772 4 4 4 Inunbka M8x1x47 Stud M8x1x47
11 220113-1129 459432 1117 2 2 2 BunT M6X35 Screw M6x35
12 900903-0 459951 6231 3 3 3 [ait6a 6 mpykuHHAS Spring washer 6
13 K151-1107014 457175 3074 2 2 2 IIpokinamka cMeCHTEIbHOM KaMephl Mixing chamber gasket
14 K151-1107016 457175 3004 1 1 1 IMpoknanka Gasket
15 220006-I129 459432 1031 2 2 2 Bunr M3x14 Screw M3x14
16 900906-0 459951 6220 7 7 7 [lai16a 3 mpyxuHHasK Spring washer 3
17 901019-0 459951 6121 4 4 4 aii6a 3,1x0,5 Washer 3.1x0.5
18  KI151-1107017 457175 3075 1 1 1 ®ukcarop Lock
19 422.37.09 1 | 1 Muxkpornepekioyaresb Microswitch



69

25 220082-M29 1 K151B-1107010
2 K151E-1107010

21 900902-0

469-1107941
3727-1115941

24 220079-M29

21 900902-0

K151-1107012

K151-1107233

900902-0

220077-M29

250503-MN29

252135-M2

417.1107015-10

417.1107820-20

417.1107015-10

414.1002120
220006-129

K151-1107014

K151-1107016

K151-1107014

900903-0

220113-N29

Puc. 24. Kap6roparop (1107)/1
Fig. 24. Carburettor (1107)/1



~
o

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
24 20 220077-1129 459432 1079 1 1 1 Bunt M5x10 Screw
21 900902-0 459951 6226 11 11 11 [lai16a 5 mpyxuHHas Spring washer 5
22 KI151-1107233 457175 3068 1 1 1 KpoH1iTeitH MUKponepekIoJaTest Microswitch bracket
23 KI151-1107012 457175 3047 1 1 1 [Tpoknanka Gasket
24 220079-1129 459432 1081 8 8 8 Bunr M5x14 Screw M5x14
25 220082-I129 459432 1084 1 1 1 Bunt M5x20 Screw M5x20
25 26  K151B-1107100 457175 3111 1 1 - Kopryc cMecutebHBIX KaMep B coope Mixing chamber case in assy
27  KI151E-1107100 - - 1 Kopryc cmecutenbHBIX KaMep B cOope Mixing chamber case in assy
28  K151-1107209 457175 3058 - - 1 Iryuep Union
29  K150-1107182 4571752008 2 2 2 Bunt Screw
30  KI131-1107111 457174 5621 1 1 2 Tpyoka Pipe
31  KI29XK-1107143 457174 5099 2 2 2 3armymika Stopper
32 KI51B-1107145 457175 3117 1 1 1 Kopnyc cMecuTtenbHbIX Kamep ¢ BTYJIKOI B cOope Mixing chamber case with bush in assy
33 KI51B-1107101 457175 3112 1 1 1 Kopryc cMecuTeIbHBIX Kamep Mixing chamber case
34 KI151-1107146 457175 3037 1 1 1 Brynka Bush
35  KI151-1107108 457175 3010 1 1 1 Ipyxuna Spring
36 KI151B-1107109 4571753115 1 1 1 Ipyxuna Spring
37  KI151-1107107 457175 3009 1 1 1 Pbruar Lever
38 900806-0 46 9967 4011 1 1 1 laiika M6x0,75 Nut M6x0.75
39 900812-0 459552 1054 1 1 1 laiika M6 Nut M6
40  KI151B-1107115 457175 3116 1 1 1 [TpuBox B cOope Drive in assy
41  KI151-1107122 457175 3021 1 1 1 Poruar Lever
42 KI151-1107142 457175 3111 2 2 2 Brynka Bush
43 KI151-1107143 4571753112 1 1 1 Lait6a Washer
44 KI151-1107144 4571753113 1 1 1 IIaii6a Washer
45  K156-1107124 457175 2527 1 1 1 Ocb posmnka Roller axle
46  KI151-1107124 457175 3023 1 1 1 Ponuk Roller
47  KI151-1107123 457175 3022 1 1 1 Brynka Bush
48  KI151B-1107105 4571753113 1 | 1 Poruar ¢ moBoskoM B cOope Lever with dog in assy
49  KI151B-1107106 4571753114 1 1 1 Pbruar Lever
50 K151-1107104 457175 3008 1 1 1 [ToBonok Dog
51  K156-1107150 45 7175 2541 1 1 1 BuHT B cbope Screw assy
52 K156-1107151 457175 2542 1 1 1 BuHT Screw
53 K156-1107152 4571752543 1 1 1 Ocb Axle
54 K156-1107153 457175 2544 1 1 1 Ponuk Roller
55 900804-0 459951 4311 1 1 - laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
56  K63d-1107517 457172 1316 - - 1 laiika Nut
57  K150-1107106 457175 2052 1 1 1 IIIai16a cieiaabHast Special washer



IL

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7

25 58 901016-0 459967 6028 1 1 1 Ilaii6a 8,2x1 Washer 8.2x1
59  K156-1107146 4571752538 1 1 1 [ait6a Washer
60 K156-1107156 457175 2564 1 1 1 Konbuo Ring
61 K151-1107103 457175 3007 1 1 1 Pbryar Lever
62  K151-1107137 457175 3033 1 1 1 IpyxuHa Spring
63  K151-1107148 457175 3114 1 1 - Brynka Bush
64  KI51E-1107148-11 457175 3140 - - 1 Brynka Bush
65 451304 457171 1347 3 3 3 INpoxnanka Gasket
66  K131-1107106 457174 5680 1 1 1 IlTyuep Union
67 K151-1107116 457175 3016 1 1 1 3aryuika Stopper
68  220003-T129 459432 1028 7 7 7 Bunt M3x8 Screw M3x8
69 K151-1107109 457175 3011 1 1 1 3acI0HKa JpoccebHast Throttle
70 K156-1107149 45 7175 2540 1 1 - 3aciioHKa ApoccebHast Throttle
71  KI151E-1107149 - - 1 3acjoHKa apoccebHast Throttle
72 K151-1107112 457175 3089 1 1 1 Ckoba Clamp
73  KI151-1107165 457175 3048 1 1 1 [IITox B cObope Rod assy
74 K151-1107166 457175 3049 1 1 1 Irok knanaHa Valve rod
75  K156-1107283 457175 2645 1 1 1 [Taii6a Washer
76  K151-1107167 457175 3096 1 1 1 laii6a Washer
77  K151-1107386 457175 3085 1 1 1 [laii6a Washer
78  K151-1107156 457175 3043 1 1 1 [MpyxunHa Spring
79  K151-1107154 457175 3042 1 1 1 Bunt Screw
80 451611 457171 1362 4 4 4 3armyiika Stopper
81  KI51-1107151 457175 3041 1 1 1 Kopmyc skoHOMaiizepa Economizer body
82  KI51-1107158 457175 3044 1 1 1 [Mpoknanka Gasket
83  004-006-14-1-3 2531114002 3 3 3 Konbuo Ring
84  KI151-1107227 457175 3064 2 2 2 BuHT Screw
85 900901-0 459951 6237 10 10 10 [laii6a 4 npy>xuHHast Spring washer 4
86  220052-1129 459432 1054 4 4 4 Bunt M4x12 Screw M4x12
87  220056-1129 459432 1058 4 4 4 Bunt M4x20 ScrewM4x20
88  KI151-1107162 457175 3046 1 1 1 Kpbiiika Cover
89  KI131-1107137 457174 5683 1 1 1 Kopryc kiamana Valve body
90  K131-1107136 457174 5682 1 1 1 Brynka Bush
91 KI131-1107135 457174 5681 1 1 1 Koprmyc knanana B cbope Valve body in assy
92  KI131-1107131 457174 5635 1 1 1 Muacdparma Diaphragm
93 250458-1129 1 1 1 laiika M3 Nut M3
94 K131-1107132 457174 5636 2 2 2 [laii6a Washer
95 KI131-1107121 457174 5629 2 2 2 IIpoknanka Gasket



~
[\

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
25 96 K131-1107133 457174 5704 1 1 1 INpoxmanka Gasket
97  KI131-1107116 457174 5624 1 1 1 IpyxuHa Spring
98  KI151-1107150 457175 3040 1 1 1 DKoHoMaii3ep B cbope Economizer in assy
99  220086-1129 459432 1088 1 1 1 Bunt M5x30 Screw M5x30
100 K151-1107160 45 7175 3045 1 | 1 Knanan skoHomaiizepa B cbope Economizer valve in assy
101  KI151-1107168 457175 3050 1 1 1 BritecHutenn Displacer
102 K151-1107169 457175 3051 1 1 1 BeitecHuTens Displacer
103 451610 457171 1364 1 1 1 3armymika Stopper
104 KI151-1107184 457175 3052 1 1 1 Ipoknanka Gasket
105 KI151-1107102 - - 1 I1laii6a Washer
106 KI151-1107117 457175 3017 1 1 1 Brynka Bush
107 KI51B-1107119 457175 3018 1 1 1 Kynayok Cam
108  KI151-1107134 457175 3030 1 1 1 Brynka Bush
109  KI51-1107111 457175 3013 1 1 1 Banuk Shaft
110  K151-1107133 457175 3029 1 1 1 Laii6a Washer
111 KI151-1107114 4571753014 1 1 1 [pyxuna Spring
112 KI151-1107136 457175 3032 1 1 1 30JI0THUK Slide valve
113 KI51B-1107110 457175 3134 1 1 1 Banmuk B cbope Shaft assy
114 KI151-1107121 457175 3020 1 1 1 Banuk Shaft
115  KI150-1107123 457175 2012 1 1 1 Pouar Lever
116 KI151-1107120 4571753019 1 1 1 Banuk ¢ ppryarom Shaft with lever
26 117 K151B-1107200 457175 3118 1 1 - Koprryc mormaBkoBoit KaMepsl B cbope Float chamber body in assy
118 KI151E-1107200 - - 1 Kopnyc nomiaBkoBoii KaMepsl B cOope Float chamber body in assy
119  KI51B-1107201 4571753119 1 1 - Koprmyc nomniaBkoBoii Kamepsl Float chamber body
120  KI151E-1107201 - - 1 Kopnyc noriaBkoBoit Kamepbl Float chamber body
121 451305 457171 1348 2 2 2 IIpoknanka Gasket
122 451513 457171 1357 1 1 1 IMpo6ka M10x1x7 Plug M10x1x7
123 KI156-1107608 457175 2649 1 1 1 [MpyxuHa Spring
124 K150-1107290 457175 2007 1 1 1 Huadparma B cbope Diaphragm assy
125  KI150-1107294 457175 2037 2 2 2 Tapenka Plate
126 K150-1107293 4571752036 2 2 2 Huadparma Diaphragm
127 K150-1107292 457175 2035 1 1 1 Yauika Cup
128  KI156-1107608 457175 2650 1 1 1 [MpyxuHa Spring
129  K150-1107291 457175 2034 1 1 1 Konmnauok Cap
130 KI151-1107267 457175 3082 - - 1 [Mpoknanka Gasket
131  KI151-1107260 457175 3069 1 1 - Kpsitka B coope Cover assy
132 KI151E-1107260-12 - - 1 Kpsiiika B coope Cover assy
133 KI150-1107276 457175 2030 1 1 1 Kpbiika Cover



€L

83
84

85
86
87
88
30

100
101

102
103
104
105

85

86
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
“113
114
115
116

79 K151-1107154
78 K151-1107156

004-006-14-1-3
K151-1107227
900901-0

2200521129 ON

220056-n29—@ g
K151 -1107162':)
K131-1107111

0

80 451611
81 K151-1107151

5

K156-1107146

9
60 K156-1107156
61 K151-1107103
62 K151-1107137

(AN

Kﬁ\/

K131-1107137
K131-1107136
K131-1107135
K131-1107131
900906-0

250458-”2@?\“@

K131-1107132

77 K151-1107386
76 K151-1107167
75 K156-1107283
74 K151-1107166
73 K151-1107165

A\

24 220079-M29

K131-1107121 72 K151-1107112

63 K151-1107148

K151-1107150
220086-M29
900902-0

K151-1107160

K151-1107102 :
900901-0

220052-129

K151-1107117 - A
K151B-1107119— ~
K151-1107134

K151-1107111
K151-1107133

K151-1107136

K151B-1107110
K151-1107121

K150-1107123 |$g
K151-1107120 1

64 K151E-1107148-11

NN

451304
K131-1107106

K151-1107116

220003-M29
K151-1107109
K156-1107149
K151E-1107149

Puc. 25. Kap6roparop (1107)/2
Fig. 25. Carburettor (1107)/2

-«
-
&N

N
)&‘
N

A
U

Sl .
ek ﬂ

|

27
26

901016-0
K150-1107106

K63®-1107517

900804-0
K156-1107153

K156-1107152
K156-1107151
K156-1107150
K151-1107104
K151B-11071 OGJJ
K151B-1107105

K151-1107123
K151-1107124
K156-1107124
K151-1107142
K151-1107144
K151-1107143
K151-1107142
K151-1107122
K151B-1107115
900812-0
900806-0
900903-0
K151-1107107

K151B-1107109
K151-1107108
K151-1107146
K151B-1107101
K151B-1107145
K129)X-1107143
K131-1107111

K150-1107182
K151-1107209

K151E-1107100
K151B-1107100




2
&~

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8
26 134 KI150-1107277 457175 2031 1 1 1 Ocb Axle
135 KI151-1107265 457175 3070 1 1 1 Poruar B cbope Lever assy
136  K151-1107266 457175 3071 1 1 - Poruar Lever
137  KI151-1107266-12 - - 1 Poryar Lever
138 K150-1107287 457175 2032 1 1 1 Ponuk Roller
139 KI150-1107288 4571752033 1 1 1 Ocb Axle
140  223014-1129 459422 1056 7 7 7 Bunt M4x14 Screw M4x14
141 KI150-1107230-01 457175 2006 1 1 1 IMomnaBok B cbope Float assy
142 K150-1107235-01 4571752016 1 1 1 Poruar B cbope Lever assy
143 451512 457171 1356 2 2 2 IMpo6ka M8x1x7 Plug M8x1x7
144 KI151-1107330 457175 3077 1 1 1 KiamaH urosibyathlii B coope Needle valve in assy
145 KI150-1107334 4571752038 1 1 1 IpyxuHa Spring
146  K151-1107331 457175 3078 1 1 1 Hrna knanaHa Valve needle
147  KI126H-1107333-01 457171 7877 1 1 1 [laii6a Washer
148  K126b-1107332-b 457171 7226 1 1 - Kopnyc ki1anaHa nogauu Torinsa Fuel feed valve body
149  KI51E-1107332 457175 3079 - - 1 Kopryc uronpuaTtoro kiamnaHa Needle valve body
150 KI125B-1107202 457171 6277 1 1 1 Kuknep Jet
151 KI126b-1107202A 4571717192 1 1 1 Kuxnep Jet
152 KI1242XK-1107231-XK 457171 5218 1 1 - Kuknep Jet
153  114-0-1107213 457171 3132 - - 1 Kukiep BO3OyIIHBII TJIaBHOW CUCTEMBI Main air jet
154  K150-1107248 457175 2022 1 1 1 [TpoGka Plug
155 K150-1107522-01 457175 2051 2 2 2 Tpy0ka Pipe
156  KI150-1107303 457175 2011 1 1 1 Ilaii6a Washer
157 K62-1107661 457174 8032 1 1 1 Ocb MoriaBKa Float axle
158  901704-0 457171 1341 1 1 - INpoxmanka Gasket
159  KI151-1107298 457175 3148 - - 1 [Iait6a Washer
160 KI51B-1107232 457175 3121 1 1 1 ryuep Union
161  105-0-1107297 457171 3218 1 1 - [laii6a Washer
162 K151-1107297 457175 3147 - - 1 ait6a Washer
163 KI105-0-1107295 457171 3216 1 1 1 Certka punbTpa Filter gauze
164  KI151-1107231 457175 3066 1 1 1 Boar wrynepa Union bolt
27 165 K62M-1107246 457174 8216 1 1 1 Kuknep Jet
166 451603 457171 1363 2 2 2 3armyiika Stopper
167 KI151-1107205 457175 3056 1 1 - Tpybka aMyJIbCOHHAs B cOope Emulsion tube in assy
168 KISIE-1107205 - - 1 Tpybka aMyJIbCOHHas B cOope Emulsion tube in assy
169  KI151-1107206 45 7175 3057 1 1 1 TpyOka amMynbCHOHHAS Emulsion tube
170  K151-1107204 457175 3055 1 1 - TpyOka xoa0cTOro Xxoaa Slow-speed tube
171  KI51E-1107204 - - 1 Tpybka X0J10CTOro Xo1a Slow-speed tube



141
140
139
138
137
M (136
135

134

133

132
131

130
129

128

127

125

126

125

—124

123

122

121

120
119
118
117

SL

K150-1107230-01

223014-N29
K150-1107288

142 K150-1107235-01

65 451304

K151-1107266 143 451512

K151-1107265

K150-1107277

K150-1107276

K151-1107260-12
K151-1107260

K151-1107267

K156-1107608

K150-1107292

K150-1107294

K150-1107293

K150-1107294

K150-1107290

K156-1107608

451513

451305

K151E-1107201
K151B-1107201
K151E-1107200
K151B-1107200

A\

1}
v

|
@‘“ﬂqm!!"'“ S
A i P—
m O

U il

144

145

146

147

148

1149
121

© el
Al ’\‘“" il

150

151

80

65

l:

152
153

154

____I! ~/

155

i

103
156

157

158

59

160

161

62

163

164

Puc. 26. Kap6roparop (1107)/3
Fig. 26. Carburettor (1107)/3

K151-1107330

K150-1107334

K151-1107331

K126H-1107333-01

K126B6-1107332-b
K151E-1107332
451305

K125B6-1107202

K1266-1107202A

451611

451304

451512

K124)X-1107231-XK
114-0-1107213

K150-1107248

K150-1107522-01
451610
K150-1107303

K62-1107661

901704-0
K151-1107298

K151B-1107232
105-0-1107297
K151-1107297

K105-0-1107295

K151-1107231



~
AN

1| 2 ] 3 4 6 7

27 172 451601 457171 1361 4 4 4 3armymika Stopper
173  K36B-1107203-b 4571719235 1 1 - XKuknep Jet
174  K62C-1107186 457174 8069 - - 1 Kuknep Jet
175 KI151-1107243 457175 3095 1 1 - Kuxiep Jet
176 K34b-1107186 457172 1134 - - 1 Kuknep Jet
177  K150-1107253 457175 2025 1 1 1 Brynka Bush
178  K150-1107254 457175 2026 1 1 1 Bunt Screw
179 K150-1107251 457175 2023 1 1 1 Brynka Bush
180  BIII 3,175 HIO 1 1 2 [lapuk Ball
181  KI150-1107252 4571752024 1 1 1 Bunt Screw
182  KI151-1107226 457175 3063 1 1 1 Tpybka aMyJIbCUOHHAST Emulsion tube
183  KI126H-1107242-01 4571717760 1 1 1 Kuknep Jet
184 KI151-1107228 457175 3065 1 1 1 TpyOka aMyIbCHOHHAs Emulsion tube
185 KI151-1107218 457175 3061 1 1 1 Kuknep Jet
186  K150-1107245 457175 2005 1 1 1 Kiaman B c6ope Valve assy
187 1IOM-2 1 1 1 Hpo6b Shot
188  BIII 2,381 HIO 1 1 1 [lapuk Ball
189  KI150-1107246 457175 2020 1 1 1 Kopmnyc knanana Valve body
190 KI150-1107208 45 7175 2004 1 1 - Pacribututens Atomizer
191 KI156-1107222 457175 2651 - - 1 Pacnbututens Atomizer
192 901762-0 457171 1332 1 1 - [Mpoknagka Gasket
193  901701-0 457171 1333 - - 1 IIpoknanka Gasket
194  KI150-1107229 4571752002 2 2 2 Ipoknanka Gasket
195  KI151-1107224 457175 3062 2 2 2 HNuddyszop manbrit Small venturi
196  KI150-1107227 457175 2001 2 2 2 IpyxuHa Spring
197  KI151-1107650 457175 3099 1 1 - Poruar B cbope Lever assy
198  KI151-1107650-12 457175 3185 - - 1 Poruar B c6ope Lever assy
199 KI156-1107652 457175 2631 1 1 1 Bryska Bush
200 KI151-1107675 457175 3098 1 | - Kynauok B cbope Cam assy
201  K151-1107675-12 - - 1 Kynadok B coope Cam assy
202  K156-1107676 457175 2635 1 1 1 Brynka Bush
203  KI151-1107678 457175 3100 1 1 - Kynauok Cam
204 K151-1107678-12 - - 1 Kymauoxk Cam
205 K156-1107677 457175 2636 1 1 1 Ocb Axle
206 K156-1107651 457175 2630 1 1 1 Brynka Bush
207 K156-1107670 4571752633 1 1 1 Poruar B cbope Lever assy
208 900507 459967 1014 1 1 1 Bunt M4x8 Screw M4x8
209 KI126I1-1107334 457171 7456 1 1 1 Mydra Sleeve



LL

185

184

183

182

181

180

179

83

178

177

176
175

83

84
80

174
173

166

172

171
170

169
168

167
166

165

197 K151-1107650 |

K151-1107218 K150-1107245 198 K151-1107650-12|

LLIOM-2 86 220052-M29

K151-1107228
Blll 2,381HI0

Blll 3175HI0 85 900901-0

K126H-1107242-01

199 K156-1107652
K151-1107226 K150-1107246

K150-1107208 200 K151-1107675
K156-1107222 201 K151-1107675-12

901762-0 | [202 K156-1107676
901701-0
K150-1107229

K150-1107252

Blil 3,175HI0

K150-11 07251—\I
‘ |

004-006-14-1 -m

K150-1107254

203 K151-1107678
204 K151-1107678-12

K151-1107224 205 K156-1107677

K150-1107227 206 K156-1107651

K150-1107253

K345-1107186
K151-1107243

004-006-14-1-3 \@

K151-11 07227%
451611

K62C-1107186 }—‘_@
K36B-1107203-5

S

211

212

451603 J

213

214

451601

215

K151E-1107204|
K151-1107204 |

216

K151-1107206
K151E-1107205

217

K151-1107205

85

451603

218

K621-1107246

Puc. 27. Kap6ioparop (1107)/4
Fig. 27. Carburettor (1107)/4

210 K156-1107656

207 K156-1107670
208 900507
209 K126M-1107334

901018-0—

901107

K156-1107256

K151-1107234

900509

K23-55-01

220051-1M129

900901-0

K156-1107011



3
co

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8
27 210  K156-1107656 1 1 1 Poryar Lever
211 901018-0 459967 6035 1 1 1 aii6a 7x0,5 Washer 7x0.5
212 901107 459871 1201 1 1 1 naunT 1,6%10 Cotter 1.6x10
213 Kl156-1107256 45 7175 2587 1 1 1 [MpyxuHa Spring
214 KI151-1107234 457175 3090 1 1 1 Ocb Axle
215 900509 459967 1021 1 1 1 Boar M4x13 Bolt M4x13
216  K23-55-01 457171 1265 1 1 1 3aXUM KPOHIITeHA TATH Rod bracket clamp
217  220051-1129 459432 1053 2 2 2 Bunt M4x10 Screw M4x10
218  KI156-1107011 457175 2503 1 1 1 KpoHiureitn Bracket
28 219  KI151B-1107300 457175 3122 1 1 1 Kpsiika kap6iopaTtopa B coope Carburettor cover in assy
220 KI151B-1107394 457175 3076 1 1 1 Kpbiliika KianaHa pazoajiaHCUPOBKHU Disbalance valve cover
221  K150-1107396 457175 2041 1 1 1 Ipoknanka Gasket
222 KI151B-1107305 457175 3126 1 1 1 Knanan pa36aiaHcUpOBKHU B cOope Disbalance valve in assy
223 KI151B-1107306 457175 3127 1 1 1 ITok Rod
224 K150-1107383 457175 2040 2 2 2 Ilaii6a Washer
225  K150-1107168-01 4571752014 1 1 1 laii6a Washer
226  KI151B-1107307 457175 3128 1 1 1 [ait6a HanpaBsioLast Guide washer
227  K151-1107386 457175 3085 1 1 1 [Taii6a Washer
228  KI151B-1107302 457175 3124 1 1 1 Ipyxuna Spring
229  KI151B-1107303 457175 3125 1 1 1 ®ukcarop Stop
230 KI151B-1107372 457175 3132 1 1 1 BUHT 3KOHOCTaTa Econostat screw
231  KI151B-1107373 457175 3133 1 1 1 Pacnibuturenib 5koHOCTaTa Econostat atomizer
232 K151B-1107304 457175 3136 1 1 1 [ITait6a ymopHast Thrust washer
233 451303 457171 1346 1 1 1 [Mpoxnanka Gasket
234 K150-1107397 457175 2009 1 1 1 Tpyoka Pipe
235 222963-1129 459422 1028 2 2 2 Bunt M3x8 Screw M3x8
236 K156-1107310 45 7175 2599 1 1 1 Ocb BO3IYLIHOI 3aCIOHKU B cOOpe Choke axle in assy
237  K156-1107311 457175 2600 1 1 1 Ocb BO3MYIITHOM 3aCJIOHKU Choke axle
238  K156-1107316 457175 2605 1 1 1 Pbruar Lever
239  K156-1107322 457175 2611 2 2 2 [MoBonok Dog
240 K156-1107313 457175 2602 1 1 1 IpyxuHa Spring
241  KI151-1107371 4571753109 1 1 1 3acyioHKa BO3IylIHAs Choke
242 K156-1107320 457175 2609 1 1 1 Poruar B cbope Lever assy
243 KI156-1107321 457175 2610 1 1 1 Poryar Lever
244  K151B-1107310 4571753129 1 1 1 Ocb B cbope Axle in assy
245  KI151B-1107312 457175 3131 1 1 1 Pbruar Lever
246 K151B-1107311 457175 3130 1 1 1 Ocb Axle
247  KI151B-1107301 4571753123 1 1 1 Kpsiiika kapoiopaTopa Carburettor cover



6L

219
87

85
220
221
222
223
224
225
224
226
227
228
229

16
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241

242
E239
243
68

16
17

244
E245
246

247
248
249

K151B-1107300—\ﬁﬁq -
220056-1M29 e 2
900901-0 E, ﬁmm %ﬂ@% 1

- X 252
=S S 11 T -
K151B-1107305 N ‘Xﬁm ] s
K151B-1107306 B, o
K150-1107383 ¥ N\ ®
K150-1107168-01 \\\\\\\» -
K150-1107383 Y4 s
K151B-1107307 o
K151-1107386 2
K151B-1107302 .
K151B-1107303 2
900906-0 250
K151B-1107372 25
K151B-1107373 z
K151B-1107304 o
451303 i
K150-1107397 26
222963-M129 o

K156-1107310 254
K156-1107311
K156-1107316 /
k1561107322 5 5 / /I |
K156-1107313—W{fmmm@»f
K151-1107371 il
K156-1107320 ) >

K1 56-1107322J -

K156-1107321 ar
220003-1129 J o
900906-0 7
901019-0 K
K151B-1107310 TS
K151B-1107312 L

K151B-1107311
K151B-1107301
K150-1107522
3513.3747

277
278
279
140

Puc. 28. Kap6roparop (1107)/5
Fig. 28. Carburettor (1107)/5

901108
K156-1107318
901019-0
K156-1107319
K156-1107317
K59-1107217
900906-0
220003-M29
901048-0
900901-0
220050-M29
K156-1107334
K156-1107333
901108
K156-1107330
K156-1 107331}]
K156-1107332
451601
K150-1107376
K156-1107515
K156-1107521
K150-1107519
K150-1107517
K156-1107516
K150-1107518
K156-1107327
K156-1107337
K156-1107338
K156-1107339
K156-1107312
900835-0
900906-0
K156-1107328
220003-M29
K156-1107309
K156-1107525
K150-1 107504-0T}|
K156-1107503
223014-MN29



oo
o

1| 2 ] 3 4 | s 6 | 7 |
28 248  K150-1107522 457175 2050 2 2 2 Tpyoka Pipe
249 3513.3747 1 1 1 DIeKTPOMarHUT Electromagnet
250 901108 459951 7202 1 1 1 nmmHT 1%8 Cotter 1x8
251 K156-1107318 457175 2607 1 1 1 [1aii6a Washer
252 K156-1107319 457175 2608 1 1 1 Pbuar Lever
253 KI156-1107317 457175 2606 1 1 1 Pouar Lever
254 K59-1107217 4571752134 1 1 1 laii6a Washer
255 901048-0 459951 6061 2 2 2 Iaii6a 4,2x0,5 Washer 4.2x0.5
256 220050-I129 459432 1052 1 1 1 Bunt M4x8 Screw M4x8
257 Kl156-1107334 4571752619 1 1 1 Ltudpr Set pin
258 K156-1107333 457175 2618 1 1 1 Pbruar Lever
259  K156-1107330 4571752615 1 1 1 Poruar B cbope Lever assy
260 K156-1107331 4571752616 1 1 1 Poryar Lever
261  K156-1107332 457175 2617 1 1 1 tudpr Set pin
262 K150-1107376 4571752039 3 3 3 Inmuibpka Stud
263  K156-1107515 457175 2506 1 1 1 Nuadparma B cbope Diaphragm in assy
264 K156-1107521 457175 2627 1 1 1 Tsra Rod
265 K150-1107519 457175 2049 1 1 1 [1aii6a Washer
266  K150-1107517 457175 2047 2 2 2 [laii6a Washer
267 K156-1107516 457175 2626 1 1 1 Huadparma Diaphragm
268  KI150-1107518 457175 2048 1 1 1 [laii6a cneunanbHas Special washer
269 K156-1107327 4571752613 1 1 1 Tsra Rod
270 K156-1107337 457175 2621 1 1 1 Tapenka Plate
271  KI156-1107338 457175 2622 1 1 1 Lait6a Washer
272 K156-1107339 457175 2623 1 1 1 Ilaii6a Washer
273 K156-1107312 457175 2601 1 1 1 Ipyxuna Spring
274 900835-0 459552 1051 1 1 1 laiika M3 Nut M3
275  K156-1107328 4571752614 1 1 1 XoMyT Yoke
276  K156-1107309 457175 2598 1 1 1 IpyxuHa Spring
277 K156-1107525 457175 2628 1 1 1 Kpbiika B c6ope Cover in assy
278  K150-1107504-03 45 7175 2045 1 1 1 Kuknep Jet
279 KI156-1107503 457175 2624 1 1 1 Kpbiuika Cover
- 4178-1107010* 1 1 - Kap6iopatop B coope Carburettor in assy
Ioarpynna 1108. IlpuBoa ynpaBjieHus ApocceabHOM H BO3AYIMHOM 3aCJOHKAMHA
Subgroup 1108. Throttle and Choke Control
29 1 69-1108014 4543150194 1 1 1 [enanb B cbope Pedal in assy
2 252003-1129 459811 1204 2 2 2 aii6a 5 Washer 5



18

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

29 3 258012-1129 459871 1016 5 5 5 AT 212 Cotter 2x12
4 258038-1129 459871 1049 4 4 4 I munT 3,2x16 Cotter 3.2x16
S 252004-1129 459811 1205 4 4 4 [laii6a 6 Washer 6
6 469-1108032 454316 0127 1 1 1 Pblyar Basmka Shaft lever
7 469-1108045 454316 0133 1 | | INpoknanka KpoHiUTEtHA Bracket gasket
8  469-1108041-01 454316 0131 1 1 1 Bryska Banuka Shaft bush
9  469-1108043 454316 0132 1 1 1 JepxaTenb BTYJIKU Bush holder
10 469-1108030 454316 0124 1 1 1 Banuk B cbope Shaft in assy
11 252134-112 459816 6045 4 4 4 [1laii6a 6 mpyXuHHas Spring washer 6
12 201416-I129 459346 1502 4 4 4 Bont M6x12 Bolt M6x12
13 260038-I129 459862 1039 1 1 1 [Manen 8x35 Pin 8x35
14 469-1108020 454316 0122 1 1 1 Tara neganu Pedal rod
15 69-1108038 454315 0200 1 1 1 MydrTa 111 Bajmka Shaft rod sleeve
16  250464-T129 459553 1053 2 2 2 laiika M5 Nut M5
17 69-1108035-11 454315 3082 1 1 1 Tsra Banuka Shaft rod
18  469-1108024 454316 0123 1 1 1 HakoHeYHUK TITH neaanu Pedal rod head-piece
19 51-1106175 453114 0371 1 1 1 [pyxuHa OTTsKHAsK pbluara pyyHoU MojaKauyku Fuel pump hand actuator lever return spring

TOIJIMBHOTO Hacoca
20 469-1108040 454316 2723 1 1 1 Ckoba KperieHUs! MPY>KUHbI Spring fastening clamp
21 252177-T129 459816 1457 2 2 2 [lai16a 12 npyXuHHasi ¢ BHyTPEHHUMHU 3yO1IaMu Spring washer 12 with inner teeth
22 469-1108100-02 454316 0147 1 1 1 Tsra Bo3ay1lIHOI 3aCIOHKHU KapOiopaTopa B cbope Carburettor choke rod in assy
23 469-1108102-10 454316 2342 1 1 1 Pydka TArm BO3MyIIHOM 3aCJIOHKM KapOropaTopa B coope Carburettor choke rod knob in assy
24 469-1108137 454316 0160 1 1 1 TpyOka 3amuTHas Protective tube
25 46-1108109-A 454316 4092 1 1 1 O06o0s10uKa TATH BO3AYIIHON 3aCIOHKH KapOiopaTopa Carburettor choke rod sheathing
26 452-3724523 453111 8208 6 6 6 VIUTOTHUTEb TATH Rod seal
27  469-1108039 454316 0130 1 1 1 KpoHiuTeitH Bajimka akcejiepatopa Accelerator shaft bracket
28  355600-I129 459964 6036 2 2 2 [lai16a 10,5 ynopHas psryara Bajquka Shaft lever thrust washer 10.5
29 452-1108041 45 3111 7456 1 1 1 Brysnka Banuka Shaft bush
30 469-1108048-50 454316 4336 1 1 1 Tsra pbluara Bajavka Shaft lever rod
31 250512-1129 459353 1057 2 2 2 laiika M 10 Nut M10
32 21-1108042 454312 0234 1 1 1 IIpyxuHa Ty peryara Lever rod spring
33 469-1108120-02 454316 1890 1 1 1 Tsra npoccenbHOIi 3aCTOHKU KapOropaTopa B cbope Throttle rod in assy
34 469-1108129-01 454316 0159 1 1 1 O0o0104Ka TSITH APOCCETBLHOM 3aCTIOHKH KapOiopaTopa Throttle rod sheathing
35 469-1108122-10 454316 2343 1 1 1 Pyuka Tsiru ipoccebHOIT 3acIOHKM KapOiopaTopa B coope Throttle rod knob in assy
36 250615-1129 459553 1260 2 2 2 laiika M 12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
37 469-1108069-20 454316 2522 1 1 1 KpoH1reitH 0607109KH TSITH IPOCCETBHOM 3aCIOHKHI Throttle rod sheathing bracket
KapOloparopa

38 290377-1129 459523 1048 2 Boar M5x9 Bolt M5x9
39 252135-T12 459816 6046 1 [lai16a 8 mpyxuHHas Spring washer 8



oo
[\S]

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 | 8 9
29 40  6910-1108124 4543152645 1 1 1 [Inuibka KperuieH!sI pplyaroB Lever fastening stud
41 469-1108090 454316 2276 1 1 1 PbIyar Taru IpoccesbHOM 3aCIOHKU Throttle rod lever
42 258000-1129 459871 1001 1 1 1 I munT 1,5x10 Cotter 1.5x10
43 33032-1108050 453136 0118 1 1 1 Tsra nmpuBona K KaporopaTopy B coope Carburettor control rod in assy
- 469-1108050-30 454316 2941 Tsra npuBona K KaporopaTopy B coope Carburettor control rod in assy (for spare parts)
(115 3aIacHBIX YacTeil)
44 469-1108055-01 454316 4287 1 1 1 Haxoneunuk Tsiru Rod head-piece
45  469-1108058 454316 0139 2 2 2 Cyxapb HAKOHEUYHUKA TSITU Rod head-piece retainer
46  469-1108059 454316 0140 1 1 1 [Manen mapoBoit HAKOHEYHUKA Head-piece ball pin
47  20-1703075 4543110701 1 1 1 IIpyxnHa HAKOHEYHNKA Head-piece spring
48  258025-1129 459871 1034 1 1 1 I mmunT 2,5%20 Cotter 2.5x20
49  469-1108056-01 454316 4301 1 1 1 HaxoHeuHUK TTH poccenbHON 3acIOHKM KapoopaTopa Throttle rod head-piece
50  33032-1108051 4531360119 1 1 1 Tsara mpuBona x kapooparopy Carburettor control rod
- 469-1108051-30 453111 6505 1 1 1 Tsara npuBona K KaporopaTopy (11 3arIacCHBIX YacTeil) Carburettor control rod (for spare parts)
51 469-1108075-20 454316 2523 1 1 1 Poruar apoccenbHO# 3aCIOHKY B cOOpe Throttle lever in assy
52 252234-T1129 459816 1474 1 1 1 aii6a 6 3y0ouaras Toothed washer 6
53 250608-1129 459553 1254 1 1 1 laiika M6 Nut M6
IHoarpymna 1109. ®@uabTp BO3AYIIHbIH
Subgroup 1109. Air Cleaner
30 1 31512-1109010 454321 0556 1 1 1 DuIbTp BO3AYLIHBIN B cOOpe Air cleaner in assy
2 417.1109130 456321 1891 1 1 1 [MepexonHUK BO3MyLTHOTO (PUIBTPA Air cleaner adapter
3 417.1109129 456321 1890 1 1 1 Ipoknanka nepexogHUKa BO3AYLIHOTO (hUIbTPa Air cleaner adapter gasket
4 252154-T12 459816 6005 3 3 3 aii6a 6J1 npyXuHHast Spring washer 6J1
5 250508-1129 459553 1054 3 3 3 laiika M6 Nut M6
6 31512-1109150 454321 0543 1 1 1 Mydra Coupling
7 31512-1109155 454321 0544 1 1 1 XOMYT CTSIKHOI B cOope Contracting yoke in assy
8 31512-1109156 454321 0545 1 1 1 XOMYT CTSKHOM Contracting yoke
9  451-1109162-01 4531118018 1 1 1 laiika xomyTa Yoke nut
10 355255-11 459964 6023 6 6 6 Llaii6a crienuanbHast Special washer
11 69-1303048 454315 0296 1 1 1 Bonr xomyra Yoke bolt
12 31512-1109028-01 454321 1277 1 1 1 [Mpoxmnanka kpeiku GrbTpa Filter cover gasket
13 31512-1109020 454321 0524 1 1 1 Kpsinika puibrpa Filter cover
14 220086-I129 459432 1088 1 1 1 Bunt M5x30 Screw M5x30
15 31512-1109313 454321 1446 1 1 1 XOMyT ¢ yroikamu Yoke with elbows
16 31512-1109080-01 454321 1234 1 1 1 DneMeHT QUIbTPYIOLINIT CMEHHBI (hUIbTpa Replaceable filter element
17 69-1303048-01 454315 3094 3 3 3 Bosr xomyta Yoke bolt
18 31512-1109077-10 454321 1445 3 3 3 Cko0a KperuieHUsT KPBILIKI Cover clamp
19 451-1109162-02 453111 8641 3 3 3 latika xomyTa Yoke nut



€8

20
19

18
17

16

15

14

469-1108040
51-1106175

469-1108024
69-1108035-11—

250464-M29
69-1108038 —

469-1108020

22

23

~

469-1108100-02

469-1108102-10

21 25217729 \adiaN, 36 250615-M129

35 469-1108122-10

469-1108137
34 469-1108129-01

33 469-1108120-02
12 201416-NM29

24

25

469-1108137

46-1108109-A

201416-M29
252134-N2

469-1108030
469-1108043
469-1108041-01

11 252134-MN2

258038-M129
469-1108039
355600-M29
258038-M129

39 252135-N2

252004-M29

469-1108045
469-1108032
252004-M29
258038-129
258012-M29
252003-M29
69-1108014

258012-M29
469-1108048-50
252004-M29
250512-M29
21-1108042

Puc. 29. I1puBon ynpasiaeHus ApoccesbHOM U BO3ayIHOM 3acaoHkamu (1108)

Fig. 29. Throttle and choke control (1108)

70

452-3724523 j 37 469-1108069-20

%—38 290377-M29

40 6910-1108124
258038-M129

290377-M29
469-1108090

258000-M29
33032-1108050
469-1108055-01
469-1108058
469-1108059
469-1108058
20-1703075
258025-1M29
469-1108056-01
250464-1129

33032-1108051
252003-M29

53 250608-M29

52 252234-M29
51 469-1108075-20

J




78

1| 2 ] 3 4 s | 6 | 7 8 9
30 20 31512-1109052 454321 0559 1 1 1 Koprryc BozayiiHoro ¢hunbTpa Air cleaner case
21 3741-1109604 453135 1609 1 1 1 Pactpy6 Bo3myx03a60pHOTO IIJIaHTA Air intake hose funnel
22 31512-1109192 454321 1351 1 1 1 PyxaB coemuHUTENIbHBII Connecting hose
23 451-1303043 4531110418 2 2 2 XOMYT CTSKHOM Contracting yoke
24 31512-1109138 454321 0541 1 | 1 KpoHiuTeitH KperniaeHust BO3LYILIHOTO huiibTpa Air cleaner bracket
25 222779-1129 459452 1085 1 1 1 Bunt M5x22 Screw M5x22
26  076-082-36-2 1 1 1 Konbio Ring
27 417.1107103 45 6321 2003 1 1 1 [MepexomHuk Adapter
28  352504-1129 459964 6015 2 2 2 lait6a 10 Washer 10
29 201495-1129 459346 1557 2 2 2 Boar M10x20 BoltM10x20
30 252156-112 459816 6007 2 2 2 [laii6a 10 npyxuHHas Spring washer 10
MMoarpymna 1116. Knanan TonmBHbIH 3JI€KTPOMArHATHbIH
Subgroup 1116. Solenoid Fuel Valve
21 21 220103-1129 459432 1107 1 1 1 Bunt M6x12 Screw M6x12
22 252174-1129 459216 1454 1 1 1 [1aii6a 6 nmpyXuHHast 3y6uaTast ¢ BHyTPEHHUMHU 3yOLIaMu Spring washer 6 with inner teeth
23 31512-1116000 454321 1898 1 1 1 Knaman snextpomarautHslit B coope 19.3741 Solenoid valve 19.3741 in assy
Monrpymia 1117. ®uabTp TOHKO# 0YHCTKHA TOIIABA
Subgroup 1117. Fine Fuel Filter
21 S 252136-T12 459816 6067 2 2 2 [aii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
24 511.1117010-01 1 1 1 DUIbTp TOHKOM OUMCTKH TOILIMBA B cOOpe Fine fuel filter in assy
25  52-1117069 4531150180 1 1 1 Bapainex BuHTa KOpombIca (prIbTpa Filter rocker screw fly nut
26 52-1117068 4531150178 1 1 1 [epxaresb cTakaHa (GUIBTpa Filter settler bowl holder
27  52-1117067 4531150177 1 1 1 BuHT KOpomBbICcTa hubTpa Filter rocker screw
28  52-1117061 4531150175 1 1 1 Kopomslciio ctakaHa (huIbTpa TOHKOM OYMCTKH TOILIMBA Fine fuel filter settler bowl rocker with screw in
C BUHTOM B cbope assy
29  52-1117056-A 4531150170 1 1 1 CrakaH-OTCTOMHUK (UIbTPa Filter element settler bowl
30 52-1117035 4531150168 1 1 1 [IpyxuHa onopHas GUIBTPYIOLLIErO 3JIeMEHTa Filter element supporting spring
31 13-1117045-11 1 1 1 DneMeHT (PUIBTPYOLINIA Filter element
32 S511.1117045* 1 1 1 DieMeHT (PUIBTPYIOLINIA Filter element
33 511.1117028 45 6423 0004 1 1 1 Brynka yrutotHUTeIbHAS GUIbTPA TOHKOI OUMCTKU TormBa  Fine fuel filter sealing bush
34 511.1117024 45 6423 0003 1 1 1 Konb1o koprnyca (puibTpa TOHKOM OUMCTKH TOILIMBA Fine fuel filter case ring
35 210389 459382 6055 1 1 1 Bont M8x70 Bolt M8x70
36 21-1117075-b 454312 0349 1 1 1 KpoHiureitn Bracket
37  21-1117020-01 454312 0346 1 1 1 Kopnyc ¢hunbTpa TOHKOM OYMCTKY TOILIMBA Fine fuel filter case
38  421-1117020-20* 454312 0346 1 1 1 Kopnyc ¢hunbTpa TOHKOM OYMCTKY TOILUIMBA Fine fuel filter case
39 252155-112 45 9816 6006 1 1 1 [aii6a 8J1 npyxuHHas Spring washer 8J1
40 100937 459973 4037 1 1 1 laiika M8 Nut M8



¢8

31512-1109010
417.1109130
417.1109129

252154-1N2
250508-MN29

31512-1109150

25 222779-M29
26 076-082-36-2

27 41711071 03T

D A ON =

L T

1
1]
. LT

31512-1109155
31512-1109156
451-1109162-01
355255-M
69-1303048
31512-1109028-01
31512-1109020
220086-M29
31512-1109313
31512-1109080-01
69-1303048-01
355255-M
31512-1109077-10
451-1109162-02
31512-1109052
3741-1109604
31512-1109192
451-1303043

Puc. 30. ®unbtp Bo3ayuHeiii (1109)
Fig. 30. Air cleaner (1109)



98

Ll o2 | 3 4 | s | 6 [ 7 ] 8 9
I'PYIIIIA 12. CUCTEMA BbBIITYCKA OTPABOTABIIINUX T'A30B
GROUP 12. EXHAUST SYSTEM
IHoarpymna 1201. T'nymuTens BbIXI0NA
Subgroup 1201. Exhaust Muffler
31 1 3151-1201010-11 454321 2094 1 1 1 I'mymmrens BeIxIIOMA B cOOpe Exhaust muffler in assy
Hoarpymna 1202. Pe3onaTtop
Subgroup 1202. Resonator
31 2 3151-1202008 454321 1203 1 1 1 Pe3oHarop ¢ BBEIITyCKHOM TpyOoii B cOope Resonator with exhaust pipe in assy
Moarpymua 1203. Tpy0bl u moABeCKa MIyMHATENS BBIXJIONA
Subgroup 1203. Exhaust Muffler Pipes and Mounting
31 3 250511-I129 459553 1056 17 17 17 laiika M8 Nut M8
4 252135-T12 459816 6046 17 17 17 [lait6a 8 mpyxuHHAasK Spring washer 8
5 469-1203072 454316 1787 2 2 2 Pemens noasecku Suspension belt
6  469-1203074 454316 1971 2 2 2 [pyxuHa BepxHsis Upper spring
7 201478-1129 459346 1542 7 7 7 bont M8x25 Bolt M8x25
8 469-1203082 454316 1789 2 2 2 Haxmanka pemHst Belt cover
9  469-1203073 454316 1788 2 2 2 T[Tpy>XrHA HUXKHSIS Lower spring
10 469-1203061-01 454316 3657 2 2 2 Tsra 3agHeit TOABECKU TIYIIUTES Muffler rear suspension rod
11 452-1203020 4531110368 1 1 1 INpoxmanka Gasket
12 45210-1203017-01 4531110365 1 1 1 daHel] MPUEMHOI TpyObI Intake pipe flange
13 250536-I1 45 9558 0057 4 4 4 laitka M 10 Nut M10
14 31512-1203010 454321 1820 1 1 1 Tpyba npreMHast TIYIINTEIs BBIXJIONA B cOope Muffler intake pipe in assy
15 51-1203033 45 3114 0502 3 3 3 CrpeMsiHKa U-bolt
16 6910-1203031 454315 0255 3 3 3 XomyT Yoke
17 31512-1203025 454321 1945 1 1 1 KpoHiuTeitH KperieHnus TpUeMHOM TPYOBI TIIYITUTES Muffler intake pipe bracket
18 201482-I129 459346 1546 2 2 2 Bont M8x35 Bolt M8x35
19 3151-1203071 454321 1217 1 1 1 XomyT Yoke
20 3151-1203088 454321 1218 1 1 1 [Mpoknanka Gasket
21 452-1203057-03 453111 7479 1 1 1 [Momyiika mogBECKM TIYIITUTENS Muffler suspension pad
22 3151-1203042 454321 1212 1 1 1 Cko0a KpeTuIeHHs! TIYIITUTEIS Muffler mounting clamp
23 3151-1203043 454321 1213 1 1 1 XOMYT IOABECKH TIYILIUTEST Muffler suspension yoke



L8

13
14

15
16
17

15
16

250511-N29
252135-M2
469-1203072
469-1203082
469-1203074

469-1203073
201478-N29

250511-1129
252135-12
51-1203033
6910-1203031
469-1203061-01

3151-1201010-11
3151-1202008

250511-M129
252135-M12
469-1203072
4691203074
201478-M129
469-1203082
469-1203073
250511-M129

W YW 0N A WN A

252135-N2

-
o

469-1203061-01
-7
/

\

11 452-1203020
12 45210-1203017-01

@
N
250536-1
31512-1203010
51-1203033

Aﬂ%a

@

201478-N29
201482-N29
3151-1203071
252135-N2
250511-N29——
201478-N29
252135-N2
250511-N29
3151-1203088

452-1203057-03

6910-1203031 252135-N2
31512-1203025

252135-12 250511-N29
250511-N29 252135-N2

511203033 22 3151-1203042
6910-1203031
252135-N2 18  201482-M29

250511-N29 23  3151-1203043

Puc. 31. [nymwmrens Boixiona (1201), pesonatop (1202), TpyOsl U nmonsecka riryimtesst Bbixjaomna (1203)
Fig. 31. Exhaust muffler (1201), resonator (1202), exhaust muffler pipes and mounting (1203)



88

Ll o2 | 3 4 | s | 6 [ 7 ] 8 9
T'PYIIIIA 13. CACTEMA OXJIAXJIEHUA IBUTATEJIA
GROUP 13. ENGINE COOLING SYSTEM
IMoarpynna 1301. PagnaTop
Subgroup 1301. Radiator
32 1 3741-1301010-04 45 31352373 1 1 1 Pamgunatop B cbope Radiator in assy
- 3741-1301006-02 45 31352372 Panuarop B cbope ¢ mpobKamu (7151 3aIIaCHBIX YacTeil) Radiator assy with plugs (for spare parts)
2 3153-1301010* 454331 0072 - - 1 Panmuarop B coope Radiator assy
- 3153-1301006 454331 0160 Panuatop B cbope ¢ mpobKamu (IJ1s 3aracHBIX 4acTeil) Radiator assy with plugs (for spare parts)
3 3741-1301010-02* 45 3135 2244 1 1 - Panuarop B coope Radiator assy
- 3741-1301006-01 45 31352243 Pamuarop B cOope ¢ mpobKamu (7151 3aIIaCHBIX YacTeil) Radiator assy with plugs (for spare parts)
Ioarpynna 1302. IloaBecka paguaTopa
Subgroup 1302. Radiator Mounting
32 4 3151-1302042 4543210777 4 4 4 Komnbiio Taru paguaropa Radiator rod ring
S5 352515-I129 459964 6020 4 4 4 [1aii6a Washer
6 250610-1129 459553 1255 4 4 4 laiixa M8 Nut M§
7 252155-112 459816 6006 2 2 2 Llai16a 8 mpyxuHHAasK Spring washer 8
8 4593761119 2 2 2 Bont M8x20 Bolt M8x20
9  469-1302035-01 454316 0169 2 2 2 Tsira KperuieHus paaMaTopa Radiator mounting rod
10 469-1302040 454316 0172 2 2 2 Brynka Taru paguaropa Radiator rod bush
11 290789-I129 459952 1573 2 2 2 Bont M10x1x42 Bolt M10x1x42
12 20-1302045 454311 0482 4 4 4 [MTomy1ika moaBecKu pagraTopa Radiator mounting pad
13 3741-1302048 45 3135 2598 2 2 2 Brynka 6onta KperuieHus paguaTopa Radiator mounting bolt bush
14 3741-1302050 45 3135 2599 2 2 2 [Iai16a GonTa KperyIeHusT pagraTopa Radiator mounting bolt washer
15 258040-1129 459871 1051 2 2 2 HIrmmaT 3,2x25 Cotter 3.2x25
16 250976-1129 459951 4038 2 2 2 laiixa M10x1 Nut M10x1
Moarpynna 1303. TpyoonpoBoab W MIAHTH
Subgroup 1303. Pipes and Hoses
33 1 451-1303043 453111 0418 4 4 4 XoMyT @ 56 OTBOISIIIETO IIIJTaHTa paguaropa B coope Radiator outlet hose yoke dia 56 in assy
2 451-1303027 453111 5180 1*/2%1 1*/2%! 1 [IInaHT paguaTopa OTBOISIIIIIA Radiator outlet hose
3 45110-1303020-b 454315 0290 1 1 1 Tpy6a oTBOISIIIIAS Outlet pipe
4 31601-1303022 453149 0610 1* 1* 1 IInanr pagratopa OTBOASILMIA Radiator outlet hose
5 4511-1303010 453111 5179 1*2 1*2 1 IInanr pagratopa moaABOASAIIU Radiator inlet hose
6 31601-1303010*3 45 3149 0609 1 | - [InanT paguaTopa MOABOASILIMIA Radiator inlet hose



11 290789-M29
12 20-1302045
13 3741-1302048
14 3741-1302050
15 258040-MN29
16 250976-M29

1 3741-1301010-04
2 3153-1301010
3 3741-1301010-02
4 3151-1302042
5 352515-M29
6 250610-M29
7 252155-M2
8 4593761119
9  469-1302035-01

10  469-1302040
4 3151-1302042
5 352515-M129
6 250610-M29

Puc. 32. PanguaTop (1301) 1 moaBecka panuatopa (1302)
Fig. 32. Radiator (1301) and radiator mounting (1302)

89



E 1] 2 ] 4 5 6 | 7 | 8 9
33 7 69-1303042-01 4543150292 2 2 2 XomyT @ 50 moaBoAsiero uiaHra B coope Inlet hose dia 50 yoke in assy
* - B kommiekrauuu ¢ apuratensymu 4178 (kpome 4178.1000400-56 u 4178.1000400-57) u 4021
When the engines 4178 and 4021 are installed (exept of 4178.1000400-56 and 4178.1000400-57)
*1 _ B koMrutekrauuu ¢ asurareinsmu 4178.1000400-56 u 4178.1000400-57
When the engines 4178.1000400-56 and 4178.1000400-57 are installed
*2 - B KOMIUIEKTalMK ¢ BuratesneM 4178
When the engine 4178 is installed
*3 - B koMIuteKTaluu ¢ nuratesnem 4021
When the engine 4021 is installed
Ioarpynna 1304. IIpooka pagnaTopa
Subgroup 1304. Radiator Cap
33 469-1304022 45 4316 2860 1 1 1 Ipoknanka npodku paaraTopa Radiator cap gasket
52-1304010 4531150211 1 1 1 ITpoGka paguaropa B coope Radiator cap in assy
10 3741-1304010 1 1 1 ITpo6ka pagnaTopa ¢ MPOKJIagKOii B coOope Radiator cap with gasket in assy
11 469-1304009* 454316 2861 1 1 1 IIpobka panuaTopa ¢ MPOKIAAKOIl B cOOpe Radiator cap with gasket in assy
IMoarpymna 1305. Kpanuk cimBHOI
Subgroup 1305. Drain Cock
33 12 469-1305025 454316 2555 1 1 1 Tsra yrpaBieHus] CTUBHBIM KPAaHUKOM 0JI0Ka IIMIMHAPOB Cylinder block drain cock control rod
13 469-1305030 454316 2556 1 1 1 KpoHiuTeitH taru yrpasieHus: KpaHukoM 6j1oka mmHApoB  Cylinder block drain cock control rod bracket
14 252002-1129 459811 1203 1 1 1 [aii6a 4 Washer 4
15 51-1305040 453114 9638 2 2 2 KpaH cimBHOI paguaTopa B cbope Radiator drain cock in assy
16  3151-1015308* 453114 0638 2 2 2 Kpan cauBHOIT panratopa B coope Radiator drain cock in assy
17 31512-1305028 1 1 1 HaxkoHeuHMK CIMBHOTO KpaHa Drain cock head-piece
18 258012-1129 459871 1016 3 3 3 L rmauHT 2x12 Cotter 2x12
19 3151-1305026 454321 2755 1 1 1 Tsra ynpaBieHUs CIMBHBIM KPAHUKOM pasiiaTopa Radiator drain cock control rod
20  452-3724523 453111 8202 1 1 1 Brynka Tsrm ynpasieHus1 KpaHUKOM paguaTopa Radiator drain cock control rod bush
MMoarpymna 1306. Tepmocrar
Subgroup 1306. Thermostat
34 1 421.1306008* 1 1 1 TepmocTar ¢ KoprycoM B cOope Thermostat body in assy
2 421.1306032 1 1 1 Kprika kopmyca TepmMocTaTta Thermostat body cover
3 201460-T18 459346 9526 2 2 2 Boar M8x30 Bolt M8x30
4 451M-1003086 45 6321 1405 2 2 2 I11aji6a 8,5 Washer 8.5
5 TC107.1306100-01 459144 1033 1 1 1 Tepmoctar TC 107-01 Thermostat TC 107-01
6 421.1306106 1 1 1 ITpokianka KpbIILKY KOPITyca TEpMOCTaTa Thermostat body cover gasket
7 421.1306031 1 1 1 Kopmyc TepmocTara Thermostat body
8 421.1306089 1 1 1 IIpoknanka Gasket



16

1 451-1303043

2 451-1303027

469-1304009
3741-1304010

52-1304010
469-1304022

69-1303042-01

31601-1303010

4510-1303010

451-1303027

31601-1303022

Puc. 33. Tpy6onposonbl u nutanru (1303), mpo6ka panuatopa (1304) u kpanuk ciausHoit (1305)
Fig. 33. Pipes and hoses (1303), radiator cap (1304) and drain cock (1305)

12

18

469-1305025

469-1305030

252002-MN29

51-1305040
3151-1015308
31512-1305028

258012-MN29

3151-1305026

452-3724523

51-1305040
3151-1015308

258012-MN29



4

Ll o2 | 3 4 | s | 6 [ 7 ] 8 9
34 9  451M-1307108 456321 1454 2 2 2 [nuneka M10x1x42 Stud M10x1x42
10 451M-1009074 456321 1453 1 1 1 HInunbka M8x1x15 Stud M8x1x15
11 291797 459952 3196 1 1 1 Lnunska M10x1,5x30 Stud M10x1.5x30
12 252156-112 459816 6007 4 4 4 [ait6a 10JI npyxuHHas Spring washer 10J1
13 292779-T18 459553 4203 4 4 4 laiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
14 291781 459952 3146 1 1 1 Lnuabka 2M 10x1x65 Stud 2M 10x1x65
15 69-1303042-01 454315 0292 4 4 4 XomyT @ 50 mogBOISIIETO LIUTAHTa B COOpe Inlet hose yoke dia 50 in assy
16 421.1306044 1 1 1 [IaHr TepMocTaTa OTBOISILIIMIA Thermostat outlet hose
17 421.1306035 1 1 1 LlnaHr TepMocTara oT naTpyoKa K Hacocy Thermostat hose from union to pump
18  421.1306038 1 1 1 IMarpy6ok Union
35 1 TC108-1306100-03*! 459144 1041 1 1 - Tepmocrar B c6ope TC-108 Thermostat in assy TC-108
* - B cocraBe Bcex aBurateneit, kpome 4178.1000400-56 u 4178.1000400-57
Is part of all the engines, except for 4178.1000400-56 and 4178.1000400-57
*1 - B cocraBe nBurateseii 4178.1000400-56 u 4178.1000400-57
Is part of all the engines 4178.1000400-56 and 4178.1000400-57
Moarpymna 1307. Hacoc cucTemMbl OXJIaxKaeHus:
Subgroup 1307. Engine Cooling System Pump
34 19  421.1307024 1 1 1 Crymnuiia Hacoca Pump hub
20 6-5SHP17124EC30 1 1 1 [MomuMImHNK MIapUKO-POTUKOBBIN PaaruaibHbII Radial roller ball bearing
21 421.1307026 1 1 1 dukcarop NOAIIMITHUKA Bearing stop
22 421.1307026-01* 1 1 1 DukcaTop MOANIMITHAKA Bearing stop
23 252154 45 9816 6005 1 1 1 [aii6a 6J1 mpykuHHAs Spring washer 6 JI
24 200215 459326 1006 1 1 1 Bont M6x40 Bolt M6x40
25  421.1307064 1 1 1 IItyuep oronurest Heater union
26  421.1307015 1 1 1 Kopnyc Hacoca Pump bodi
27  421.1307048 1 1 1 ITpoknanka Kopmyca Hacoca Pump body gasket
28 2101-1307013-01 456231 0430 1 1 1 CanbHUK Hacoca Pump gland
29  2108.1307013-03* 1 1 1 CanbHUK Hacoca Pump gland
30 421.1307032-03 1 1 1 KpsuibuaTka Hacoca B cbope Pump impeller in assy
31 421.1307032-04* 1 1 1 KpsipuaTka Hacoca B cbope Pump impeller in assy
32 421.1307060-10 1 1 1 Kpriiika Kopryca Hacoca Pump body cover
33 421.1307010-01* 456321 2103 1 1 1 Hacoc cuctembl oxyaxkaeHus B cOope Cooling system pump in assy
34 4022.1307049-01 45 6313 0606 1 1 1 IMpoknanka Hacoca Pump gasket
35 291762 459952 3091 1 1 1 Ilnunbka 2M8x1x75 Stud 2M8x1x75
36 421.1002120 3 3 3 Inunbka M8x54 Stud M8x54
37 250511-T18 459553 9056 5 5 5 [aiika M8x1 NutM8x1
38 252155-112 45 9816 6006 5 5 5 Laii6a 8J1 npyxuHHas Spring washer 8J1



€6

4022.1307049-01

421.1307010-01

421.1307060-10
421.1307032-04|
421.1307032-03
2108.1307013-03|
2101-1307013-01|
421.1307048
421.1307015
421.1307064

200215

252154
421.1307026-01|
421.1307026 |

291762
36 421.1002120
37 250511-N8
38 252155-N2
39 414.1002121

201460-N8

451M-1003086

TC107.1306100-01 421.1307010-01

421.1306106

421.1306031
421.1306089

451M-1307108

451M-1009074
291797
252156-MN2
292779-N8

291781
69-1303042-01
421.1306044
69-1303042-01
421.1306035
421.1306038

Puc. 34. Tepmocrar (1306) 1 Hacoc cucteMbl oxaxaeHus (1307)
Fig. 34. Thermostat (1306), engine cooling system pump (1307)



v6

Ll o2 | 3 4 5 6 | 7 | 8 5
34 39 414.1002121 456321 1773 1 1 1 Hnunbka M8x57 Stud M8x57
* - B cocraBe Bcex apurateseit, kpome 4178.1000400-56 u 4178.1000400-57
Is part of all the engines, except for 4178.1000400-56 and 4178.1000400-57
Ioarpynna 1307*. Hacoc cucTeMbl OXJIAXKIAEHHAS
Subgroup 1307*. Engine Cooling System Pump
35 2 21-1307106-21 45 6321 2024 1 1 - [Mpokiaaka natpyoka Union gasket
3 56-1307088-01 456321 2057 1 1 - KpoHiureitH Hacoca Pump bracket
4 417.1307010%! 1 1 - Hacoc cuctembl oxynaxaeHus B cOope Engine cooling system pump in assy
5 21-1307010-52*? 45 6321 1275 1 1 - Hacoc cuctembl oxnaxkaeHus B cOope Engine cooling system pump in assy
6  291747-118 459952 3054 5 5 - nunbka M8x1x22 Stud M8x1x22
7 252135-112 459816 9046  5*1/6%2 5% /6% [lait6a 8 mpyxuHHAasK Spring washer 8
8 250503-I18 459553 9006 5 5 - laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
9  417.1307100* 459141 4006 1 1 - Hacoc ¢ XpoHIITeitHOM, BBIITYCKHBIM ITaTpyOKOM Pump with bracket, outlet union and thermostat
¥ TEPMOCTATOM B cOope in assy
10 451-1307100-04 456321 1560 1 1 - Hacoc ¢ XpoHIITeITHOM, BBIITYCKHBIM IIaTPyOKOM Pump with bracket, outlet union and thermostat
¥ TEPMOCTaTOM B cbope in assy
11 21-1307089-22 456321 2023 1 1 - [Tpokitagka KpoHIITeiHA Bracket gasket
12 201453-1129*2 459346 1519 1 1 - Bonr M8x14 Bolt M8x14
13 293277-1129*2 459952 6231 1 1 - 1laii6a 8,5 mpyxxuHHast Spring washer 8.5
14 12-1307030-B1*? 454511 0276 1 1 - KpbuibuaTka v calbHUK B cOOpe Impeller and gland in assy
15 264030-I18* 459167 5005 1 1 - [Ipecc-macnenka Pressure lubricator
16 451M-1307101 45 6321 1656 1 1 - ITarpyOOK BBIITYCKHOM Outlet union
17 21-1307015-0* 456321 0626 1 1 - Kopryc Hacoca Pump body
18  56-1307048-01 453114 6222 1 1 - [Tpokianka Kopiryca Body gasket
19 53-1307029* 45 6421 1379 1 1 - Kosb11i0 cronopHoe Circlip
20 13-1307023-21%* 456511 0389 1 1 - Banuk Shaft
21 53-1307019-01%*? 45 6411 1376 1 1 - Banuk co cTOopHBIM KOJIbLIOM B cOope Shaft with circlip in assy
22 12-1307027*? 46 1932 0023 1 1 - IMommunHuK 3aqHni Rear bearing
23 14-1307082-21**2 46 1932 0025 1 1 - TTomMITHUK 3aTHUI Rear bearing
24 1/37463/30%! 459979 2473 1 1 - BuHT cromopHbIit M6x10 Lock screw M6x10
25 459477 6024**! 1 1 - Bunt M6x12 Screw M6x12
26 417.1307015-01* 1 1 - Kopryc Hacoca Pump body
27 417.1307032-01*! 1 1 - KpbuibuaTka Hacoca Pump impeller
28 2101-1307013-01*! 1 1 - CanbHUK Hacoca Pump gland
29  6-5HP17124EC30*! 1 1 - [MoaMnHUK KOMOMHUPOBAHHBIN CIIEI[MAIbHBIN B cOope Special bearing in assy
30 291736-112 459952 8049 1 1 - Inunbka M8x1x16 Stud M8x1x16
31 417.1307024-10* 1 1 - Crynuia Hacoca Pump hub



6

43

42

33

41

35

39

37

12-1307032-b1
11-8528-b
12-1307034-A2
12-1307052-b

12 201453-N29
7 252135-N8
13 293277-M29
14 12-1307030-b1

1
2

3

21-1307015-
56-1307048-01

12-1307025

19 53-1307029

66-1307028 20 13-1307023-21
12-1307024-B \ 21 53-1307019-01

12-1307027

14-1307082-21

1/37463/30 4

45 9477 6024 5

417.1307015-01 6
258038-M129 417.1307032-01 7
250976-18 g
252006-M8 ;
66-1307122-02 1

66-1307122-01
66-1307122

2101-1307013-01
6-5HP17124EC30

30 291736-M2
31 417.1307024-10 @
32 421.1307024

33 12-1307024-B -
)
)
34 451M-1307108 N
35 252006-N29 N e
36 292779-]18

Puc. 35. Tepmoctat (1306) u Hacoc cucteMbl oxnaxaeHus (1307)
Fig. 35. Thermostat (1306), engine cooling system pump (1307)

TC 108-1306100-03

21-1307106-21

56-1307088-01

417.1307010
21-1307010-52
291747-N8
252135-MN2
250503-N8
417.1307100
451-1307100-04
21-1307089-22




K 1] 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8
35 32 421.1307024+%*3 1 1 - Crynuiia Hacoca Pump hub
33 12-1307024-B**! 454511 0271 1 1 - Crynuiia Hacoca Pump hub
34 451M-1307108 456321 1454 4 4 - [ rmneka M 10x1x42 Stud M10x1x42
35 252006-1129 459812 1207  4*1/5%2  4*1/5%2 - [aii6a 10 Washer 10
36 292779-118 459952 4203 4 4 - laiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
37 66-1307122*2 46 1932 0125 1 1 - IMoammImHuK nepeTHuit Front bearing
38  66-1307122-01%*2 46 1932 0159 1 1 - [NoammImHUK nepeTHui Front bearing
39 66-1307122-02*2 1 1 - [MoamunHuK nepegHu Front bearing
40  250976-T18*? 459951 4036 1 1 - laiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
41 258038-I129*2 459871 1049 1 1 - I mmunT 3,2x16 Cotter 3.2x16
42 66-1307028*2 453116 0334 1 1 - KoJ1b110 CTOMOpHOE MOAIIUITHUKA Bearing circlip
43 12-1307025* 454511 0273 1 1 - Brynka pacniopHas Spacer bush
44 12-1307042* 454511 0279 1 1 - KosbLio cTonopHoe cajbHUKa KPbUTbYATKU Impeller gland circlip
45 24-1307041* 45 6312 0543 1 1 - [I1aii6a yroTHs01IAasT Sealing washer
46  11-8515-A3*? 454311 0300 1 1 - MamnxeTa caJlbHUKa KPbLTBYaTKKI Impeller gland collar
47  12-1307052-b*? 454511 0281 1 1 - O6oiimMa caJlbHIKa KPbLIbYaTKHA Impeller gland case
48  12-1307034-A2*? 454511 0278 1 1 - IpyxuHa yrmopHas calbHIKa Gland thrust washer
49  11-8528-b* 454311 0299 1 1 - Konb1o MaHXeThl cajlbHUKA Gland collar ring
50 12-1307032-B1%* 454511 0277 1 1 - KppiibuaTka Impeller
* _ B cocrase asurareneii 4178.1000400-56 u 4178.1000400-57
Is part of the engines 4178.10004000-56 and 4178.1004000-57
*1 - B cocraBe Hacoca 417.1307100
Is part of the pump 417.1307100
*2 _ B cocraBe Hacoca 451-1307100-04
[s part of the pump 451-1307100-04
*3 - B cocraBe Hacoca 417.1307100 u B koMmruiekrauuu ¢ MyhToii mpuBoaa BeHtusTopa 3741-1308070-01(02)
Is part of the pump 417.1307100 and when the fan drive coupling 3741-1308070-01(02) is installed
[Hoarpymna 1308. Bentunarop
Subgroup 1308. Fan
36 1 451M-1308020* 4543211123 1 1 - Pemenn Belt
2 421.1308020 1 1 1 Pemenb Belt
3 OI'K-0556* 1 1 1 Pemenb Belt
4 21-1308025-b 1 1 1 LIxuB Pulley
5 4146.1308032-01* 45 6321 0660 1 1 1 Llaii6a Pulley
6 252135-I12 459816 6046 4/8%! 4/8%! 8 [1aii6a 8 npyxuHHas Spring washer 8
7 201454-T18 45 9346 9520 4 4 4 Boar M8x16 Bolt M8x16
8  250511-T129*! 45 3135 2226 4 4 4 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
9 3741-1308010-01*! 45 3135 2226 1 1 1 BenTtunsitop B coope Fan assy



L6

4 21-1308025-b

12 3151-1308010-01

6 252135-N2

7 201454-Nn8

13 469-1309010-10

14

15 250608-”294@

16 201416-M29

Puc. 36. Benrusarop (1308) u koxyx BenTuiasitopa (1309)
Fig. 36. Fan (1308) and fan housing (1309)

451M-1308020

421.1308020
Ork-0556

21-1308025-b

4146.1308032-01

252135-M2
201454-N8

250511-M29

252135-M2

3741-1308010-01

3741-1308070-01
3741-1308070-02



\O
co

Ll o2 | 3 4 s | o6 | 7 ] 8 9
36 10 3741-1308070-01 45 3135 2552 1 1 1 Mydra npuBosa BEHTUISITOpa Fan drive coupling
11 3741-1308070-02* 45 3135 2553 1 1 1 MydTa npuBoaa BEHTUISITOPA Fan drive coupling
12 3151-1308010-01* 45 4321 2265 1 1 - Benrtunsitop B coope Fan assy
* _ B cocrase asurareneii 4178.1000400-56 u 4178.1000400-57
Is part of the engines 4178.1000400-56 and 4178.1000400-57
*1- TIpu ycraHoBKe My TbI PUBOAA BEHTUIISITOPA
When the fan drive coupling is installed
Ioarpynna 1309. Koxyx BeHTHAATOPA
Subgroup 1309. Fan Housing
36 13 469-1309010-10 454316 3858 1 1 1 Koxyx BeHTHIIITOpA Fan housing
14 252154 459816 6005 4 4 4 [aii6a 6 mpyXuHHast Spring washer 6
15 250608-I129 459553 1254 4 4 4 laiika M6 Nut M6
16  201416-1129 459346 1502 4 4 4 Boar M6x12 Bolt M6x12
IMoarpynna 1310. 2XKamo3u paauaTopa u NpHBOX
Subgroup 1310. Radiator Shutters and Control
37 1 469-1310110-01 454316 1858 1 1 1 Kamosu paguaropa B cbope Radiator shutters in assy
2 250462-1129 459553 9052 10 10 10 Taiika M4 Nut M4
3 469-1310172 454316 2844 20 20 20 Bryska niaacTuHbI Kaao3u Shutters strip bush
4 469-1310118-10 454316 1859 1 1 1 BoxoBuHa xanio3u npasas B cbope Shutters r.h. side in assy
5 20-1310173 454316 0489 1 1 1 IMpoBonoka xano3u Shutters wire
6  469-1310150 454316 1075 7 7 7 IMnacTuHa xano3u B coope Shutters strip in assy
7 469-1310152 454316 1076 1 1 1 [MnacTuHa peryara B cbope Lever strip in assy
8  469-1310156 454316 1078 1 1 1 ITnactuHa a3 cpeaHssi B coope Shutters middle strip in assy
9  469-1310154 454316 1077 1 1 1 [TnacTrHa PUBO/IA XaJll034 B cOOpe Shutters control strip in assy
10 469-1310119 454316 1860 1 1 1 BokoBurHa xaio3u sieBasi B cOope Shutters 1.h. side in assy
11 469-1310170 454316 1862 1 1 1 Tsira mpuBozAa Xano3u Shutters control rod
12 469-1310180 454316 1863 1 1 1 Poruar npuBona xanio3u B cbope Shutters control lever in assy
13 222496-1129 459442 1078 2 2 2 Bunt M5x8 Screw M5x8
14 201416-I129 459346 1502 4 4 4 Bonr M6x12 Bolt M6x12
15 252154-T12 459816 6005 6 6 6 [1aii6a 6 mpyXuHHAas Spring washer 6
16 250508-I129 459553 9054 4 4 4 laiika M6 Nut M6
17 201452-1129 459346 1518 2 2 2 Boar M8x12 Bolt M8x12
18 252155-T12 459816 6006 2 2 2 Llaii6a 8 npyxuHHas Spring washer 8
19 20-3506046 4543110319 2 2 2 TpyOka 3aiuTHast Protective pipe
20 469-3724420 4543210229 1 1 1 Brynka Tsiru xano3u Shutters rod bush
21 201417-T129 459346 1503 2 2 2 Boar M6x14 Bolt M6x14



66

© 00 N O G W N=

-
o

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
15

469-1310110-01 44 24-1311065 43

250462-M129 45 24-1311066 @ 15

469-1310172 46 24-1311067 . 21
469-1310118-10 2101-1311014
20-1310173 469-1311070
469-1310150 469-1311072
469-1310152 469-1311077
469-1310156 469-1311075
469-1310154 469-1311080
469-1310119 250508-MN29

469-1310180
222496-MN29
201416-M29
252154-1N2
250508-MN29
201452-N29
252155-M2
20-3506046
469-3724420

201417-N29
252154-1N2

Puc. 37. XKano3u paguaropa u npusoza (1310), 6ayok pacuumpurenbHbiit (1311)
Fig. 37. Radiator shutters and control (1310), expansion tank (1311)

469-1311050

252154-1N2
201417-N29

252154-1N2

250508-MN29
297580-M29
297581-M29

469-1311093
297585-M29
452]1-8101048

469-1311097
297580-M29

297575-M29
469-1311095
69-1310215
69-1310216
469-1310220
506607
12-1310225
355600-M29 M
469-1310226
469-1310224
1/26058/71
250634-MN29
469-1310217-01
469-1310210——
469-1310230-10




001

1] 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 8 9

37 22 469-1310230-10 454316 2600 1 1 1 KpoHI1uTeitH KperieHus TSy Xalo3u Shutters rod mounting bracket
23 469-1310210 454316 2951 1 1 1 Tsra ynpasieHus Xanio3u B coope Shutters control rod in assy
24 469-1310217-01 454316 3618 1 1 1 Pyuka Tsiru ynpasieHus Xaniio3u B coope Shutters control rod handle in assy
25 250634-1129 459553 1262 1 1 1 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
26 1/26058/71 459962 6751 1 1 1 [lai16a 14 nmpyxuHHasi C BHyTPEHHUMHU 3yOLIaMu Spring washer 14 with inner teeth
27  469-1310224 454316 2954 1 1 1 Kopnyc ¢ukcatopa tsiru Rod lock body
28  469-1310226 454316 2955 1 1 1 ITpo6Gka Kopyca pukcaropa Lock body plug
29  355600-I129 459964 6036 1 1 1 [aii6a 10,5 cnenuanbHast Special washer 10.5
30 12-1310225 454511 0319 1 1 1 [IpyxuHa Kopnyca ¢pukcaropa Lock body spring
31 506607 459115 5561 1 1 1 Ilapuk BY 7,938 MM Ball BY 7.938 mm
32 469-1310220 454316 2953 1 1 1 TpyOka Tsir1 Rod pipe
33 69-1310216 4543150318 1 1 1 O6o10uKka TIru Rod sheathing
34 69-1310215 4543150317 1 1 1 Tsra ynipaBieHus Kano3u Shutters control rod

IMoarpymna 1311. Bayok pacmupuTeNbHbIH
Subgroup 1311. Expansion Tank

37 15 252154-T12 459816 6005 3 3 3 [1aii6a 6 mpyXuHHAas Spring washer 6
16  250508-I129 459553 9054 2 2 2 laiika M6 Nut M6
21 201417-1129 459346 1503 2 2 2 bont M6x14 Bolt M6x14
35 469-1311095 454316 3704 1 1 1 TpybKka coeIMHUTETLHOTO IIIJTaHTa Connecting hose pipe
36 297575-1129 459952 7211 3 3 3 I mmmHT XoMyTa Yoke cotter
37 297580-1129 459985 1415 3 3 3 Ipsxka xomyTa Yoke buckle
38 469-1311097 454316 3705 1 1 1 Brynka coeAMHUTENBHOTO 1LIJTaHTa Connecting hose bush
39 452/1-8101048 453111 3545 1 1 1 IInaHr coeAMHUTENBHBII Connecting hose
40  297585-1129 459985 1254 2 2 2 JlenTa xomyTa Yoke band
41 469-1311093 454316 3703 1 1 1 IInaHr coemHUTENBHBIN B cOOpe Connecting hose in assy
42 297581-1129 459985 1231 1 1 1 JlenTa xomyTa Yoke band
43 469-1311050 454316 2233 1 1 1 KpoHl1uTeitH KperieHus pacluMpuTeIbHOro 6auka B cobope Expansion tank mounting bracket in assy
44 24-1311065 454313 5938 1 1 1 [TpoGka pacumpuTeIbHOrO 6avyka B coope Expansion tank plug in assy
45 24-1311066 454313 5936 1 1 1 Kopnyc npo6ku paciimputebHOro 6auka Expansion tank plug shell
46  24-1311067 454313 5951 1 1 1 Knanan mpoOku pacliMpuTeIbHOTO 6ayKa Expansion tank plug valve
47  2101-1311014 454213 0254 1 1 1 Bbayvok pacimpuTeabHbIi Expansion tank
48  469-1311070 454316 2234 1 1 1 OcHOBaHUE XOMYTa PacIIMPUTESILHOTO OayKa Expansion tank yoke base
49  469-1311072 454316 2235 1 1 1 XoMyT KperuieHus 6auka Expansion tank fixing yoke
50  469-1311077 454316 2237 1 1 1 Brynka npykuHbI Spring bush
51 469-1311075 454316 2236 1 1 1 [pyxuHa xomyTa Yoke spring
52 469-1311080 454316 2238 1 1 1 Tapeska npyXKMHbI Spring plate



101

s |6 [ 7

38

417.1601015*
417.1601015-01*!
201542-118
252157-112
414.3707218

252237-118
250515-1129
201521-118*
420.1601024*!
11-7576
252156-112
3160-1601200%*!
3160-1601203*!
255063-T129*!
3160-1601205
31514-1601215*
420.1601021*!
420.1601022*!
201416-118
252154-112
201418-118*!
3151-1601200*
31514-1601200*2
3151-1601211*
31512-1601211*?
451-1601213*
31512-1601213*
3151-1601056
3151-1601055
3151-1601203-01*
31514-1601203*2
11-7516*

45 6321 1896
459346 9600
459816 6008
456321 1775

459816 9477
45 9553 1060
459951 1146

454311 0292
459816 6007
453149 0393
453149 0394
459772 1096
45 3149 0395
454321 3961

459346 9502
45 9816 6005
459346 9504
454321 0378
45 4321 3920
45 9346 1502
454321 3960

4543151070
454321 1069
454321 1266
45 4321 3958
454311 0289

I'PYIIIIA 16. CHEIIJIEHUE
GROUP 16. CLUTCH

Moarpynna 1601. Cuenienue
Subgroup 1601. Clutch

1 1 1
- - 1
2 2 2
UY1® 12 2
4 4 4

6 6
6 6

2% 2% 2%

6/4% 642 6/2¢
6/4%  6/4  6/4n
- - 4

— e e e e e e e et e e
— o e = = e e e e e e
I

Kaprep cuemnieHnusi, BepxHsis 4acTb
Kaprep cuemnienusi, BepxHsis 4acTb
Bont M12x35

[IIait6a 12J1 mpyxuHHast

IImuteka M12x1,25x32 KperieHus: KapTepa
KOpOOKM Tepenay K KapTepy CUerIeHUs!

Ilait6a 12 npyXuHHasi ¢ HApy>KHBIMM 3yOLIAMU
laiika M 12x1,25

Bontr M10x1x32

Bonr M10x1x38 KperieHusT OIIOphl BUIKHU
Onopa BUIKH MOALIUITHUKA

[lait6a 10 mpy>xxuHHast

Buika noaimMnHuKa ¢ mjaacTUMHOM B cOope
Busika MOIIIMITHUKA BEIKJITIOYSHUST CLETUTCHUS
3axenka 4x8

[InactuHa yaepxxuBarolast

Omnopa 1apoBasi BUJIKU

[Mpoknanmka

Kpbika

Boar M6x12

[ait6a 6 mpykMHHAS

boar M6x16

Buika noniumHuKa ¢ 4exJoM B coope

Bunka noniumHuKa ¢ 4exjaoM B coope

Yexon BUIKU

Yexon BUIKHI

Pamka yexiia BUJIKM TIOALIMITHUKA BBIKJIIOUEHUST CLIETITIEHUSI
Pamka yexsia BUJIKM MTOMIIMITHUKA BBIKJTFOUEHUS CLETIICHUST
Cko0a TprKUMHas yexJia BUJIKW HapyXKHast
Ckoba MprxuMHasi yexjia BUIKU BHYTPEHHSISI
Busika noAmmMnmHuKa BEIKJIIOUEHUS CLICTUIEHUST
Busika noAmmnmHuKa BHIKJIIOUEHUS CLICTUICHUST
[MnacTrHa ynepxuBaroias

Clutch housing, upper part
Clutch housing, upper part
Bolt M12x35

Spring washer 12J1

Stud M 12x1.25x32 to fasten gearbox to clutch
housing

Spring washer 12 with outer teeth
Nut M12x1.25

Bolt M10x1x32

Bolt M10x1x38 to fasten yoke base
Bearing yoke base

Spring washer 10

Bearing yoke with strip in assy
Clutch release bearing yoke

Rivet 4x8

Holding strip

Yoke ball support

Gasket

Cap

Bolt M6x12

Spring washer 6

Bolt M6x16

Bearing yoke with jacket in assy
Bearing yoke with jacket in assy
Yoke jacket

Yoke jacket

Clutch release bearing yoke jacket frame
Clutch release bearing yoke jacket frame
Yoke jacket outer clamp

Yoke jacket inner clamp

Clutch release bearing yoke

Clutch release bearing yoke
Holding strip



01

Ll o2 | 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
38 33 255064-1129 459772 1097 3 3 3/-*1 3aknenka 4x9 Rivet 4x9

34 201454-T18 459346 9520 6 6 6 Bonr M8x16 Bolt M8x16

35  451-1009138 456321 1234 7 7 7 Laii6a 8,5 Washer 8.5

36 451-1009138-01* 456321 1639 7 7 7 laii6a 8,5 Washer 8.5

37 201452-1129 459346 1518 1 1 1 Boar M8x12 Bolt M8x12

38 417.1601017-10* 456321 1961 1 | 1 Kaptep cueruienus, HUXHsIs1 4acTb B cOope Clutch housing, lower part in assy

39 42007.1601017*! - - 1 Kaprep cueruienus, HUXHsIs1 4acTb B cOope Clutch housing, lower part in assy

40  417.1601018-10* 456321 1964 1 1 1 Kaprep cueruieHust, HUXHSISI 4acTb Clutch housing, lower part

41 11-7608* 454311 0397 1 1 1 YrnoTHuUTeNb HUXXHEN YacTH KapTepa Lower half-housing seal

42 255037-1129* 459771 1054 6 6 6 3aksernka 3,5x6 Rivet 3.5x6

43 451-1601260* 45 3111 5453 1 1 1 KpoHiiTeitH MacIeHKY MOALIMITHUKA Bearing lubricator bracket

44 3151-1601260** 1 1 1 Kpon1reitH MacieHKY OALIUITHAKA Bearing lubricator bracket

45  414.3707217 456321 1774 2 2 2 [nunbka M12x1,25x25 Stud M 12x1.25x25

46  3151-1601252*% 4543210839 1 1 1 Koprryc MacieHKy MOAIIMITHAKA BEIKITIOUEHUST Clutch release bearing lubricator body in assy
clLeruieHus1 B coope

47 3151-1601255* 454321 0840 1 1 1 Kpbiiiika MmacieHKu Lubricator cap

48  417.1002123 2 2 2 [TudT 13x28 ycTaHOBOYHBIH Set pin 13x28

49  417.1601019* 456321 1907 1 1 1 IMpoknanka KapTepa cUEIIeHUS Clutch housing gasket

50  420.1601019*! - - 1 IMpoknanka KapTepa CLETICHUS Clutch housing gasket

51 3151-1601230* 45 4321 2256 1 | 1 [InaHr cMa3ky MOJIIMITHUKA BBIKJIIOUEHUSI Clutch release bearing lubrication hose in assy
clieTuieHus B coope

52 3151-1601230-10** 454321 2256 1 1 1 IIInaHr cMa3Ky MOMIIMITHUKA BBIKJTIOUEHMST Clutch release bearing lubrication hose in assy
CLeTUIeHUsT B cOope

53 11-7562* 454311 0291 1 1 1 [pyxuHa oTTsixHast MyGTHI TOAIIUITHUKA Clutch release bearing sleeve return spring
BBIKJTIOYSHMSI CLETUICHUST

54 252174-T18*! 459816 9454 - - 2 [aii6a 6 3y6uarasi ¢ BHyTpEHHUMU 3yOLIAMU Spring washer 6 with inner teeth

55 420.1601023*! - - 1 [epXatesb yIUIOTHUTESI KapTepa CUEeTICHMS Clutch housing seal holder

56 420.1601020*! - - 1 Y1ioTHUTENb KapTepa CLEIICHMS Clutch housing seal

57 11-7561-A2* 454311 0390 1 1 1 MydTa noAMIHUKA BHIKITIOYEHUSI CUETIEHUS Clutch release bearing sleeve

58  3151-1601185** 454321 3253 1 | 1 MydTa noAMITHUKA BHIKITIOYEHUSI CUETUIEHUS Clutch release bearing sleeve

59 31605-1601185*! 45 3149 3228 - - 1 MybTa MOANIMITHUKA BRIKJIIOYSHUS CLICTUICHUS Clutch release bearing sleeve

60  20-1601072% 451993 7862 1 1 1 IMonmunmHKUK BBIKIIOYEHMS CLIETITIEHUSs Clutch release bearing

61  31605-1601182* 45 3149 3227 - - 1 IMonmumHUK BBIKIIOYEHUS CLIETITIEHUSI Clutch release bearing

62  3151-1601180* 454321 3252 1 1 1 IMoamMMmHUK BHIKJIIOUEHMSI CLEIUIEHMS ¢ My(Toii B cOope Clutch release bearing with sleeve in assy

63 31605-1601180*! 45 3149 3226 - - 1 IMomuumHMK BHIKIIIOUEHUS CleTUIeHUs ¢ My(dToit B cOope Clutch release bearing with sleeve in assy

64  31514-1601180*? 454321 3956 1 1 - TMomuMmHWK BHIKIIIOUEHUS CleTUleHUsI ¢ My(Toit B cOope Clutch release bearing with sleeve in assy

65  21A-1601264 45 6321 0692 1 1 1 Ycunutenb KpeTuieHUs KapTepa CUeTUIEeHUS TIPaBbIit Clutch housing r.h. stiffener

66  21A-1601265 456321 0693 1 1 1 Yeunutens KperieHus KapTepa CHeTIeHUST JIeBbIii Clutch housing 1.h. stiffener

67  100121* 456722 0015 - - 4 [aii6a 8 Washer 8



€0l

201416-MN8
252154-MN2
252156-N2
451-1601260
3151-1601260
414.3707217

3151-1601252
3151-1601255
417.1002123
417.1601019
420.1601019
3151-1601230

3151-1601230-10

11-7562

201416-N8

252174-N8
420.160102 E/
420.160102

o W

e

Q

11-7561-A2
3151-1601185
31605-1601185
20-1601072
31605-1601182
3151-1601180
31605-1601180
31514-1601180

21A-1601264
21A-1601265
100121
252136-M2
201501-M8

252155-M2
201460-MN8

1 417.1601015

|2 417.1601015-01

3 201542-n8

4 252157-N2

414.3707218

255037-M29
11-7608
417.1601018-10
42007.1601017
417.1601017-10
201452-M29
451-1009138-01
451-1009138
201454-MN8
255064-129

3160-1601205|
11-7516 \
31514-1601203
3151-1601203-01
3151-1601055

-~
-
31511 6010564/@

Puc. 38. Cuennenne (1601)/1
Fig. 38. Clutch (1601)/1

5
6 252237-MN8
7 250515-M29

8 201521-n8
9 420.1601024
10 11-7576
®

252156-MN2

12 3160-1601200
13 3160-1601203
14 255063-M29
15 3160-1601205

252157-MN2
31514-1601215

420.1601021

420.1601022 0.
201416-MN8 Ll
252154-MN2
201418-MN8

3151-1601200
31514-1601200

3151-1601211
31512-1601211

451-1601213
31512-1601213



¥01

Ll o2 | 3 4 6 7 8 9

38 68  252136-112 459816 6067 4 4 4 [aii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
69  201501-T18 459346 9563 4 4 4 Boar M10x35 Bolt M10x35
70 252155-T12 459816 6006 7* 7* 7*/4*%1  1llaii6a 8J1 Washer 8J1
71 201460-I18 459346 9526 4 4 4 Boar M8x30 Bolt M8x30

39 72 451-01-1601130* 45 6321 0629 1 1 1 Juck clierieHrs BEIOMBII B cOope Clutch driven disk in assy
73 451-01-1601130-02+* 456321 1920 1 | 1 Jluck cliernieHust BeIoMblil B cOope Clutch driven disk in assy
74 4173.1601130*! - - 1 JlvcK cuerieHrs BeIOMBII B cOope Clutch driven disk in assy
75  4021.1601130*? 1 1 - JucK cuerieHrs BeIOMBII B cOope Clutch driven disk in assy
76 414.1601142* 456321 1969 1 1 1 Crynuua anMcKa cLerieHus Clutch disk hub
77  4173.1601142*! - - 1 Crynuiia Be1OMOro A1cKa Clutch disk hub
78  63-1601150 453114 0812 8 8 8 [IpyxuHa nemricpepa Aucka CLeTUIeHUS Clutch disk damper spring
79  63-1601145 257922 4389 2 2 2 [lai16a dbpukimonHas nemridepa IucKa CUETUIEHUS Clutch disk damper friction washer
80  63-1601136 45 3114 0804 *3 *3 *3 IIai16a peryanpoBouHas aeMiidepa QucKa CLUEIUIEHUS Clutch disk damper adjusting washer
81  451-1601126 456321 1395 4 4 4 [Manen ymopHbIif BEAOMOTO AMCKA CLIETUICHUS Clutch driven disk thrust pin
82  63-1601153 453114 0817 1 1 1 [MnactuHa nemmdepa Damper strip
83 293907-11 459952 5018 12 12 12 3aknenka 4x6 crienaibHast Special rivet 4x6
84  11-7574* 454311 0666 6 6 6 [TnacTrHa npy>XuHHAsK Spring strip
85  4173.1601135*! - - 6 IMTnacTrHa MpyKMHHAS Spring strip
86  451-1601133* 456312 0634 1 1 1 JIMCK cLIeTUIEeHUST BEIOMBI Clutch driven disk
87  4173.1601133*! - - 1 JIVICK CLIETIJIEHUS BEIOMBII Clutch driven disk
88  451-1601162 456312 0647 *3 *3 *3 I'py3uK OaaHCUPOBOYHBII Balance weight
89  451-1601163 456312 0651 *3 *3 *3 I'py3uk 6amaHCUPOBOYHBII Balance weight
90  451-1601164 456312 0653 *3 *3 *3 I'py3uk OaaHCUPOBOYHBII Balance weight
91 253863 459722 0583 12 12 12 3akienka 4x5 crienuaabHasl, IycToTeast Special hollow rivet 4x5
92 293913-I1 459952 5033 12 12 12 3akienka 4x7 crieluaibHasl, IycToTeIast Special hollow rivet 4x5
93 290654-118 459952 1326 6 6 6 Bonr M8x22 Bolt M8x22
94 252135-112 459816 6046 6 6 6 [1aii6a 6 npyXuHHas Spring washer 6
95  11-7570* 454311 0664 1 1 1 Koxyx cuerienust Clutch housing
96  290634-I12* 459952 1293 3 3 3 Boar M8x1x14 Bolt M8x1x14
97  51-1601138-B* 453114 0807 2 2 2 Haxnanka ¢pukiimoHHast I1cKa CLeTUIEHUS Clutch disk friction lining
98  451-1601138** 456321 1922 2 2 2 Haknanka dhbpukumoHHast AucKa CLenIeHust Clutch disk friction lining
99  4173.1601138*! 45 3114 0807 - - 2 Haxknanka hpukimoHHast nucka CLerIeHuUsT Clutch disk friction lining
100 51-1601115* 453114 0788 6 6 6 IpyXuHa HAXXMMHOTO AMCKA Pressure disk spring
101 51-1601115-01** 453114 0788 6 6 6 IpyXruHa HAXXUMHOTO AUCKA Pressure disk spring
102 11-7567* 454311 6290 6 6 6 [lai16a acbecToBast U30AMpyIOLIAs Insulating asbestos washer
103 11-7565* 454311 0391 3 3 3 [Manew uropYaTOrO MOAIIMITHUKA Clutch pressure disk needle bearing pin

HaXUMHOTO JMCKa CIETIEHUS

104  21A-1601094* 456312 0685 3 3 3 Pbryar HaXXMMHOTO MCKa B cOope Pressure disk lever in assy



SOl

93 290654-N8
94 252135-N2

451-01-1601130
451-01-1601130-02
4173.1601130
4021.1601130

95 11-7570
96 290634-M2
70 252155-M2
97 51-1601138-B
98 451-1601138
99 4173.1601138
100 51-1601115 |
101 51-1601115-01|
102 11-7567

414.1601142
4173.1601142
63-1601150
63-1601145
63-1601136
451-1601126
63-1601153

103 11-7565

104 21A-1601094
105 258024-M29 7
106 11-7575

107 11-7583

I

T
108 414.1601108 |{)(
109 51-1601095

451-1601126
110 11-7569

63-1601150

111 11-7586
112 258023-18
113  451-1601093
—114 451-1601090

293907-N

93 290654-N8

94  252135-M2 63-1601136

11-7574
4173.1601135

115 4173.1601090
116 406.1601090
451-1601133
4173.1601133

451-1601162
451-1601163
451-1601164

253863

293913-M

Puc. 39. Cuennenue (1601)/2
Fig. 39. Clutch (1601)/2



901

Ll o2 | 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
39 105 258024-1129* 459871 9032 3 3 3 naunT 2,5%12 Cotter 2.5x12
106 11-7575* 4543110393 3 3 3 BuHT perynupoBouHbIit Adjusting screw
107 11-7583* 454311 0394 3 3 3 Ponuk 6VI 5,5x9HP Roller 6VI 5.5x9HP
108  414.1601108* 456321 1794 3 3 3 Buika oropHas OTTS>XKHOTO pblyara Toggle thrust yoke
109 51-1601095* 453114 0787 3 3 3 PhIyar HaXXMMHOTO JHCKa Pressure disk lever
110 11-7569* 454311 0392 57 57 57 Ponuk urosbuarsiii 1,6x8,85 Needle roller 1.6x8.85
111 11-7586* 454311 0395 3 3 3 [MTanew onopHoii BUIIKK Thrust yoke pin
112 258023-I18* 456321 1794 3 3 3 IrmmnT 2,5x16 Cotter 2.5x16
113 451-1601093* 4563120611 1 1 1 JIMcK cLerUieH s HAXXUMHOM Clutch pressure disk
114 451-1601090 456312 0608 1 1 1 JIuck clernieHust HAXUMHOM ¢ KOXYXOM B cOope Clutch pressure disk with housing in assy
115 4173.1601090* - - 1 JlucK clernieHust HAKUMHOM ¢ KOXYXOM B cOope Clutch pressure disk with housing in assy
116 406.1601090%*2 1 1 - Juck cuienieHust HAKUMHON B cOope Clutch pressure disk in assy
* - B KomIuIeKTanuu ¢ Tuckom cuerieHust 451-1601090
When the clutch disk 451-1601090 is installed
*1 - B KOMIUIEKTaLlUK C AMCKOM crieruieHus 4173.1601090
When the clutch disk 4173.1601090 is installed
*2 _ B koMruiekTauuu ¢ nuratesnem 4021.1000400-70
When the clutch disk 4021.1000400-70 is installed
*3 _ [1o motpe6HOCTH (Kpome BemoMoro aucka 4021.1601130)
As required (except for the driven disk 4021.1601130)
IMoarpynna 1602. IIpuBo/ BHIKJIIOYEHHS CHENJICHHS
Subgroup 1602. Clutch Release Control
40 1 31605-1602574* - - 1 Tp}é61<a [JIABHOTO LIWUIMHAPA BBHIKJIIOUEHUST CLICTICHMS Clutch release master cylinder pipe in assy
B cOope
2 31605-1602575* 453149 0412 - - 1 TpyOKa r1aBHOTO LUJIUHIPA Clutch release master cylinder pipe
3 298496-1129 459952 4523 2 2 2 laiika M 12x1 coenuHuTeNbHAS Coupling nut M12x1
4 250636-1129 459553 1264 1 1 1 laiika M 16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
5 252239-1129 459816 1479 1 1 1 [ait6a 16 npyxuHHast 3youaTas Toothed spring washer 16
6 452-1602590 453111 5379 1 1 1 [IInaxr ruOKuit TpUBOAA BHIKIIOUEHUS CLIETUICHUS Clutch release hose
7 20-3506046 4543110319 1 1 1/3*  Brynka TpyOKu 3aluTHAs Pipe protective bush
8  201460-1129 459346 1526 2 2 2 Boar M8x30 Bolt M8x30
40,41 9  252135-112 459816 6046 5 5 5 [1aii6a 8 mpyXuHHast Spring washer 8
40 10 3160-1602510* 45 3149 0406 - - 1 LMIMHApP MPUBOA BHIKITIOUEHUSI CIICTUICHUS B cOope Clutch release control cylinder
11 3151-1602574 454321 0371 1 1 1/-* Tp}éGKa [JIABHOTO LIMJIMHAPA BBIKJIIOYCHUS CLETUICHUS Clutch release master cylinder pipe in assy
B cbope
12 3151-1602575 454321 0372 1 1 1/-*  TpyOka r1aBHOTO IWIMHIPA BHIKITIOUEHUS CLIETITICHUS Clutch release master cylinder pipe
13 31514-1602510-01*! 1 1 - HwivHap mpuBoaa BHIKJIIOYEHUS CLETUIEHUS B cOope Clutch release control cylinder in assy
14 469-1602510 454316 1986 1/-*1 1/-*! 1/-*  UwauHap nmpuBoIA BHIKIIOUYEHKS CLIETUIEHUST B cOOpe Clutch release control cylinder in assy




LO1

wWN

CoO~NON A

10

1

3
12

~Noww

31605-1602574

31605-1602575
298496-M29

250636-M29

252239-M29
452-1602590

20-3506046

201460-MN29
252135-M2 ﬂ\ 5

3151-1602574

298496-M29
3151-16025@
31514-1602510-01 —

((_—"

252135-M2
201460-MN29

20-3506046

452-1602590

469-1602510

252239-M29
250636-M29

Puc. 40. ITpuBox BeiKMIoueHNs cuerieHus (1602)/1
Fig. 40. Clutch release control (1602)/1

3160-3501048
412-3501085
469-3501049
402-3501065
3160-1602512
Ar-1602512

24-1602596-10

Al29-1602599
258224-MN29

469-1602528

31605-1602520

31605-1602522
250611-M29
31605-1602524

24-1602538
403-3505038
31605-1602514
Alr24-1602514-02
24-1602516
24-1602516-03
11-7547
469-3501049
12-3501048
3151-1602512
469-1602516
258224-MN29
469-1602528

3151-1602520

3151-1602522
250613-MN29
3151-1602524
11-7544
3151-1602514
201460-MN29
252135-M2



801

Ll o2 | 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
40 15 51-3506013 4531142180 1/-*1 1/-* 1/-*  Tlpokaaka yrIOTHUTEIbHAsK TMOKOTO 1IJIaHTa Hose sealing gasket
16  3151-1602514 45 4321 0369 1 1 1 [MopiieHb HUIMHAPA MPUBO/IA BBIKJIIOUEHUS CLIETUICHUST Clutch release control cylinder piston
17 11-7544 4543110383 1 1 1 Kos1p110 cTOMOpHOE MOPIIHS HWJIMHIPA IPUBOIA Clutch release control cylinder piston circlip
BBIKJIIOUEHHSI CLICTITIEHUSI
18 3151-1602524 454321 0366 1 1 1 HakoHeYHUK ToJKaTes BUJIKI Yoke pusher head-piece
19 250613-I129 4599519014 1 1 1 laiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
20 3151-1602522 454321 0365 1 1 1 Tonkarenb BUIKH TTPUBOA BHIKIIIOYSHUS CIETUICHUS Clutch release control yoke pusher
21 3151-1602520 454321 0377 1 1 1 TOJéKaTeJIb BWIKHU IIPUBOJA BBIKITIOUEHUS CUETIICHUS Clutch release control yoke pusher in assy
B cOope
22 469-1602528 454316 2625 1 1 1 Konmak 3aiutHbI TUIWHAPA PUBOIA Clutch release control cylinder protective cap
BBIKJTIOUEHUSI CLETUICHUS
23 258224-T129 459871 1307 1 1 1 L nnunT-npososnoka 0,8x150 Wire cotter 0.8x150
24 469-1602516 454316 2624 1 1 1 MaH:xeTa yIUIOTHUTEIbHAS TTOPIIHS IMJIMHAPA TIPUBO/IA Clutch release control cylinder piston sealing
BBIKJTIOUEHUSI CLIETUIEHUS collar
25  3151-1602512 454321 0363 1 1 1 LvHap TprUBoOAa BHIKITIOUEHUS CLIETUICHUS Clutch release control cylinder
26 12-3501048 454511 0871 1 1 1 Kranan nepenyckHoM IMIMHAPA TPUBOAA Clutch release control cylinder bypass valve
BBIKJIIOUEHHSI CLIETITIEHUSI
40,41 27  469-3501049 454316 2534 2/1%! 2/1%!1 2 Konmavok mepermyckHOro nutaHTa WIMHIPA TPUBOAA Clutch release control cylinder bypass hose cap
28 11-7547 4543110297 2/1%! 2/1%!1 2/1*  TlpyxuHa OTTSIXKHAsSI BUIKU BBIKJTIOUEHUS CLETIICHUS Clutch release yoke return spring
40 29 24-1602516-03*! 1 1 - MaHxxeTa paboyero HWJIMHIPA CLETIeHUS Clutch slave cylinder collar
30  24-1602516* - - 1 ManxeTa yIIOTHUTEIbHAsT Sealing collar
31 AI'24-1602514-02* 1 1 - [MTopieHb HMJIMHAPA MPUBOIA BBIKITFOUSHUS CLETUICHUS Clutch release control cylinder piston
32 31605-1602514* 45 3149 3462 - - 1 [TopIireHb HWIMHIPA Cylinder piston
33 403-3505038*! 1 1 - KosbLo cronopHoe Circlip
34 24-1602538* - - 1 Komnbi1o cronopHoe Circlip
35 31605-1602524 45 3149 3465 1# 1* 1* HaxoHeuyHuK TONKATENST BUITKHA Yoke pusher head-piece
36 250611-T129 459553 1256 I* I*! I* Taiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
37  31605-1602522 1* 1* 1* Tonkarteib BUJIKH BHIKJIIOUEHHUS Clutch release yoke pusher
38 31605-1602520 1*! 1% 1* Tonkartenb BUJIKHM BBIKJIIOYCHUS B cOOpe Clutch release yoke pusher in assy
39 AI'29-1602599*! 1 1 - @uIbTP BO3AYLIHBIIM Air cleaner
40  24-1602596-10 1*! 1* 1* [Tpy1Ha MpUBOAA BHIKJIIOUEHUSI CLIETUIEHUSI Clutch release control spring
41  AT-1602512* 1 1 - Kopnyc paboyero unianHapa cuerieHust Clutch slave cylinder housing
42 3160-1602512* 45 3149 0407 - - 1 Koprmyc mmnuHzapa Cylinder housing
43 402-3501065*! 1 1 - Konmagok kiranaHna Valve cap
44 412-3501085*! 1 1 - KranaH BelITycKa Bo3ayxa Air outlet valve
45  3160-3501048* 4545110871 - - 1 Knanan nepemnyckHoi Bypass valve
41 46  250510-I129 459553 1055 2 2 2 laiika M8 Nut M8
47 459376 1119 1 1 1 Bonr M8x20 Bolt M8x20
48  3160-1602072 45 3149 0404 2 2 2 Brynka nenany npuBoa BEIKIIOYEHUS CIICTUICHUS Clutch release control pedal bush
49  3151-1602010 454321 0344 1 1 1 Ilenanp mprBOIA BEIKJIIOUEHMS CLETIICHUS Clutch release control pedal



601

Ll o2 | 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
41 50 258038-1129 459871 1049 1 1 1 [ mmmnT 3,2x16 Cotter 3.2x16

51 260056-1129 459862 1057 1 1 1 [Maner 10x25 Pin 10x25

52 290144-112 459552 3512 2 2 2 Il nuibka M8 Stud M8

53 3151-1602310 454321 0361 1 1 1 Kopryc riaBHOro UMJIMHAPA MPUBOA BBIKJIIOUEHUS Clutch release control master cylinder housing
CLETUICHUsI

54 3151-1602362 454321 0362 1 1 1 Tonkareb HOPIIHS [IABHOTO LIVJIMHAPA Master cylinder piston pusher

55 3151-1602348 454321 0454 1 1 1 [I1aii6a ynopHast MOPIIHS IJIaBHOTO LIMJIMHAPA Master cylinder piston thrust washer

56 469-1602364 454316 2613 1 1 1 Buika TonkaTessi MOPIIHS TIaBHOTO LWIMHIPA Master cylinder piston pusher yoke

57 3151-1602338 4543210399 1 1 1 Konb11o cTonopHoe ynopHoii 111ait0bl TIaBHOTO LIWJIMHIPA Master cylinder thrust washer circlip

58  469-1602558 454316 2628 1 1 1 Konmak 3a1iuTHBIN IMaBHOTO IUJIUHAPA Master cylinder protective cap

59  450-1602047 453111 0496 1 1 1 Haxnanka menany mpuBona BEIKJIIOYEHUS CLHETUICHUS Clutch release control pedal lining

60  469-1602050-20 45 4316 2606 1 1 1 Ochb Tegany MpUBOJA BHIKIIOUEHUS CUETIICHUS Clutch release control pedal axle

61  258054-1129 459871 1068 1 1 1 ImmaT 4x32 Cotter 4x32

62 250511-I129 459553 1056 2 2 2 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1

63  3151-1602062-10 454321 2311 1 | | KpoHiureiin nenaneit Pedal bracket

64 3151-1602008-10 454321 2309 1 | | KpoHiuTeitH nprBoa BEIKJIIOUEHUST CLIETUIEHUST Clutch release control bracket with pedals in
¢ negajasiMu B coope assy

65  469-1602300 454316 2612 1 1 1 LLMgI/IHsz [JIaBHBIN MPUBOJA BBIKJIIOUEHUS CLETITIEHUS Clutch release control master cylinder in assy
B cbope

66  3151-3505110 454321 0217 1 1 1 Kppika 6auka rraBHOTo HUIMHIPA Master cylinder tank cap

67  3151-3505118 4543210186 1 1 1 IMpoknamka KpbIIKY 6ayKa TJIaBHOTO LMJIMHAPA Master cylinder tank cap gasket

68  3151-1602330 454321 0452 1 1 1 KianaH mopirHs ri1aBHOTO HWJIMHAPA Master cylinder piston valve

69  469-1602554 454316 2627 1 1 1 MaHxeTa yIJIOTHUTEIbHAS TTOPIIHS TJIABHOTO IIVJIMHIPA Master cylinder piston sealing collar

70 469-1602546 454316 1985 1 1 1 [MopuieHb rMaBHOTO IMIMHAPA C MAHXETON B cOOpe Master cylinder piston with collar in assy

71  3151-1602329 454321 0451 1 1 1 [MopuieHsb T1aBHOTO TUTMHAPA Master cylinder piston

72 469-1602548 454316 2626 1 | | MamxeTa yrjIoTHUTeIbHas Sealing collar

73 403-3505126-01 45 4212 2407 1 1 1 Cerka 0auka rJ1aBHOTO LIMJIMHIpPA B cOOpe Master cylinder tank gauze in assy

74 3151-3505115 454321 0190 1 | 1 IItynep 6auka riaBHOro LIMJIMHIPA Master cylinder tank union

75  3151-3505108 4543210187 1 1 1 Kopmnyc 6auka riaBHOTo HUJIMHIPA Master cylinder tank shell

76 469-3505117 454316 2629 1 1 1 IMpoknanka wtyuepa 6ayka riIaBHOTO LIUJIMHIPA Master cylinder tank union gasket

77  452-1602317 453111 5363 1 1 1 [ Tytep ri1aBHOTO MIMHIPA BHIKIIOYEHUS CLCTUICHUS Clutch release master cylinder union

78  3151-1602318 454321 0450 1 1 1 [Tpoknajka 1ITylepa riiaBHOro LHWJIMHAPa Master cylinder union gasket

79  403-3505032 454211 1285 1 1 1 [IpyxuHa Bo3BpaTHasl MOPLIHS IJTABHOTO LMIMHIpPA Master cylinder piston return spring

80  3151-1602337 454321 0412 1 1 1 [epxartenb BO3BpaTHON MPYXXWHBI TOPLIHS Master cylinder piston return spring holder
[JIAaBHOTO LIWJIMHIPA

81  3151-1602331 454321 0411 1 1 1 [pyxuHa Bo3BpaTHas MOPLIHS IJIaBHOTO LMUIMHAPA B coope  Master cylinder piston return spring in assy

* - B koMIuteKTauuu ¢ 1uckoM cuernieHunst 4173.1601090

*1 - B koMIuiekraiuu ¢ aurateiaem 4021.1000400-70

When the clutch disk 4173.1601090 is installed

When the engine 4021.1000400-70 is installed



011

46

47

49

50

51

2505101129 =
25213512 Y74 o
45 9376 1119 4 olf

469-1602300
3151-3505110
3151-3505118
3151-1602330
469-1602554

3151-1602008-10 D

\\
3151-1602062-10 =X
252135-M12 MW\\\\\\
\\ ““”ﬂwuuuﬂ“
250511-1129
258054-1129

469-1602050-20

11-7547

3151-1602010 3151-1602329
469-1602548
403-3505126-01
3151-3505115
3151-3505108

469-3505117

469-1602546
3160-1602072 p

450-1602047
258038-I129

260056-1129

290144-MN2
3151-1602310
3151-1602362
250510-1129
3151-1602348
469-1602364
3151-1602338
469-1602558

469-3501049
452-1602317

* \\\\\\\ﬂﬁ/ \ 31511602318

) \\\\\\\\\\\ 403-3505032

— Y 4 il 3151-1602337

P ‘ WWW' 3151-1602331
‘II“H’VWWWMN

Puc. 41. IpuBox BeIKMIOueHNs cieruieHus (1602)/2
Fig. 41. Clutch release control (1602)/2



111l

1| 2 ] 3 4 s | 6 | 7 ] 8 9
I'PYIIIIA 17. KOPOBKA IIEPEJAY
GROUP 17. GEARBOX
IMoarpynna 1700. Kopooka nepenau B coope
Subgroup 1700. Gearbox in Assy
42 1 469-1700005-10 454316 2960 1 1 1 Kopobka nepenay, paznatoyHasi KOpoOKa U CTOSTHOUHBII Gearbox, transfer box and parking brake in assy
TOPMO3 B cOope
2 469-1700005* 454316 0204 1 1 1 Kopobka nepenay, paznatoyHasi KOpoOka U CTOSTHOUHBII Gearbox, transfer box and parking brake in assy
TOPMO3 B cOope
3 469-1700010-10 454316 2961 1 1 1 Kopobka nepenau B coope Gearbox in assy
4 469-1700010* 454316 0206 1 1 1 Kopobka nepenau B cbope Gearbox in assy
5 3153-1700010* 4543210127 - - 1 Kopobka nepenau B coope (MITUCTYIEHYATasT) Gearbox in assy (5-speed)
- 469-1700012-10 454316 4126 1 1 1 KopobGka niepemay B coope Gearbox in assy (set for spare parts)
(KOMILJIEKT JJIS 3aITaCHBIX YacTeit)
BK-469-1700011* 454316 2816 1 1 1 Kopobka nepenau B coope Gearbox in assy (set for spare parts)
(KOMILJIEKT /IS 3aITaCHBIX YacTeil)
IMoarpynna 1701*. Kopooka nepenau
Subgroup 1700*. Gearbox
43 1 469-1701015 454316 2963 1 1 1 Kaprep xopobxu nepenau Gearbox
2 469-1701032 454316 4127 1 | | [MonmuunHuK nepBUYHOTO Baja 3aIHUI Input shaft rear bearing
3 20-1701034 454311 0322 1 1 1 Kosnbl10 cTOnmopHOE MOAIIUITHUKA IEPBUYHOTO Bajia Input shaft bearing circlip
4 45111-1701036 453111 0553 1 1 1 laiika moAIIMITHUKA TIEPBUYHOTO Bajia Input shaft bearing nut
5 45111-1701042 45 3111 0555 1 1 1 ITpoxkianka KpbILIKY TOAIINITHIKA Bearing cap gasket
6  451-1701040 453111 0554 1 1 1 Kpbllka nogmnHuka Bearing cap
7 51-1601190 453114 0820 1 1 1 Cko006a OTTSKHOM MPYKUHBI Return spring clamp
8 252135-112 459816 6046 4 4 4 [lai16a 8 mpyxuHHas Spring washer 8
9  201458-I18 459346 9524 4 4 4 Boar M8x25 Bolt M8x25
10 469-1701025 45 4316 2964 1 1 1 Bast nepBUYHBIA ¢ KOJTBLIOM CUHXPOHM3aTOpa Input shaft with synchronizer ring
43,44 11  469-1701164 454316 3002 4 4 4 Konb1o 61okupytolee cCMHXpoOHU3aTOpa Synchronizer baulk ring
43 12 469-1701029 454316 2966 1 1 1 Bener 3youaTsiii TepBUYHOTO Bajia Input shaft ring gear
13 469-1701030 454316 3628 1 1 1 BaJ nepBUYHBIi Input shaft
14 469-1701027 45 4316 2965 1 1 1 Ban nepBuuHBIii ¢ 3y0YaThIM BEHIIOM Input shaft with ring gear
15 469-1701100 454316 2977 1 1 1 Ban BropmuHBIii B cOope Output shaft in assy
16 452-1701197-01 45 3111 0606 1 1 1 Korblio cronopHoe 3anHero moaummH1uKa Output shaft rear bearing circlip
BTOPUYHOTO Baja
17 452-1701196-A 453111 0605 1 1 Kombiro ymopHoe Thrust ring
43,45 18  20-1701192 453111 0525 2 2 2 Kosb11i0 cronopHoe Circlip
19  452-1701190 45 1583 7475 1 IMoamMnHUK BTOPUYHOTO Bajia 3aHUI Output shaft rear bearing
20  20-1701182 4543110533 14 14 14 Ponuk nepenHero moaIIMIIHUKA BTOPUYHOTO Bajia Output shaft front bearing roller



(41!

1 469-1700005-10
|2 469-1700005

469-1700010-10
469-1700010
3153-1700010

9w

Puc. 42. Kopobka nepenau B coope (1700)
Fig. 42. Gearbox in assy (1700)



€l

469-1701025

469-1701164

469-1701029

469-1701030

469-1701027

469-1701032

3 20-1701034

4510-1701036

452-1701197-01

452-1701196-A

20-1701192

452-1701190

20-1701182

469-1701203-10

6 4510-1701040

7 51-1601190

S
/® 8 252135-N2

< ;c 9 201458-N8

Puc. 43. Kopob6ka nepemay (1701)/1
Fig. 43. Gearbox (1701)/1



—
—

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
43,45 21  469-1701203-10 454316 4130 1 1 1 IMpoknanka KpeIIKI Cover gasket
44 22 469-1701116 454316 2988 1 1 1 Mydta cunxpoHu3zaTopa 3 u 4 riepenay co CTymuiei Synchronizer sleeve of 3rd and 4th speeds with
¥ cyXapsiMH B cOope hubs and retainers in assy
23 469-1701171-01 45 4316 4504 6 6 6 Cyxapb CUHXpOHM3aTOpa Synchronizer retainer
24 508605 459117 4661 6 6 6 Llapuk 1/4" Ball 1/4"
25 469-1701173 454316 4122 6 6 6 Hanpagnsiouiast npyXuHsl cyxapst Retainer spring guide
26 20-1701170 454311 0695 6 6 6 [MpyxuHa Spring
27  469-1701119 454316 2991 2 2 2 Crynuia MyQ@Th TIepeKIIoueHUs Tiepeaay Gear shift coupling hub
28  469-1701118 454316 2990 1 1 1 Mydra nepexnoueHus 3 u 4 nepenay 3rd and 4th speed shift coupling
29 469-1701117 454316 2989 1 1 1 Mydra 3 u 4 mepenad co crymnuiieil B coope 3rd and 4th speed coupling with hub in assy
44,45 30  469-1701058 454316 2970 5 5 5 Konb11o cTomopHoe 6510Ka 11rectepeH Gear cluster circlip
44 31 469-1701105 454316 2978 1 1 1 Basn BropuuHbIii Output shaft
32 469-1701121-01 454316 4525 2 2 2 Inonka cTynuilsl BTOPMYHOTO Bajia Output shaft hub key
33 469-1701130 454316 4131 3 3 3 TMonmmmnmunk Bearing
34 469-1701142 454316 3000 1 1 1 Brynka pacrnopHast Spacer bush
35 469-1701143 454316 3001 3 3 3 [1aii6a yrnopHas Thrust washer
36 469-1701140 45 4316 2999 1 1 1 [IlecTepHs 3amHero xoma Begomast Reverse driven gear
37 469-1701138 454316 2998 1 1 1 [llecTepHs 3amHero Xoaa BeoMast Co CTynuleit B coope Reverse driven gear with hub in assy
38 469-1701134 454316 2997 1 1 1 Mydta cunxponusatopa 1 u 2 nepenau B coope Ist and 2nd speed synchronizer sleeve
44 39 469-1701113 454316 2985 1 1 1 Ilecrepns 3 mepenauu ¢ KOJIbIIOM CMHXpOHM3aTopa B coope  3rd speed gear with synchronizer ring in assy
40  469-1701128 454316 2996 3 3 3 BeHer1 3y0uarthlii miecTepHU Gear tooth rim
41  469-1701115 45 4316 2987 1 1 1 LecrepHs 3 nepenauu 3rd speed gear
42 469-1701114 454316 2986 1 1 1 IlecrepHst 3 nmepenauu ¢ 3y0UaThiM BEHLIOM 3rd speed gear with tooth rim in assy
43 469-1701127 454316 2995 1 1 1 Ilecrepns 2 nepexaun 2nd speed gear
44 469-1701126 45 4316 2994 1 1 1 lectepHs 2 nepenayuu ¢ 3youaTbiM BEHLOM B cOope 2nd speed gear with tooth rim in assy
45 469-1701125 454316 2993 1 1 1 LecTepHs 2 nepeaayu ¢ KOJbLIOM CMHXpOHM3aTopa B cbope  2nd speed gear with synchronizer ring in assy
46  469-1701110 454316 2982 1 1 1 IlectepHs 1 mepenayu c KOAbIIOM CUHXpOHU3aTopa B cbope st speed gear with synchronizer ring in assy
47  469-1701111 454316 2983 1 1 | ectepHst 1 nepenauu ¢ 3youaTbiM BEHLOM B cOope Ist speed gear with tooth rim in assy
48  469-1701112 454316 2984 1 1 1 LecrepHst 1 nepenaun Ist speed gear
49  469-1701106 454316 2980 1 1 1 [lai16a ynmopHas Thrust washer
45 50  469-1701092 454316 2976 1 1 1 Ocb TPOMEXYTOYHOI IIECTEPHU Intermediate gear axle
51 452-1802092 452213 4662 1 1 1 [ToALIMITHUK MPOMEXYTOUHOTO Bajia MepeIHUi Layshaft front bearing
52 469-1701070 454316 2972 1 1 1 ApMartypa KpbILIKY NepeHEro MOALIMITHIKA Front bearing cap fitting
53 469-1701068 454316 2971 1 1 1 Kppitrka mepeqHero moaummHuKa Front bearing cap
54 3151-1701076 454321 0355 1 | 1 Bonr kperuieHus 3aHEro MOAIIUITHUKA Rear bearing bolt
55  4511-1701073 4531114834 1 1 1 IpyxuHa TapeabuaTas Plate spring
56 20-1701190 451973 5420 1 1 1 [MoamunmHK TPOMEXXyTOYHOTO BaJia 3aTHUM Layshaft rear bearing
57  469-1701048 454316 2968 1 1 1 Bast mpoMeXXyTOUHBI C 1IecTepHSIMU B cOope Layshaft with gears in assy



CII

27
28
29

3

32

33
34

469-1701116
469-1701171-01

508605
469-1701173
20-1701170

469-1701119
469-1701118
469-1701117

469-1701058

469-1701105 \/

\
469-1701121-01

469-1701130

469-1701142
36
% 37
26
25
38 469-1701134 24

35 469-1701143
30 469-1701058

39 469-1701113
11 469-1701164
4 469-17011285

41 469-1701115
42 469-1701114
35 469-1701143

43 469-1701127
40 469-1701128

45
7 L

‘( > &
469-1701 119%&%

469-1701140— 2 L ER 1

469-1701138 %‘L\} A, >

20-1701170 o\ 11 469-1701164
‘1‘ 47 469-1701111

4804701173 vl /@ qm 469-1701128

e 48 469-1701112

469-1701110

49 469-1701106

469-1701171-01

Puc. 44. Kopo6ka nepenau (1701)/2
Fig. 44. Gearbox (1701)/2

30 |469-1701058
44 '469-1701126
11.)469-1701164
469-1701125

J



911

50 469-1701092

51 4521 8020927

[[52 469-1701070

53 469-1701068

54 3151-1701076

55 4510-1701073
469-1701080

18 20-1701192

469-1701082
56 20-1701190

4510-1701085-01

57 469-1701048
4510-1701083

4510-1701086

58 469-1701050

30 469-1701058

59 A-24457-A

Puc. 45. Kopobka nepenau (1701)/3
Fig. 45. Gearbox (1701)/3



L11

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 | 9
45 58  469-1701050 454316 2969 1 1 1 Biok miectepeH mpoMexXyTOUYHOTO Basia Layshaft gear cluster
59  A-24457-A 456311 0380 2 2 2 IMpobxka KI" 1/2" Plug KI" 1/2"
60  469-1701080 454316 2973 1 1 1 LlecTepHs 3aqHero Xxoaa ¢ MOAIIMITHUKAMU B cOOpe Reverse gear with bearings in assy
61  469-1701082 45 4316 2974 1 1 1 [lecTepHs 3amHero xoma Reverse gear
62  451/1-1701085-01 453111 5678 1 1 1 [MonmuunHuK ecTepHu 3aAHEro Xo1a Reverse gear bearing
63 451]1-1701083 4531114253 2 2 2 Konbuo ynopHoe Thrust ring
64  45171-1701086 453111 4255 2 2 2 Kosblio cronopHoe Circlip
* - B coctaBe KopoOKH Tepesiad B coope 469-1700010-10
Is part of the gearbox 469-1700010-10
IMoarpynna 1702*. Mexann3m nepexjiioueHus nepeaay
Subgroup 1702*. Gear Shift Mechanism
46 1 469-1702010-20 454316 2773 1 1 1 MexaHu3M MepeKITIoUeHUs iepenayd B coope Gear shift mechanism in assy
2 469-1702024-12 454316 4329 1 1 1 Buuika nepexmouenust 1 u 2 nepenay Ist and 2nd gear shift fork
3 469-1702110 454316 1988 3 3 3 BuHT cTonopHbIit Locking screw
4 258252-11 459871 0337 3 3 3 HInmnmuaT-TIpoBonoka 1,2x150 Wire cotter 1.2x150
5 469-1702030-12 454316 4283 1 | | Busika nepekimouenust 3 u 4 nepenay 3rd and 4th gear shift fork
6  469-1702070 454316 3013 1 1 1 Ltox BuKM nepekntoueHus 3 u 4 nepenay B coope 3rd and 4th gear shift fork shaft in assy
7 3151-1702022 454321 0413 1 1 1 Bunka nepexkimouyeHust 3aIHEro Xxoaa Reverse gear shift fork
8 469-1702042 454316 3012 1 1 1 [lIToK BUJIKHM MEepEKIIOUECHNST 3aIHETO X0Aa Reverse gear shift fork shaft
9  469-1702071 454316 3014 1 1 1 Ltox BuiKM nepeknoueHus 3 u 4 nepenay 3rd and 4th gear shift fork shaft
10 451/-1702085-10 453111 0644 1 1 1 [Maner cTomopHbIN Lock pin
11 258334-11 4598450014 1 1 1 Itudr 2x8 Set pin 2x8
12 469-1702123-01 454316 4135 1 1 1 Yexom 3aIMTHBIN phlyara MepeKIoYeHNs Tiepenady Gear shift lever protective cover
13 201458-1129 459846 1524 6 6 6 bont M8x25 Bolt M8x25
14 252135-112 459816 6046 10 10 10 [lai16a 8 mpyxuHHas Spring washer 8
15 201466-1129 459346 1531 2 2 2 Boar M8x45 Bolt M8x45
16  201464-1129 459346 1530 2 2 2 Bbont M8x40 Bolt M8x40
17 469-1702127 454316 0221 2 2 2 LtudT ppryara nepexynoveHus nepenay Gear shift lever set pin
18 3151-1702112 454321 0517 1 1 1 Kpriika j1roka peiuara nepekiodeHus rnepeaad Gear shift lever hole cover
19 3151-1702111 454321 0516 1 1 1 Kpgmn(a JIIOKA pblyara rnepekoueHus co Wwtudramu Gear shift lever hole cover with set pins in assy
B cbope
20 469-1702130-01 454316 0222 1 1 1 [pyxuHa prryara repekIroueHus nepenay Gear shift lever spring
21 260306-1129 459821 1007 6 6 6 3amyiika @ 18 1ToKoB Shift shaft stopper dia 18
22 469-1702040 454316 3011 1 1 1 IlTok BuskM nepekaoyeHus | u 2 nepenay Ist and 2nd gear shift work shaft
23 263014 459117 6631 4 4 4 lapuk @ 9,525 dukcaropa MTOKOB EPEKITIOYCHUS Shift shaft lock ball dia 9.525
nepenay
24 53A-1702117 4533113992 3 3 3 [pyxwuHa pukcaTopa IITOKOB NePEeKIIOYCHUS Tiepenady Shift shaft lock spring



811

27
28

17
29

24
30

23

3
32

33

34
35

36

21

37
38

24
23

451-1703088
250611-M29

469-1702127
469-1702120-10

53A-1702117
296485-M29

263014

252154-1N2

20141 841292

469-1702155-10

469-1702154
M-7234

469-1702113

260306-M29

469-1702015-30

O

469-1702014

469-1702123-01

201458-MN29
252135-M2

201466-MN29
201464-N29 %

201458-MN29

469-1702127
3151-1702112

3151-1702111
469-1702130-01

260306-M29

469-1702040
263014
53A-1702117
469-1702149-01

469-1702010-20
469-1702024-12
469-1702110

4510-1702108

258252-1
469-1702030-12
469-1702070
4691702110
258252-1
3151-1702022
4691702110
258252-1
469-1702042

© 00 A W N AW O GO PN =

469-1702071

-
o

4511-1702085-10

53A-1702117
263014

-
-

258334-N

Puc. 46. MexanusMm niepekimtodeHust nepemay (1702)
Fig. 46. Gear shift mechanism (1702)



611

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 | 8 9
46 25 469-1702149-01 454316 4546 1 1 1 [penoxpanurens Protector
26 451/1-1702108 45 3111 0645 2 2 2 [TnyHxep 3aMOYHBI Lock plunger
27 451-1703088 4531115101 1 1 1 PykosiTKa pbluara nepekjiodeHus nepeaay Gear shift lever handle
28  250611-1129 459553 1256 1 1 1 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
29  469-1702120-10 454316 2368 1 | | Poluar nepekiioueHust nepenay Gear shift lever
30 296485-I129 459981 1025 1 1 1 IMpo6ka M14x1,5 Plug M14x1.5
31 252154-112 45 9816 6005 3 3 3 [aii6a 6 npyxxuHHas Spring washer 6
32 201418-1129 459346 1154 3 3 3 Boar M6x16 Bolt M6x16
33 469-1702155-10 454316 2785 1 1 1 KpblIiika mpegoxpaHuTeist Protector cap
34 469-1702154 454316 0225 1 1 1 [Ipoxnanka KpbILLKK Cap gasket
35 M-7234 454311 0367 2 2 2 [MpyxwHa mapuka pukcaropa ITOKOB MEPEKITIOUEHUST Shift shaft lock ball spring
36 469-1702113 454316 0217 1 1 1 Ipoknanka KpbILIIKK JIFOKA pblyara Lever hole cover gasket
37 469-1702015-30 454316 2776 1 1 1 Kppriika 6okoBast Side cover
38 469-1702014 454316 2277 1 1 1 [Ipoxnanka 60KOBOI KPBILIKU Side cover gasket
* - B cocTtaBe KOpoOKM Iepenay B coope 469-1700010-10
Is part of the gearbox 469-1700010-10 in assy
Ioarpynna 1701**. Kopo6ka nepenau
Subgroup 1701**. Gearbox
47 1 452-1701015-B2 453111 0547 1 1 1 Kaptep Gearbox
2 A-24457-A 456311 0380 2 2 2 Ipo6ka KT 1/2" Plug KI" 1/2"
3 4511-1701058 453111 0566 1 1 1 IIIaii6a yrnopHas Thrust washer
4 452-1701066 451213 3873 1 1 1 [MoamMIMHUK MPOMEXYTOYHOTO Bajia IIepeIHII Layshaft front bearing
5 3741-1701067 4531352122 1 1 1 laiika M22x1,5 Nut M22x1.5
6  4511-1701069 453111 0569 1 1 1 KoJ1b110 yIIOTHUTETbHOE Sealing ring
7 45111-1701068-21 453111 8384 1 1 1 Kpoiiika nepeaHero moamMnHuKa Front bearing cap
8 4511-1701093 453111 0579 1 1 1 BuHT cTOTIOpHBIN Locking screw
9  4511-1701092 453111 0578 1 1 1 Ocb 6J10Ka LIeCTepeH 3aIHero xona Reverse gear cluster axle
10 4513-1701050-b 453111 0558 1 1 1 Ban npoMexXyTouHbIi Layshaft
11 20-1701190 46 1973 5420 1 1 1 IMommMmHNK TPOMEXXyTOYHOTO BaJia 3aTHUN Layshaft rear bearing
12 451-1701073 453111 4243 1 1 1 [ai16a mpyxuHHAas Spring washer
13 20-1701192 454311 0535 1 1 1 Konbuo cronopHoe Circlip
14 3151-1701077 454321 0356 1 1 1 Boar M18x1,5 Bolt M18x1.5
15 4517-1701056 453111 0564 1 1 1 [lecTepHsa npuBoma Drive gear
16  4511-1701051 453111 0560 1 1 1 [ecTepHs 3 nmepenauu 3rd speed gear
17 4511-1701054 4531110562 1 1 1 [IlectepHs 2 nepenauu 2nd speed gear
18 45111-1701057 45 3111 0565 1 1 1 Brynka pacmopHast Spacer bush
19 451-1701080-20 453111 0573 1 1 1 BJiok mectepeH 3amHero xoua Reverse gear cluster



0l

1 452-1701015-B2

2 A-24457-A

4510-1701058
452-1701066

3741-1701067
4510-1701069
4510-1701068-21

16 4510-1701051

17 4510-1701054
18 4514-1701057

19 4510-1701080-20

~ ~ |
>~

-
~ 2 A-24457-A

4510-1701093

4510-1701092

4510-1701050-b

22 4510-1701082-20 1 20-1701190

23 4510-1701085-01 12 4510-1701073
20 4510-1701083 13 20-1701192
21 4514-1701086 14 31511701077

Puc. 47. Kopo6ka nepenayu (1701%)/1
Fig. 47. Gearbox (1701%)/1



4!

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
47 20 4517-1701083 453111 4253 2 2 2 Komnbi1o ymopHOe moIIIMITHuKa Bearing thrust ring
21 4511-1701086 453111 4255 2 2 2 Koo cTornopHoe noaimnauka Bearing circlip
22 4511-1701082-20 453111 5586 1 1 1 Biiok mectepeH CKOMb3SI1LMIA 3aHETO X01a Reverse gear cluster
23 4511-1701085-01 4531115678 1 1 1 IMopmmmHuK 6J10Ka Cluster bearing
48 24 201458-1129 459356 1055 4 4 4 Bont M8x25 Bolt M8x25
25 252135-112 459816 0046 4 4 4 Laii6a 8 npyxuHHas Spring washer 8
26 51-1601190 453114 0820 1 1 1 Cxo0a OTTSIXKHOI MPYKUHBI My(DThHI Coupling return spring clamp
27  4511-1701040 453111 0554 1 1 1 Kphbiika mommmmHuKa IepBUYHOTO Bajia Input shaft bearing cap
28 45171-1701042 4531110555 1 1 1 [Tpokitangka KpbIIKu Cap gasket
29 452-1701193 45 3111 0604 1 1 1 MacnooTtpaxaTesb NOAIIUITHUKA BTOPUYHOTO Bajia Output shaft bearing oil slinger
30 452-1701190 451583 7775 1 1 1 TMomIUIMTHWK MIApUKOBBIN ABYXPSITHBII Output shaft double-row radial-thrust ball
paavaibHO-YIOPHbI BTOPMYHOTO BaJla bearing
31 452-1701192 453111 0603 2 2 2 [MnacTuHa cronopHas Lock strip
32 452-1701196-A 453111 0605 1 1 1 Kombiro ymopHoe Thrust ring
33 1/32739/01 459962 2344 2 2 2 Bunt M5x10 Screw M5x10
34 452-1701197-01 45 3111 0606 1 1 1 Kosblio ctonopHoe Circlip
35 469-1701203-10 454316 4130 1 1 1 IMpoknanka yruioTHUTEbHAS 3aIHETO TOPILIa Rear end face sealing gasket
36 452-1701198-01 453111 0608 1 1 1 KosnbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring
49 37 4511-1701026 453111 8452 1 1 1 Ban nepBuuHbIii KOpoOKM nepenay u 6Jokupylolee konbllo  Gearbox input shaft and synchronizer baulk ring
CUHXpOHU3aTOpa B cOope (KOMILIEKT) in assy (set)
38  4511-1701030 4531110551 1 1 1 Ba nmepBuYHBII Input shaft
39  4514-1701164 4531114288 1 | 1 Konb110 610KMpyloliee CMHHXpOHU3aTOpa Synchronizer baulk ring
40  4511-1701025 4531110549 1 1 1 Bast mepBUYHBIN C TOAIIUITHUKOM B cOope Input shaft with bearing in assy
41 4511-1701036 453111 0553 1 1 1 [aiika Nut
42 20-1701034 4543110322 1 1 1 Kosnblo ctonopHoe Circlip
43 20-1701032 46 1273 5360 1 1 1 [MoamuMMmHUK NepBUYHOTO BaJla 3aTHUMA Input shaft rear bearing
44 451-1701035 453111 0552 1 1 1 Macnootpaxatenb Oil slinger
45  451-1701120 453111 0596 1 1 1 Mydra ckonb3siiasi co CTynuuei, Ipy>KuHaMu, CyXapsiMU Sliding coupling with hub, springs, retainers
¥ 1IapUKaMH B cOope and balls in assy
46  4510-1701158 453111 0602 1 1 1 Kosb1i0 ynopHoe Thrust ring
47  451-1701122 453111 0597 1 1 1 lecrepHs 3 mepenayu 1 GIOKUPYIOLIEE KOTbLIO 3rd speed gear and synchronizer baulk ring in
CUHXPOHU3aTOpa B cOOpe (KOMITJIEKT) assy (set)
48  20-1701183 4543110534 1 1 1 Konb1o cronopHoe poiMKoB MOAIMITHUAKA Bearing roller circlip
49  3151-2201043 4543210715 1 1 1 Kosb1io ctonopHoe Circlip
50  20-1701182 454311 0533 14 14 14 Ponuk nepeaHero moaIIMITHUKA BTOPUYHOTO Bajia Output shaft front bearing roller
51 4511-1701126-11 453111 0598 1 1 1 [HecTepHs 2 mepenayn co BTYJIKOM B cOope 2nd speed gear with bush in assy
52 4511-1701130 453111 0601 1 1 1 Brynka mectepHu 2 nepenayu 2nd speed gear bush
53 4511-1701127-b 45 3111 0600 1 1 1 [lecrepnsa 2 nepegaun 2nd speed gear
54 4513-1701171 453111 8344 3 3 3 Cyxapb CHHXpOHU3aTOpa Synchronizer retainer



122

35 469-1701203-10
36 452-1701198-01

7

q\
24 201458-M29

25 252135-M2
26 51-1601190

27 4510-1701040
28 4510-1701042

30 452-1701190

31 452-1701192

32 452-1701196-A

33 1/32739/01

34 452-1701197-01

Puc. 48. Kopobka nepemau (1701%)/2
Fig. 48. Gearbox (1701%)/2



€cl

1| 2 ] 3 4 s | 6 | 7 8 9
49 55 20-1701170 454311 0695 3 3 3 [pyxuHa cMHXpOHM3aTOpa Synchronizer spring
56 4511-1701119-11 453111 0595 1 1 1 Crynuua cKonb3sieit MyQTbl nepeKIoueHst 3rd and 4th speed shift sliding coupling hub
3 u 4 nepenau
57  452-1701118 453111 0593 1 1 1 Mydra ckonb3sias nepekiaoueHus 3 u 4 nepenay 3rd and 4th speed shift sliding coupling
58  4511-1701116-11 453111 0591 1 1 1 MydTa ckonb3sias nepekiaoueHus 3 u 4 nepenay 3rd and 4th speed shift sliding coupling with
CO CTynulei (KOMILIEKT) hub (set)
59 4513-1701114-01 453111 0588 1 1 1 LlecrepHs 3 nepenauu co BTYJIKOI B cOope 3rd speed gear with hub in assy
60  4511-1701117 453111 0592 1 1 1 Bryska wecrepHu 3 nepenaun 3rd speed gear hub
61  4511-1701115-01 453111 0590 1 1 1 ectepHs 3 nepenaun 3rd speed gear
62 452-1701100-A2 453111 0581 1 1 1 Ban BropuuHblil B cOope Output shaft in assy
63  4511-1701112-B 453111 0587 1 1 1 [lectepHs ckonp3sas 1 nepepaun 1st speed sliding gear
64  452-1701105-b 453111 0583 1 1 1 Ban BTOpUuHBIi Output shaft
* - B cocTaBe KOpoOKH mepenay B coope 469-1700010
Is part of the gearbox 469-1700010 in assy
IMoarpynna 1702+*. Mexanu3M nepeKkJi0ueHns nepeaay
Subgroup 1702**. Gear Shift Mechanism
50 1 469-1702010-30 454316 2773 1 1 1 MexaHu3M MepeKITIoueHus mepenayd B coope Gear shift mechanism in assy
2 469-1702024-b 454316 0212 1 1 1 Bunka 1 u 2 nepenau Ist and 2nd gear shift fork
3 469-1702030-A 454316 0214 1 1 1 Busika 3 u 4 nepenau 3rd and 4th gear shift fork
4 469-1702022-10 45 4316 1894 1 1 1 Buka 3agHero xona Reverse gear shift fork
5 469-1702110 454316 1988 3 3 3 BuHT cTomTOpHBII Lock screw
6 258252-T1 459871 0337 3 3 3 HInmaT-nipoBosoka 1,2x150 Cotter wire 1.2x150
7 451-1702042-10 453111 8035 1 1 1 IITok 3amHero xoxa Reverse shaft
8  201466-1129 46 9356 1061 4 4 4 Boar M8x45 Bolt M8x45
9  252135-T12 459816 6046 10 10 10 1aii6a 8 mpyxuHHast Spring washer 8
10 201458-1129 459356 1055 2 2 2 Bonr M8x25 Bolt M8x25
11 260306-1129 459827 1007 6 6 6 3armymika 18 Stopper 18
12 469-1702149-01 45 4316 4546 1 1 1 [IpenoxpanuTtennb Protector
13 451-1702040-20 453111 8034 1 1 1 ITok 1 u 2 mepenayu 1st and 2nd speed shaft
14 263014 459117 6631 4 4 4 Ilapuk @ 9,525 Ball dia 9.525
15  53A-1702117 4533113992 3 3 3 IMpyxuHa pukcaTopa ITOKOB NEPEKIIOYCHUS TIepenady Shift shaft lock spring
16 469-1702123-01 454316 4135 1 1 1 YIJIOTHUTEIb phlYara repeKIoYeHHs repenaqy Gear shift lever seal
17 201458-1129 459341 1524 4 4 4 Bonr M8x25 Bolt M8x25
18  3151-1702112 454321 0517 1 1 1 Kppiika j1roka peiyara nepekiodeHus rnepeaad Gear shift lever hole cover
19  469-1702127 454316 0221 2 2 2 LItudr peryara nepexyiodeHus nepenay Gear shift lever set pin
20 3151-1702111 454321 0516 1 1 1 Kpsliika jitoka peluara nepekiItoyeHus nepeaay Gear shift lever hole cover with set pins in assy
co mTudTamMu B cbope
21 469-1702130-01 454316 0222 1 1 [IpyxuHa pplyara nepekyatoueH s nepenay Gear shift lever spring




Pl

4510-1701164
4510-1701114-01
4510-1701117
4510-1701115-01

4510-1701171

40 4510-1701025
41 4510-1701036
42 20-1701034

43 20-1701032

44 4510-1701035
45 4510-1701120
4510-1701158

20-1701170
451;|,-17o1119-11]J

452-1701118
4510-1701116-11

452-1701100-A2
4510-1701112-B

452-1701105-b

48 20-1701183

&49 3151-2201043

50 20-1701182

37 4510-1701026
51 4510-1701126-11

38 4510-1701030

52 4510-1701130

39 4510-1701164
53 4510-1701127-b

Puc. 49. Kopo6ka niepenau (1701%)/3
Fig. 49. Gearbox (1701%)/3



¢l

1| 2 ] 3 4 | s 6 | 7 | 8 9
50 22 45171-1702108 45 3111 0645 2 2 2 [Inysxep 3aMOYHBII Lock plunger
23 4511-1702085-10 453111 8038 1 1 1 [MTanewu cronopHbIit Lock pin
24 258334 459842 0014 1 1 1 Ltudr 2x8 Set pin 2x8
25  4511-1702071-10 453111 8037 1 1 1 IIITok 3 1 4 nepenau 3rd and 4th speed shaft
26 451-1703088 453111 5101 1 1 1 PykosiTKa pelyara nepexiatoueHus rnepeiay Gear shift lever handle
27 250611-1129 459553 1256 1 1 1 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
28  469-1702120-10 454316 0219 1 1 1 Poruar nepexitoueHus nepeaay Gear shift lever
29  296485-1129 459981 1026 1 1 1 IIpo6ka M14x1,5 Plug M14x1.5
30 M-7234 454311 0366 2 2 2 [TpyxuHa pukcaropa mroka Shift shaft lock spring
31 252154-T12 459816 6005 3 3 3 [aii6a 6 mpykMHHAS Spring washer 6
32 201418-1129 459346 1504 3 3 3 Boar M6x16 Bolt M6x16
33 469-1702155-10 454316 2785 1 1 1 Kppitika npenoxpaHuTest Protector cap
34 469-1702154 454316 0225 1 1 1 IMpoknanka KpeILUKY MPEAOXPAHUTENS Protector cap gasket
35  469-1702113 454316 0217 1 1 1 IMpoknanka KpbIIIKHY JIIOKA pblyara nepeKItoueHs Gear shift lever hole cover gasket
36 469-1702015-30 454316 2776 1 | 1 Kpbiirka 60koBasi MexaHU3Ma MePeKIIoueHUsI Gear shift mechanism side cover in assy
37 469-1702014 454316 2277 1 1 1 Ipoknanka 60KOBOI KPBIIIKH Side cover gasket
38  4511-1702070-10 4531118036 1 1 1 IIITox 3 1 4 nepenau B coope 3rd and 4th speed shaft in assy
* - B cocTaBe KOpOoOKH mepenay B coope 469-1700010
Is part of the gearbox 469-1700010 in assy
Ioarpymna 17017 *. Kopo6ka nepenau
Subgroup 1701**. Gearbox
51 1 31601-1701015 453149 3511 - - 1 Kaprep kxopobku nepenau Gearbox
2 201505-1129 459346 1566 - - 2 Boar M10x45 Bolt M10x45
3 252006-1129 459812 1207 - - 3 [laii6a 10 Washer 10
4 31601-1701016 453149 3512 - - 1 Kaprep 5 nepenaun Sth speed gearbox
5 31601-1701023 453149 3514 - - 2 Brynka ueHtpupyoinas Bush
6 252136-I12 459816 1067 - - 6 aii6a 10 npyxuHHAsT Spring washer 10
7 250512-1129 459553 1057 - - 1 laiika M 10 Nut M10
8 31601-1701100 45 3149 3529 - - 1 Bast BropuuHBbIii C 1IeCTepHIMEI Output shaft with gears
9  451-1701042 453111 0555 - - 1 [poksanka KpbILIKY MOAIIMITHUKA Bearing cap gasket
10 3151-1701045 454321 1339 - - 1 MamkeTa B coope 400x56x7 Collar 400x56x7 in assy
11 3151-1701041 454321 2147 - - 1 Kpoiiika moammmHuka Bearing cap
12 452-1701197-01 453111 0606 - - 1 KonbI10 cTonmopHoe 3amHeTro NoAIIMITHUKA Output shaft rear bearing circlip
BTOPUYHOTO Bajia
13 452-1701196-A 453111 0605 - - 1 Komnb1ro ymopHoe Thrust washer
51,53 14 20-1701192 453111 0525 - - 2 Kosnbuo ctonopHoe Circlip
51 15 452-1701190 45 1583 7475 - - 1 [MoawMnHUK BTOPUYHOTO Basia Output shaft bearing




9Tl

19

26

27

28

29

30

14

3

32
33
34
30

35
36

"

469-1702127

451-1703088

250611-M29 —— &

469-1702120-10

296485-M29

M-7234

263014

252154-1N2

] LB
201418-N29 o /3*53 -

469-1702155-10
469-1702154
M-7234

469-1702113
469-1702015-30

260306-M29

25

37 469-1702014 22

38 4510-1702070-1 15

14

[7)

4510-1702071-1 0—@
48

23 4510-1702085-10 ! /
24 258334

201458-MN29
252135-M2
3151-1702112
469-1702127

3151-1702111

263014
53A-1702117

&

4510-1702108

53A-1702117%

263014

e

469-1702123-01

469-1702130-01

12
13
14
15

8 201466-M29

252135-M2

10 201458-M29

11 260306-M29

469-1702149-01

4511-1702040-20
263014
53A-1702117

Puc. 50. MexaHusMm nepekitoueHus nepenay (1702%)
Fig. 50. Gear shift mechanism (1702%)

1

469-1702010-30

469-1702024-b

469-1702030-A

469-1702022-10

469-1702110

258252-N

4510-1702042-10



LTI

1| 2 ] 3 4 7 8 9
51 16  201500-1129 459346 1562 4 Boar M10x32 Bolt M10x32
17 31601-1701198 453149 3265 1 BonT kpernienus kaprepa 5 repenauu Sth speed gearbox bolt
18  31601-1701193 45 3149 3534 1 MacnootpaxaTesb HOAIIUITHUKA BTOPUYHOTO Bajia Output shaft bearing oil slinger
19 31601-1701132 45 3149 3531 1 lecrepns 5 nepexaumn 5th speed gear
20 20-1701182 454311 0533 14 Ponuk nepenHero noapuMnH1uKa BTOPUYHOTO Baja Output shaft front bearing roller
21 31601-1701133 45 3149 3532 1 Brynka BropuuHoro Bana Output shaft bush
22 31601-1701186 45 3149 3533 1 IMoamunHUK BTOPUYHOTO Basia Output shaft bearing
23 469-1701029 454316 2966 1 Benerr 3youaThiii TepBUYHOTO Bajia Input shaft tooth rim
24 3160-1701030 45 3149 3291 1 Ban nepBuYHbBIN Input shaft
25  469-1701032 454316 4127 1 IMoamMnHMK NEpBUYHOrO Bajia 3aHUI Input shaft rear bearing
26  20-1701034 4543110322 1 Kosb110 cTonmopHoOe NOAIIMITHYKA IIEPBUYHOTO Bajla Input shaft bearing circlip
51,52,53 27  469-1701058 454316 2970 6 Kosblio cronopHoe 6J10Ka 1ecrepeH Gear cluster circlip
51 28 252135-T12 459816 6046 4 Laii6a 8 npyxuHHas Spring washer 8
29 201458-T18 459346 9524 4 Boar M8x25 Bolt M8x25
51,52,53 30  469-1701164 454316 3002 5 KosbLo 6y1okupyloliee CHHXpOHU3aTopa Synchronizer baulk ring
51 31 3160-1701027 45 3149 3290 1 Bas nepBuYHBIiA ¢ 3y04aThIM BEHLIOM B cOOpe Input shaft with tooth rim in assy
32 3160-1701025 45 3149 3289 1 Bas nmepBUYHBI C KOJIBLIOM CUHXPOHU3AaTOpa B cbope Input shaft with synchronizer ring in assy
52 33 469-1701116 454316 2988 1 Mydta cunxponusaTtopa 3 u 4 riepenay co CTymuiei 3rd and 4th speed synchronizer sleeve with hub
U cyXapsiMU B cOope and retainers in assy
34 469-1701171 454316 2777 6 Cyxapb cuHXpoHu3aropa 3 u 4 mepeaad 3rd and 4th speed synchronizer retainer
52,53 35  508605-I1 459117 4661 6 Iapux 1/4" Ball 1/4"
36 469-1701173 454316 4122 6 Hanpapnsioiast npy>kKMHbI CHHXPOHHU3aTOpa Synchronizer spring guide
37 20-1701170 454316 2090 6 Ipyxuna Spring
52 38 469-1701119 454316 2991 2 Crynuiia MydThI TIepeKTIoueHUs Tiepeaay Gear shift coupling hub
52,53 39 469-1701118 454316 2990 1 Mydra nepexmouerust 2 U 3 nepenaq 2nd and 3rd speed gear shift coupling
52 40  469-1701117 454316 2989 1 Mydrta 3 u 4 nepenau co ctynuiieii B coope 3rd and 4th speed coupling with hub in assy
41 31601-1701105 45 3149 3530 1 Ban BTOpUuHBIi Output shaft
42 469-1701121 45 4316 2992 2 LInoHka cTynuibl BTOPUYHOTO Bajia Output shaft hub key
52,53 43 469-1701130 454316 4131 4 [NoaMnHMK mecTepHy S epenayn Sth speed gear bearing
52 44 469-1701142 454316 3000 1 Brynka pacniopHas Spacer bush
45  469-1701143 454316 3001 3 [lai16a ymopHas Thrust washer
46  469-1701140 45 4316 2999 1 IllecTepHs 3amHEro Xoaa BenoMast Reverse driven gear
47  469-1701138 454316 2998 1 IlecrepHs 3agHero xona Bearomasi co CTynuliieit B coope Reverse driven gear with hub in assy
48  469-1701134 454316 2997 1 Mydra cunxponusaTtopa 1 u 2 mepenay Ist and 2nd speed synchronizer sleeve
49  469-1701113 45 4316 2985 1 IectepHst 3 mepenauu ¢ KOJIbIIOM CMHXpoHM3aTopa B cobope  3rd speed gear with synchronizer ring in assy
50  469-1701128 454316 2996 3 Benetl 3y0uarhblii 1IecTepHU Gear tooth rim
51 469-1701115 454316 2987 1 lecrepHs 3 nepenauun 3rd speed gear
52 469-1701114 454316 2986 1 IlecrepHst 3 nmepenauu ¢ 3y0UaThiM BEHIIOM 3rd speed gear with tooth rim



8C1

NOWARWN=

10

1

452-1701197-01

31601-1701015

452-1701196-A

201505-M29
252006-M29

20-1701192

452-1701190
201500-MN29
252136-MN2
31601-1701198
31601-1701193
31601-1701132
20-1701182

31601-1701016
31601-1701023
252006-M29
252136-MN2

31601-1701133

31601-1701186

31601-1701023

252006-129

252136-M129

201505-M29

31601-1701100

AN
4510-1701042 / AA\\)\ \ \\ \\“

3151-1701045 NI // % y
3151-1701041 @@ -

Puc. 51. Kopobka nepenau (1701%)/1
Fig. 51. Gearbox (1701%)/1

LSO 469-1701164

469-1701029

31 3160-1701027
3160-1701130

32 3160-1701025
469-1701032
20-1701034
469-1701058
252135-M

201458-MN8



6¢Cl

49 469-1701113
30 469-1701164
50 469-1701128h

% saorron S dsoA7o11e
36 469-1701173 55 469-1701127 53 469:1 701126
50 469-1701128 h

20-1701170

33 469-1701116
34 469-1701171

30 469-1701164
54 469-1701125

45 469-1701143
27 469-1701058

42 469-1701121
43

41 31601-1701105 ‘/
|
\
I
\

469-1701119

46 469-1701140 Ty
469-1701138 ‘k}
Ly

20-1701170

44 469-1701142

469-1701110
469-1701164

36 469-1701173
- } 469-1701128
- F2WaN
48 AeoTOTIoA 35 508605-n1 - /@ 469-1701112 59 469-1701106

34 469-1701171

Puc. 52. Kopobka nepemau (1701%)/2
Fig. 52. Gearbox (1701%)/2



0€1

1| 2 ] 3 4 7 8 9
52 53 469-1701126 454316 2994 1 [lecrepHs 2 nepenauu ¢ 3y6UaThiM BEHIIOM B cOOpe 2nd speed gear with tooth rim in assy
54 469-1701125 454316 2993 1 [lecrepHs 2 nepenayu ¢ KOJbLOM CUHXpOHU3aTopa B coope  2nd speed gear with synchronizer ring in assy
55 469-1701127 45 4316 2995 1 ecrepHs 2 nepenauu 2nd speed gear
56 469-1701110 454316 2982 1 LlecrepHs 1 nepenauu ¢ KOJbLOM CUHXpOHU3aTOpa B coope  1st speed gear with synchronizer ring in assy
57  469-1701111 454316 2983 1 [ectepHs 1 mepenauu ¢ 3y64aThiM BEHIIOM B cOOpe Ist speed gear with tooth rim in assy
58  469-1701112 454316 2984 1 LecrepHst 1 nepenaun Ist speed gear
59  469-1701106 454316 2980 1 [laii6a ynopHast Thrust washer
53 60  1/43253/01 459984 5077 1 IMpobka M22x1,5 KoHnueckas Tapered plug M22x1.5
61  469-1701068 454316 2971 1 Kpbilka nepegHero noalMmH1uKa Front bearing cap
62  469-1701070 45 4316 2972 1 ApMarypa KpbILIKU MEePeAHEro NoALUITHIKA Front bearing cap fitting
63 452-1802092 452213 4662 1 [MoalMUMHUK MPOMeXyTOYHOTO Bajia epeAHU I Layshaft front bearing
64  3160-2401046 1 ITpoGka MarHuTHast Magpnetic plug
65  469-1701050 454316 2969 1 Biiok miectepeH mpoMexXyTOYHOTO Basia Layshaft gear cluster
66  31601-1701048 45 3149 3515 1 Bas npomexxyTouHbIit Layshaft
67  31601-1701046 1 Ban mpoMexyTouHbI# C 6IOKOM 1iiecTepeH B cbope Layshaft with gear cluster in assy
68  31601-1701095 45 3149 3523 1 IInonka 6x9 Key 6x9
69  469-1701092 454316 2976 1 Ocb IPOMEXYTOYHOI IIECTEPHHU Intermediate gear axle
70 20-1701190 451973 5420 1 IMommMmHNK TPOMEXXyTOYHOTO BaJia 3aHUN Layshaft rear bearing
71 31601-1701097 45 3149 3525 1 Crynuua MybThI TEpeKIIoueHust 5 nepefaduu 5th speed shift coupling hub
72 31601-1701098 45 3149 3526 3 Cyxapb Retainer
73 31601-1701096 1 MydTra cuHXpOHM3aTOpa 5 Iepegadn ¢ CyxapsiMi B cOope Sth speed synchronizer sleeve hub with retainers
in assy
74 296485-1129 459981 1025 1 [Tpobka M 14x1,5 Plug M14x1.5
75  3160-1702117 1 [pyxuHa mwapuka pukcatopa Lock ball spring
76 263014-T1 459117 6691 1 apuk M9,525-200 Ball M9.525-200
77  31601-1701059 453149 3519 1 Brynka nonummnHuka 5 nepenayu 5th speed bearing bush
78  31601-1701060 45 3149 3520 2 Kosblio onopHoe S nepenayu 5th speed thrust ring
79  469-1701080 454316 2973 1 IlecrepHst 3agHero xona ¢ MOAIUMITHUKAMU B cOope Reverse gear with bearings in assy
80  4511-1701086 453111 4255 2 Kosnblo ctonopHoe Circlip
81  4511-1701083 453111 4253 2 Kosblio ynopHoe Thrust ring
82  4511-1701085-01 453111 5678 1 IMommumHMK 1IecTepHy 3aHETO Xoaa Reverse gear bearing
83  469-1701082 454316 2974 1 IlectepHs 3agHero xona Reverse gear
84  31601-1701074 45 3149 3521 1 Kpslrka 3a1Hero noAmMImHKa MpoMeXyTOYHOTO Bajia Layshaft rear bearing cap
85  252263-112 5 IIIai16a 6 mpyxuHHasg 3y0uyaTas Toothed spring washer 6
86  221605-1129 459412 1109 5 Bunt M6x16 Screw M6x16
87  31601-1701052 45 3149 3516 1 IlecTepHs 5 nepenauu ¢ KOJIbLIOM CUHXPOHU3ATOpA Sth speed gear with synchronizer ring
88  31601-1701053 45 3149 3517 1 IlectepHs 5 nepenayu ¢ 3youaTbiM BEHLIOM B cOope Sth speed gear with tooth rim in assy
89  31601-1701077 45 3149 3522 1 bBonr kperieHus 3aHero MOAIMUITHUKA Layshaft rear bearing bolt
TTPOMEXYTOYHOTO Baja
90  451J1-1701073 453111 4834 1 [pyxuHa Tapenbyarast Plate spring



el

61
[{62 469-1701070

63

64

79 469-1701080
_—80 4510-1701086
4510-1701083
4510-1701085-01
469-1701082

68 31601-1701095

69 469-1701092
70 20-1701190
P
¥

g

20-1701192
31601-1701074
252263-M12
221605-M29
31601-1701052
469-1701164
31601-1701053
31601-1701060

469-1701068

Py,
89 31601-1701077
- 90 4510-1701073

91 260306-n297

452-1802092J -
e

3160-2401046 -

74 296485-M29
75 3160-1702117
263014-M
469-1701130

77 31601-1701059

78 31601-1701060

31601-1701097
469-1701173
508605-1
31601-1701098

20-1701170
469-1701118

469-1701058
469-1701050
31601-1701048 92 469-1702110
31601-1701046 93 31601-1702036
94 31601-1702081

31601-1701096

Puc. 53. Kopobka nepenau (1701%)/3
Fig. 53. Gearbox (1701%)/3



(43!

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 ] 6 7 8 9
53 91  260306-I129 459821 1007 - - 1 3armymka 18 Stopper 18
92 469-1702110 454316 1988 - - 1 BuHT cTonopHBIil BUJIKY MIEPEKITIOUYEHMS TIepenady Gear shift fork lock screw
93 31601-1702036 45 3149 3537 - - 1 Buuika nepexitoueHust 5 nepenauu Sth speed shift fork
94 31601-1702081 45 3149 3545 - - 1 [ITok BusKM 5 mepenaun 5th speed gear shift shaft
* - B cocTaBe Kopobku nepenad B coope 3153-1700010
Is part of the gearbox 3153-1700010 in assy
Ioarpymna 1702+*. Mexanu3m nepexiouenns nepesay
Subgroup 1702+*. Gear Shift Mechanism
54 1 3153-1702010 4543310129 - - 1 MexaHU3M TMepeKITIoUeHUS Tiepenad B coope Gear shift mechanism in assy
2 31601-1702040 45 3149 3539 - - 1 [ITok BUIKM TIepekmoueHus 1 u 2 mepenay Ist and 2nd gear shift fork shaft
3 469-1702024-12 454316 4329 - - 1 Buika nepekmoueHust 1 u 2 mepenaq Ist and 2nd gear shift fork
4 469-1702030-12 454316 4133 - - 1 Busika nepekimoueHus 3 u 4 nepenay 3rd and 4th gear shift fork
5 469-1702110 454316 1988 - - 5 BUHT CTOMOPHBIN BUJIOK MEPEKITIOUYECHMS Mepenayd Gear shift fork lock screw
6 263014-I1 459117 6691 - - 5 lapuk 9,525-200 Ball 9.525-200
7 31601-1702084 45 3149 3547 - - 1 Ilaii6a ynopHas Thrust washer
8 31601-1702122 45 3149 3551 - - 1 Poruar mpomeXyTouHbIi Intermediate lever
9 31601-1702038 45 3149 3538 - - 1 IMoBonox mrtoka 5 nepenauu 5th speed shaft dog
10 31601-1702050 45 3149 3540 - - 1 Buika 3agHero xona Reverse gear fork
11 31601-1702082 45 3149 3546 - - 1 IITok BUJIKM 3aHEr0 Xoaa Reverse gear fork shaft
12 31601-1702109 45 3149 3548 - - 1 [TnyHXep MpoMeXyTOUHBIH pbluara Lever intermediate plunger
13 4511-1702108 45 3111 0645 - - 3 TTnyHxep 3aMOYHBII Lock plunger
14 3160-1702117 45 3149 3549 - - 5 [pyxwuHa nrapuka dukcatopa Lock ball spring
15 469-1702123-01 454316 0220 - - 1 Y110THUTENb phlyara nepexkiaoyeHus Gear shift lever seal
16  201458-1129 459346 1524 - - 9 Boar M8x25 Bolt M8x25
17 252135-T12 459816 6046 - - 10 Llai16a 8 mpyxuHHas Spring washer 8
18  201466-1129 459346 1531 - - 1 Boar M8x45 Bolt M8x45
19  3151-1702112 454316 0216 - - 1 Kpsitrka sifoka peryara nepekiItoueHust Gear shift lever hole cover
20 469-1702127 454316 0021 - - 2 ITudT prryara nepexTrOUeHUS Gear shift lever set pin
21 3151-1702111 454316 0215 - - 1 Kng]J_IKa JII0OKA phluara IepeKIrouYeHus co ITU(hTaMKA Gear shift lever hole cover with set pins in assy
B cOope
22 469-1702130-01 454316 0222 - - 1 [IpyxuHa prryara nepexkiaroYeHus Gear shift lever spring
23 260306-1129 459821 1007 - - 9 3arnyuika 18 Stopper 18
24 31601-1702070 45 3149 3541 - - 1 LItox BuKM nepekntoueHus 3 u 4 nepenay B coope 3rd and 4th gear shift fork shaft in assy
25  4511-1702085-10 453111 0644 - - 1 [Mane1 cronopHbIi Lock pin
26 258334-T1 4598450014 - - 2 tudr 2x8 Set pin 2x8
27 31601-1702071 45 3149 3542 - - 1 IlTok BuKM MepekioyeHus 3 u 4 nepenay 3rd and 4th gear shift fork shaft
28 201417-1129 459346 1503 - - 5 Boar M6x14 Bolt M6x14
29 252154-T12 459816 6005 - - 5 [aii6a 6 mpykMHHAS Spring washer 6



20

35

39

33

40

38

37

41

42

43

23

eel

469-1702127

31601-1703088

15
2603021129
20-1701170 16
508605
17
252154112 )
201417-M29 18
19
&
21
22
469-1702155-10 1

31601-1702146
31601-1702149
508605
20-1701170

296485-1129

469-1702123-01

201458-MN29

252135-MN2
201466-MN29
3151-1702112
469-1702127
(&

3151-1702111

469-1702130-01

3160-1702117

260306-M29

6
4510-1702108

31601-1702070
451-1702085-10

258334-11 B é’
31601-1702071 « /
201417-N29 @
252154-N12
31601-1702142J®
45101702108 /@
45171-1702085-10— &)
316011702080 (7"
258334-N

31601-1702078

260306-129
31601-1702146
31601-1702147

14

Puc. 54. MexanusMm niepekittodeHust mepenay (1702+)
Fig. 54. Gear shift mechanism (1702%)

3153-1702010

31601-1702040
469-1702024-12
469-1702030-12

469-1702110

263014-N
31601-1702084
31601-1702122
31601-1702038
469-1702110
31601-1702050
31601-1702082
31601-1702109
4510-1702108
263014-N

3160-1702117



12!

1| 2 ] 3 4 | 5 | 6 [ 7 | 8 9
54 30 31601-1702142 45 3149 3552 - - 1 VYrop pelyara Lever stop
31 31601-1702080 45 3149 3544 - - 1 IIToK MPOMEXYTOYHOTO phluara Intermediate lever shaft
32 31601-1702078 45 3149 3543 - - 1 LIIToK MpoMeXyTOUHOTO phlyara B coope Intermediate lever shaft in assy
33 31601-1702146 45 3149 3553 - - 2 [pyxuHa npegoxpaHuTes Protector spring
34 31601-1702147 45 3149 3554 - - 1 ®uxkcarop Lock
35  31601-1703088 45 3149 3556 - - 1 PykosiTKa pplyara nepekiatoueHus nepeaay Gear shift lever handle
36 260302-1129 459821 1003 - - 1 3arnyuika 10 Stopper 10
37 20-1701170 454316 2090 - - 2 [IpyxwuHa Spring
38 508605 459117 4661 - - 2 lapuk 1/4" Ball 1/4"
39 469-1702155-10 454316 2785 - - 1 Kprllka npenoxpaHuTesns Protector cover
40  31601-1702149 45 3149 3555 - - 1 [TpenoxpaHuTe b 3aHETO XOAa Reverse gear protector
41 296485-1129 459381 1025 - - 1 IMpobka M14x1,5 Plug M14x1.5
42 3153-1702120 454331 0130 - - 1 Poluar nepekitoueHust nepenay Gear shift lever
43 31601-1702015 45 3149 3536 - - 1 Kpsitirka 60KoBast KOpoOKM Tiepenay Gearbox side cover
* - B cocTaBe KopoOku repemad B coope 3153-1700010
Is part of the gearbox 3153-1700010 in assy
I'PYIIIIA 18. KOPOBKA PA3JIATOYHAA
GROUP 18. TRANSFER BOX
Tloarpynna 1800. Kopobka pa3narounas B coope
Subgroup 1800. Transfer Box in Assy
55 1 31512-1800020 45 4321 0885 1 | 1 Kopobka pasnarouHast B coope Transfer box in assy
- 31512-1800018 454321 0884 Kopob6ka pa3maTtouHast B coope Transfer box in assy (set* for spare parts)
(KOMIIEKT* [UIsl 3aMacHbIX YacTeil)
2 469-1800020*! 1 1 1 KopobGka pa3zmaTtouHast Transfer box in assy
- 469-1800018*! 454321 0884 Kopobka pa3naTouHasi B coope Transfer box in assy (set*? for spare parts)
(KOMILIEKT*? [UIs 3alaCHBIX YacTeil)
* - KOMIIEKT COCTOUT U3 :
The set consists of:
31512-1800020 1 1 1 Kopob6ka pazgarouHas Transfer box
452-1802205-T 1 1 1 IMpobka Plug
*1 - B koMIuteKTaluu ¢ Beaymumu moctamu 3151-2300010, 3151-2400010
When the drive axles 3151-2300010, 3151-2400010 are installed
*2 - KOMIUIEKT COCTOUT U3 :
The set consist of:
469-1800020 1 1 1 Kopobka paznatouHas Transfer box
452-1802205-T 1 1 1 ITpobka Plug
IMoarpynna 1801. IToaBecka pa3naTounoii KOpooKu
Subgroup 1801. Transfer Box Mounting
55 3 252157-112 459816 6008 4 4 4 [lai16a 12 mpyxuHHast Spring washer 12



cel

-

31512-1800020
469-1800020

8 290155-N2

—~
~

252157-MN2

K-

250515-MN29

SN

ZaNN 3 252157-M2
// W
N
0\\\ A 5 201544-MN29

N

3151-1801008 N\ " ': ‘(
N > _(i@
°

9 3151-1802280

6 452-1701198-01

3 252157-N2

5 201544-M29

Puc. 55. Kopo6ka pa3natouHast B coope (1800) u momBecka pazgatouyHoit Kopooku (1801)
Fig. 55. Transfer box assy (1800) and transfer box mounting (1801)



9¢1

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 | 8 9
55 4 250515-1129 459553 1060 2 2 2 laiika M 12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
5 201544-1129 45 9346 1602 2 2 2 boar M12x40 Bolt M 12x40
6 452-1701198-01 453111 0608 1 1 1 KosbLio ynopHoe noamnH1uKa npoMexxyTouHOro Bajia Layshaft bearing thrust ring
7 3151-1801008 454321 0780 1 1 1 [Tnactuna Plate
8 290155-112 459952 3545 2 2 2 [ nuaeka M12x35 Stud M12x35
9 3151-1802280 45 4321 2856 1 1 1 Poim Ring bolt
IMoarpynna 1802. Kopo6ka pazaaTounas
Subgroup 1802. Transfer Box
56 1 452-1802010 4531110758 1 1 1 KapTep ¢ KpbIllIKo#i pa3gaToyHOi KOPOOKHU Transfer box with cover
56,57 2 201463-1129 459346 1529 10 10 10 Bont M8x38 Bolt M8x38
56 3 252005-1129 459811 1206 2 2 2 Iaii6a 8 Washer 8
4 452-1802013 453111 0761 2 2 2 Tt ycraHOBOUHBIH Set pin
S5 250510-1129 459553 1056 3 3 3 laiika M8 Nut M8
6  201495-1129 459346 1557 4 4 4 Boar M10x20 Bolt M10x20
7 252156-112 459816 6007 4 4 4 Mlai16a 10 mpyxxunHast Spring washer 10
8  452-1802017 453111 0764 1 1 1 Kpsiirka BepxHero Joka Upper hole cover
9  452-1802018 453111 0765 1 1 1 [Tpoxajika yrioTHUTEIbHAs Sealing gasket
10 452-1802015 4531110763 1 1 1 Ipoknanka kaprepa Box gasket
11 452-1802014 4531110762 1 1 1 Kpsiika kaptepa Box cover
12 260305-1129 459821 1006 2 2 2 3arnyuika 16 Stopper 16
13 A-24457-A 456311 0380 2 2 2 Mpobka KT 1/2" Plug KI'" 1/2"
14 3741-1802092 46 31352157 1 1 1 [ToaMIMIMTHKK POTMKOBBIN HIVUTMHIAPUYECKWI TIepeTHII Front cylindrical roller bearing
15 260325-T129 459821 1026 1 1 1 3artyka @ 65 oTBepCTHs MOAIIMITHUKA Bearing hole stopper dia 65
16  452-1802012 4531110760 1 1 1 Kaptep Box
17 452-1802119 4531110791 1 1 1 IMpoxnanka yrjaoTHUTEIbHAS Sealing gasket
18 3741-1802130 1 1 1 [MonmmnHuK Bana MpUBOAA MEepeIHero MocTa Front axle drive shaft bearing
56,57 19  452-1802078 4531110774 2 2 2 laiika M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
20 201458-1129 459346 1524 20 20 20 Bonr M8x25 Bolt M8x25
21 252135-112 459816 6046 29 29 29 [lai16a 8 mpyxuHHas Spring washer 8
56 22 3741-1802086 45 3135 1651 1 1 1 Komb11o cromopHoe Circlip
56,57 23 20-1701192 45 4316 0535 3 3 3 Kosnb110 cTronopHoe moAnmmHuKa Bearing circlip
24 20-1701190 46 1273 5420 3 3 3 INomumHMK Baia MpuBoIa Drive shaft bearing
56 25  452-1802110-01 453111 8536 1 1 1 Ban npuBona nepeaHero MocTa Front axle drive shaft
26 3741-1802088 45 3135 2264 1 1 1 IlecrepHs Gear
27  3741-1802085-10 453135 1960 1 1 1 Bas mpoMexyTouHBI Layshaft
56,57 28  3160-2402053 4 4 4 [MpyxruHa MaHXeThI Collar spring
29 3741-1701212 45 3135 2505 2 2 2 Mamxera Collar
30  3741-1701210 45 31352504 2 2 2 Manxera B cOope Collar assy
56 31 3741-1802118 45 31351238 1 1 1 Kppiika nepegHero moammHuKa Front bearing cap



LET

Pz SN
@ 5 ///‘)m

32

33
23

24

33

35

21
20

36

37

20 201458-M129
21 252135-n2 1 452-1802010
~. 22 3741-1802086 2 201463-129
3741-1802105-01 23 20-1701192
452-1802106 20-1701190 3 252005-T129
20-1701192 452-1802110-01 4 4521802013
5 250510-M129
20-1701190 3741-1802088 6 201495-N29
A-24457-A 7 252156-M2
8
9

! ,n/u M m 201463-M29 452-1802017
\\‘,// N/\?E/’/A&) 252135112 4521802018

- @m
x%u\ D |k
\%

.

452-1802015

452-1802014
260305-M29

A-24457-A
3741-1802092
260325-MN29

3741-1802105-01

452-1802106
31 3741-1802118
3741-1802117-01
30 3741-1701210
452-1802012
452-1802119

252135-M2
201458-MN29

3741-1802130
69-1802043-01 S
69-2402064-5 \ 19 452-1802078

Puc. 56. Kopobka pazgarounas (1802)/1
Fig. 56. Transfer box (1802)/1




8¢€1

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
56 32 3741-1802105-01 453135 1648 2 2 2 Kpbimika Cap
33 452-1802106 4531110785 2 2 2 INpoknanka yrioTHUreIbHast Sealing gasket
34 452-1802097 4531110783 1 1 1 laiika M27x1,5 Nut M27x1.5
35  3741-1802117-01 45 3135 2507 1 1 1 Kpsiika B c6ope Cover assy
36 69-1802043-01 4543150395 1 1 1 ®rnaHen B coope Flange assy
56,57 37  69-2402064-b 4543150140 2 2 2 [11aii6a drania Flange washer
57 38 308387-I1 45 3313 6600 1 | 1 Knanan npegoxpaHuTesbHbII B cOope Safety valve in assy
39 69-1802075-01 454315 0403 1 1 1 ®jaHel] Bajla MpUBOJA 3aHETO MOCTa B cOope Rear axle drive shaft flange in assy
40  451-3508055 453111 1416 1 1 1 Manen Pin
41 452-1802080 4531110777 1 1 1 Kpsliika noaimMnH1uKa Bajia MpruBoaa 3aJHET0 MOCTa Rear axle drive shaft bearing cap
42 452-1802079 4531110775 1 1 1 Kppinika 3agHero moaniMmHUKa Bajia mprBoa 3ajHero Mocta Rear axle drive shaft rear bearing cap
43 452-1802056 453111 0772 1 1 1 Ban npuBoma 3agHero Mmocta Rear axle drive shaft
44 452-1802040 4531110768 1 1 1 [lecTepHsT BKITIOYEHUSI 3aHETO MOCTA 1 ITOHIKAIOIIIEH Rear axle and underdrive engaging gear
nepenayn
45  452-1802081 4531110778 1 1 1 IIpoknanka yrmioTHUTEIbHAS Sealing gasket
46  469-1701203-10 454316 4130 1 1 1 Ipoknanka yrnjaoTHUTENbHAs EPEIHEro Topla Transfer box front face sealing gasket
pa3naToyHoU KOPOOKH
47 452-1802048 4531110770 1 1 1 CrakaH MOALIMITHUKA BTOPMYHOTO Bajla KOPOOKM Iepenay Gearbox output shaft bearing cup
48  69-3802032 45 4315 0965 1 1 1 Koo yrioTHuTeIbHOS Sealing ring
49 51-3802030 45 3114 4840 1 1 1 ITyep rudkoro Bana Flexible shaft union
50  51-3802031 453114 4841 1 1 1 Cromnop 1tyuepa Union stop
51 252154-T12 459816 6005 1 1 1 [aii6a 6 mpykMHHAs Spring washer 6
52 206461-T18 459336 1501 1 1 1 boar M6x14 Bolt M6x14
53 452-1802060 46 1213 4189 1 | 1 [MonmuunHuK Baja NpUBOJA 3aJHET0 MOCTA MepeTHU i Rear axle drive shaft front bearing
54 3741-1802062 45 3135 1848 1 1 1 MaciooTpaxarenb Oil slinger
55 315126-3802033 454321 0886 1 1 1 lecrepHst mpuBOAa CIIUAOMETPA - BEAYyLLAS Speedometer drive driving gear
56  468-3802033* 454312 0011 1 1 1 IllecTepHst mpMBOAa CIIUAOMETPA - BeAyLIAsT Speedometer drive driving gear
57 315126-3802034 454321 0887 1 1 1 LlecrepHs nprBoga CIIMIOMETpA - BeaoMast Speedometer drive driven gear
58  468-3802034* 4543120012 1 | 1 [ecTepHst npuBoAa ciuaoOMeTpa - BeroMast Speedometer drive driven gear
- BK-452-1802010 453111 0759 Kaprep pazmaTouHoit KopoOKH B cOope Transfer box in assy (set*! for spare parts)
(KOMILIEKT*! [UIs1 3aIIaCHBIX YacTeii)
* - B KoMITIeKTaluu ¢ BeaymmMu moctamu 3151-2300010, 3151-2400010
When the drive axles 3151-2300010, 3151-2400010 are installed
*1 - KOMITIEKT COCTOUT U3:
The set consists of:
452-1802012 1 1 1 Kaprep Box
452-1802014 1 1 1 Kpsiika kaprepa Box cover
452-1802013 2 2 2 ItudT ycTaHOBOUHBIM Set pin
452-1802015 1 1 1 [poknanka Gasket
201463-1129 2 2 2 Boar M8x38 Bolt M8x38
250510-1129 2 2 2 laiika M8 Nut M8
252005-1129 2 2 2 [laii6a 8 Washer 8



6¢1

38 308387-N

19 452-1802078

69-2402064-b

- 201463-M29
e ~

252135-MN2
</ o
~

69-1802075-01

451-3508055
20-1701210
20-1701211

23 20-1701192

20-1701220

24 20-1701190
452-1802080

452-1802079
452-1802056

54 3741-1802062
55 315126-3802033
56 468-3802033

452-1802040

452-1802081
201458-M29

N

57 315126-3802034
58 468-3802034

252135-MN2

469-1701203-10

452-1802048
69-3802032

51-3802030

51-3802031

252154-N2

52 206461-MN8

53 452-1802060

Puc. 57. Kopobka pasznarounas (1802)/2
Fig. 57. Transfer box (1802)/2



orl1

2| 3 4 | 5 | 6 [ 7 | 8 9
IMoarpymna 1803. Mexanu3m nepexiioueHns nepesay
Subgroup 1803. Gear Shift Mechanism
58 1 3151-1803008 4543210414 1 1 1 Kpsrllika MexaHn3Ma NepeKIIoYeHus B coope Gear shift mechanism cover in assy
2 201454-T129 459346 1520 1 1 1 Boar M8x16 Bolt M8x16
3 252135-112 459816 6046 8 8 8 [lait6a 8 mpykuHHasK Spring washer 8
4 452-1803036-10 4531110819 1 1 1 CTornop IITOKOB Shaft stop
5 263014-T1 459117 6631 3 3 3 IIapuk dukcaropa @ 9,525-200 Lock shaft dia 9.525-200
6 53A-1702117 453331 3992 2 2 2 [MpyxuHa nraprka MmToKoB Shaft ball spring
7 452-1803028 453111 0808 1 1 1 Buuika BKITIOueHUS niepeHero MocTa Front axle engaging fork
8 452-1803020 453111 0801 1 1 1 Buika BKIIIOYEHUS 33 THETO MOCTa Rear axle engaging fork
9 452-1803030-b 4531110813 1 1 1 IITok BUJIKYM BKITIOYEHMS TIEpPEIHETO MOCTa Front axle engaging fork shaft
10 452-1803024-b 453111 0806 1 1 1 IITok BHIKK BKITIOYCHNsI MIPSIMOit Direct and underdrive gear engaging fork shaft
1 MOHMXKAIOLLIEH nepefay
11 250615-1129 459553 1260 1 1 1 laiika M 12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
12 252137-112 459816 6068 1 1 1 [aii6a 12 npyxkxuHHAS Spring washer 12
13 469-1803068 454316 0236 1 1 1 KpoHIUTeiH pplYaroB nepekIoueHus Shift lever bracket
14 469-1803072 454316 0241 1 1 1 Ocb pbluaroB BKJIIOUEHMS TIEPEIHETO U 3aJHETO MOCTOB Front and rear axle engaging lever axle
15 2.3.90.116 459167 5066 1 | | IIpecc-macneHka Pressure lubricator
16  201455-1129 459346 1521 3 3 3 Bonr M8x18 Bolt M8x18
17 469-1803035 454316 0235 1 1 1 IIToK BKJIIOUEHHUS 3aIHETO MOCTa Rear axle engaging shaft
18  450-1703149 453111 0744 2 2 2 [MTane1r IITOKOB PHIYATOB BKITIOYEHUS TIEPETHETO Front and rear axle engaging lever shaft pin
M 3a/IHETO MOCTOB
19 469-1803034 454316 0234 1 1 1 IITok BKITIOUEHMS 3aIHETO MOCTa B cOope Rear axle engaging shaft in assy
20 469-1803032 454316 0233 1 | 1 LITox BK/IIOYEHHUS MIEpeHEr0 MOCTa Front axle engaging shaft
21 469-1803031 454316 0232 1 1 1 IlITok BKITIOUEHHUS IEpETHETO MOcTa B cOope Front axle engaging shaft in assy
22 451-1703088-T" 453111 5101 2 2 2 PykosiTka ppluaroB BKJIIOUEHUS MTEPEAHETO Front and rear axle engaging lever knob
U 3aJIHETO MOCTOB
23 469-1803070 454316 0238 1 1 1 Poruar Bk/IIOUEHUS MEPETHETO MOCTA Front axle engaging lever
24 469-1803071 454316 0240 1 Poruar BkiTIoueHUs MPSIMOI M TIOHMKAIOIIIEH Tiepeaay Direct and underdrive gear engaging lever
25 469-1803084 454316 0242 2 2 2 [IpyxuHa pblyaroB BKIIOUEHMSI ITEPEIHETO Front and rear axle engaging lever spring
M 33IHETO MOCTOB
26 469-1803085-01 454316 0243 2 2 2 [Iai16a orropHast Thrust washer
27  260303-1129 459821 1004 3 3 3 3armymika @ 12 Stopper dia 12
28 258940-I1 45 9852 0040 2 2 2 W tudT 4x30 Set pin 4x30
29 201463-1129 459346 1529 4 4 4 Boar M8x38 Bolt M8x38
30 469-1803015-03 454316 4125 1 1 1 Kpbliiika MexaHu3Ma NMepeKIIoueH st Gear shifting mechanism cover
31 260305-1129 459821 1006 2 2 2 3araymka @ 16 Stopper dia 16
32 452-1803017-01 4531117329 1 1 1 Ipoknanka Gasket
33 452-1803021 453111 0803 1 1 1 Poruar BKITIOUeHUS MPSIMOI M TIOHMKAIOLIEH TTepenay Direct and underdrive gear engaging lever



A4}

22

23
24

25

26

27

28

29

30
31

32

33
34

35

451-1703088-I 9 452-1803030-b 5 263014-N

469-1803070 10 452-1803024-b 6 53A-1702117 @ s

7 452-1803028

469-1803071

469-1803084 452-1803020

469-1803085-01
260303-129 \ B
258940- N
201463-1129
252135-M12
250615-1129 3151-1803008
469-1803015-03 252137-n2 201454-n29
260305-1129 469-1803068 252135-M2

452-1803036-10

469-1803072

7Y 2.3.90.L6
252135-MN2
201455-N29
469-1803035
—18 450-1703149
263014-M L1 9 469-1803034

452-1803017-01

452-1803021

&18 450-1703149

20 469-1803032

452-1803029

37411702157

21 469-1803031

Puc. 58. MexaHu3Mm nepekiIoueHus repeaay pa3narouHoit kopooku (1803)
Fig. 58. Transfer box gear shift mechanism (1803)



(44!

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 | 6 7 8 9
58 34 452-1803029 4531110810 1 1 1 Poruar BKiTIOUEHUS TIEPETHETO MOCTA Front axle engaging lever
35 3741-1702157 4531351113 2 2 2 KoJ1b110 ynaoTHUTEIbHOE ITOKOB Shaft sealing ring
I'PYIIIIA 22. BAJIbl KAPJIAHHBIE
GROUP 22. PROPELLER SHAFTS
IHoarpymna 2201. Ban kapaannblil 3ajHero MocTa
Subgroup 2201. Rear Axle Propeller Shaft
59 1 4695-2201010-01 454316 3561 1 1 1 Ban xapmaHHbIit 3amHET0 MOcTa B cOope Rear axle propeller shaft in assy
2 469-2201010-01* 454316 3838 1 1 1 Bast kapmaHHBIif 3amHEr0 MocTa B cbope Rear axle propeller shaft in assy
3 31512-2201010-20*! 454321 3080 - - 1 Baut kapmaHHBIif 3aHEr0 MocTa B cbope Rear axle propeller shaft in assy
4 469b-2201015-10 454316 3017 1 1 1 Ban xapnaHHBIN - cBapKa Propeller shaft - weldment
5 469-2201015-01* 454316 2333 1 1 1 Ban xapnaHHBIif - cBapka Propeller shaft - weldment
6 31512-2201015-30*! 454321 3082 - - 1 Ban kapaaHHBII - cBapKa Propeller shaft - weldment
7 201518-1129 459951 1133 8 8 8 Boar M10x1x25 Bolt M10x1x25
8 252156-112 459816 6007 8 8 8 Mlai16a 10 mpyxxuHHast Spring washer 10
9  31512-2401059 454321 2467 8 8 8 laiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
10 469-2201085-10 454316 2330 1 1 1 Kosblo yruioTHUTeIbHOE CallbHUKA CKOJb3SIIIEN BUIKU Rear axle propeller shaft slip yoke gland outer
KapIaHHOrO BaJjia 3aIHET0 MOCTa Hapy*kKHOe sealing ring
11 469-2201089-10 454316 2332 2 2 2 Konb1o canbHMKa CKOMB3SI1LIEN BUIKY KapIaHHOTO Bajia Rear axle propeller shaft slip yoke gland ring
3aHero MocTa
12 469-2201087 454316 0268 1 1 1 O06oiiMa caTbHMKA CKOJIB3SIIIEN BUJIKM KapJaHHOTO Bajia Rear axle propeller shaft slip yoke gland case
33[JHero MocTa
13 469-2201088-10 454316 2331 1 1 1 KonblLo yrioTHUTENIbHOE CaIbHUKA CKOJIB3SIIIEH BUITKHU Rear axle propeller shaft slip yoke inner sealing
KapIaHHOTO BaJia 3aJIHETO MOCTa BHYTPEHHee ring
14 469-2201048-01 454316 0256 1 1 1 Buika ckonb3sias KapaaHHOTO Bajia 3aJHETO0 MOCTa Rear axle propeller shaft slip yoke
15 1.1.106 459167 4063 3 3 3 Ipecc-macnenka Pressure lubricator
16 469-2201053 454316 2140 1 1 1 3arnylika CKoNb3sIei BUIKY KapaHHOTO Bajia Rear axle propeller shaft slip yoke stopper
3aHEero MocTa
17 469-2201047-01 454316 0255 1 1 1 Buika ckonp3siias KapmaHHOTO BaJia 3aIHETO MOCTa Rear axle propeller shaft slip yoke with stopper
C 3aryuikoii B coope in assy
18 69-2201033-A 4641121118 8 8 8 PonvkonoaMmHUK UTOIbYAThIN KapIaHHOTO Baja Rear axle propeller shaft needle roller bearing
3aHEero MocTa
19  469-2201031 454316 2324 8 8 MamnxeTa KpeCTOBMHBI KapJaHHOTO Bajia 3aHEr0 MocTa Rear axle propeller shaft centre cross collar
20 69-2201034 454315 0460 8 8 [TpyxnHa MaHXeThl KPECTOBUHBI KApIaHHOTO Bajia Rear axle propeller shaft centre cross collar
3aJIHETO MOCTa spring
21 469-2201028 454316 2321 8 8 8 MaHxeTa KpeCTOBMHBI KAPJAHHOTO Bajia 3aJHETO MOCTa Rear axle propeller shaft centre cross collar
C TIPYXWHOW B cbope with spring in assy
22 469-2201040 454316 2329 8 8 8 Kos1p110 3a1IMTHOE MaHXEThl KpECTOBMHBI KapaaHHoro Baia  Rear axle propeller shaft centre cross collar
3aIHETO MOCTa protective ring
23 3151-2201024 454321 0781 2 2 2 INpoknanka ¢naHia KapaaHHOTO Baia ToauHon 0,3 MM Propeller shaft flange gasket 0.3 mm thick



34!

4695-2201010-01
469-2201010-01
31512-2201010-20

WN =

4 4695-2201015-10

5 469-2201015-01

6 31512-2201015-30 ® S
7 201518-Nn29 ? ?

252156-M12

31512-2401059

69-2201033-A
469-2201031
69-2201034
469-2201028

469-2201040

469-2201048-01
1.1.U6
469-2201053

469-2201029——
469-2201023
3151-2201043
469-2201037
1.1.L16
469-2201030

469-2201047-01

469-2201026
10 469-2201085-10
11  469-2201089-10
12 469-2201087

Puc. 59. Ban kapnanHslii 3anHero mocta (2201)
Fig. 59. Rear axle propeller shaft (2201)



124!

1| 2 ] 3 4 s | 6 | 7 8 9
59 24 469-2201029 454316 2322 8 8 8 PonvkonmoammmHK UTOBYATHIN KApIaHHOTO Bajla Rear axle propeller shaft needle roller bearing
3aJIHETO MOCTa C MaHXeTOi B cOope with collar in assy
25 469-2201023 454316 0252 2 2 2 ®jaHel] KapJaHHOTO BaJia 3a{HET0 MOCTa Rear axle propeller shaft flange
26 3151-2201043 454321 0715 8 8 8 Koo cTonopHoe poauKonoauunHuka Roller bearing circlip
27  469-2201037 454316 2326 8 8 8 YmoTHuUTe b NOAIIMITHMKA KapAAHHOTO BaJjia Rear axle propeller shaft bearing seal
3aHEero MocTa
28  469-2201030 454316 2323 2 KpecToBrHa KapiaHHOTO BaJia 3aIHETO MOCTa Rear axle propeller shaft centre cross
29  469-2201026 454316 2319 2 KpecroBuHa kapaaHHOro Bajia 3aJHEr0 MOCTa Rear axle propeller shaft centre cross with seals
C YIUIOTHUTEJISIMU B cOope in assy
- BK-469-2201025 454316 2320 *2 *2 *2 KpecroBuHa kapaaHHoro Bajia Rear axle propeller shaft centre cross with seals
C VIUTIOTHUTEJISIMA U TTOAIIMITHUKAMU B cOOpe and bearings in assy (set*’ for spare parts)
(KOMILIEKT*? [UIsl 3aMacHbBIX YacTeii)
* - B koMruieKTaluu ¢ BexymMu moctamu 3151-2300010, 3151-2400010
When the drive axles 3151-2300010, 3151-2400010 are installed
*1 - B KkOMILJIeKTallMK ¢ Kopobkoii epenay 3153-1700010
When the gearbox 3153-1700010 is installed
*2 - [1o moTpeOHOCTH
As required
*3 - KOMIUIEKT COCTOUT U3:
The set consists of:
469-2201026 454316 2319 1 1 1 KpecroBuHa kapaaHHOro Bajia ¢ YIUIOTHUTENSIMU B cOope Propeller shaft centre cross with seals in assy
469-2201029 454316 2322 4 4 4 PonukononuumHuK UroJibuaThlii KapAaHHOTO Bajla Propeller shaft needle roller bearing with collar
C MaHXeTou B coope in assy
IMoarpynna 2203. Ban kapaanHblii nepeanero MocTa
Subgroup 2203. Front Axle Propeller Shaft
60 1 201518-1129 459951 1133 8 8 8 Bont M10x1x25 Bolt M10x1x25
2 252156-112 459816 6007 8 8 8 [lai16a 10 mpy>xuHHas Spring washer 10
3 31512-2401059 45 4321 2467 8 8 8 laiika M 10x1 Nut M10x1
4 3151-2203010 454321 0584 1 1 1 Ban xapnaHHBII epeaHero MocTa B coope Front axle propeller shaft in assy
5 469-2203010-01* 454316 3639 1 1 1 Bas kapmaHHBIIT TIEpeqHETO MOCTa B cOOpe Front axle propeller shaft in assy
6 31512-2203010%! 454321 3086 - - 1 Baut kapmaHHBIIT TepeqHero MocTa B cOope Front axle propeller shaft in assy
7 469-2201089-10 454316 2332 2 2 2 Konb1o canbHMKa CKOB3SI1LIEN BUJIKY KapIaHHOTO Bajia Front axle propeller shaft slip yoke gland ring
TepeTHero MocTa
8 469-2201088-10 454316 2331 1 1 1 Koinb1o yrmioTHUTENIbHOE CaIbHUKA CKOJIB3SIIEH BUTKHA Front axle propeller shaft slip yoke gland inner
KapIaHHOTO Bajla BHYTpEeHHEe sealing ring
9  469-2201085-10 454316 2330 1 1 1 KoJIbI10 YIIOTHUTENIbHOE CATBHUKA CKOJB3SIIEH BIIKU Front axle propeller shaft slip yoke gland outer
KapIaHHOTO BaJjia MepeIHero MOCTa HapyXHOe sealing ring
10 469-2201087 454316 0268 1 1 1 O0oiiMa calbHMKA CKOJIb3SIIIEN BUJIKY KapJaHHOTO Baja Front axle propeller shaft slip yoke gland case
MepeHero MocTa
11 469-2201030 454316 2323 2 2 KpecroBuHa kapaaHHOTO Bajia TiepeaHero MOCTa Front axle propeller shaft centre cross
12 469-2201037 454316 2326 8 8 YIJI0THUTEb MOAIIMITHUKA KapIaHHOTO Bajia Front axle propeller shaft bearing seal

EPEAHETO MOCTa



94!

1| 2 ] 3 4 | s | 6 | 7 8 9
60 13 1.1. 16 459167 4063 3 3 3 [Ipecc-macnenka Pressure lubricator
14 469-2201026 454316 2319 2 2 2 KpecroBuHa kapaaHHOTO Bajia TiepeaHero MOCTa Front axle propeller shaft centre cross with seals
C YILTOTHUTEJISIMUA B cOOpe in assy
15 3151-2201024 454321 0781 2 2 2 [Mpokiaaka ¢raHIa KapaaHHOTO Bajia IepPeaHEro MocTa Front axle propeller shaft flange gasket 0.3 mm
TommuHou 0,3 MM thick
16  3151-2201043 454321 0715 8 8 Kosnb110 cTonopHoe poJuKONOAIINITHAKA Roller bearing circlip
17 469-2201023 454316 0252 2 2 ®djraHel] KapJaHHOTO BaJia MepeIHero Mocra Front axle propeller shaft flange
18  469-2201040 454316 2329 8 8 Konb1o 3a1iuTHOE MaHXEThl KPECTOBUHBI KapJaHHOTO Front axle propeller shaft centre cross collar
BaJjia IIEpeJHEro MocTa protection ring
19 69-2201034 454315 0460 8 8 8 [pyxrHa MaHXeTbl KPECTOBUHBI KapIaHHOTO Bajia Front axle propeller shaft centre cross collar
MepeHero MocTa spring
20 469-2201031 454316 2324 8 8 8 MaH:xkeTa KpeCTOBMHBI KapJaHHOTO Bajia TIEPEeIHETO MOCTa Front axle propeller shaft centre cross collar
21 469-2201028 454316 2321 8 8 8 MaHxeTa KpeCTOBMHBI KapAaHHOTO Bajia MEPEAHETO Front axle propeller shaft centre cross collar
MOCTa C TIPY>KMHOI B cOope with spring in assy
22 69-2201033-A 46 4112 1118 8 8 8 PonvkonoamvnmHUK UrobYaThlii KAapAaHHOTO Bajla Front axle propeller shaft needle roller bearing
MepeHero MocTa
23 469-2201029 454316 2322 8 8 8 PonvkonoamMmHuK UTONIbYATHIN KapIaHHOTO Bajia Front axle propeller shaft needle roller bearing
MnepeaHero MocTa ¢ MaHXeTol B cOope with collar in assy
24 469-2201053 454316 2140 1 1 1 3artyika CKOJIb3SIIei BUJIKY KapIaHHOTO Bajia Front axle propeller shaft slip yoke stopper
nepeHero Mocta
25 469-2201048-01 454316 0256 1 1 1 Buika ckounb3siasi KapAaHHOTO BaJia IepeIHero Mocra Front axle propeller shaft slip yoke
26 469-2201047-01 454316 0255 1 1 1 Buika ckonb3siiasi KapIaHHOTO Bajia MepeIHero MocTa Front axle propeller shaft slip yoke with stopper
C 3arayuIkoi B coope in assy
27 3151-2203015-10 454321 0585 1 1 1 Ban kapmaHHBII IepeqHero MocTa-cBapKa Front axle propeller shaft - weldment
28  469-2203015-10* 454316 2335 1 1 1 Baj kapmaHHBI TTepeIHeT0 MOCTa-CBapKa Front axle propeller shaft - weldment
29 31512-2203015*! 454321 3087 - - 1 Ban kapnaHHBIiT IepeIHETro0 MOCTa-CBapKa Front axle propeller shaft - weldment
- BK-469-2201025 454316 2320 *2 *2 *2 KpecroBuHa kapmaHHOTO Basia Front axle propeller shaft centre cross with
C MOMIIMITHUKAMY 1 YIUIOTHUTEISIMU B cOOpe bearings and seals in assy (set** for spare parts)
(KOMILIEKT*? [UIs1 3aIaCHBIX YacTeii)
* - B KoMITIeKTaluu ¢ Beaymmmu moctamu 3151-2300010, 3151-2400010
When the drive axles 3151-2300010, 3151-2400010 are installed
*1 - B koMIiekTauuu ¢ Kopookoit epenay 3153-1700010
When the gearbox 3153-1700010 is installed
*2 - 1o moTpebHOCTH
As required
*3 - KOMILJIEKT COCTOUT U3:
The set consists of:
469-2201026 1 1 1 KpecroBuHa kapraHHOTO Bajia ¢ YIJIOTHUTENISIMU B cOOpe Front axle propeller shaft centre cross with seals
in assy
469-2201029 4 4 4 PonvkonoanmHuK UrobyaThlii KapAaHHOTO Bajla Propeller shaft needle roller bearing with collar

C MaHXeTol B cOope

in assy



9l

15
16

17

11  469-2201030
12 469-2201037
13 1.1.L6

14 469-2201026

1 201518-M29

3151-2201024

3151-2201043 2 252156-MN2

3 31512-2401059
469-2201023

4 3151-2203010
5 469-2203010-01
6 31512-2203010

469-2201028

69-2201033-A——————/
469-2201029

469-2201053

1.1.Lu6

469-2201048-01 469-2201089-10
469-2201047-01 469-2201088-10

469-2201089-10 .
469-2201087

3151-2203015-10
469-2203015-10
31512-2203015 ‘

7
8
9 469-2201085-10
7
0

Puc. 60. Ban kapnaHHbIii epenHero mocra (2203)
Fig. 60. Front axle propeller shaft (2203)



Lyl

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 ] 6 7 8 9
TPYIIIA 23. MOCT HEPEJHUN
GROUP 23. FRONT AXLE
IMoarpynna 2300. MocT nepeannii Beaymuii B coope
Subgroup 2300. Front Drive Axle in Assy
61 1 31512-2300011 454321 0877 1 1 1 Moct nepegHuit ¢ TOPMO3aMHM M CTYIIMILIAMU B cOOpe Front axle with brakes and hubs in assy
2 31512-2300011-02* 454321 2692 1 1 1 MocT nepeaHuit ¢ TOPMO3aMH1 M CTYIIMIIAMU B COOpe Front axle with brakes and hubs in assy
3 31512-2300011-20%* 454321 1738 1 1 1 MocT nepenHMit ¢ TOPMO3aMK M CTYITULIAMU B cOope Front axle with brakes and hubs in assy
4 308387-I1 453313 6600 1 1 1 KnanaHn npenoxpaHUTeIbHBIN B cOOpe Safety valve in assy
5 31512-2300015 454321 0878 1 1 1 MocT nepeaHuit 6e3 TOBOPOTHBIX KYJIaKOB Front axle without steering knuckles
6 31512-2300015-20* 454321 1739 1 1 1 Moct nepeaHuit 6e3 MOBOPOTHBIX KYJIaKOB Front axle without steering knuckles
- BK-4695-2300104-02 454316 3685 Kaprep nepeaHero MocTa ¢ KOXyXOM 1 BHYTPEHHUM Front axle housing with sleeve and differential
KOJIbLIOM MOJIIUITHUKA TuddepeHiraia B coope bearing inner ring in assy (set for spare parts)
(KOMILIEKT /IS 3aIlaCHBIX YacTeil)
31512-2300104* 454321 1740 KapTtep nepenHero Mocta ¢ KOXXyXxoM ¥ BHYTPEHHUM Front axle housing with sleeve and differential
KOJIBIIOM TIOMIIMITHUKA AuddepeHiinana B coope bearing inner ring in assy (set for spare parts)
(KOMILIEKT /IS 3allaCHBIX YacTeil)
BK-469b-2300105-02 454316 3684 Kpsilika kapTepa nepegHero MocTa ¢ KOXyxoM MoJyocH Front axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve
1 BHYTPEHHUM KOJILLIOM MONIIUITHUKA AuddepeHnuana and differential bearing inner ring in assy (set
B cOope (KOMILIEKT ISl 3allaCHBIX YacTeil) for spare parts)
31512-2300105* 454321 1741 Kpriiika kapTepa nepeaHero MocTa ¢ KOXyxoM MoJyocu Front axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve
¥ BHYTPEHHUM KOJIBLIOM TMTOAIIMITHUKA AU depeHIIrana and differential bearing inner ring in assy (set
B cObope (KOMILIEKT ISl 3alaCHbIX YacTei) for spare parts)
* - B koMrIuiekTauuu ¢ noaseckoi 3160-2901015
* - When the suspension 3160-2901015 is installed
Ioarpynna 2301. Kaprep u KoXyxH nojyoceii nepejHero MocTa
Subgroup 2301. Front Axle Housing and Axle Shaft Sleeves
61 7 452-2403036 46 2413 1881 2 2 2 ToammHuK Bearing
8  290773-I18 459952 1529 6 6 6 Boar M10x1x35 Bolt M10x1x35
9 69-2401040 454315 0566 2 2 2 IMpoknanka KpbIlIKK KapTepa Front axle housing cover gasket
10 252136-112 459816 6067 8 8 8 lait6a 10.0T npyxunHast Spring washer 10.0T
11 201497-1129 459346 1559 2 2 2 Boar M10x25 Bolt M10x25
12 31512-2401059 454321 2467 6 6 6 laiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
13 469B-2301013-10 454316 3676 1 1 1 Kpbiika KapTepa ¢ KOXYXOM TOJIyOCH U HAPYKHBIM Front axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve
KOJIBIIOM MOAIIMITHUKA AuddepeHinana B coope and differential bearing outer ring in assy
14 31512-2301013* 454321 1743 1 1 1 Kpriiika kaprepa ¢ KOXyXOM IMOJYyOCH M HapYKHBIM Front axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve
KOJIBLIOM TTONIITUITHUKA TuddepeHimana B coope and differential bearing outer ring in assy
15  469B-2301010-10 454316 3677 1 1 1 KapTtep nepenHero Mocra ¢ KOXyxoM MoJIyocH 1 HapyxkHbIM ~ Front axle housing with axle shaft sleeve and

KOJIBLIOM TIOAIIMITHMKA TuddepeHrana B coope

differential bearing outer ring in assy



81

10

1"

10
12

‘1 31512-2300011
2 31512-2300011-02
3 31512-2300011-20

252136-N2
308387-M

201497-N29

7 452-2403036ﬂ

9 69-2401040

290773-MN8

5 31512-2300015
6 31512-2300015-20

252136-N2
31512-2401059

==

W

46965-2301013-10
31512-2301013

/_‘ﬁ

PR —
- =
[ 3]

17

46965-2301010-10
31512-2301010

A-24457-A

Puc. 61. Moct nepeanuii Beayiuii B coope (2300), KapTep U KOXYXH rosyoceii nmepeanero mocra (2301)
Fig. 61. Front drive axle in assy (2300), front axle housing and axle shaft sleeves (2301)



1| 2 ] 3 4 | s | 6 [ 7] 8 | 9
61 16  31512-2301010* 454321 1742 1 1 1 Kaprep nepemHero MocTa ¢ KOXXyXoM IOJIyocH U HapyXHbIM  Front axle housing with axle shaft sleeve and
KOJIBIIOM MOAIIMITHUKA AuddepeHiiana B coope differential bearing outer ring in assy
17 A-24457-A 456311 0380 2 2 2 Ipobka KT 1/2" Plug KT 1/2"

* - B cocraBe mepennero mocta 31512-2300011-20
Is part of the front axle 31512-2300011-20

62

N =T S N R S

62 5

10

11
12

3151-2300010
3151-2300011*
3151-2300011-03*
308387-11
469-2300015-02
BK-469-2300104-12

BK-469-2300105-12

A-24457-A
469-2301010-30

469-2401040
452-2403036
469-2301013-30

350007
252136-112

45 4321 0848
45 4321 0849
45 4321 2271
45 3313 6600
454316 0286
454316 4411

454316 4412

456311 0380
454316 3668

454316 0344
46 2413 1881
454316 3669

459964 1014
45 9816 6067

* - B cocraBe nepeaHero mocta 3151-2300010
Is part of the front axle 3151-2300010

ov1

* - B cocrase nepeaHero mocra 3151-2300010

Is part of the front axle 3151-2300010

Toarpynna 2300*. Moct nepeauuii Bexymmii B coope
Subgroup 2300*. Front Drive Axle in Assy

MocrT nepeHMiA C TOPMO3aMU U CTYTUIIAMU
MocrT nepeHMii C TOPMO3aMU U CTYUIIAMU
MocT nepeHMiA C TOPMO3aMU U CTYTUIIAMU
Knanas npenoxpaHuTeIbHbII

Mocrt nepenHuii 6e3 MOBOPOTHBIX KYJIAKOB

Kaprep mepeaHero MocTa ¢ KOXyXOM ¥ BHYTPEHHUM
KOJIBIIOM TMOAIIMITHYKA AuddepeHIrania B coope
(KOMITJIEKT TSI 3aTIaCHBIX YacTeit)

Kpbliika Kaprepa rnepegHero Mocra ¢ KOXyxoM MoJyocu
U BHYTPEHHUM KOJIbLIOM MOILIMITHUKA AU depeHumana
B cOope (KOMILIEKT ISl 3allaCHBIX YacTeil)

—
— e
— e

Moarpynna 2301*. Kaprep n KOXyxH noJiyoceii nepegnero Mocra
Subgroup 2301*. Front Axle Housing and Axle Shaft Sleeves

2 2 2 Ipobka KI" 1/2"

1 1 1 KapTtep nepenHero Mocta ¢ KOXyXOM MOJYOCU U HapYKHBIM
KOJIBLIOM TTOAIIMITHKKA TuddepeHIrana B coope

1 1 1 ITpokianka KpbIIIKKM KapTepa MepeaHero MocTa

2 2 2 TMogmmmnmHuk

1 1 1 Kpriliika kapTepa nepeaHero Mocta ¢ KOXXyXoM MOJIyocu 1
Hapy>XHBIM KOJIbLIOM MOIIMITHKUKA AuddepeHmana B coope

8 8 8 Bonr M10x28

8 8 8 [aii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast

IMoarpynmna 2302. Ilepenaya raauas (cm. noarpymmy 2402)
Subgroup 2302. Front Axle Drive (refer to subgroup 2402)

MMoarpymna 2302*. Ilepenaua raaBuas (cM. noarpymmy 2402%)
Subgroup 2302*. Front Axle Drive (refer to subgroup 2402%)

Front axle with brakes and hubs in assy
Front axle with brakes and hubs in assy
Front axle with brakes and hubs in assy
Safety valve

Front axle without steering knuckles

Front axle housing with sleeve and differential
bearing inner race in assy (set for spare parts)

Front axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve
and differential bearing inner race in assy (set
for spare parts)

Plug KI'1/2"

Front axle housing with axle shaft sleeve and
differential bearing outer race in assy

Front axle housing cover gasket
Bearing

Front axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve
and differential bearing outer race in assy

Bolt M10x28
Spring washer 10.0T



1 3151-2300010

2 3151-2300011
3 3151-2300011-03

150

4 308387-MN

5 A-24457-A

12 252136-N2

11 350007

8 452-240303

8 452-240303

6 469-2301010-30 ﬁ

7 469-2401040

9 469-2300015-02

Puc. 62. Moct nepenHuit Beayumii B coope (23007), kaptep 1 KOXyxH Tojyoceit nepeaHero mocra (2301)
Fig. 62. Front drive axle in assy (2300%), front axle housing and axle shaft sleeves (2301)



—
)
w
~
W

| 6 [ 7 ] 8 9

IMoarpymna 2303. Inddepennuan nepensero Mocta
Subgroup 2303. Front Axle Differential

161

63 1 3741-2403010 453135 1424 1 1 1 Zlmbd)epeﬂunan MepeIHero MOCTa ¢ BeIOMOM IIIeCTepHE Front axle differential with gear
IJIaBHOM Tepeiadyn
2 12-2403090 454511 0499 * * * [Tpokiaaka peryaupoBouHast, ToaiuHoi 0,10 Mm Adjusting shim 0.10 mm thick
3 12-2403091 454511 0500 * * * Ipoknanka perynupoBouHasi, TonuuHoi 0,15 Mmm Adjusting shim 0.15 mm thick
4 12-2403092 454511 0501 * * * IMpoxknanka perynmmpoBouHasi, TomuHou 0,25 Mm Adjusting shim 0.25 mm thick
5 12-2403093 454511 0502 * * * Ipoknanka peryimpoBouHasi, TonuHoi 0,50 Mmm Adjusting shim 0.50 mm thick
6  452-2403050-01 453111 4848 2 2 2 LllecTepHs moayocu Axle shaft gear
7 4511-2403060-02 453111 0981 2 2 2 Ocb catemuiutoB auddepeHmana Differential planet gear axle
8 452-2403055 453111 4849 4 4 4 Caremuut nuddepeHuuana Differential planet gear
9 69-2403030 454315 0587 2 2 2 [11ait6a ortopHasI IIeCTepPHU TTOJTYOCH Axle shaft gear thrust washer
10 350004 459964 1006 10 10 10 Bonr M12x1,25x22 crieumaibHbli Special bolt M12x1.25x22
11 252137-112 459816 6068 10 10 10 [lait6a 12.0T npyxunHast Spring washer 12. OT
12 3741-2403011 4531352123 1 1 1 HduddepeHunan nepegHero Mocra B coope Front axle differential in assy
13 3741-2403016 45 3135 1240 1 1 1 Kopo6ka carennuToB auddepeHiinaia Differential planet gear case
14 3741-2403019 4531352126 1 1 1 Yaika kopoOku catemuToB quddepeHiana aesas Differential planet gear case Lh. carrier
15 3741-2403018 45 31352125 1 1 1 Yaika KopoOKH caTe/UIMTOB ArddepeHILIraa paBas Differential planet gear case r.h. carrier
16  252136-I12 459816 6067 8 8 8 [laii6a 10 npyxXuHHast Spring washer 10
17 201509-11 459346 0569 8 8 8 Bont M10x60 Bolt M10x60
- 3741-2403017 4531352124 * * * Kopobka muddepenumana Differential case (set*! for spare parts)
(KOMILIEKT*! [T 3amacHBIX YacTeil)
BK-452-2400103 453111 4816 * * * [Ilectepuu nuddepeHrana Differential gears (set*? for spare parts)
(KOMILIEKT*? JUIS 3aIaCHBIX YacTeil)
* - [lo noTpe6HOCTH
As required
*1 - KOMIUIEKT COCTOUT U3:
The set consists of:
3741-2403019 4531352126 1 1 1 Yamrka kopooku nuddepeHimana aesas Differential case 1.h. carrier
3741-2403018 4531352125 1 1 1 Yamka Kopo6ku auddepeHiiraia mpapas Differential case r.h. carrier
252136-112 459816 6067 2 2 2 [ai16a 10 mpyknHHast (KOJTMYECTBO IUTS TpaHCTIOPTUPOBKK)  Spring washer 10 (quantity for transportation)
201509-11 46 9346 0569 2 2 2 Boar M10x60 (koauuecTBO 1Jisk TPAHCIIOPTUPOBKH ) Bolt M10x60 (quantity for transportation)
*2 - KOMIUIEKT COCTOUT U3:
The set consists of:
452-2403050-01 453111 4848 2 2 2 LectepHst monyocu Axle shaft gear
452-2403055 453111 4849 4 4 4 Carenut Planet gear
Moarpymna 2303*. [Inddepennuan nepeanero Mocra
Subgroup 2303*. Front Axle Differential
64 1 469-2403010-01 454316 0357 1 1 1 HNuddepeHiran nepemHero Mocrta ¢ BeIOMOM IIeCTepHel Front axle differential with gear




[4Y!

]

A aWON

16

17

10 350004 1 3741-2403010

11 252137-N2

12-2403090
12-2403091
12-2403092
12-2403093

3741-2403011

452-2403055

451[1-2403060-02

3741-2403016 452-2403050-01

3741-2403019

3741-2403018 12-2403090
12-2403091
452-2403055 12-2403092
12-2403093

451[0-2403060-02

452-2403050-01

452-2403055

69-2403030

252136-M2

201509-1

Puc. 63. Iuddepenunan nepeaHero mocra (2303)
Fig. 63. Front axle differential (2303)



39!

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
64 2 12-2403090 454511 0499 *l *1 *1 IMpoxnanka perynupoBouHas TonmHo 0,10 MM Adjusting shim 0.10 mm thick
3 12-2403091 454511 0500 *1 *1 *1 Ipoxknanka perynmpoBovHast TofuHou 0,15 Mm Adjusting shim 0.15 mm thick
4 12-2403092 454511 0501 *1 *1 *1 IIpoknanka perymmpoBoyHasi TONLMHOM 0,25 MM Adjusting shim 0.25 mm thick
5 12-2403093 454511 0502 *1 *l *1 IMpoknanka perynupoBouHas TonuHo# 0,50 Mmm Adjusting shim 0.50 mm thick
6 469-2403050 454316 0365 2 2 2 LecTepHst nmosyocu rnepeaHero Mocra Front axle axle shaft gear
7 469-2403060-01 454316 0368 2 2 2 Ocb caresuinToB auddepeHLrana nepeaHero Mocta Front axle differential planet gear axle
8 469-2403055 454316 0367 4 4 4 Carennut nuddepeHumana nepeaHero Mocra Front axle differential planet gear
9 469-2403030 454316 0363 2 2 2 [Iai16a ormopHas 1ecTepHU TOTYOCH TIepeHEeT0 MOCTa Front axle axle shaft gear thrust washer
10 252156-112 459816 6007 10 10 10 [aii6a 10J1 Washer 10J1
11 350204-11 459964 1011 10 10 10 Boar M10x1x21 Bolt M10x1x21
12 469-2403011-01 454316 0358 1 1 1 HNuddepeniman mepenHero MocTa Front axle differential
13 469-2403016-11 454316 3029 1 1 1 Kopobka nuddepeniinana nepeaHero Mocra Front axle differential case
14 469-2403019-12 454316 0361 1 1 1 Yauika nuddepeHimana nepeaHero Mocra jepast Front axle differential L.h. carrier
15 469-2403018-10 454316 3030 1 1 1 Yamka nuddepeHimana nepeqHero MocTa rnpasast Front axle differential r.h. carrier
16 252136-I12 459816 6067 8 8 8 [aii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10. OT
17 201509-11 459346 0569 8 8 8 Bont M10x60 Bolt M10x60
- BK-469-2403017-10 454316 2006 1 1 1 Kopobka nuddepeHumana (KOMIIeKT*? 1is 3amyacteil) Differential case (set*? for spare parts)
* - B cocraBe nepeaHero mocta 3151-2300010
Is part of the front axle 3151-2300010
*1 - Tlo moTpeGHOCTH
As required
*2 - KOMIIJIEKT COCTOUT U3:
The set consists of:
469-2403019-12 454316 0361 1 1 1 Yamka Kkopoboku nuddepeHiraa nepeaIHero MocTa jeBast Front axle differential case L.h. carrier
469-2403018-10 454316 3030 1 1 1 Yauka xopooku nuddepeHunana nepeaHero Mocrta rpasast ~ Front axle differential case r.h. carrier
252136-112 459816 6067 8 8 8 [aii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
201509-1I1 46 9346 0569 8 8 8 boar M10x60 Bolt M10x60
IMoarpynna 2304. Kyaaku noBopoTHbie
Subgroup 2304. Steering Knuckles
65 1 31512-2304006 45 4321 0845 1 | | Kynak noBopoTHbIif epegHero MocTa ¢ TopMo3oM mpasblit  Front axle r.h. steering knuckle with brake
2 31512-2304007 454321 0847 1 1 1 Kyak moBOpOTHBIi ITepeIHEr0 MOCTa C TOPMO30M JICBBIiA Front axle L.h. steering knuckle with brake
3 201514-T18 459951 1122 2 2 2 Boar M10x1x16 Bolt M10x1x16
4 252156-112 459816 6007 2 2 2 [lait6a 10.JI mpyxuHHast Spring washer 10.J1
5 201416-1129 45 9346 1502 16 16 16 Boiar M6x12 Bolt M6x12
6 252134-112 459816 6045 16 16 16 [aii6a 6.T npyXuHHASA Spring washer 6.T
7 69-2304057 454315 0527 2 2 2 INpoxknanka cayibHUKA TOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaka Steering knuckle gland gasket
8  69-2304053 454315 0523 2 2 2 [pyxuHa canbHMKa MOBOPOTHOTO KyjaKa Steering knuckle gland spring
9  452-2304051 4531110927 2 O0oiimMa cabHKUKA MOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaKa BHYTPEHHSISI Steering knuckle gland inner case



12!

10

1"

AN

16

17

252156-N2

350204-M k

1 469-2403010-01

12-2403090
12-2403091

8 469-2403055

469-2403011-01

7 469-2403060-01
469-2403016-11

6 469-2403050
469-2403019-12

469-2403018-10

2 12-2403090
469-2403055 3 12-2403091
4 12-2403092
469-2403060-01 5 12-2403093

469-2403055

469-2403050

& q
Y./
469-2403030
252136-MN2
201509-1

Puc. 64. Iuddepenunan nepeaHero mocra (2303)
Fig. 64. Front axle differential (2303)




¢Sl

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
65 10 69-2304052 454315 0522 2 2 2 Konb110 yrmioTHUTETbHOE BHYTPEHHEE CATbHUKA Steering knuckle gland inner sealing ring
MOBOPOTHOTO KyJ1aKa
11 452-2304054 453111 0929 2 2 2 Konbio-neperopoaka caibHIKa TOBOPOTHOTO KyJ1aKa Steering knuckle gland partition ring
12 69-2304055 454315 0525 2 2 2 Kosblio yrmioTHUTEIbHOE HApYXXHOE CalbHUKA Steering knuckle gland outer sealing ring
MOBOPOTHOTO KyJ1aKa
13 250613-1129 459951 4014 2 2 2 Taiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
14 452-2304056-02 45 3111 4057 2 2 2 O6oiiMa HapyXHasl caJlbHUKa MTOBOPOTHOTO KyJIaKa Steering knuckle gland outer case
15 45171-3001040 453111 1203 2 2 2 BonT-orpaHnuuTeNb MOBOPOTA KOJIEC CMIELIMATbHBII Steering limiter special bolt
16 61-121238 454311 0841 2 2 2 [Ipokianka mapoBoil OITOPHE TOBOPOTHOTO KyJIaKa Steering knuckle ball support gasket
17 452-2304062 4531110933 2 2 2 Kymnak HapyXHbBIN Outer knuckle
18  69-2304069* 4543152647 2 2 2 IIapuk wapHupa MOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaKa Steering knuckle joint ball
19 69-2304064 454315 0530 1 1 1 Kynak BHyTpeHHMI1 TpaBbIit Inner r.h. knuckle
20 69-2304065 4543150532 1 1 1 Kymnak BHyTpeHHMI1 JIEBbIi Inner 1.h. knuckle
21 452-2304060 453111 0931 1 1 1 [ITapHup MOBOPOTHOTO KyJIaKa IMePeIHEro MOCTa TTPaBbIid Front axle steering knuckle r.h. joint
22 452-2304061 453111 0932 1 1 1 ITapHyp MOBOPOTHOTO KyJaKa MepeJHEro MOCTa JIeBbIi Front axle steering knuckle Lh. joint
23 290784-1129 459952 1565 10 10 10 Bont M10x1x30 crieninanbHBIIT Special bolt M10x1x30
65,67 24 252136-I12 459816 6067 34 34 34 laii6a 10.0T npyxxuHHast Spring washer 10. OT
65 25 69-2304078-01 454315 2869 2 2 2 Yop-orpaHU4YMTeNb TOBOPOTA KOJIEC Steering limiter
66 26 2.3.45.116 459167 5064 2 2 2 Macnenka Pressure lubricator
27  452-2304037-11 4531117590 1 1 1 Hakragka moBopoTHOTO KyJsiaka IepeaHero MOCTa BepXHsIsT Front axle steering knuckle upper cover plate
28 201561-1129 459346 1617 12 12 12 Bonar M12x1,25x25 Bolt M12x1.25x25
29 252137-112 459816 6068 16 16 16 [aii6a 12.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 12.0T
30 294990-1I1 459952 8033 4 4 4 Itudr 6x11 Set pin 6x11
31 452-2304019 4531110918 4 4 4 [HIkBOpeHb MOBOPOTHOI'O KyJlaka MepeIHero MocTa Front axle steering knuckle kingpin
32 469-2304028 454316 1774 *1 *1 *1 [Mpoxnanka perynupoBOYHas LIKBOPHSI TOBOPOTHOTO Steering knuckle kingpin adjusting shim 0.1 mm
KyJaka, ToauHoi 0,1 MM thick
33 469-2304029 454316 1775 *1 *1 *1 [Mpoxnanka perynnpoBoYHasi LIKBOPHSI TOBOPOTHOTO Steering knuckle kingpin adjusting shim 0.15
KyJaka, TonumHoi 0,15 MM mm thick
34 469-2304036 454316 1776 *1 *1 *1 [Tpoxianka peryJ1mpoBOYHast LIKBOPHSI TOBOPOTHOTO Steering knuckle kingpin adjusting shim 0.4 mm
KyJaka, TomuuHou 0,4 MM thick
35 3741-2304071 45 3135 2094 2 CanpHUK KyJlaka iapHupa B cbope Joint knuckle gland in assy
36 452-2304012 4531110914 2 Or[gpa 1IapoBasi TOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaka MepeHero MocTa Front axle steering knuckle ball support in assy
B c6ope
37 452-2304016 453111 0916 4 4 4 Brynka 1IKBOpHSI TOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaka MepeHero Mocra Front axle steering knuckle kingpin bush
66,67 38  3741-2304024 45 31352273 2 2 2 [ITaii6a ynopHasi 1iapHupa moBOPOTHOTO KyjiaKa Front axle steering knuckle joint thrust washer
TepeIHero MocTa
66 39 452-2304023 4531110919 4 4 4 Iai16a onopHas LIKBOPHS MOBOPOTHOIO KyJaKa Front axle steering knuckle kingpin supporting
TepeHero MocTa washer
40  452-2304040-12 453111 8220 1 1 1 Kopryc moBopoTHOTro KyJjiaka MepeaHero MocTa mpaBblit Front axle steering knuckle 1.h. case
41 452-2304041-12 453111 8067 1 1 1 Kopnyc moBopoTHOro Kyjaka nepeaHero MocTa JeBbli Front axle steering knuckle r.h. case
42 452-2304038-11 4531117591 2 2 2 Haxranka moBOpoTHOTO KyJjiaka ImepeIHero MOCTa HUKHSISI Front axle steering knuckle lower cover plate



9¢1

1 31512-2304006

2 31512-2304007

201514-Mn8

452-2304062

69-2304069
69-2304064
69-2304065

452-2304060
452-2304061

5 201416-M29— |
6 252134-n2W '

290784-M129 %
252136-N12 —@)\

69-2304078-01

7 69-2304057 -
8 69-2304053
9 452-2304051
10 69-2304052
11  452-2304054

12 69-2304055
13  250613-MN29
14 452-2304056-02
15 4510-3001040
16 61-121238

Puc. 65. Kynaku nmoBopotHbie (2304)/1
Fig. 65. Steering knuckles (2304)/1



LS

26 2.3.45.L6 o
oo
27 452-2304037-11 ) \
(& p”
29 252137-M2 \
44 69-2304010-11 30 294990.N )

31 452-2304019

32 469-2304028
33 469-2304029
34 469-2304036

@
@

.I" “\
i Vg

35 3741-2304071
36 452-2304012

r37 452-2304016

r38 3741-2304024
39 452-2304023

40 452-2304040-12
41  452-2304041-12

452-2304038-11

/

//
45 4692304102/ / /
46 469-2304101—
29 252137-N2

47 250515-M29

48  69-2304100-10 7

Puc. 66. Kynaku noBopotHbie (2304)/2
Fig. 66. Steering knuckles (2304)/2



[—
W
co

1| 2 ] 3 4 | s | 6 [ 7] 8 9
66 43 69-2304011-11 4543152873 1 1 1 Kynak moBopOTHBIiT TTepeTHETO MOCTA JIEBBII Front axle L.h. steering knuckle
44 69-2304010-11 454315 2872 1 1 1 Kynak moBopOTHBIIT TIepeTHETO MOCTa TIPaBbIi Front axle r.h. steering knuckle
45 469-2304102 454316 1777 4 4 4 [ImuabKa ppryara IOBOPOTHOTO KyJiaka MepeaHero MocTa Front axle steering knuckle arm stud
46  469-2304101 454316 1778 4 4 4 Brynka pa3xumHasi IIMUIBKY pbluara moBopoTHoro kynaka  Front axle steering knuckle arm stud expansion
TepeaHero MocTa bush
47 250515-1129 459553 1060 4 4 4 laiika M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
48  69-2304100-10 454315 3025 1 1 1 Poryar moBopoTHOrO Kysaka rnepeaHero MocTa Front axle steering knuckle arm
67 49  452-2304114-10 453111 0944 2 2 2 Mydrta Benyuiero dbaaHUa CTYMULBI TIEPETHETO MOCTA Front axle hub driving flange sleeve
50 263003 2 2 2 [Iapuk b4-200 Ball b4-200
51 11-405662 454311 0451 2 2 2 [pyxuHa cTomopHas cKonb3sieit MyThl (praHiia Front axle flange slip sleeve lock spring
MepeHero MocTa
52 452-2304116-b 453111 0946 2 2 2 Brynka mydTsI Benyuiero dbaaHua nepegHero Mocra Front axle driving flange sleeve bush
53 3741-2304118 45 3135 1440 2 2 2 Bont mydTeI Beymiero daHia Driving flange sleeve bolt
54 452-2304112-01 45 3111 7460 2 My6¢)Ta Benyliero (aHua CTynuubl NepegHero Koueca Front wheel hub driving flange sleeve in assy
B cbope
55 452-3103065 45 3111 1245 2 2 2 Konmaxk ctynuiisr mepeaHero Koieca Front wheel hub cap
56 350007 459964 1014 12 12 12 Bont M10x28 Bolt M10x28
57 69-2401055 454315 0568 2 [11aiiba 3aMouHas raek MOALUIMITHUKOB MEPEIHEro Koeca Front wheel bearing nut lock washer
58  69-2401052 4543150567 4 4 4 laiika 1 KOHTpraiika NoJIIMITHUKOB CTYHULbI Front wheel hub bearing nut and lock nut
MepeIHero Koyeca
59 3151-2407048 454321 1071 2 2 2 [Mpoknanka Benyiero duiaHua cTynuibl nepeaHero koneca  Front wheel hub driving flange gasket
60  452-2304091 4531110934 2 2 2 @jiaHel BeAYyIMIA CTYMUIBI TIEpeHEero KoJeca Front wheel hub driving flange
61  69-2304080 454315 0536 2 2 2 Landa noBopoTHOTO KyJaka MepeaHero MocTa B coope Front axle steering knuckle journal in assy
62  69-2304084 45 4315 0540 2 2 2 IMpoknanka MOBOPOTHOTO KyJiaka MePeAHEr0 MOCTa Front axle steering knuckle gasket
63  61-121168 454311 0840 2 2 2 [IIait6a cToropHasi raeK MOAIIUITHUKOB CTYITULIBI Front wheel hub bearing nut stop washer
MepeHero Koyeca
64  290776-T18 459952 1545 12 12 12 Boar M10x28 Bolt M10x28
65  69-2304083 454315 0539 2 2 2 Brynka narndsl ToBOpOTHOTO KyJiaka MepeaHero MocTa Front axle steering knuckle journal bush
66  69-2304081 45 4315 0537 2 2 2 Llanda moBopoTHOTO Kyjiaka MepeiHero Mocta Front axle steering knuckle journal
67  69-2401025 454315 0562 2 2 2 KoJb110 MaHXKeThl CTYMUIIbI IEPEIHEro Kojieca Front wheel hub collar ring
68  31512-2304210* 2 2 2 Myddra oTKII04eHUS KOosleca Wheel release sleeve

*

B 1miapHup JOMOMHUTENBHO K LIEHTPAJILHOMY 1IaPUKY YCTaHABIMBAIOTCS 4 1IapvKa OIHOM OyKBEHHOI cepuu (OJMHAKOBOTO pa3mepa),

KOTOphIe TipuBeaeHbI Huke: 508626-A, 508626-b, 508626-B, 508626-T", 508626-1, 508626-E, 508626-2X, 508626-U1, 508626-K

Installed into the joint additionally to the centre ball are four balls of the same letter series (similar size) given below: 508626-A, 508626-b,

508626-B, 508626-T", 508626-11, 508626-E, 508626-2K, 508626-11, 508626-K

*1

*2

- 1o moTpedbHOCTH

As required

- YcraHaBinuBaeTcs B KOMIUIeKTauu Mocta 31512-2300011-02 Bmecro 452-2304112-01, 452-3103065, 452-2304091

When the axle 31512-2300011-02 instead of 452-2304112-01, 452-3103065, 452-2304091 is installed



6S1

49 452-2304114-10
50 263003
51 11-405662

"

452-2304116-6

58 69-2401052

59 3151-2407048

60 452-2304091

3741-2304118
452-2304112-01

452-3103065
350007
252136-MN2
69-2401055

69-2304080
69-2304084
61-121168

69-2401052
252136-M2
290776-N8

b IN A /i 69-2304083

h A, 38 3741-2304024
%66 69-2304081
67 69-2401025

68 31512-2304210

Puc. 67. Kynaku moBopotHbie (2304)/3
Fig. 67. Steering knuckles (2304)/3



091

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
IMoarpynna 2304*. Kyaaku noBopoTHbie
Subgroup 2304*. Steering Knuckles
68 1 3151-2304006 454321 0791 1 1 1 Kynak moBopoTHBIii IepeqHero MocTa npasblii ¢ TopMo3oM  Front axle r.h. steering knuckle with brake in assy
2 3151-2304007 454321 0846 1 1 1 Kynak moBopoTHBII IiepeaHero MocTa JIEBbIi C TOPMO30M Front axle Lh. steering knuckle with brake in assy
3 252134-112 459816 6045 16 16 16 [ait6a 6T npyxuHHast Spring washer 6T
4 201416-1129 459346 9502 16 16 16 boar M6x12 Bolt M6x12
68,70 S 252156-112 459816 6007 6 6 6 [aii6a 10JI npyxuHHas Spring washer 10J1
68 6  201514-T18 459951 1122 2 2 2 Boar M10x1x16 Bolt M10x16
7 469-2304026 454316 1791 2 2 2 Ipokianka apoBoi OMOPHI Ball support
8 4511-3001040 453111 1203 2 2 2 BonT-orpaHnunTe]Ib TOBOPOTA KOJIEC Steering limiter bolt
9  250613-1129 459954 4014 2 2 2 Taiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
10 452-2304056-02 45 3111 4057 2 2 2 O6oitmMa calbHMKA HapyKHast Gland outer case
11 69-2304055 454315 0525 2 2 2 Kosb110 yIuloTHUTEIBHOE HApYKHOE callbHUKa MoBopoTHOro — Steering knuckle gland outer sealing ring
KyJaka
12 452-2304054 453111 0929 2 2 2 Kombiio-meperoponka Partition ring
13 69-2304052 454315 0522 2 2 2 KonbLo yrnioTHUTEIbHOE BHYTPEHHEE Inner sealing ring
14 452-2304051 453111 0927 2 2 2 O06oiiMa cabHUKA BHYTPEHHSS Gland inner case
15 69-2304053 4543150523 2 2 2 [NpyxuHa cajbHIKA TTOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaKa Steering knuckle gland spring
16  69-2304057 454315 0527 2 2 2 [Mpokiajka cabHIKA TOBOPOTHOTO KyJIaKa Steering knuckle gland gasket
17 469-2304058-01 454316 0309 1 1 1 TapHyp NOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaKa C MOALIMITHUKAMU MTPABbIi Steering knuckle r.h. joint with bearings
18  469-2304059-01 454316 0310 1 1 1 [Iapaup MOBOPOTHOTO KyJiaKa C TOAIIIUITHUKAMHY JIEBBII Steering knuckle 1.h. joint with bearings
68,69,70 19  469-2304062 454316 0313 2 2 2 Kynak mapHupa moBOpOTHOTO KyJiaka HapyKHBbIi Steering knuckle joint outer knuckle
20 69-2304069 454315 2647 2 2 2 [lapuk mapHupa NOBOPOTHOTO KyJIaKa LIEHTPaJIbHbIM Steering knuckle joint centre ball
68,69 21  469-2304064 454316 0315 1 1 1 Kynak mapHupa moBopoTHOTO KyJaka BHYTpeHHUM nipaBbiit  Steering knuckle joint inner r.h. knuckle
68,70 22 469-2304065 454316 0318 1 1 | Kynax mapHupa moBopoTHOro KyJjaka BHyTPEHHU JIEBbIT Steering knuckle joint inner L.h. knuckle
68,69,70 23  508626-A*! 8 8 8 LIapuk mwapHupa MOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaKa Steering knuckle joint ball
24 469-2304060 454316 0311 1 1 1 [TapHup MOBOPOTHOTO KyJaKa MPaBblit Steering knuckle r.h. joint
68,70 25  469-2304061 454316 0312 1 1 1 [IapHrp MOBOPOTHOTO KYyJIaKa JeBBI Steering knuckle 1.h. joint
26 290784-1129 459952 1565 10 10 10 Boar M10x1x30 Bolt M10x1x30
27 252136-112 459816 6067 10 10 10 [aii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
28  469-2304078 454316 0319 2 2 2 Ynop-orpaHnuuTeIb TOBOPOTA KOJIEC Steering limiter
69,70 29  469-2304012-01 454316 0301 2 2 2 Oropa 1apoBast TOBOPOTHOTO KyJiaka Steering knuckle ball support
30 452-2304016 453111 0916 4 4 4 Brynka IIKBOPHSI TOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaka Steering knuckle kingpin bush
31 3741-2304024 45 3135 2273 2 2 2 [ITaii6a ynmopHasi 1iapHupa IoBOPOTHOTO KyjlaKa Steering knuckle joint thrust washer
32 469-2304015 454316 0302 2 2 2 Omnopa 1apoBasi TOBOPOTHOTO KyJsiaka - 00paboTka Steering knuckle ball support - treatment
33 3741-2304071 45 3135 2094 2 2 2 CaJlbHMK LIapOBOI OMOPHI Ball support gland
69 34 67-121083 45 3114 4960 2 2 2 [pyxuHa canbHUKA LIAPOBOI OMOPbI Ball support gland spring
69,70 35  469-2304028 454316 1774 *2 *2 *2 IMpoknanka perynmupoBouHast mwkBopHsi TommuHoit 0,10 MM Kingpin adjusting shim 0.10 mm thick



191

17

26

27

28

469-2304058-01
469-2304059-01

J\
469-2304062

69-2304069

469-2304064

469-2304060
469-2304061

=
N T4
g )

290784-“29&@ 7
gyl
252136-M2

469-2304078
69-2304057
15 69-2304053
14 452-2304051

13  69-2304052

12 452-2304054

11 69-2304055

10 452-2304056-02

Puc. 68. Kynaku nmoBopotHbie (2304)/1
Fig. 68. Steering knuckles (2304)/1

1 3151-2304006

2 3151-2304007

252134-MN2
201416-M29
252156-N2

201514-Mn8

469-2304026
4511-3001040

250613-MN29



91

41

42

39

43

44

45

250515-M29

29 469-2304012-01

“ 30 452-2304016

31 3741-2304024

2.3.45.16

32 469-2304015

252137-MN2

469-2304101

469-2304100-01

469-2304102

469-2304028
469-2304029
469-2304036

33 3741-2304071

67-121083

469-2304060

469-2304064
508626-A
69-2304069
469-2304062

452-2304016

469-2304028
469-2304029
469-2304036

294990-N

452-2304019

452-2304023

452-2304038-11

T -

iy
Uit i
&um “]:..ﬁn.
3

Puc. 69. Kynaku noBopotHsie (2304)/2
Fig. 69. Steering knuckles (2304)/2



€91

L

2| 3 4 | s | 6 | 7 ] 8

9

69,70

69
69,70
69

69,70

70

71

36 469-2304029 454316 1775 *2 *2 *2 Ipoknanka perymupoBOYHAas IKBOPHS TOMIIMHOM 0,15 MM

37 469-2304036 454316 1776 *2 *2 *2 Ipokianka perymMupoBoYHasi IKBOPHs TonrHou 0,40 MM

38 452-2304038-11 4531117591 2 2 2 Haxnanka mkBopHsI TOBOPOTHOTO KyJaKa HUXHSIS

39 252137-112 459816 6068 16 16 16 [ait6a 12.0T npyxuHHas

40  201561-I129 459346 1617 12 12 12 Bboar M12x1,25x25

41 250515-1129 459553 1060 4 4 4 laitka M12x1,25

42 2.3.45.116 459167 5064 2 2 2 [Ipecc-macnenka

43 469-2304101 454316 1778 4 4 4 Brynka pazkuMHas IIITAILKY phlyara IOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaka

44 469-2304100-01 454316 1915 1 1 1 PbIyar moBOpOTHOTO KyJIaKa

45 469-2304102 454316 1777 4 4 4 InuibKa peryara

46 294990-I1 459952 8033 4 4 4 tudT @ 6x11 cTonopHbIi

47 452-2304019 4531110918 4 4 4 [IIxBOpeHBb MOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaKa

48  452-2304023 4531110919 4 4 4 LIai16a onopHasi IIKBOPHS MOBOPOTHOTO KyJaKa

49 469-2304040-13 454316 4637 1 1 1 Koprtyc moBopoTHOTro KyJaka Ipasblii B cOope

50 469-2304041-13 454316 4638 1 | | Koprnyc noBopoTHOro Kynaka JieBblii B cOope

51 469-2407040-01 454316 0374 2 2 2 Kopryc Hapy>XKHOTO MOAIIMITHUKA BEAYILEH IIeCTePHU
peykTopa

52 469-2304042-11 454316 4639 1 1 1 Kopryc moBOpOTHOTO KyJTaka MpaBblid

53 469-2304043-11 45 4316 4640 1 1 1 Kopmyc moBopoTHOro KyJj1aka JeBbIii

54 350204-T1 459964 1011 4 4 4 Boar M10x1

55 452-2304037-11 453111 7590 1 | 1 Haknanka 11KBOpHSI TOBOPOTHOTO KyJlaka BEPXHSISI

* - B cocraBe nmepemgHero mocta 3151-2300010

Is part of the front axle 3151-2300010
*1 _ [[lapuku HIKecIeaylonmx OyKBeHHbIX cepuit: 508626-A, 508626-b, 508626-B, 508626-T", 508626-1, 508626-E, 508626-2K, 508626-U,
508626-K

The balls of the letter series given below: 508626-A, 508626-b, 508626-B, 508626-T", 508626-J1, 508626-E, 508626-2K, 508626-1, 508626-K
*2 - [1o moTpeGHOCTH

As required

I'pynna 2307*. Penykrop KoJiecHblii epeHero MocTa
Subgroup 2307*. Front Axle Wheel Reduction Gear

1 469-2307120-01 454316 0328 1 1 1 Bau KosiecHOTo penykropa ¢ BeOMOIi LuecTepHeid B coope
TpaBbIii

2 469-2307121-01 454316 0329 1 1 1 Bat kosecHOro peayKropa ¢ BeIOMOI LiecTepHeil B coope
JIEBBIN

3 469-2307122-01 454316 0330 1 1 1 Bas BeoMoii 11eCTepHU KOJIECHOTO PeAyKTOpa MpaBblit

4 469-2307123-01 454316 0332 1 1 1 Ban BeioMO#i 1IECTEPHM KOJIECHOTO PEAYKTOpA JIEBbI

5 469-2407124 454316 0387 2 2 2 [IlecTepHs BemoMasi KOJIECHOTO peIyKTopa

6 252156-I12 459816 6007 20 20 20 [ait6a 10J1 mpyxuHHast

7 350204-11 459964 1011 20 20 20 Boar M10x1x21

Kingpin adjusting shim 0.15 mm thick
Kingpin adjusting shim 0.40 mm thick
Steering knuckle kingpin lower cover plate
Spring washer 12.0T

Bolt M12x1.25x25

Nut M12x1.25

Pressure lubricator

Steering knuckle arm stud expansion bush
Steering knuckle arm

Arm stud

Stop pindia6x11

Steering knuckle kingpin

Steering knuckle kingpin supporting washer
Steering knuckle r.h. case in assy

Steering knuckle 1.h. case in assy
Reduction gear pinion outer bearing housing

Steering knuckle r.h. case in assy

Steering knuckle 1.h. case in assy

Bolt M10x1

Steering knuckle kingpin upper cover plate

Wheel reduction gear r.h. shaft with gear in assy

Wheel reduction gear 1.h. shaft with gear in assy

Wheel reduction gear gear r.h. shaft
Wheel reduction gear gear Lh. shaft
Wheel reduction gear gear

Spring washer 10J1

Bolt M10x1x21



P91

452-2304016

469-2304012-01
3741-2304071
469-2304015

452-2304016
3741-2304024

49 469-2304040-13
50 469-2304041-13

25 469-2304061

22 469-2304065
23 508626-A

20 69-2304069
469-2304062

469-2407040-01

469-2304042-11
469-2304043-11

40

39

42

46

55

LLLT5

)

469-2304028 N

452-2304038-11

Puc. 70. Kynaku nmoBopotHbie (2304)/3
Fig. 70. Steering knuckles (2304)/3

252156-N2

350204-M



¢91

N =

W

8 A-24457-A

469-2307086-02

469-2307095

469-2307090-01
469-2307093
4511-2402041-01

469-2307088

469-2307120-01
469-2307121-01

469-2307122-01|
469-2307123-01|

469-2407124

252156-N2

350204-M

Puc. 71. Penykrop komnecHblii epeaHero mocta (2307)/1
Fig. 71. Front axle wheel reduction gear (2307)/1



991

1| 2 ] 3 4 s | 6 | 7 ] 8 | 9
71 8  A-24457-A 456311 0380 4 4 4 Ipo6ka KI" 1/2" Plug KT" 1/2"
9  469-2307086-02 451913 1400 2 2 2 [MoawmnHuK Beaylleii 1ecTepH BHYTPEHHUIA Pinion inner bearing
10 469-2307095 454316 0326 2 2 2 CrakaH MOALIMITHUKA BedyIlIei IIeCTepHU Pinion gear bearing cup
11 469-2307090-01 454316 0378 2 2 2 [llecTepHst Bemylast KOJIECHOTO peayKTopa Wheel reduction gear driving gear
12 469-2307093 454316 0325 2 2 2 [11ait6a oropHas Benylieii mectepHu KojaecHoro peayktopa  Wheel reduction gear driving gear lock nut
13 451]1-2402041-01 46 2252 5702 2 2 2 TMomIMIMHUK BeayIIeii IIIeCTepHU HapyKHBII Pinion outer bearing
14 469-2307088 454316 0322 2 2 2 ['aiika cTomopHast MOAIIMITHUKA BeLYIIe IIeCTepHI Pinion bearing lock washer
72 15 3151-2307091 454321 1269 2 2 2 ®jiaHel BeAYLIMIA CTYMUIBI TIepeIHEero KoJeca Front wheel hub driving flange
16  3151-2407048 454321 1071 2 2 2 Ipoxknanka Bemyiero (aaHia CTYMULIBI Hub driving flange gasket
17 201497-1129 459346 1559 16 16 16 Boar M10x25 Bolt M10x25
18  252136-112 459816 6067 40 40 40 [aii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
19  469-2407111 454316 0381 2 2 2 IMpoknanka KpeILUKY peayKTOpa Wheel reduction gear cover gasket
20 469-2407126 46 2235 5695 2 2 2 IMonmunHKUK Baia BeAOMON LIecTepHU KojiecHoro peaykrtopa Wheel reduction gear gear shaft bearing
21 469-2407104 454316 0380 2 2 2 Kpsiiika penykTopa nepeiHero Mocrta Front axle reduction gear cover
22 469-2407138 454316 0391 1 1 1 laiika kperieHUs MOAIMITHUKA Bajla BEAOMOM 1LIECTEpHU Gear shaft bearing r.h. nut
npaBast
23 469-2407139 454316 0392 1 1 1 laiika KperieHUs TOMIIMITHAKA Bajla BEIOMOM 1IeCTepHU Gear shaft bearing 1.h. nut
JieBast
24 69-2304084 454315 0540 6 6 6 IMpoknanka uandsl KOJIECHOrO peayKTopa Wheel reduction gear journal gasket
25 469-2407127 454316 0390 2 2 2 ITpoxknajKa Mpy>XMHHas OAIIMITHAKA Basa Driven gear shaft bearing spring gasket
BEIOMOM 1LIeCTEPHU
26 469-2407160 454316 0393 2 2 2 anda xonecHoro peaykropa B cbope Wheel reduction gear journal in assy
27 69-2304083 4543150539 2 2 2 Brynka namngsr KosecHOTro penykropa Wheel reduction gear journal bush
28  469-2407162 454316 0394 2 2 2 lamda konecHoro pemykTopa Wheel reduction gear journal
29  469-2407165 454316 0396 2 2 2 Brynka canbHMKa CTYTTULIBI Hub gland bush
30 452-2304114-10 453111 0944 2 2 2 Mydra ckonb3siuiast Benyliero aaHua cTynuibl Hub driving flange slip sleeve
31 11-405662 454311 0451 2 2 2 [IpyxuHa cTronopHast cKoJb3s1Ieit MyQTh Slip sleeve lock spring
32 263003 2 2 2 [lapuk Ball
33 3741-2304118 453111 0947 2 2 2 Bonr ckonb3siiieit My@Thl Benylero (aaHiia cTynuusl Hub driving flange slip sleeve bolt
34 452-2304116-b 45 3111 0946 2 2 2 Brynka ckonb3siiieit MydThl Beayiero dhiaHLa CTymULbI Hub driving flange slip sleeve bush
35 350007 459964 1014 12 12 12 Boar M10x28 Bolt M10x28
36 452-2304112-01 45 3111 7460 2 2 2 MyddTa cKoJb3s11ast Beaylero ¢uiaHia CTyIuIbl B coope Hub driving flange slip sleeve in assy
37  452-3103065 453111 1245 2 2 2 Konmak cTynuiisl mepeTHero Koueca Front wheel hub cap
38 31512-2304210*! 2 MydTa OTKIIIOYSHUST KOJIeC Wheel release sleeve
39 351000-112 45 9964 3006 12 12 12 Lnunska M10x1x30 Stud M10x1x30
40  292779-118 459952 4203 12 12 12 laitka M10x1 Nut M10x1

* - B cocraBe nmepemgHero mocta 3151-2300010
Is part of the front axle 3151-2300010

*1 _ YcraHaBnuBaeTcs B KoMIniekrauu mocta 3151-2300011-03 Bmecto 3151-2307091, 452-2304112-01, 452-3103065
When the axle 3151-2300011-03 instead of 3151-2307091, 452-2304112-01, 452-3103065 is installed



LI91

15 3151-2307091

16 3151-2407048

30
201497-N29

3

20 469-2407126

21 469-2407104

469-2407138
469-2407139
69-2304084
469-2407127

69-2304083
469-2407162
469-2407165

469-24071 GOp

Puc. 72. PenykTop KosiecHbIi nepeaHero mocra (2307)/2
Fig. 72. Front axle wheel reduction gear (2307)/2

452-2304114-10

11-405662

263003 M

3741-2304118

452-2304116-b

252136-N2

350007

452-2304112-01—

452-3103065

31512-2304210

69-2304084

351000-M2

252136-N2

292779-MN8



~ 1] 2 | 3 + s | 6 | 7 ] 8 9
oo
TPYIITIA 24. MOCT 3AJTHUH
GROUP 24. REAR AXLE
Honrpymna 2400. MocT 3aanuii Bexymuii B coope
Subgroup 2400. Rear Drive Axle in Assy
73 1 3741-2400010 4531351258 1 1 1 MocT 3aaHMi1 ¢ TOPMO3aMHU U CTYIUILIAMU B cOOpe Rear axle with brakes and hubs in assy
2 31512-2400010* 454321 1748 1 1 1 MocT 3agHuii ¢ TOPMO3aMHU U CTYUIIaMU B cOope Rear axle with brakes and hubs in assy
3 308387-I1 453313 6600 1 1 1 KranaH npemoxpaHUTEIbHEIN B cOOpe Safety valve in assy
4 3741-2400012 45 3135 1417 1 1 1 Moct 3agHMi1 6€3 TOPMO30B U CTYITHIL B cOOpe Rear axle without brakes and hubs in assy
5 31512-2400012* 454321 1749 1 1 1 MocT 3agHuii 6e3 TOpMO30B U CTYNHUI] B cOope Rear axle without brakes and hubs in assy
- BK-452-2400104-01 453111 8323 Kaprep 3agHero MocTa ¢ KOXyXoM M BHYTPEHHUM Rear axle housing with sleeve and differential
KOJIBLIOM TTOAIIMITHMKA TuddepeHnana B coope bearing inner race in assy (set for spare parts)
(KOMILJIEKT /IS 3aITaCHBIX YacTeil)
31512-2400104* 454321 1750 Kaptep 3amHero Mocta ¢ KOXyXOM ¥ BHYTPEHHUM Rear axle housing with sleeve and differential
KOJIBIIOM MOAIIMITHYKA AuddepeHIrania B coope bearing inner race in assy (set for spare parts)
(KOMITJIEKT [TsI 3aTTaCHBIX YacTeit)
BK-452-2400105-01 453111 8324 Kpniika kaprepa 3aHETO MOCTa ¢ KOXKYXOM TOJyOCH Rear axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve
1 BHYTPEHHUM KOJILLIOM MONIIMITHUKA AuddepeHnuana and differential bearing inner race in assy (set
B cOope (KOMIUTEKT JIJIsT 3aITaCHBIX YacTeil) for spare parts)
31512-2400105* 454321 1751 Kpbilka Kaprepa 3ajHero MocTa ¢ KOXyXoM MoJiyocu Rear axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve
¥ BHYTPEHHUM KOJIbLIOM MOILIMITHUKA AU depeHnnana and differential bearing inner race in assy (set
B cOope (KOMILIEKT ISl 3alaCHbIX YacTeil) for spare parts)
* - B koMIuiekTauuu ¢ noaseckoi 3160-2901015
When the suspension 3160-2901015 is installed
Ioarpynna 2401. Kaprep u KoXyXH noJyoceii 3aJjHero MocTa
Subgroup 2401. Rear Axle Housing and Axle Shaft Sleeves
73 6 69-2401025 454315 0562 2 2 2 Kosb110 MaHXXeThI CTYITHIIBI Hub sleeve ring
7 61-121168 454311 0840 2 2 2 [Iai16a crommopHas Stop washer
8 69-2401052 454315 0567 4 4 4 laiika momIMITHUKA CTYNUIIBI Kojieca M45x1,5 Wheel hub bearing nut M45x1.5
9 69-2401055 454315 0568 2 2 2 [lai16a 3amouHas Lock washer
10 31512-2401059 454321 2467 6 6 6 laiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
11 252136-112 459816 6067 8 8 8 [aii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
12 452-2403036 46 2413 1881 2 2 2 ToammHuK Bearing
13 69-2401040 454315 0566 2 2 2 [Mpoknagka Gasket
14 290773-T18 459952 1529 6 6 6 Bonr M10x1x35 Bolt M10x1x35
15  452-2401010-10 453111 8327 1 1 1 Kaprep 3agHero MocTa ¢ KOXXyXOM ITOJIyOCH ¥ HAPYKHBIM Rear axle housing with axle shaft sleeve and
KOJIbLIOM MOJIIUITHUKA Tuddepeniiraia B coope differential bearing outer race in assy
16  31512-2401010* 454321 1752 1 1 Kaprep 3agHero MocTa ¢ KOXXyXOM ITOJIyOCH M HApYKHBIM Rear axle housing with axle shaft sleeve and
KOJIbLIOM MOJIIUITHUKA Tuddepeniraia B coope differential bearing outer race in assy
17 A-24457-A 456311 0380 2 2 2 Ipo6ka KT" 1/2" Plug KI'" 1/2"



691

1 3741-2400010
2 31512-2400010

gia 308387-1

wﬂ

8 69-2401052

9 69-2401055

8 69-2401052
@ 7 61121168
% 14 290773-N8

69-2401 025@
a

4 3741-2400012
5 31512-2400012

452-2401010-10
16 31512-2401010

17  A-24457-A ’

18 452-2401013-10
19 31512-2401013

h 11 252136-M2

10 31512-2401059

6 69-2401025

7 61-121168
’\

8 69-2401052

>, @ @ 9 69-2401055

8 69-2401052

11 252136-MN2

20 201497-N29

Puc. 73. Mocr 3amuuii Benyimii B coope (2400), kapTep 1 KOXyXH Mmosryoceit 3amHero mocra (2401)
Fig. 73. Rear drive axle in assy (2400), rear axle housing and axle shaft sleeves (2401)



0LI

1| 2 ] 3 4 | 5 | 6 7 8 9
73 18 452-2401013-10 453111 8328 1 1 1 Kpsliika KapTepa ¢ KOXYXOM MOJYOCH U HapY>KHbBIM Rear axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve
KOJIBIIOM MOAIIMITHIKA AuddepeHInana B coope and differential bearing outer race in assy
19 31512-2401013* 454321 1753 1 1 1 Kpbliika Kaprepa ¢ KOXyXOM TOJIyOCH U HAPY>KHBIM Rear axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve
KOJIBLIOM TOAIIUITHUKA TuddepeHiana B coope and differential bearing outer race in assy
20 201497-1129 459346 1559 2 2 2 Bont M10x25 Bolt M10x25
* - B cocraBe 3agHero mocta 31512-2400010
Is part of the rear axle 31512-2400010
IMoarpymna 2400*. Moct 3aauuii Benymuii B coope
Subgroup 2400*. Rear Drive Axle in Assy
74 1 3151-2400010 45 4321 0875 1 1 1 MocT 3aHuii ¢ TOPMO3AMU U CTYITHLAMI Rear axle with brakes and hubs
2 308387-I1 45 3313 6600 1 1 1 KnamnaH npegoxpaHuTeTbHBII Safety valve
- BK-469-2400104-11 454316 4192 Kaprep 3axHero Mocta ¢ KOXyX0M IOJIyOCH, KapTepoM Rear axle housing with axle shaft sleeve, wheel
KOJIECHOTO PEAYKTOPa M BHYTPEHHUM KOJIbLIOM MomiunHuka reduction gear housing and differential bearing
aubdepeHMana B coope (KOMILUIEKT MUIS 3allaCHBIX yacTei) — inner race in assy (set for spare parts)
BK-469-2400105-11 454316 4193 Kpbilika KapTepa 3aIHEro MOCTa ¢ KOXyXOM IOJIyOCH, Rear axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve,
KapTepoM GOPTOBOM Mepenayn U BHYTPEHHUM KOJIBLOM hub drive housing and differential bearing inner
noAlMHYKa quddepeHiana B coope race in assy (set for spare parts)
(KOMILIEKT JIJIS 3aIlaCHBIX YacTeil)
IMoarpynna 2401*. Kaprep H KOXyXH mojyoceii 3aJJHero MocTa
Subgroup 2401*. Rear Axle Housing and Axle Shaft Sleeves
74 3 469-2401013-20 454316 4191 1 1 1 Kpbilika KapTepa 3aIHEro MOCTa ¢ KOXyXOM IOJIYOCH, Rear axle housing cover with axle shaft sleeve,
KapTepoM KOJIECHOTO PEAYKTOPA M HAPYXHBIM KOJILIOM wheel reduction gear housing and differential
noaiuHuKa aubdepeHimana B coope bearing outer race in assy
4 469-2401040 454316 0344 1 1 1 IMpoknanka KphIIKK KapTepa 3aIHEr0 MOCTa Rear axle housing cover gasket
5 A-24457-A 456311 0380 2 2 2 TMpo6xa KT 1/2" Plug KT 1/2"
6 252136-T12 459816 6067 8 8 8 [Maii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
7 350007 459964 1014 8 8 8 Boar M10x28 Bolt M10x28
8 469-2401010-20 454316 4190 1 1 1 Kaptep 3amHero Mocta ¢ KOXyXoM MOJIyOCH, KapTepom Rear axle housing with axle shaft sleeve, wheel
KOJIECHOTO PELYKTOPA M HAPYXHBIM KOJIBLIOM Nopunuuka  reduction gear housing and differential bearing
nuddepeHrana B coope outer race in assy
* - B cocraBe 3aaHero mocta 3151-2400010
Is part of the rear axle 3151-2400010
IMoarpynna 2402. Ilepeaaya riapHas nepeaHero H 3aJHero MOCTOB
Subgroup 2402. Front and Rear Axle Drive
75 3741-1701210 45 31352504 MamxeTa Benylei ecTepHU C TIPYKUHOK Pinion gland with spring

B S R S

69-2402037-01
3741-2402025
3741-2402031

454315 2884
46 2453 4394
4531351369

¥ = = =

1
1
1
*

¥ = = =

KoJ1b110 MacJIOOTTOHHOE CaJIbHUKA
IMomunImHMK 3aAHUI BeAyLIEeH eCTepHI

Ipoknanka peryIMpoBOYHask 3aTHETO MOAIIMITHHUKA,
TonmuHou 0,10 MM

Gland oil slinger ring
Pinion rear bearing
Rear bearing adjusting shim 0.10 mm thick



IL1

1 3151-2400010

A-24457-A

252136-N2

350007

Puc. 74. Mocrt 3agauit Benyuuii B coope (2400%), kapTep v KOXyXu Tojiyoceii 3aaHero mocta (2401)
Fig. 74. Rear drive axle in assy (2400%), rear axle housing and axle shaft sleeves (2401)




CLI

1| 2 ] 3 4 | 5 6 7 8 9
75 5 3741-2402032 45 31351370 * * * Ipoknanka peryJMpoBOUYHast 3aAHEro MOALIUITHUKA, Rear bearing adjusting shim 0.15 mm thick
TomuHoi 0,15 MM
6 3741-2402033 4531351371 * * * Ipoknanka peryJMpoBOUYHast 3aHEro MOALIUITHUKA, Rear bearing adjusting shim 0.25 mm thick
TommuHoi 0,25 MM
7 3741-2402029 4531351372 1 1 1 Konb110 pacropHoe 3aqHero moaumMmHuKa Rear bearing spacer ring
8 292917-118 459952 4381 1 1 1 laiika crienuanbHas M20x1,5 Special nut M20x1.5
9 20-2402064-b 4543110140 1 1 1 Ilaii6a Beny1eii 1IeCTEpHA Pinion washer
10 201497-1129 459346 1559 6 6 6 Boar M10x25 Bolt M10x25
11 252136-112 459816 6067 6 6 6 Iaii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
12 69-2402100-01 454315 0581 1 1 1 ®jaHel] KperuIeHHUs KapIaHHOTO BaJia K Beayleii mectepHe  Flange to fasten propeller shaft to pinion in assy
B cbope
13 20-2402051-30 454311 0545 1 1 1 Kpprtrka mogmmmHuKa Bearing cap
14 69-2402035 454315 0569 * * * IMpoxnanka KpeIIKYA TOMIIMITHUAKA TorHOM 0,30 MM Bearing cap gasket 0.30 mm thick
15 69-2402036 454315 0570 * * * IMpoknanka KpeIIKYA TOAIIUITHUKA ToMrHOM 0,50 MM Bearing cap gasket 0.50 mm thick
16  451]1-2402041-01 46 2252 5702 1 1 1 IMoamunHuK nepeaHuil Beayliei mecTepHu Pinion front bearing
17 3741-2402017 453135 1419 1 1 1 IlecrepHs Benyliasi rJIaBHOM Mepenayn Rear axle drive pinion
18  3741-2402060 45 3135 1421 1 1 1 [IectepHst Bemomasi IJIaBHOU nepeaayn Rear axle drive gear
19  258054-T18 459871 9068 1 1 1 [ImHT 4x32 Cotter 4x32
- 3741-2402020 45 3135 1257 [llecrepHu Benyliast 1 BegoMasi TJIaBHOM repenadn Rear axle drive pinion and gear (set *' for spare
(KOMILIeKT*! [UTs 3amacHBIX YacTeil) parts)
*-T1o moTpeObHOCTH
As required
*1 - KOMILIEKT COCTOMT U3:
The set consists of:
3741-2402017 1 1 1 [IlecTepHsa Bemyiast Pinion
3741-2402060 1 1 1 [lecrepHs Benomast Gear
Ioarpynna 2402*. Ilepegaya riaBHas nepeaHero W 3aJHero MOCTOB
Subgroup 2402*. Front and Rear Axle Drive
76 3160-2402052 45 3149 0202 1 1 1 Matxera ¢ IpyXHUHON Pinion gland with spring

3160-2402054
3160-1701220
469-2402046

AW N —

5 469-2402047

6 469-2402048

7 469-2402049

8  469-2402072

454316 1998

454316 1999

45 4316 2000

454316 2001

454316 2002

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

*1

Mamnxera Benyllei 1eCTepHU
[pyxruHa MaHXeTbl BeAyLLEH LIeCTePHU

Kounbl1o perympoBouHOe Beaylieii IIeCTepHU
TosimHoM 1,38 MM

KonbLo perynupoBouHoe BenyLieil ecTepHu
ToJuHOM 1,43 MM

KonbLo perynupoBoyHoe BenylIeil 1ecTepHr
ToJuHOM 1,48 MM

KonbLo perynupoBouHoe BenyLieil 1ecTepHu
TouHoOM 1,53 MM

Kosb110 perynrpoBoYHOE Beayllei eCTepHU
ToMHOM 1,58 MM

Pinion gland
Pinion gland spring
Pinion adjusting ring 1.38 mm thick

Pinion adjusting ring 1.43 mm thick
Pinion adjusting ring 1.48 mm thick
Pinion adjusting ring 1.53 mm thick

Pinion adjusting ring 1.58 mm thick



€Ll

8 292917-N8

9 20-2402064-b

10 201497-M29 @
1 252136-n2ﬂ
~

~.

12 69-2402100-01

13  20-2402051-30
14 69-2402035
15 69-2402036

16 4511-2402041-01
17 3741-2402017

18 3741-2402060

Puc. 75. Ilepenaya miaBHas TiepeIHEro 1 3aaHero MoctoB (2402)
Fig. 75. Front and rear axle drive (2402)

3741-1701210

69-2402037-01

3741-2402025

3741-2402031
3741-2402032
3741-2402033

3741-2402029




PLI

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
76 9  469-2402073 454316 2003 *1 *l *l KoJb110 peryiMpoBOYHOE BEAYLIEH LIECTEPHU Pinion adjusting ring 1.63 mm thick

ToJIMHOM 1,63 MM

10 469-2402075 45 4316 2004 *l *l *l Koo perynnpoBoyHoe Benylei mecTepHu Pinion adjusting ring 1.68 mm thick
TOJMIIKMHOM 1,68 MM

11 469-2402076 45 4316 2005 *l *l *l KosnbLo perynupoBouyHoe Beaylleii iectepHu Pinion adjusting ring 1.73 mm thick
TomuuHou 1,73 MM

12 469-2402077 454316 2517 *l *l *l Kosb1o perynmpoBo4Hoe Benyleii niecTepHu Pinion adjusting ring 1.78 mm thick
ToMHOM 1,78 MM

13 469-2402078 454316 2518 *1 *1 1 Konbl1o pery1upoBodHOe Beaylieii 1IeCTepHI Pinion adjusting ring 1.83 mm thick
TOJIMHOM 1,83 MM

14 469-2402079 454316 2519 *1 *1 *1 Konbl1o pery1mpoBodHOe Beayleii 1IeCTepHI Pinion adjusting ring 1.88 mm thick
TouHoM 1,88 MM

15 469-2402060 454316 1771 1 1 1 LllecTepHst Begomasi IJIaBHOM Mepefavyu Rear axle drive gear

16 469-2402017 454316 0345 1 1 1 IllectepHs Bemylas rIaBHOM Mepenayn Rear axle drive pinion

17 469-2402041 46 2413 2630 1 | 1 [MonmuunHuk Bexyliei lecTepHU IJIaBHOM Mepeiadyn Rear axle drive pinion bearing

18 69-1802044-01 454315 0396 1 1 1 danell Beayllei IeCTepHU Pinion flange

19 4511-2402040 453111 0964 1 1 1 Otpaxareinb Slinger

20 469-2402100-01 454316 0356 1 1 1 ®jiaHel KperieH!s KapIaHHOTO BaJia K BedylLeil Flange to fasten propeller shaft to rear axle
1LIecTepHe TJIaBHOM Mepeaayun ¢ oTpaxarejeM B coope drive pinion with slinger in assy

21  20-2402064-b 4543110140 1 1 1 IIait6a naHLa KperieHus: KapAaHHOTO Bajia K Bedyllei Flange washer to fasten propeller shaft to
1LIeCTepHe pinion

22 292917-1129 459952 4381 1 1 1 laiika M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5

23 258054-1129 459871 9068 1 1 1 L ruHT 4x32 Cotter 4x32

24 469-2402025-10 46 2413 7227 1 1 1 IMommmumHMK Bemyleil iecTepHU IJIaBHOM Mepenadn Rear axle drive pinion bearing

25 3151-2402033 454321 1268 *2 *2 *2 IMpoknanka peryarpoBOYHasi MOALIMUITHUKOB BeAy1lei Pinion bearing adjusting shim 0.25 mm thick
1IeCcTepHU TOMIIMHOM 0,25 MM

26 469-2402029-10 454316 2887 1 1 1 Brynka pacriopHasi MOAIIMITHUKOB BeAYLICH 1IECTEPHU Pinion bearing spacer bush

27  469-2402035 454316 0353 *1 *1 *1 [Haii6a peryupoBoYHast HOAIIMITHUKOB BEeAYILEI Pinion bearing adjusting washer 2.20 mm thick
LIECTePHU TOJIIUHOM 2,20 MM

28  469-2402034 454316 0352 *l *l *l [laii6a perynmupoBoYHast TOALIUITHUKOB BedyLLIEi Pinion bearing adjusting washer 2.15 mm thick
LIECTePHU TOJIIUHOM 2,15 MM

29  469-2402033 454316 0351 *l *l *l [Tait6a peryn1mpoBOYHast TOALIUITHUKOB BedyLLIEi Pinion bearing adjusting washer 2.10 mm thick
LIeCTepHU TONLIUHOM 2,10MM

30 469-2402032 454316 0350 *1 *1 *1 [Iai16a perynpoBOYHAasI MOAIIUITHIKOB BEAy1IEei Pinion bearing adjusting washer 2.05 mm thick
LIeCTepHU TOIIUHOM 2,05 MM

31 469-2402031 454316 0349 *1 *1 *1 [ai16a perynupoBoYHas MOALIMITHUKOB BeAy1lIEei Pinion bearing adjusting washer 2.0 mm thick
LIECTePHU TOMIUHOM 2,0 MM

32 469-2402038 454316 0354 1 1 1 [lai16a ynopHas NoAIIMITHUKA BEAYIIEH IECTEPHU Pinion bearing thrust washer

- BK-469-2402020 454316 0347 1 1 1 IlecrepHu Beaylias u BeaoMasi IJ1aBHOI nepenayn Rear axle drive pinion and gear

* - B coctaBe 3agHero Mocta 3151-2400010
Is part of the rear axle 3151-2400010

*1 - YcTaHaBIMBaeTCS B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT TpeOyeMoro pasMepa

*2

Installed depending on required size

- 1o moTpedbHOCTH

As required



20 469-2402100-01 21 20-2402064-b

19  451[-2402040 22 292917-M29

23 258054-M29

18 69-1802044-01 469-2402038

469-2402031
469-2402032
469-2402033
469-2402034
469-2402035

1 3160-2402052 469-2402025-10 AN

2 3160-2402054 3151-2402033 \

3160-2402053 469-2402029-10

469-2402046
469-2402047
469-2402048
469-2402049
469-2402072

9 469-2402073
10 469-2402075
11 469-2402076
12 469-2402077
13  469-2402078
14  469-2402079

17  469-2402041

16 469-2402017

15 469-2402060

Puc. 76. [1epenaua miaBHas iepeIHero 1 3aaHero MoctoB (2402)
Fig. 76. Front and rear axle drive (2402)

CLI



3 ! | 2 | 3 4 | 5 | 6 [ 7 ] 8 9
[oarpymna 2403. Inddepennnan n nojyocH 3aHero MocTa
Subgroup 2403. Rear Axle Differential and Axle Shafts
77 1 3741-2403010 453135 1424 1 1 1 JuddepeHunan c BenoMoil ectepHeil IJ1aBHOM nepeaayu Differential with rear axle drive gear
2 3741-2403011 4531352123 1 1 1 Nuddepeniuan B cbope Differential in assy
3 252137-T12 459816 6068 10 10 10 [lait6a 12.0T npyxuHHas Spring washer 12.0T
4 350004 459964 1006 10 10 10 Bont M12x1,25x22 cnieninanbHbBIT Special bolt M12x1.25x22
5 3151-2407048 454321 1071 2 2 2 [Ipoknanka ¢aaHua moayocu, TomHom 0,30 MM Axle shaft flange gasket 0.30 mm thick
6  69-2403071-b 454315 0593 1 1 [Moayocs neBast L.h. axle shaft
7 350007 459964 1014 12 12 12 Boar M10x28 Bolt M10x28
8  252136-112 459816 6067 20 20 20 [aii6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
9 12-2403090 454511 0499 * * * Ipoknanka perynrupoBouHasi, TonuHoi 0,10 Mm Adjusting shim 0.10 mm thick
10 12-2403091 454511 0500 * * * IMpoknanka perynupoBouHasi, TonuuHoi 0,15 Mmm Adjusting shim 0.15 mm thick
11 12-2403092 454511 0501 * * * IMpoknanka perynupoBoyHasi, TOJIIKHOM 0,25 MM Adjusting shim 0.25 mm thick
12 12-2403093 454511 0502 * * * [Mpoxnanka perynupoBouHasi, TonuHo 0,50 Mmm Adjusting shim 0.50 mm thick
13 451-2403060-02 453111 0981 2 2 2 Ocb caTeIuToB Planet gear axle
14 452-2403055 45 3111 4849 4 4 4 Caremut nuddepeHmana Differential planet gear
15  452-2403050-01 453111 4848 2 2 2 [IlecTepHsa moxyocu Axle shaft gear
16 69-2403030 454315 0587 2 2 2 I1aii6a onopHas LeCTepHU MOTyoCH Axle shaft gear thrust washer
17 69-2403070-b 454315 0591 1 1 1 [Monyock npaBast R.h. axle shaft
18 201509-I1 459346 0569 8 8 8 Boar M10x60 Bolt M10x60
19 3741-2403016 453135 1240 1 1 1 Kopobka nuddepeHumnana 3agHero Mmocta Rear axle differential case
20 3741-2403018 4531352125 1 1 1 Yamka kopooku nuddepeHinana mpapas Rear axle differential case r.h. carrier
21 3741-2403019 4531352126 1 1 1 Yaiuka kopobku nuddepeHimana iesas Rear axle differential case L.h. carrier
- 3741-2403017 4531352124 Kopob6ka muddepeHimana Rear axle differential case (set*! for spare parts)
(xomruiekT*! 1uIs 3aracHbIX YacTeii)
BK-452-2400103 453111 4816 [IlecTepHs moayocu u caTeuIUT nuddepeHnana Axle shaft gear and differential planet gear (set*?
(KOMILIeKT*? IS 3aITaCHBIX YaCcTeil) for spare parts)
* - Tlo moTpeOHOCTH
As required
*1 - KOMIUIEKT COCTOUT M3:
The set consists of:
3741-2403019 | 1 1 Yaiuka kopooku auddepeHimana gesast B coope Differential case 1.h. carrier in assy
3741-2403018 1 1 1 Yarrka Kopooku nuddepeHinaa mpasasi B coope Differential case r.h. carrier in assy
*2 _ KOMITIEKT COCTOUT U3:
The set consists of:
452-2403050-01 2 2 2 [IecTepHs ojyocu Axle shaft gear
452-2403055 4 4 4 Caresuur Planet gear
Moarpynna 2403*. [Inddepennua 1 moJyocH 3aJHero MocTa
Subgroup 2403*. Rear Axle Differential and Axle Shafts
78 1 469-2403010-01 454316 0357 1 1 1 MuddepeHiman 3aaHero Mocta ¢ BeIOMOi 1ecTepHeit Rear axle differential with gear



LLT

17

14

13

14

15

16

3151-2407048

69-2403070-b 3741-2403010

350007

252136-M2 3741-2403011
252137-MN2
350004

12-2403090

12-2403091

12-2403092

12-2403093

69-2403030

3741-2403011
452-2403050-01

201509-M
452-2403055

350007

3741-2403016

3741-2403018 45171-2403060-02

3741-2403019

452-2403055

451[1-2403060-02 ”Q 5 3151-2407048

6 69-2403071-b

452-2403055

12-2403093
452-2403050-01 12-2403092
12-2403091
69-2403030 12-2403090
-——
N %ﬁ
8 252136-N2 @

7 350007 %

Puc. 77. AuddepeHiman u nojayocu 3agHero Mocta (2403)
Fig. 77. Rear axle differential and axle shafts (2403)



8LI

12 | 3 + 5 | 6 7 8 9
78 2 469-2403011-01 454316 0358 1 1 1 HNuddepeniiman 3anHero mocra Rear axle differential
3 252156-112 459816 6007 10 10 10 [aii6a 10J1 npyxuHHas Spring washer 10J1
4 350204-I1 459964 1011 10 10 10 bonr M10x1x21 Bolt M10x1x21
5 469-2403071 454316 0369 2 2 2 IMonyock 3agHero Mocra Rear axle axle shaft
6 12-2403090 454511 0499 *1 *1 *1 IMpoknanka perynrupoBouHas ToauuHo# 0,1 MM Adjusting shim 0.10 mm thick
7 12-2403091 454511 0500 *1 *1 *1 IMpoknanka perynupoBouHas ToauHo 0,15 Mm Adjusting shim 0.15 mm thick
8 12-2403092 454511 0501 *1 *l *1 IMpoxknanka perynupoBouHas ToauHo 0,25 Mm Adjusting shim 0.25 mm thick
9 12-2403093 454511 0502 *1 *1 *1 [Mpoknanka perynupoBouHasi ToauuHou 0,5 Mm Adjusting shim 0.50 mm thick
10 469-2403060-01 454316 0368 2 2 2 Ocb cateintoB auddepeHLrana 3aqHero MocTa Rear axle differential planet gear axle
11 469-2403055 454316 0367 4 4 4 Caremuut nuddepeHiana 3aIHero Mocta Rear axle differential planet gear
12 469-2403050 454316 0365 2 2 2 [HlecTepHs MOJyoCH 3aJHETO MOCTa Rear axle axle shaft gear
13 469-2403030 454316 0363 2 2 2 [Iait6a oropHasi 1ecTepHU MOTYOCH 3aJHEro MocTa Rear axle axle shaft gear thrust washer
14 201509-I1 459346 0569 8 8 8 Boar M10x60 Bolt M10x60
15 252136-112 459816 6067 8 8 8 [lait6a 10.0T npyxunHast Spring washer 10.0T
16  469-2403016-11 454316 3029 1 1 1 Kopobka nuddepeniinana 3agHero Mmocta Rear axle differential case
17 469-2403018-10 454316 3030 1 1 1 Yamika kopooku nuddepeHmana 3aaHero MocTa mpaBast Rear axle differential case r.h. carrier
18  469-2403019-12 454316 0361 1 1 1 Yaiuka kopobku nuddepeHirana 3aqHero MocTa jesast Rear axle differential case L.h. carrier
- BK-469-2403017-10 45 4316 2006 1 1 1 Kopobka nuddepeHuunana Differential case (set*? for spare parts)
(KOMILIEKT*? [1JIs1 3aIaCHBIX YacTeil)
BK-469-2400103 454316 0334 1 1 1 IlecrepHst nonyocu u catennut auddepeHumana Axle shaft gear and differential planet gear (set*3
(KOMILIEKT*? [UIsI 3aIaCHBIX YacTeii) for spare parts)
* - B coctaBe 3aaHero mocta 3151-2400010
Is part of the rear axle 3151-2400010
*1 _ 1o moTpeGHOCTH
As required
*2_ KOMILJIEKT COCTOUT U3:
The set consists of:
469-2403018-10 454316 3030 1 1 1 Yaika Kopooku auddepeHiinaia 3aqHero MocTa rpapast Rear axle differential case r.h. carrier
469-2403019-12 454316 0361 1 1 1 Yamka Kopooku muddepeHinana 3aHeTo MOCTa JieBast Rear axle differential case 1.h. carrier
*3 - KOMIUJIEKT COCTOUT U3:
The set consists of:
469-2403050 454316 0365 2 2 2 [llectepHs momyocu 3aHET0 MOCTa Rear axle axle shaft gear
469-2403055 454316 0367 4 4 4 Carennut suddepeHumana 3aaHero MocTa Rear axle differential planet gear
IHoarpymna 2407*. PeaykTop KoJiecHbli 3a1HEr0 MOCTa
Subgroup 2407*. Rear Axle Wheel Reduction Gear
79 1 469-2407014-02 454316 0371 2 2 2 Kaprep kosecHOro pemykTopa 3aHero MocTa B cbope Rear axle wheel reduction gear housing in assy
2 469-2407024-02 454316 0372 2 2 2 Kaprep konecHoro penykropa 3agHero Mocrta Rear axle wheel reduction gear housing
469-2407040-01 454316 3603 2 2 2 Koprtyc HapyXHOTO MOAIIMITHUKA BEAYILEH IECTEPHU Rear axle wheel reduction gear pinion outer
KOJIECHOTO PEeIyKTOpa 3aHETO MOCTa bearing body
4 A-24457-A 456311 0380 4 4 4 Ipo6ka KI" 1/2" Plug KT" 1/2"



6LI1

1"

10

1"

12

13

469-2403010-01—

469-2403071

12-2403090
12-2403091
12-2403092
12-2403093

469-2403011-01 13 469-2403030

12 469-2403050

201509-N

252136-N2 11 469-2403055

469-2403016-11
469-2403018-10 10 469-2403060-01

469-2403019-12

469-2403055

469-2403060-01

469-2403055

469-2403050

469-2403030

Puc. 78. IuddepeHuman u nojayocu 3agHero Mocta (2403)
Fig. 78. Rear axle differential and axle shafts (2403)

469-2403011-01-

252156-N2

350204-M

469-2403071

12-2403090
12-2403091
12-2403092
12-2403093



081

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
79 5 252156-112 459816 6007 24 24 24 [aii6a 10JI npyxuHHas Spring washer 10J1
6 350204-T1 459964 1011 24 24 24 Bont M10x1x22 Bolt M10x1x22
7 469-2407045 454316 0376 2 2 2 MaciooTpaxaresib KapTepa KOJIECHOTO peTyKTOpa 3aIHEro Rear axle wheel reduction gear housing oil
MocCTa slinger
8  469-2407087 454316 0377 2 2 2 KoJb110 cTOMOpHOE BHYTPEHHETO MOALIMITHUKA BeyIIei Rear axle wheel reduction gear pinion inner
1LIECTEPHU KOJIECHOTO PEAYKTOpa 3aIHET0 MOCTa bearing circlip
9  469-2407120-01 454316 0382 1 1 1 Bau kosniecHoro peaykropa ¢ Be10MOii 1ecTepHeil B coope Wheel reduction gear r.h. shaft with gear in
TpaBbii assy
10 469-2407121-01 454316 0383 1 1 1 Baun kosniecHoro peaykropa ¢ Be10MOii 1ecTepHeil B coope Wheel reduction gear 1.h. shaft with gear in
JIEBBIA assy
11 469-2407122-01 454316 0384 1 1 1 Bau Benomoii 1iecTepH KOJIECHOTO PEAYKTOpa 3aJHETO Rear axle wheel reduction gear gear r.h. shaft
MOCTa MpaBbIi
12 469-2407123-01 454316 0386 1 1 1 Bas Beomoii 1iecTepH KOJIECHOTO PEAYKTOpa 3aJHETO Rear axle wheel reduction gear gear 1.h. shaft
MOCTA JIEBBIIA
13 469-2407124 4543160387 2 2 2 IlectepHst Benomasi Kojiec HOTO peAyKTopa 3aJHEro MocTa Rear axle wheel reduction gear gear
14 469-2407084 4543163604 2 2 2 [Tomyocsk ¢ Benyuieit ectepHeil U MOAIIMITHUKAMU Axle shaft with pinion and rear axle wheel
KOJIECHOTO PelyKTOpa 3aJHEro MocTa B cOope reduction gear bearings in assy
15 469-2407086 4512135086 2 2 2 [MommmmHMK BeayLIeii 1ecTepHU KOJIECHOTO PeayKTopa Rear axle wheel reduction gear pinion inner
3aJIHETO MOCTa BHYTPEHHUI bearing
16 469-2407090 4543160378 2 2 2 IectepHs Benyliast KOJIECHOTO PeAyKTOpa 3alHET0 MOCTa Rear axle wheel reduction gear pinion
17 4511-2402041-01 4622525702 2 2 2 [TonmMnHUK BeaylLei LeCTEepHHU IIIaBHOW Mepenayn Rear axle drive pinion outer bearing
3aJJHEr0 MOCTa HapYKHbII
18 451/1-2402044 4531110965 2 2 2 Konb1o cTonopHoe Hapy>KHOTO MOAIIMITHUKA BEAYLIEi Rear axle wheel reduction gear pinion outer
1LIeCTEPHU KOJIECHOTO PEeAYKTOpa 3aIHETO MOCTa bearing circlip
19  469-2407104 4543160380 2 2 2 Kpsliika KapTepa KOJECHOTO peayKTopa 3aHero MocTa Rear axle wheel reduction gear housing cover
20 469-2407111 454316 0381 2 2 2 [Tpokitanka KpbIIKKM KapTepa KOJECHOTO peayKTopa Rear axle wheel reduction gear housing cover
3aJHET0 MOCTa TOJIIIMHOM 0,4 MM gasket 0.4 mm thick
79,80 21  252136-112 4598166067 48 48 48 [lait6a 10.0T npyxuHHas Spring washer 10.0T
79 22 201497-1129 4593461559 16 16 16 bonr M10x1,5x25,68 Bolt M10x1.5x25.68
80 23 69-2304084 4543150540 4 4 4 Ipoknanka 1ardgsl KOJIECHOTO peIyKTOpa 3aHeTro MocTa Rear axle wheel reduction gear journal gasket
24 469-2407126 46 2253 6595 2 2 2 IMomuumHMK Bajia BeQOMOI 1IeCTepHU KoslecHOTOo peaykropa Rear axle wheel reduction gear gear shaft
3aJHEr0 MOCTa bearing
25 469-2407127 4543160390 2 2 2 IMpoknanka mpy>XWHHAS MOALITUITHUKA Bajla BEIOMOIA Rear axle wheel reduction gear gear shaft
LIECTEPHU KOJIECHOTO PEYKTOPa 33IHETO MOCTA bearing spring gasket
26 469-2407138 454316 0391 1 1 1 laiika KperieHUs TOMIIMITHAKA Bajla BEIOMOM 1IECTepHU Rear axle wheel reduction gear gear shaft
KOJIECHOTO PEIyKTOPa 3aJJHET0 MOCTA TIpaBast bearing r.h. nut
27  469-2407139 454316 0392 1 1 1 laiika KperieHUs TOMIIMITHUKA Bajla BEIOMOM 1IECTepHU Rear axle wheel reduction gear gear shaft
KOJIECHOTO PEeyKTOpa 3aJHETO MOCTa JieBast bearing L.h. nut
28  469-2407160 454316 0393 2 2 2 Larmda xomecHOTo penykropa 3aHeTo MOcTa B cbope Rear axle wheel reduction gear journal in assy
29  469-2407162 454316 0394 2 2 2 Landa xonecHoro penykropa 3aiHero Mocra Rear axle wheel reduction gear journal
30 469-2407165 454316 0396 2 2 2 Brynka canpHMKA CTYIUIIBI KOJeca Wheel hub gland bush
31 69-2304083 4543150539 2 2 2 Brynka nands! KonecHOTo penykTopa 3aaHero MocTa Rear axle wheel reduction gear journal bush
32 351000-T12 4599643006 12 12 12 Inuabka M10x30 Stud M10x30



]

14 469-2407084
15 469-2407086
16 469-2407090
17 4510-2402041-01

469-2407014-02
469-2407024-02
3 469-2407040-01

{l

18 451[0-2402044

4 A-24457-A
252156-N2

5
6 350204-Nn

252136-N2

19 469-2407104
20 469-2407111
22 201497-M29

21

w,
o

|
g

|

Puc. 79. PenykTop KoJiecHBIIt 3aaHero MocTa (2407)/1

469-2407122-01
12  469-2407123-01
13  469-2407124
5 252156-M2
6 350204-n

~_ 9 469-2407120-01
10 469-2407121-01
1

Fig. 79. Rear axle wheel reduction gear (2407)/1

181



182

|

23 69-2304084
24 469-2407126
25 469-2407127
‘26 469-2407138
‘27 469-2407139
28 469-2407160
29 469-2407162
30 469-2407165
69-2304083

3

=
W4
~

Q)
S

~~~~~

74

N 9
7. 77

32 351000-M2

252136-N2

21

33 292779-MN8
23 69-2304084

34 350007

<
<
[=]
~
Q
<
N
h
-
Ye]
-
(3]
Vel
(3]

36 3151-2407190
37 3151-2407192

|

252136-N2

21

38 260314-N

Puc. 80. PenykTop KosiecHBIit 3amHero Mmocta (2407)/2
Fig. 80. Rear axle wheel reduction gear (2407)/2



1| 2 ] 3 4 | 5 | 6 [ 7 ] 8 9

80 33 292779-118 459952 4203 12 12 12 laiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
34 350007 459964 1014 12 12 12 Bont M10x28 Bolt M10x28
35  3151-2407048 454321 1071 2 2 2 [Tpoxianka Bexyiero gaHa CTyMULbl 3aHETO Kojieca Rear wheel hub driving flange gasket
36 3151-2407190 4543211073 2 2 2 @jiaHel] BeAyLIMii CTYMHLBI 3aIHETO KoJleca ¢ 3arIyLIKoi Rear wheel hub driving flange with plug
37 3151-2407192 4543211074 2 2 2 ®djraHel BeAyLIii CTYMULBI 3aHETO Kojieca Rear wheel hub driving flange
38 260314-11 459821 0015 2 2 2 3artyika 35 dhiaHIa cTynuibl 3alHETo Koieca Rear wheel hub flange plug 35

* - B coctase 3agHero mocta 3151-2400010
Is part of the rear axle 3151-2400010

€81

I'PVYIIIIA 28. PAMA
GROUP 28. FRAME

Moarpynna 2801. Pama B coope
Subgroup 2801. Frame in Assy

81 1 469-2800010-10 454316 4330 1 1 1 Pama B cbope Frame in assy
2 31512-2801010* 454321 1711 1 1 1 Pama B cOope Frame in assy
3 201538-1129 45 9346 1596 8 8 8 Boar M12x25 Bolt M12x25
4 252007-1129 459811 1208 4 4 4 [laii6a 12 Washer 12
5 252137-112 459816 6068 8 8 8 [aii6a 12 npyxuHHas Spring washer 12
6 250514-I129 459553 1059 8 8 8 laiika M 12 Nut M12
7 469-2801102 454316 0415 1 1 1 IMomepeunna No 2 Cross member No. 2
* - B xoMIutekTaluy ¢ rmoaseckoit 3160-2901015
When the suspension 3160-2901015 is installed
Ioarpynna 2802. Bpbi3roBHKH ABHraTEN s
Subgroup 2802. Engine Mud Guards
81 252004-1129 459811 1205 5 5 5 Iaii6a 6 Washer 6
252134-112 459816 6045 5 5 5 [1aii6a 6 npyXuHHas Spring washer 6
10 201418-I129 459346 1504 4 4 4 Bont M6x16 Bolt M6x16
11 469-2802015 454316 0431 1 1 1 Bpbi3roBuk aBuratess JeBblii Engine 1.h. mud guard
12 469-2802022-10 454316 3037 1 1 1 BpBI3roBUK ABUTATENIS TIEPETHMIA Engine front mud guard
13 201420-I129 459346 1506 1 1 1 Boar M6x20 Bolt M6x20
Ioarpynna 2803. Bamnep nepennuii
Subgroup 2803. Front Bumper
82 1 250514-1129 459553 1059 8 8 8 laiika M 12 Nut M12
2 252137-T12 459816 6068 8 8 8 [aii6a 12 npyxuHHas Spring washer 12
6  201538-1129 45 8346 1596 2 2 2 Boar M12x25 Bolt M12x25



12!

6 250514-M29

a

252137-MN2

w

201538-MN29

469-2801102

4 252007-M29

201538-MN29

12 469-2802022-10

11 469-2802015

8 252004-M29

2 31512-2801010

1 469-2800010-10
9 252134-N2

10 201418-MN29
10 201418-NM29

9 252134-MN2

Puc. 81. Pama (2801), 6pbizroBuku nBuraress (2802)
Fig. 81. Frame assy (2801), engine mud guards (2802)



¢8l

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 8
82 7 252007-T129* 459811 1208 - 2 2 [laii6a 12 Washer 12
8 352517-1129 45 9964 6022 2 2 2 [laii6a 12 Washer 12
9  469-2803010 454316 4111 1 1 1 Bamriep nepeaHuit Front bumper
15 201544-1129 459346 1602 6 6 6 Bont M12x40 Bolt M12x40
16  201546-1129* 459346 1602 - 6 6 Boar M12x45 Bolt M12x45
17 469-2806016-02 454316 4112 2 2 2 Kprok 6ykcupHbIit Tow hook
18  31516-8022020*! - 1 1 OrpaxieHue repenHee Front guard
* - B KOMIUIEKTALIUU C TepeqHIM orpaxaeHuem 31516-8022020
When the front guard 31516-8022020 is installed
*1 - YcTaHaBIMBaeTCS HA YaCTh aBTOMOOMIEH
Installed on some automobiles
Ioarpynna 2804. bamnep 3axnuii
Subgroup 2804. Rear Bumper
82 10 31512-2804010 454321 1720 1 1 1 Bammnep 3amHwuit mipaBhIil B cOope Rear r.h. bumper in assy
11 201496-1129 459346 1558 8 8 8 Boar M10x22 Bolt M10x22
12 3151-2804015 454321 1723 1 1 1 bamnep 3anHuii JeBbIil B cOOpe Rear L.h. bumper in assy
13 252136-112 459816 6067 8 8 8 [aii6a 10 npyxuHHas Spring washer 10
14 250512-1129 459553 1057 8 8 8 ['aiika M 10 Nut M10
Honarpyma 2805. IIpu6op OyKcHpHbI
Subgroup 2805. Drawbar
82 1 250514-1129 459553 1059 4 4 4 laiika M 12 Nut M12
2 252137-112 459816 6068 4 4 4 [lai16a 12 mpyxxuHHast Spring washer 12
19 201544-118 459346 1602 4 4 4 Boar M12x40 Bolt M12x40
20 452-2805013-01 453111 8435 1 1 1 Kprok 6ykcrpHoro npubopa ¢ (iaHiieM B cbope Drawbar hook with flange in assy
21 205447-1129 459951 1246 1 1 1 Boar M10x1x55 Bolt M10x1x55
22 250976-1129 459951 4038 1 1 1 laiika M10x1 Nut M10x1
23 69-2805020-10 4543150671 1 1 1 Ocb cobauku Pawl axle
24 45171-2805016-01 453111 1055 1 1 1 3aiesnka Catch
25 20-3508161 454311 0575 1 1 1 IpyxuHa Spring
26  451]1-2805018-02 453111 8433 1 1 1 Cobauka 3a1enku Catch pawl
27 4511-2805015 4531114304 1 1 1 3anienka B coope Catch assy
28 258025-T18 4598719034 1 1 1 IrtmnT 2,5%x20 Cotter 2.5x20
29  297451-11 453111 5422 6 6 6 3BEHO LIENU Chain link
30 258056-118 4598719070 1 1 1 nmHT 4%40 Cotter 4x40
31 4511-2805022 453111 1058 1 1 1 Ilenouka 3aienku B coope Catch chain in assy
32 452-2805012-01 453111 8434 1 1 1 Kpiok 6ykcupHoro rprubopa B coope Drawbar hook in assy




981

31512-2804010

201496-M29

31512-2804015

252136-N2
250512-M29

201544-M29
201546-M29
469-2806016-02

31516-8022020

250514-M29
252137-N2
469-2803010

250514-M29

252137-N2

ON =

{/

352517-M29)|
252007-MN29|
201 538-”29—1
201418-1M29

252154-MN2
250508-1129

2521372 > A
250514-129 \‘%

~N ®

i a7 a7 a7 a7 2 7
S S

= NWAAO

3151-2808010
201416-M29
252134-MN2
252004-N2
201416-M29

252154-MN2
252004-N2

452-2805012-01——
4511-2805022
258056-I18
297451-M
258025-18
4511-2805015
45111-2805018-02
20-3508161
45111-2805016-01

69-2805020-10

250976-129

205447-M29

452-2805013-01

201544-MN8

Puc. 82. bamniep nepexnuit (2803), 6ammnep 3amuuii (2804), mpubop 6ykcupHbIii (2805), KperieHre nepenHero HomepHoro 3Haka (2807), KperjieHue 3aHero HoMepHoro 3Haka (2808)
Fig. 82. Front bumper (2803), rear bumper (2804), drawbar (2805), front licence plate mounting parts (2807), rear licence plate mounting parts (2808)



LI

1| 2 ] 4 s |6 [ 7 ] 8 9
IHoarpymna 2807. Kpeniienne nepejnero HOMEpHOro 3HaKa
Subgroup 2807. Front Licence Plate Attaching Parts

82 3 250508-1129 2 2 2 laiika M6 Nut M6

4 252154-112 2 2 2 IIai16a 6 npyXuHHas Spring washer 6

5 201418-1129 459346 8504 2 2 2 Boar M6x16 Bolt M6x16

IMoarpynna 2808. Kpennenne 3aaHero HOMEpHOro 3HaKa
Subgroup 2808. Rear Licence Plate Mounting Parts

82 4 252154-T12 2 2 2 IIIai16a 6 npyXuHHAasK Spring washer 6

33 252004-T12 459811 1205 4 4 4 Ilaii6a 6 Washer 6

34 201416-1129 459346 1502 4 4 4 Boar M6x12 Bolt M6x12

35 252134-112 2 2 2 [ait6a 6 mpyXrHHAasI Spring washer 6

36 3151-2808010 1 1 1 KpoHIuTeitH kperuieHus: 3aIHeT0 HOMEPHOTO 3HaKa Rear licence plate mounting bracket

I'PYIIIIA 29. IIOJBECKA
GROUP 29. AUTOMOBILE SUSPENSION
IHoarpymna 2901. IToasecka nepeauss B coope
Subgroup. 2901. Front Suspension in Assy

83 1 3160-2901015** 45 3149 3300 1 1 1 IMoasecka nepenHsisi B coope Front suspension in assy

* - YcTaHaBIMBaeTCS Ha 4aCTh aBTOMOOMIIEH

Installed on some automobiles
IMoarpymna 2902*. Ilpyxunbl nepeanue
Subgroup 2902*. Front Springs

83 2 3160-2902738 453149 0018 2 2 2 [MTomyika oropsl MPy>KMUHBI Spring support pad

3 3160-2902739 453149 0388 2 2 2 Onopa MpyKMuHbI Spring support

4 3160-2902624 45 3149 0002 2 2 2 Bydep Buffer

5 3160-2902623 45 3149 0001 2 2 2 Bryska Gydepa Buffer bush

6 252045 45 9811 1258 2 2 2 [aii6a 12 Washer 12

7 252157 459816 6008 2 2 2 [ait6a 12 npyxkuHHAS Spring washer 12

8 201569 459345 1624 2 2 2 Boar M12x1,25x45 Bolt M12x1.25x45

9 3160-2902712 45 3149 0003 2 2 2 [MpyxwHa epeaHeit MOIBECKN Front suspension spring

* - B cocrase mogsecku 3160-2901015

Is part of the suspension 3160-2901015
Ioarpynna 2902. Peccopsl nepennune
Suspension 2902. Front Springs

84 1 3151-2902012 454321 0404 2 2 2 Peccopa nepennsisi B coope Front spring in assy



881

34 202154

33 252159

41 3160-2909100

32 250561 3160-2901015

3160-2902738
3160-2902739
3160-2902624
3160-2902623

252045

3160-2909027 252157
40 3160-2909018
39 3160-2909028
38 3160-2909029
28 3160-2909026
37 3160-2909031

201569

3160-2902712

36 3160-2909027

35 3160-2909016

34 202154
33 252159

32 250561

31 3160-2909014
27 3160-2909030

30 3160-2909024

29 3160-2909025

28 3160-2909026

27 3160-2909030

26 3160-2909020

25 3160-2909010 o

3160-2909035

250908
352220

258054

3160-2909033
3160-2909034

3160-2906040
3160-2906044
252157
201561

250515
252157
3160-2906051

3160-2906016
3160-2906041
3160-2906045
3160-2906053

Puc. 83. IToasecka nepennsist B coope (2901), npyxunbl nepeanue (2902), crabuinzatop rmornepeyHoi ycroiauBocTr (2906) v ITaHTHM peaKTUBHBIE MepeaHeit noaecku (2909)

Fig. 83. Front suspension in assy (2901), front springs (2902), sway eliminator (2906), front suspension reactive rods (2909)



681

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

84 2 469-2902012-03* 454316 3534 2 2 2 Peccopa nepennsisi B cope Front spring in assy
3 201498-1129 45 9346 1560 8 8 8 Bonr M10x28 Bolt M10x28
4 469-2902514-11 454316 4261 2 2 2 Ornopa KpOoHIITeTHA CEPbTU PECCOPBI Spring shackle bracket support
5 469-2902028 454316 0444 12 12 12 Bryiika yika peccopbl Spring eye bush
6 469-2902444 454316 0470 2 2 2 KpOHIITERH cepbri peccopbl Spring shackle bracket
7 469-2902015-03 454316 3707 2 2 2 Jlucr Ne 1 ¢ Brynkamu B cbope Leaf No. 1 with bushes in assy
8 469-2902032 45 4316 0445 4 4 4 BryJika yika peccophl Spring eye bush
9  469-2902101-03 454316 3710 2 2 2 Jver Ne 1 Leaf No. 1
10 250559-1129 459553 1062 4 4 4 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
11 252158-T12 459816 6009 4 4 4 [aii6a 14 npyxuHHas Spring washer 14
12 469-2902466-01 454316 0476 2 2 2 Ilexa cepbru HapyxxHast Shackle outer cheek
13 469-2902102-03 454316 3711 2 2 2 JIuct Ne 2 Leaf No. 2
14 469-2902051-03 454316 3708 2 2 2 Jluct Ne 3 ¢ xomytamu B cbope Leaf No. 3 with clamps in assy
15 469-2902103-03 454316 3712 2 2 2 JIuer Ne 3 Leaf No. 3
16  469-2912061 454316 1795 4 4 4 Xomyt sincta Ne 3 Leaf No. 3 clamp
17 257039-T1 459712 0214 6 6 6 3akienka 10x26 Rivet 10x26
18  469-2902104-03 454316 3713 2 2 2 Juct Ne 4 Leaf No. 4
19 469-2902105-03 454316 3714 2 2 2 Juer Ne 5 Leaf No. 5
20 469-2902052-03 454316 3709 2 2 2 Jluct Ne 6 ¢ xomyTamu B cbope Leaf No. 6 with clamps in assy
21 469-2902106-03 454316 3715 2 2 2 Juct Ne 6 Leaf No. 6
22 469-2902062 454316 0451 2 2 2 Xomyrt sircta Ne 6 Leaf No. 6 clamp
23 469-2902107-03 454316 3716 2 2 2 Juet Ne 7 Leaf No. 7
24 469-2902108-03 454316 0465 2 2 2 JIvier Ne 8 Leaf No. 8
25 201509-112 459346 6569 2 2 2 Bont M10x60 Bolt M10x60
26 258040-1129 459871 1051 2 2 2 IrmmaT 3,2x25 Cotter 3.2x25
27 250870-1129 459553 1612 2 2 2 laiika M14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
28  356251-114 45 9964 6042 2 2 2 Iaii6a 14,5 cieumanbHas Special washer 14.5
29  201499-1129* 459346 1561 4 4 4 Boar M10x30 Bolt M10x30
30 469-2912622-01* 45 4316 3646 2 2 2 Bydep cxatust Buffer
31 452-2902631-01* 453111 8226 2 2 2 IMonknanka 6ydepa Buffer gasket
32 252156-112 459816 6007 12 12 12 [aii6a 10JI npyxuHHas Spring washer 10J1
33 251108-1129 459552 1707 4 4 4 Taitka M 10 Nut M10
34 4511-2902614 453111 1139 2 2 2 Oo6oiima bydepa Buffer retainer
35  201497-1129 459346 1556 4 4 4 Bont M10x25 Bolt M10x25
36 69-2902624-A 4543150708 2 2 2 Bydep peccopsl Spring buffer
37 250512-112 459553 6057 2 2 2 Taitka M 10 Nut M10
38 250512-1129 459553 1057 8 8 8 Taitka M 10 Nut M10
39 469-2902458-01 454316 0475 2 2 2 Ilexa cepbru B cbope Shackle cheek in assy
40  469-2902418-02 454316 3556 1 1 1 IMonkmanka cTpeMsIHOK MpaBast U-bolt r.h. liner



061

3151-2902012
469-2902012-03
201498-MN29
469-2902514-11
469-2902028
469-2902444
469-2902015-03 J]

NOONOANEWN=

40 469-2902418-02

469-2902032
469-2902101-03
469-2902028

469-2902458-01
252156-N2
250512-M29
250512-MN2
69-2902624-A

©

44 2521 38-”24@

201497-N29
() 4511-2902614
45 250690-”29 252156-N2

46 469-2902440 251108-MN29
252156-N2
452-2902631-01
469-2912622-01
201499-M29
356251-MN4
469-2902028

469-2902032 .~

250559-M29

11 252158-MN2

12 469-2902466-01
13 469-2902102-03
14 469-2902051-03
15 469-2902103-03
16 469-2912061

17  257039-N

18 469-2902104-03
19 469-2902105-03
20 469-2902052-03
21 469-2902106-03
22 469-2902062

17 257039-N

23 469-2902107-03

47 250563-N129 ) ;
48 25214o-n2 P ;

; S : . 24 469-2902108-03
49 252018-M29 Q)
@ { G 25 201509-N2
50 294432

469-2912061
17 257039-N

51 469-2902446-10

52 469-2912480

27 250870-MNM29
26 258040-M29

Puc. 84. Peccopsl iepearue (2902)
Fig. 84. Front springs (2902)



161

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
84 41  469-2902419-02 454316 3557 1 1 1 IMoaxnanka cTpeMsIHOK JieBast U-bolt Lh. liner
42 4511-2912412-02 453111 8431 2 2 2 Hakunanxa peccopsl Spring clamp plate
43 469-2902408 454316 0446 4 4 4 CTpeMsIHKa peccopbl Spring U-bolt
44 252138-112 459816 6069 8 8 8 [aii6a 14 npyxuHHas Spring washer 14
45 250690-1129 459553 1362 8 8 8 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
46 469-2902440 454316 2452 2 2 2 KpoHiuTeitH peccopsl nepeaHuit B coope Spring front bracket in assy
47  250563-1129 459553 1066 2 2 2 laiika M 18x1,5 Nut M18x1.5
48  252140-112 459816 6071 2 2 2 [aii6a 18 npyxuHHas Spring washer 18
49 252018-1129 459811 1211 2 2 2 [laii6a 18 Washer 18
50 294432-T1 459952 5124 8 8 8 3axsenka 10x28 Rivet 10x28
51 469-2902446-10 454316 3040 2 2 2 KpoHIITEH peccophl nepeIHuit Spring front bracket
52 469-2912480 454316 0525 2 2 2 Ockb yI1IKa peccopbl Spring eye axle
* - B xoMIuteKTauum ¢ repeaHuM Moctom 3151-2300010
When the front axle 3151-2300010 is installed
IMoarpynna 2905. AMopTH3aTopsl nepeanue
Subgroup 2905. Front Shock Absorbers
85 1 3151-2905006* 454321 0006 2 2 2 AmopTu3aTop B coope Shock absorber in assy
2 3160-2905006*! 453149 0078 2 2 2 AmopTH3aTop B cOope Shock absorber in assy
3 3151-2905670* 4543210163 2 2 2 PesepByap amopTtuzaropa B cbope Shock absorber reservoir in assy
4 3160-2905670*! 45 3149 0085 2 2 2 PesepByap amopTtuzaropa B cbope Shock absorber reservoir in assy
5 3151-2905625* 454321 0029 2 2 2 UunuHap amopTtusaropa Shock absorber cylinder
6 3160-2905625*! 45 3149 0082 2 2 2 LlviHap aMopTh3aTopa Shock absorber cylinder
7 3151-2905650 4543210167 2 2 2 Kuaman cxarus B coope Compression valve in assy
8 3151-2905654 4543210174 2 2 2 laiika xnanaHa cxarust Compression valve nut
9 3151-2905658 454321 0004 2 2 2 [pyxwHa BIyCKHOTO KJIallaHa Inlet valve spring
10 3151-2905657 454321 0019 2 2 2 Tapenka BIyCKHOTO KJIanaHa Inlet valve plate
11 3151-2905663-01 454321 0022 2 2 2 CrepKeHb KJIalaHa CXaTus Compression valve stem
12 3151-2905661 454321 0005 2 2 2 [pyxuHa ki1anaHa cxaTtusi Compression valve spring
13 3151-2905655-01 454321 0162 2 2 2 OrpaHn4uTeNb KJIanaHa cxXaTust Compression valve limiter
14 3151-2905652 454321 0017 2 2 2 Kopmnyc kianaHa cxxaTust Compression valve body
15 3151-2905600* 4543210169 2 2 2 IITok B c6ope Rod assy
16  3160-2905600*! 45 3149 0078 2 2 2 [ITok B cbope Rod assy
17 3151-2905605-10* 454321 0446 2 2 2 IITok ¢ mpoyimHoit B cbope Rod with eye lug in assy
18 3160-2905605*! 45 3149 0080 2 2 2 IITok ¢ mpoyuuHoit B cbope Rod with eye lug in assy
19 3151-2905628-10* 454321 0023 2 2 2 Tapenka orpaHUYMTEIbHAS Limiting disk
20 3160-2905628*! 45 3149 0083 2 2 2 Tapenka orpaHUYUTEIbHAS Limiting disk
21 3151-2905646 4543210179 2 2 2 CaJlbHMK 1ITOKA Rod gland



61

3151-2905605-10
3160-2905605
3151-2905628-10
3160-2905628
3151-2905646
3151-2905630
3151-2905623

3151-2905631

3151-2905635-10

3151-2905681
3160-2905681

3151-2905613
3151-2905636

3151-2905615-01
3151-2905639-10

3151-2905640-01

3151-2905616
3151-2905641

3151-2905617
3151-2905642
3151-2905610

3151-2905618
3151-2905644

3151-2905613
3151-2905619
3151-2905612

3160-2905648
3151-2905611

Puc. 85. AMoptusaropsl nepeanue (2905)/1
Fig. 85. Front shock absorbers (2905)/1

3151-2905625
3160-2905625

3151-2905650

3151-2905654
3151-2905658
3151-2905657
3151-2905663-01
3151-2905661
3151-2905655-01
3151-2905652

3151-2905600
3160-2905600

3151-2905006
3160-2905006

3151-2905670
3160-2905670



€ol

12 | 3 + 5 6 7 8 9
85 22 3151-2905630 4543210002 2 2 2 [pyXuHa mepermycKHOro KjianaHa Bypass valve spring
23 3151-2905623 454321 0177 2 2 2 [11aii6a yrutoTHUTEIbHAST pe3epByapa Reservoir sealing washer
24 3151-2905631 454321 0018 2 2 2 Tapeska nepenmycKHOTO KjianaHa Bypass valve plate
25 3151-2905635-10 454321 0447 2 2 2 [TopiieHs aMmopTr3aTopa Shock absorber piston
26 3151-2905681* 454321 0020 2 2 2 Koxyx amopTu3zatopa Shock absorber housing
27  3160-2905681%*! 45 3149 0087 2 2 2 Koxyx amopruzaropa Shock absorber housing
28 3151-2905613 454321 0009 4 4 4 KoJ1p110 yIIOTHUTEIbHOE pe3epByapa Reservoir sealing ring
29 3151-2905636 454321 0015 2 2 2 Kosnbuo nopuixs Piston ring
30 3151-2905615-01 454321 0068 2 2 2 O00iimMa calbHUKOB Gland case
31 3151-2905639-10 454321 0445 2 2 2 Bryska miroka Rod bush
32 3151-2905640-01 4543210337 6 6 6 CrepxxeHb KilanaHa OTAauu Recoil valve stem
33 3151-2905616 4543210010 2 2 2 CaJbHMK LITOKA Rod gland
34 3151-2905641 454321 0062 2 2 2 Tapenka kinanaHa oTnauu Recoil valve plate
35 3151-2905617 4543210176 2 2 2 [laii6a canpHMKA 1LITOKA Rod gland washer
36 3151-2905642 454321 0003 2 2 2 [pyxuHa kianaHa otnauu Recoil valve spring
37  3151-2905610 4543210172 2 2 2 laiika pe3epByapa aMmopTHU3aTopa Shock absorber reservoir nut
38  3151-2905618 4543210001 2 2 2 [pyxuHa canbHUKA ILITOKA Rod gland spring
39 3151-2905644 454321 0173 2 2 2 laiika kamana otnaum Recoil valve nut
40  3151-2905619 4543210012 2 2 2 Hampassionias mrtoka Rod guide
41  3151-2905612 454321 0175 2 2 2 Konb1o raiiku pesepByapa Reservoir nut ring
42 3160-2905648*! 45 3149 0084 2 2 2 Bydep otbost Rebound buffer
43 3151-2905611 454321 0008 2 2 2 Koumb110 3antuTHOE 1ITOKA aMOPTU3aTOPA Shock absorber rod protection ring
86,87 44  250515-1129 459553 1060 4* /8% 4*%/8*1  4*/8*1  Taiika M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
45  252157-112 459816 6008 4x /8% 4*/8*1 4*/8*1  [llaii6a 12J1 npyxuHHas Spring washer 12J1
46  451-2905544-01 453111 1149 4* /2% 4%/ 4% /2% [llaii6a 12,5 nanblia aMmopTH3aTopa Shock absorber pin washer 12.5
47 451-2905432 453111 1144 8*/4*1  8*/4*1  8*/4*1  Brynka amopTHM3aTopa Shock absorber bush
48 451-2905545-01 453111 1150 4* /2% 4x/2*1 4% /2% [llaii6a 17,5 nanblia aMmopTH3aTopa Shock absorber pin washer 17.5
86 49  250634-T129* 459553 1262 2 2 2 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
50 252158-T12* 459816 6009 2 2 2 aii6a 14J1 npyXuHHAs Spring washer 14J1
51 451-2915418-10* 453111 5583 2 2 2 [Taney amopTusaropa Shock absorber pin
87 52 201575-T129*! 459346 1629 2 2 2 Boar M12x1,25x70 Bolt M12x1.25x70
53 3160-2905550*! 453149 0105 2 2 2 KpoHiuTeitH amopTr3aTopa HUXXHUI Shock absorber lower bracket
54 201569* 459345 1624 4 4 4 Bonr M12x1,25x45 Bolt M12x1.25x45
55 3160-2905420*! 453149 0103 2 2 2 Brynka BHyTpeHHSIsI lIapHUpa aMmopTU3aTopa Shock absorber joint inner bush
56  3160-2905432*! 453149 0104 2 2 2 Brynka HapyXHas 1apHupa aMoOpTH3aTopa Shock absorber joint outer bush

* - B kommuiekrauuu ¢ peccopamu 3151-2902012, 469-2902012-03
When the springs 3151-2902012, 469-2902012-03 are installed

*1

- B cocrase monsecku 3160-2901015

Is part of the suspension 3160-2901015



v61

47
250634-MN29

46
50 252158-M2
45
51 451-2915418-10

48 451-2905545-01

Puic. 86. AMoptusaropsl iepeatue (2905)/2
Fig. 86. Front shock absorbers (2905)/2

48 451-2905545-01

47 451-2905432

250515-MN29

252157-MN2

451-2905544-01

451-2905432

451-2905544-01

252157-MN2

250515-MN29



44

45

52

53

45

44

54

55

56

So61

250515-MN29

252157-MN2

451-2905545-01

451-2905432

250515-MN29

252157-N2
(248
> A

4

201575-M29

46 451-2905544-01

47 451-2905432

3160-2905550

252157-MN2

250515-MN29

201569

3160-2905420

3160-2905432

Puc. 87. AMoprtuzaropsl iepennue (2905)/3
Fig. 87. Front shock absorbers (2905)/3



o I | 2 | 4 | 5 | 6 [ 7 ] 8 9
Monrpymia 2906*. Cradnin3aTop nonepevnoil yCToMIHBOCTA
Subgroup 2906* . Sway Eliminator

83 7 252157 459816 6008 8 8 8 [lai16a 12 mpyxuHHast Spring washer 12
16  3160-2906040 45 3149 0022 2 2 2 IMonyiika mtanTy cTabuamsaropa Sway eliminator rod pad
17 3160-2906044 45 3149 0043 2 2 2 O06oiiMa TOAYIIKY HUXKHSIS Pad lower case
18 201561 459345 1617 4 4 4 Boar M12x1,25x25 Bolt M12x1.25x25
19 250515 459553 1060 4 4 4 laiika M 12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
20 3160-2906051 45 3149 0045 2 2 2 [TnacTrHa CTPEMSIHKU U-bolt plate
21 3160-2906016 453149 0019 1 1 1 [lITaHra crabuau3saropa Sway eliminator rod
22 3160-2906041 45 3149 0023 2 2 2 TMonymrka crabunmzaTopa Sway eliminator pad
23 3160-2906045 45 3149 0044 2 2 2 O06oiimMa TOIyIIKI Pad case
24 3160-2906053 45 3149 0046 2 2 2 CrpeMsiHKa IITAaHTH CTa0MIM3aTopa Sway eliminator rod U-bolt

* - B cocrae moasecku 3160-2901015
Is part of the suspension 3160-2901015
Moarpynna 2909*. IllTanru peakTHBHBIE E€PeAHEl MOABECKH
Subgroup 2909*. Front Suspension Reactive Rods

83 10 3160-2909035 45 3149 0062 2 2 2 Iaii6a 20,5 Washer 20.5
11 250908 459553 1618 2 2 2 laiika M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
12 352220* 459964 4001 2 2 2 laiika M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
13 258054 459871 1068 2 2 2 ImmaT 4%32 Cotter 4x32
14 3160-2909033 45 3149 0060 4 4 4 Brynka onopHast KOHUA MTPONOJBHOM IITAHTY Thrust bush of longitudinal rod end
15 3160-2909034 45 3149 0061 2 2 2 laii6a 25,5 Washer 25.5
25 3160-2909010 45 3149 0047 2 2 2 IITanra mpomonbHas ¢ MIapHUPAMU B cOOpe Longitudinal rod with joints in assy
26 3160-2909020 45 3149 0053 4 4 4 LIapHup pe3nHO-MeTaTnYeCKuit Rubber metallic joint
27 3160-2909030 453149 0088 8 8 8 Brynka KoHycHast Tapered bush
28  3160-2909026 45 3149 0056 6 6 6 Brysnka BHyTpeHHsIst Inner bush
29  3160-2909025 453149 0055 4 4 4 Brynka pe3auHoBast Rubber bush
30 3160-2909024 45 3149 0054 4 4 4 Brynka HapyxHast Outer bush
31 3160-2909014 45 3149 0048 2 2 2 LItanra npononbHas Longitudinal bush
32 250561 459553 1064 5 5 5 laiika M 16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
33 252159 459816 6010 5 5 5 [ait6a 16 npyxuHHas Spring washer 16
34 202154 459346 1719 6 6 6 Boar M16x1,5x85 Bolt M16x1.5x85
35 3160-2909016 45 3149 0049 1 1 1 Tsra nonepeyHasi ¢ 11apHUpamMu B cOope Cross rod with joints in assy
36 3160-2909027 45 3149 0057 2 2 2 LIapHup pe3nHO-MeTaTNYeCKUIA Rubber metallic joint
37 3160-2909031 45 3149 0089 4 4 4 Brynka KoHycHast Tapered bush
38 3160-2909029 45 3149 0059 2 2 2 Brynka pe3auHoBast Rubber bush
39  3160-2909028 45 3149 0058 2 2 2 Brynka HapyxHas Outer bush




L61

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 8 9
83 40  3160-2909018 45 3149 0050 1 1 1 Tsra nonepeuHas Cross rod
41 3160-2909100 45 3149 0064 1 1 1 InactuHa c raiikoii Strip with nut
* - B cocraBe monsecku 3160-2901015
Is part of the suspension 3160-2901015
IMoarpymna 2912. Peccopsl 3auue
Subgroup 2912. Rear Springs
88 1 469BI'-2912012-01 454316 2409 2 2 2 Peccopa 3anHsist B coope Rear spring in assy
2 469-2912012-03** 454316 3534 2 2 2 Peccopa 3aaHsist B coope Rear spring in assy
3 201498-1129 45 9346 1560 8 8 8 Bont M10x28 Bolt M10x28
4 469-2902514-01 454316 0479 2 2 2 Ormopa KpoHIITeTHA CEPbIU PECCOPBI Spring shackle bracket support
5 469-2902444 454316 0470 2 2 2 KpoH1iureiin cepbrut peccopbl Spring shackle bracket
6 469-2912015-03 45 4316 0497 2 2 2 JIvucr Ne 1 ¢ Brysnikamu B cbope Leaf No. 1 with bushes in assy
7 469-2902032 454316 0445 4 4 4 Brynka ymika peccopbt Spring eye bush
8  469-2912101-03 454316 0503 2 2 2 Jluer Ne 1 Leaf No. 1
9 469-2902028 454316 0444 12 12 12 Brynka peccopst Spring bush
10 469-2902466-01 454316 0476 2 2 2 Ilexa cepbru HapyxxHast Shackle outer cheek
11 252158-112 459816 6009 4 4 4 [lai16a 14 mpyxxunHast Spring washer 14
12 250559-1129 459553 1062 4 4 4 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
13 469-2912051-03 454316 0498 2 2 2 Jluct Ne 3 ¢ xomytamu B cbope Leaf No. 3 with clamps in assy
14 469-2912061 454316 1795 4 4 4 Xomyrt sncta Ne 4 Leaf No. 4 clamp
15 257039-11 459712 0214 8 8 8 3aksenka 10x26 Rivet 10x26
16  469-2912103-03 454316 0505 2 2 2 Jlucr Ne 3 Leaf No. 3
17 469-2912102-03 454316 0504 2 2 2 Jlucr Ne 2 Leaf No. 2
18  469-2912104-03* 45 4316 0509 2 2 2 Jlucr Ne 4 Leaf No. 4
19  469-2912105-03 45 4316 0509 2 2 2 Jluer Ne 5 Leaf No. 5
20 469-2912106-03 454316 0511 2 2 2 Jluct Ne6 Leaf No. 6
21  469BI'-2912106*2 454316 4296 2 2 2 Jluct Ne 6 Leaf No. 6
22 469-2902107-03* 454316 0513 2 2 2 Jlucr Ne 7 Leaf No. 7
23 469-2902062* 45 4316 0502 4 4 4 XomyT mcta Ne 6 Leaf No. 6 clamp
24 469BI'-2912052*2 45 4316 0500 2 2 2 Jlucr Ne 6 ¢ xomyTaMu B cOope Leaf No. 6 with clamps in assy
25 469-2912052-03*! 454316 0500 2 2 2 Jlucrt Ne 7 ¢ xomytamu B cbope Leaf No. 7 with clamps in assy
26 469-2912108-03 454316 3727 2 2 2 Jluer No 8 Leaf No. 8
27  469-2902108-03* 45 4316 0465 2 2 2 Jluct No§ Leaf No. 8
28 201509-T12*2 45 9346 6596 2 2 2 Bont M10x60 Bolt M10x60
29  209468-1T* 2 2 2 Bontr M10x1x72 Bolt M10x1x72
30 356252-114 459964 6047 2 2 2 [ aii6a 25 crienanbHast Special washer 25
31 469-2912476 454316 0513 2 2 2 Ocb nepenHero KoHLa peccopbl B coope Spring front end axle in assy
32 201495-1129 459346 1557 4 4 4 Boar M10x20 Bolt M10x20
33 469-2912622-01 454316 3646 2 2 2 Bydep cxarus Compressionbuffer



[—
\O
co

1| 2 ] 3 4 | 5 | 6 [ 7 ] 8
88 34 250512-T129 459553 1057 10 10 10 Taitka M 10 Nut M10
35 252156-112 459816 6007 12 12 12 [aii6a 10 mpyxuHHAS Spring washer 10
36 251108-1129 459552 1707 4 4 4 Taitka M 10 Nut M10
37 250690-1129 459553 1362 8 8 8 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
38 252138-112 459816 6069 8 8 8 [aii6a 14 npyxuHHas Spring washer14
39 469-2902458-01 454316 0475 2 2 2 Lleka cepbru ¢ nmajbliaMu BHYTPEHHSIS Shackle inner cheek with pins
40  45110-2912418 453111 1166 2 2 2 IMonknaaka cTpeMsiHOK U-bolt gasket
41  469-2902408*2 45 4316 0466 4 4 4 CrpeMsiHKa peccopbl Spring U-bolt
42 469b-2912408*! 454316 0520 4 4 4 CTpeMsIHKa PeCCOpPbI Spring U-bolt
43 451-2912412-02 453111 1164 2 2 2 Haxnanka peccopbt Spring cover plate
44 293391-I129%*3 459952 6528 8 8 8 [HIait6a 14,5 cnenyanbHast Special washer 14.5
45 252016-T129* 459811 1209 8 8 8 [aii6a 14 Washer 14
46  250563-1129 459553 1066 2 2 2 laiika M 18x1,5 Nut M18x1.5
47 252140-112 459816 6011 2 2 2 [laii6a 18 nmpyxxuHHAsS Spring washer 18
48  252018-1129 459811 1211 2 2 2 [aii6a 18 Washer 18
49  469-2912518 454316 0528 2 2 2 Bryska ocu peccopbl Spring axle bush
50 469-2912480 454316 0525 2 2 2 Ocb nepemHero KOHIIa peccopbl Spring front end axle
51  356251-114 459964 6042 2 2 2 [lai16a 14,5 criennanbHast Special washer 14.5
52 250870-I129 459553 1612 2 2 2 laitka M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
53 258040-1129 459871 1051 2 2 2 ImmnT 3,2x25 Cotter 3.2x25
* - B KOMIUIEKTallMKU C 33aAHUM MocToM 3151-2400010
When the rear axle 3151-2400010 is installed
*1_ B cocraBe peccopbl 469-2912012-03
Is part of the spring 469-2912012-03
*2_ B cocrase peccopbl 469bI'-2912012-01
Is part of the spring 469bI'-2912012-01
*3 - B KOMIUTEKTALIMK € 3aMHUM MocToM 3741-2400010 u peccopoit 469-2912012-03
When the rear axle 3741-2400010 and the spring 469-2912012-03 are installed
*4 - B KoMIIIeKTauu ¢ 3agHuM MmoctoM 3151-2400010 u peccopoit 469-2912012-03
When the rear axle 3151-2400010 and the spring 469-2912012-03 are installed
Hoarpynna 2912*. Peccopsl 3aqune
Subgroup 2912*. Rear Springs
89 1 3160-2910015 2 2 2 TTonBecka 3anHsAs Rear suspension
2 250515-1129 459553 1060 2 2 2 laitka M 12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
3 252157-112 459816 6008 2 2 2 Ilai16a 12 mpyxuHHas Spring washer 12
4 3160-2912628 45 3149 0040 2 2 2 Yamka 0ydepa Buffer cup
5 5320-2902624 45 3537 0992 2 2 2 Bydep Buffer
6 3160-2902630 45 3149 0041 2 2 2 Brynka 6ydepa Buffer bush
7 252045-1129 459811 1258 2 2 2 Iaii6a 12 Washer 12
8  201569-1129 459346 1624 2 2 2 Boar M12x1,25x45 Bolt M12x1.25x45




661

4695-2912408
41 469-2902408
43 45101-2912412-02
|42 4695-2912408
141  469-2902408

45101-2912418
469-2902458-01
252138-M2

250690-M29
469-2902028

2

44 293391-N29
45 252016-N29

251108-M29
252156-N2
250512-M29

469-2912622-01

201495-M29

469-2912476
356252-N4

469-2902028
469-2902032

@
46 250563-I12U@
47 252140-N2 &
48 252018-N29 NE

49 469-2912518 26
50 469-2912480 27
14  469-2912061 28
15 257039-N 29
51 356251-M4 ot
52 250870-M129 15

53 258040-N29

Puc. 88. Peccopsl 3anHue (2912)
Fig. 88. Rear springs (2912)

4696I-2912012-01
469-2912012-03

201498-M29
469-2902514-01
469-2902444

469-2912015-03
469-2902032
469-2912101-03

469-2902028

469-2902466-01

252158-N2
250559-M29

469-2912051-03
469-2912061
257039-N
469-2912103-03

469-2912102-03
469-2912104-03
469-2912105-03
469-2912106-03

469b6I-2912106
469-2912107-03
469-2902062
257039-

469b6I-2912052
469-2912052-03

469-2912108-03

469-2902108-03

201509-N2
209468-1
469-2902062
257039-1



00¢

1| 2 ] 3 4 s | o6 [ 7 8 9
89 9  31512-2912010 454321 1757 2 2 2 Peccopa ¢ Brynikamu B cGope Spring with bushes in assy
10 250510-I12 459553 6055 2 2 2 [aiika M8 Nut M8
11 3160-2912070 453149 1308 6 6 6 Ipoknaaka MeXIUCTOBast Liner between leaves
12 201468-112 459346 6532 2 2 2 Bonr M8x50 Bolt M8x50
13 31512-2912050 454321 2092 2 2 2 Jluct Ne3 ¢ xomyTramu B cbope Leaf No. 3 with clamps in assy
14 3160-2912060 453149 1309 4 4 4 XoMyT Clamp
15 256834-11 459732 0209 4 4 4 3aknenka 10x16 Rivet 10x16
16  31512-2912103 454321 2093 3 3 3 JIucr Ne3 Leaf No. 3
17 31512-2912102 4543212091 2 2 2 JIuct Ne2 Leaf No. 2
18 31512-2912015 454321 2088 2 2 2 Jluct Nel ¢ Brynkamu B cbope Leaf No. 1 with bushes in assy
19 31512-2912101 454321 2090 2 2 2 Jluer Nel Leaf No. 1
20 3160-2912032 45 3149 0025 4 4 4 Brynka yuika peccopbl Spring eye bush
21 3160-2912028 45 3149 0024 12 12 12 Brynka yuika peccopsl Spring eye bush
22 356252-T14 459964 6047 2 2 2 [lai16a 25 cnenuanbHast Special washer 25
23 3160-2912476 453149 0034 2 2 2 Ochb nepenHero KOHIIa peccopsl B cbope Spring front axle in assy
24 252018-1129 459811 1211 2 2 2 [aii6a 18 Washer 18
25 252140-112 459816 6071 2 2 2 [lai16a 18 mpyxunHast Spring washer 18
26 250563-1129 459553 1266 2 2 2 laiika M 18x1,5 Nut M18x1.5
27 469-2912518 454316 0528 2 2 2 Brynka kperneHus ocu Axle fastening bush
28  3160-2912480 45 3149 0035 2 2 2 Ocb nepenHero KOHIIa peccopbl Spring front end axle
29 3160-2912448-01 45 3149 0030 2 2 2 Brynka nepexonHas Bush
30 356251-114 459964 6042 2 2 2 [lai16a 14 cnermanbHast Special washer 14
31 3160-2912458 45 3149 0031 2 2 2 Ilexa cepbru peccopsl ¢ aJblIaMU BHYTPEHHSISI Spring shackle inner cheek with pins
32 3160-2912514 45 3149 0037 1 1 1 Ornopa KpoHLITEHA CEPbIY peccophbl IpaBast Spring shackle bracket r.h. support
33 3160-2912515 45 3149 0038 1 1 1 Ornopa KpoHIIITefHA CepbI PECCOPHI JIeBast Spring shackle bracket 1.h. support
34 250512-1129 459553 1057 8 8 8 ['aitka M 10 Nut M10
35 252156-112 459816 6007 8 8 8 [ait6a 10 npyxkuHHAsS Spring washer 10
36 252158-112 459816 6009 4 4 4 [laii6a 14 npyxuHHAs Spring washer 14
37 250559-1129 459553 1062 4 4 4 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
38  3160-2912466 453149 0032 2 2 2 Ilexa cepbru peccopsl HapyxHast Spring shackle outer cheek
39 3160-2912444 45 3149 0029 2 2 2 KpoHiuTeitH ceppru Shackle bracket
40  201498-1129 459346 1560 8 8 8 Boar M10x28 Bolt M10x28
41 4510-2912412-02 453111 8431 2 2 2 Haxnanka peccopsl Spring cover plate
42 3160-2912408 45 3149 0026 4 4 4 CrpeMsiHKa peccopbl Spring U-bolt
43 3160-2912422-10 453149 1700 2 2 2 IMoaxnanaka peccopbl Spring gasket
44 3160-2912418 45 3149 0028 2 2 2 IMpoknanka cTpeMssHOK U-bolt gasket
45  250870-1129 459553 1612 2 2 2 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
46 258040-1129 459871 1051 2 2 2 nunT 3,2%25 Cotter 3.2x25
47 252138-112 459816 6069 8 8 8 Llai16a 14 nmpyxxunHast Spring washer 14



10¢

3160-2910015 o
250515-1129 & a8
252157-N2 ‘gi
3160-2912628 = 35
5320-2902624

3160-2902630
252045-Mn29
201569-M29
31512-2912010
10 250510-N2
11 3160-2912070
12 201468-MN2
13 31512-2912050
14 3160-2912060
15 256834-N
16 31512-2912103
17  31512-2912102
[{18 31512-2912015

O oo NG PR WN=

19 31512-2912101
20 3160-2912032
21 3160-2912028
22 356252-N4
3160-2912476

42
252018-129 43
252140-M12 “WW 44
250563-129 . 45
469-2912518 \M\\\IMIHW 46
3160-2912480 SIB»”

3160-2912448-01 W € a7
3160-2912028 S

@Wmmmﬂ 48

356251-N4

Puc. 89. Peccopsl 3anHue (2912)
Fig. 89. Rear springs (2912)

3160-2912458
3160-2912514
3160-2912515
250512-N29
252156-MN2
3160-2912028

252158-N2—
250559-M29 ——
3160-2912466
256834-N
3160-2912060
3160-2912032
3160-2912444
201498-N29
45111-2912412-02

3160-2912408
3160-2912422-10
3160-2912418
250870-M29
258040-M29

252138-M2
250690-M29



| 3

4

w

| 8

¢0¢

89 48

250690-1129

459553 1362

laiixa M14x1,5

Nut 14x1.5

- B xoMrutekrauuu ¢ noaseckoit 3160-2901015
When the suspension 3160-2901015 is installed

oarpynna 2915. AmopTH3aTOpHI 33 HHE
Subgroup 2915. Rear Shock Absorbers

3151-2905006*
3151-2915006-01*!
24-10-2915670-01*!
3151-2915650*!
3151-2915600-01*!

454321 0006
454321 2018
454343 2248
454321 2022
454321 2028

o
[\

Shock absorber in assy

Shock absorber in assy

Shock absorber reservoir in assy

Shock absorber compression valve in assy
Shock absorber rod in assy

AMOpPTH3aTOp B cOOpE

AMOpPTH3aTOp B cOOpE

PesepByap amopTusaropa B coope
Knanan cxatust amopTuzaropa B coope
[ITok amopTusaTopa B coope

e = Y T

W LW NN N NN NN NN = = = = =
— O O 00 NN LB WND = O O 0NN RN

91

W W
w N

52-2905625%!
53A-2905665*!
4905-2905628*!
52-2905631-01*!
21-2905664-A*!
21-2905661*!
53A-2905666*!
3151-2915652*!
3151-2915605*!
13-2905610*!
52-2905635-10*!
13-2905614*!
13-2905615*!
13-2905636*!
13-2905643*!
13-2905640-A*!
13-2905616*!
13-2905617*!
13-2905642*!
13-2905618*!
13-2905644-01*!
13-2905613-A*!
13-2905619-10*!
3302-2905675%!
3302-2905608*!
3151-2915607*!
3151-2915681*!
451-2905544-01
252157-112

453115 0501
455311 5107
73 3571 5277
45 3115 2227
454312 1364
454312 1363
455311 5106
45 4321 2023
45 4321 2019
45 4512 0929
45 3115 2228
45 4512 0931
454312 0932
454512 0939
45 4512 0942
45 4512 0940
454512 0933
454512 0934
454512 0941
454512 4817
454512 5115
454512 0930
454512 0935
4531390914
453139 0902
45 4321 2020
454321 2027
453111 1149
459816 6008

AR NN DN NN NN NDNDNDNDNDNEDNRNDDNDNRNDNR NN N A PR DD NDNDND NN

AR NN NN NN NN NNNDNRNDNRNRRNRNNDNDNDND NN AR NDNDNDND DN

AR NN NN NN NN NDNNNDNNDNNNRNRNDNDNDND NN AR DNDNDNDND DN

LlunuHap amopTusaTopa

lalika KjamaHa cxaTust

Tapenka orpaHuunTEIbHAS

Tapenka nepenyckHOro KjianaHa
Bryska kianaHa cxaTust

[pyxuHa kanaHa cxarusi

CrakaH KJianaHa cXaTust

Koprmyc knamana cxatust

LLITox aMmopTH3aTopa ¢ MPOYIIMHON B cOOpe
laiixa pe3epByapa amopTH3aTopa
IMopieHb amopTu3aTopa

CalbHMK aMOpTH3aTopa

O6oiimMa caTbHMKA aMOpTU3aTopa
Konb11o mopiirHs amopTtrsatopa

Bryska nopiiHsa amopTr3aropa

Tapesnka Kj1anaHa OTAa4d aMoOpTH3aTopa
CaJIbHUK IITOKA aMOpTU3aTopa

[1Taii6a cambHMKa aMOpTHU3aTOpa
[pyxuHa KamnaHa oTaauu aMopTU3aTropa
IpyxuHa canbHMKa aMOPTU3aTOPA
laiika kanaHa oTiauyyM aMopTU3aTopa
Kosnbl110 ymioTHUTEIbHOE
Hanpagnsiioiuast 1toka aMmoptusaTopa
[MpoyumHa amopTtu3zaropa

Kpplirka Koxyxa aMopTu3aTopa

LlTok amopTu3aropa

Koxyx amoptusaropa

[ait6a 12,5 manxsiza amopTr3aTopa
[ait6a 12 npyxuHHas

Shock absorber cylinder
Compression valve nut
Limiting disk

Bypass valve disk

Compression valve bush
Compression valve spring
Compression valve cup
Compression valve body

Shock absorber rod with eye lug in assy
Shock absorber reservoir nut
Shock absorber piston

Shock absorber gland

Shock absorber gland case
Shock absorber piston ring
Shock absorber piston bush
Shock absorber recoil valve disk
Shock absorber rod gland

Shock absorber gland washer
Shock absorber recoil valve spring
Shock absorber gland spring
Shock absorber recoil valve nut
Sealing ring

Shock absorber rod guide

Shock absorber eye lug

Shock absorber housing cover
Shock absorber rod

Shock absorber housing

Shock absorber pin washer 12.5
Spring washer 12



€0¢

3302-2905675

3302-2905608

3151-2915607 ,| B

3151-2915681

3151-2915605

4905-2905628

52-2905631-01

13-2905610

52-2905635-10

13-2905614

13-2905615

13-2905636

13-2905643

13-2905640-A

13-2905616

13-2905617

13-2905642

13-2905618

13-2905644-01

13-2905613-A

13-2905619-10

_—

52-2905625
53A-2905665
4905-2905628
52-2905631-01
21-2905664-A
21-2905661
53A-2905666
3151-2915652

/

Puc. 90. AMoptuzaropsl 3agHue (2915)/1
Fig. 90. Rear shock absorbers (2915)/1

3151-2915006-01
24-10-2915670-01

3151-2915650
3151-2915600-01



¥0¢

1| 2 ] 3 4 s | 6 7 8 9
91 34 250515-T129 459553 1060 4 4 4 Taiika M 12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
35 451-2905432 453111 1144 8 8 8 Brynka npoyiirHel aMopTu3aropa Shock absorber eye lug bush
36 451-2905545-01 453111 1150 4 4 4 Ilaii6a 17,5 nanbiia amopTu3aTopa Shock absorber pin washer 17.5
37 451-2915418-10 453111 5583 2 2 2 [Tanew amopTuzaropa Shock absorber pin
38 252158-112 459816 6009 2 2 2 [ait6a 14 npy>xuHHast Spring washer 14
39 250634-1129 459553 1262 2 2 2 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
* - CocrtaB amopTu3zatopa cM. I1/rp 2905
Refer to subgroup 2905
*1 - B xoMIuteKTanuu ¢ nmoaseckoii 3160-2901015
When the suspension 3160-2901015 is installed
I'PVYIIIIA 31. KOJIECA A CTYIIMIIbI
GROUP 31. WHEELS AND HUBS
Ioarpynna 3101. Koaeca
Subgroup 3101. Wheels
92 1 450-3101015-01 4531117221 5 5 5 Koneco 6L-15 Wheel 6L-15
oarpymna 3103. Ctynuubl nepeHnx H 3aHAX Kojec
Subgroup 3103. Front and Rear Wheel Hubs
92 2 69-3103010-13 4543150785 4 4 4 Crynuiia 1 TOpMO3HOI 6apabaH B cObope Hub and brake drum in assy
3 20-3101040-b 4543110194 20 20 20 laiika GonTa CTYynmULEBI KoJleca Wheel hub bolt nut
4 69-2401055 45 4315 0568 4 4 4 Iait6a 3aMoyHast Lock washer
5 69-2401052 45 4315 0567 8 8 8 ["aiika MOALIMITHUKOB CTYHULIBI Hub bearing nut
6  69-3103015-01 454315 2803 4 4 4 Crynuia Kojieca Wheel hub
7 61-121168 454311 0840 4 4 4 [ITaii6a cronopHast Stop washer
8 3151-3103025 454321 0376 8 8 8 [MoammmHuK Bearing
9  69-3103024 454315 0787 8 8 8 Kosb110 ynopHo€ NoALIMITHUKOB Bearing thrust ring
10 469-3103032 454316 2029 4 4 4 [ait6a ynopHas calbHIKa CTYITUIIB Hub gland thrust washer
11 3741-3103038 453115 0028 4 4 4 MamnxeTta cTynuubl ¢ Npy>XMHOU B cOope Hub sleeve with spring in assy
12 469-3103055 454316 2851 4 4 4 [Mpoxiagka maciooTpaxkarenst Oil slinger gasket
13 452-3103060 453111 7645 4 4 4 MacnooTpaxaresb Oil slinger
14  20-3103008-b 454311 0562 20 20 20 Bont crynuiibl Koneca ‘Wheel hub bolt
- BK-69-3103006-14 4543150784 Crynuiia 1 TOpMO3HOI bapabaH KoJeca Hub and brake drum (set* for spare parts)
(KoMIUIeKT* U151 3aMacHBIX YacTeit)
* - KOMITJIEKT COCTOUT M3:
The set consists of:
69-3103010-13 4543150785 1 1 1 Crynuiia, TOpMO3HO# 6apabaH ¥ HapyKHbIE KOJIbIIa Hub, brake drum and bearing outer races
MOJIIMITHUKA
3151-3103027 2 2 2 Kob11o BHYyTpeHHEee MOAIIMITHUKA ¢ POJIMKAaMU B cOope Bearing inner race with rollers in assy
350007 6 6 6 Boar M10x28 Bolt M10x28



c0¢

39 250634-M29

38  252158-M2

37 451-2915418-10

36 451-2905545-01

35 451-2905432

36 451-2905545-01 34 250515-M29

35 451-2905432
33 252157-M2
33 252157-M2

34 250515-M29 32  451-2905544-01

Puc. 91. AMoptuzaropsl 3agHue (2915)/2
Fig. 91. Rear shock absorbers (2915)/2



90¢

N

w

450-3101015-01

69-3103010-13

20-3101040-b

69-2401055

69-2401052

69-3103015-01

61-121168

3151-3103025

69-3103024

10 469-3103032

11 3741-3103038

12 469-3103055

13  452-3103060

14 20-3103008-b

Puc. 92. Koneca (3101), ctynuiisl iepeaHux 1 3aaHux kojec (3103)
Fig. 92. Wheels (3101), front and rear wheel hubs (3103)




L0T

1| 2 ] 3 4 s |6 [ 7 ] 8 9
IHoarpymna 3105. /Ilepxkarens 3anacHoro Koueca
Subgroup 3105. Spare Wheel Holder
93 1 3151-3105010 454316 1414 1 | 1 JepxaTesb 3a11acHOTO KoJjeca B cbope Spare wheel holder in assy
2 252007-1129 459811 1208 1 1 1 [aii6a 12 Washer 12
3 250977-1129 459553 1510 1 1 1 laiika M 12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
4 258040-I129 459871 1051 1 1 1 I mmunT 3,2x25 Cotter 3.2x25
5 469-3105085 454316 2643 2 2 2 Bydep nepxarens 3amacHOToO KoJjeca JIeBbIit Spare wheel holder L.h. buffer
6  252770-11 459732 0177 2 2 2 3aksenka 8x24 Rivet 8x24
7 3151-3105062 454321 1413 1 1 1 Kponmrreitn 0ydepa nepxxaTess 3a11acHOTo KoJieca Spare wheel holder buffer bracket
8  250690-1129 459553 1362 1 1 1 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
9  201510-I18 459346 9570 2 2 2 Boar M10x65 Bolt M10x65
10 469-3105086 454316 0577 1 1 1 Bydep kpoHiuTeitHa npaBblit Bracket r.h. buffer
11 252006-1129 459812 1207 2 2 2 [ait6a 10 Washer 10
12 252136-112 459816 6067 2 2 2 [aii6a 10 npyXuHHas Spring washer 10
13 250512-1129 459553 1057 2 2 2 laiika M 10 Nut M10
14 469-3105092-10 454316 2918 1 1 1 3anop OTKMAHOIO KPOHIUTEHA 3aI1acHOTO KoJjieca Spare wheel tipping bracket lock
15  3151-3105058-10 454321 1808 1 1 1 [IIai16a nmpr>xMMHast KpeIyIeHUs 3aIIaCHOTO KoJieca Spare wheel clamping washer
16  356251-T14 459964 6042 1 1 1 [laii6a 14 Washer 14
17 2105-2803142 454224 0019 1 1 1 Bonr M14x1,5x70 Bolt M14x1.5x70
18  46910-1103085 454316 0100 1 1 1 Konb1o oc 0TKMIHOTO KpOHLITEHHA Tipping bracket axle ring
19 3151-3105078 454321 1410 1 1 1 [MeTnst HXHSS Lower hinge
20 3151-3105076 454321 1409 1 1 1 [TeTnst BepxHsist Upper hinge
21 3151-3105077 454331 1411 1 1 1 [leTst OTKMIHOTO KPOHIITEHA Ha Ky30Be Tipping bracket hinge on body
22 3151-3105074 454321 1472 1 1 1 Ocb OTKUIHOTO KPOHIITEHA Tipping bracket axle
23 3151-3105060 454321 1419 1 1 1 [letns nepxarenst Holder hinge
IMoarpynna 3106. ITokpbimKku 1 Kamepsl
Subgroup 3106. Tyres and Tubes
93 24 469-3106020 454316 4708 5 5 - Kamepa 8.40-15 Tube 8.40-15
25 3160-3106020-01* 45 3149 3849 5 5 5 Kamepa YK-16-02 Tube YK-16-02
26 469-3106015-01 454316 4703 5 5 - IMokperiika 215/90-15C (monenb 51-245-1) Tyre 215/90-15C (model 51-245-1)
27 469-3106015-11*! 454316 4665 5 5 5 IMoxkperiika 215/90R15C (momens A1-357) Tyre 215/90R15C (model AMN-357)
28  3160-3106015-01* 45 3149 2857 5 5 5 IMokpeimika 225/75R16 (monens S1-435A) Tyre 225/75R16 (model 51-435A)
29 469-3106010-01 454316 4702 5 5 - Iuna 215/90-15C (monennb S1-245-1) B cbope Tyre 215/90-15C (model 51-245-1) in assy
30 469-3106010-11 454316 4663 5 5 5 Iuna 215/90R15C (monens SAM-357A) B cbope Tyre 215/90R15C (model SIM-357A) in assy
31 3160-3106010-01* 45 3149 2855 5 5 5 Iuna 225/75R16 (Monenb S-435A) B cOope Tyre 225/75R16 (model 51-435A) in assy

* - B cocraBe mmHbl 3160-3106010-01
Is part of the tyre 3160-3106010-01

*1 - B cocraBe 1mmHbI 469-3106010-11
Is part of the tyre 469-3106010-11



80¢C

= NWARAON®

N
2 \
2505121129 Al
252136-M12 ~

252006-M29

3160-3106010-01
469-3106010-11
469-3106010-01
3160-3106015-01
469-3106015-11
469-3106015-01
3160-3106020-01
469-3106020
3151-3105060
3151-3105074
3151-3105077
3151-3105076
3151-3105078
46910-1103085

2105-2803142
16 356251-N4

15 3151-3105058-10
469-3105092-10

469-3105086

201510-Nn8

250690-M29

3151-3105062
252770-N

469-3105085

258040-M29
250977-N29

252007-Nn29

3151-3105010

Puc. 93. [lepxaresb 3armacHoro kojeca (3105), mokpeiiiku U kKamepsl (3106)
Fig. 93. Spare wheel holder (3105), tyres and tubes (3106)



60¢

L] 2 ] 3 4 5 | 6 | 7 8 9
I'PYIIIIA 34. YIIPABJIEHUE PYJIEBOE
GROUP 34. STEERING ARRANGEMENT
Ioarpynna 3400. Yupasienune pyieBoe B coope
Subgroup 3400. Steering Arrangement in Assy
94,95 1 3151-3400013 454321 0888 1 - - YnpasneHue pyjeBoe 6e3 pyJieBoro kojeca U COLKU Steering arrangement without steering wheel
B cOope and arm in assy
2 469-3400014-11 45 4316 2346 1 - - YnpasneHue pyneBoe 60e3 KOJOHKH, PyJIEBOTO KoJieca Steering arrangement without column, steering
¥ COILLIKHU B cOope wheel and arm in assy
96 1 3151-3400011-01 454321 3221 - 1 - YnpagieHue pyneBoe 0e3 pysieBOil KOJIOHKHU B cOope Steering arrangement without column in assy
5 3151-3400014 454321 2484 - 1 - MexaHu3M pyJIeBOTO yIpaBiIeHUs B cOope Steering mechanism in assy
97 38 31601-3400011-10 45 3149 3235 - It 1 YnpagieHue pyneBoe 6e3 pyJeBOTo Kojieca U KOJJOHKH Steering mechanism without steering wheel and
B cbope steering column in assy
40  31601-3400500-10 45 3149 3156 - 1* 1 MexaHU3M pyJieBOI C THAPOYCUIIUTEIEM B cOOpe Steering mechanism with hydraulic steering
booster in assy
Ioarpymna 3401. Yupagienue pyjesoe
Subgroup 3401. Steering Arrangement
94 3 M-3559 454311 0012 1 - - Jlepxaresb calbHMKA FOPJIOBMHEI KapTepa Case neck gland holder
4 M-3562 454311 0353 1 - - HabuBKa cajibHUKa rOpJIOBUHBI KapTepa Case neck gland stuff
5 M-3549 4543110011 1 - - Cagbmxn( TOPJIOBUHBI KapTepa pyJIeBOrO YIpaBIeHUS Steering mechanism case neck gland in assy
B cbope
6  69-3401015-10 454315 0824 1 - - Kaptep pyseBoro ynpasieHust Steering mechanism case
7 3151-3401076 454321 0770 1 - - Brynka Baja COILIKHY pyJIeBOTO YIIPaBAEHMS Steering arm shaft bush
8 69-3401010-10 4543150823 1 - - Kaprep pysieBoro ynpasieHus Co BTyJIKOii B cOope Steering mechanism case with bush in assy
9  20-3401023-b 454311 0201 1 - - CaJlbHMK BaJia COILKU B cOope Arm shaft gland in assy
10 201455-1129 459346 1521 8 - - Boar M8x18 Bolt M8x18
11 469-3401061 45 4316 2350 1 - - Kpsiika Kaprepa pyJeBoro ynpapieHUsl HUXKHSS Steering mechanism case lower cover
94,95 12 252155-T12 459816 6006 10 - - [1aii6a 8 npyxuHHas Spring washer 8
94 13 M-3556 454311 0352 * - - IMpoknanka ToHKast Thin gasket
14 M-3555 454311 0351 * - - INpoknanka Toncrast Thick gasket
15 20-3401075 46 2413 5851 1 - - TMomUIMTHNK pOTMKOBBI KOHUYECKUI HUKHUIT Lower taper roller bearing
16 469-3401035-10 454316 2347 1 - - Ban uepBsika 1 4epBAK pyJIEBOTO YIIPaBIEHUSA Steering mechanism worm shaft and worm
17 20-3401071 46 2412 5963 1 - - [MonmumnHUK poarKOBbII KOHUYECKUI BEPXHUIA Upper taper roller bearing
18  469-3401069 454316 2768 1 - - CanbHUK Bajia yepBsika B cOope Worm shaft gland in assy
19 A-24457-A 456311 0380 1 - - Ipobka KT 1/2" Plug KT'1/2"
20 69-3401084 454315 0838 1 - - Ipoknanka 60KOBOI KPBILIKK KapTepa Steering mechanism case side cover gasket
PYJIEBOTO yIIpaBACHUS
21 69-3401078 46 2292 6892 1 - - [MoamnHuK Baja coLKu Arm shaft bearing



01¢

35

34

33

32

31

30

29

28

69-3401060-B

3151-3401062

51-3401089-A

69-3401065-b

69-3401164

27
26

25

23

69-3401073

469-3401037

69-3401038

15

14

13

12

11

10

69-3401067
51-3401082

3151-3401063|
258623-129
69-3401083
69-3401080

69-3401078
69-3401084

A-24457-A

469-3401069
20-3401071

469-3401035-10

20-3401075

M-3555
M-3556

252155-M2

469-3401061

201455-1129

Puc. 94. Ynpasnenue pyseBoe B coope (3400)/1, ynpasienue pynesoe (3401)/1
Fig. 94. Steering arrangement in assy (3400)/1, steering arrangement (3401)/1

3151-3400013

469-3400014-11

M-3559
M-3562
M-3549
69-3401015-10
3151-3401076
69-3401010-10

20-3401023-b



11¢

4

8

9

94

95

2
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
k))
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
4
43
44

45
46
47

48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

69-3401080
69-3401083
258623-T129
3151-3401063
51-3401082
69-3401067
69-3401038
469-3401037
69-3401073
69-3401164
69-3401065-b
51-3401089-A
3151-3401062
69-3401060-b
3151-3401098
469-3401150
469-3401152
469-3401154
469-3401156
3151-3401160
201482-1129
250511-1129
469-3401158

252162-112
352217-1129
3151-3401100

469-3401090
12-3401120
469-3401128
12-3401130
469-3401125
469-1702148
3151-3401113
3151-3401114

45 4315 0836
454315 0837
459842 1369
45 4321 1527
45 3114 2005
454315 0833
454315 0828
454316 2348
45 4315 0834
45 4315 0844
45 4315 0832
45 3114 2008
45 4321 0249
45 4315 0831
45 4321 0409
454316 2358
454316 2359
43 4316 2360
454316 2361
454321 0250
459346 1546
459553 1056
454316 2362

459816 6013
45 4321 1688
45 4321 0408

454316 0589
451558 6123
454316 3595
454511 0823
454316 2356
454316 0223
454321 0374
454321 0375

—_ N NN DA D = N o e e e e e e e e e e e e = = |

_— NN NN N —

Kpriiika 60okoBast KapTepa pyJeBoro ymnpapleHUs B cOope
Kpriiika 60koBast KapTepa pyJeBOro yrpaBieHUs:
[Tudr 5x8

BUHT peryMpoBOUHbIii Bajla COLIKU PYJIEBOTO YIIPABICHUS
[ITaii6a cTomopHasi peryJMpoBOYHOrO0 BUHTA BaJla COLLKU
laiika peryJMpoBOYHOIrO BUHTA BaJla COLLIKU

YepBsik pyJIeBOTO yrpaBaeHUs

Ban yepBsika pyJieBOro yrpaBieHuUsI

Ocb posivKa Bajia COLIKU

Baun coliku pysieBoro yrnpasiaeHUsI ¢ KOJIBLOM B cOope
Bau coitiku pysieBoOro yrpasieHuUst

KoJb11i0o moAIMmHruKa Bajia COLIKU

Pounnk Bajia COIIKY ¢ TIOAIIUITHUKOM B cOOpe

Ban comku ¢ porukoM B cbope

Tpyba KOJIOHKM C BaJIOM PYJIEBOTO YIIPaBIEHUS

[Iapaup KapmaHHBIN Baja pyJIeBOTO yIpaBjieHus B cOope
Buika uniuiioBaHHast KapIaHHOTO IIapHUpa

KpecroBuHa KapiaHHOTO IIapHKUPa

CanbHUK MOAIIUITHUKA KapIaHHOTO IIapHUpa
[TomImMIMTHKK UTOTbYATHI

bonr M8x1x35

laiika M8x1

Brysnka nuctaHIMOHHAsI BUIKY Bajla YepBsiKa pyJIeBOro
yIpaBIeHUs

[ITait6a 22 npyXuHHas
laiika M22x1,5

Tpy06a KOJIOHKM PYJIEBOTO YIIPABJIECHHUS C MOAIIUTHUKAMU
B cbope

Colrka Bajia pyJIeBOro yrpaBieHUsT

IMomuuMImHWK Baia pyJaeBOro YIpaBieHUs B coope
Kosbl11io pa3xuMHoe

[TpyxrHa pa3kMMHOTO KOJIbLIA

KonbLo 3ammtHoe

Kosnb1o ctonopHoe

Brynka uzossiiimoHHast

Kosbi10 KOHTaKTHOE

Steering mechanism case side cover in assy
Steering mechanism case side cover
Set pin 5x8

Steering mechanism arm shaft adjusting screw

Arm shaft adjusting screw lock washer
Arm shaft adjusting screw nut
Steering arm worm

Steering arm worm shaft

Arm shaft roller axle

Steering arm shaft with ring in assy
Steering arm shaft

Arm shaft bearing ring

Arm shaft roller with bearing in assy
Arm shaft with roller in assy

Steering column tube with steering shaft
Steering shaft universal-joint in assy
Universal-joint splined yoke
Universal-joint centre cross
Universal-joint bearing gland

Needle bearing

Bolt M8x1x35

Nut M8x1

Steering mechanism worm shaft fork spacer
bush

Spring washer 22
Nut M22x1.5

Steering column tube with bearings in assy

Steering shaft arm

Steering shaft bearing in assy
Expansion ring

Expansion ring spring
Protection ring

Circlip

Insulation bush

Contact ring



(414

36

37

38

39

41

38

42

12
43

44

2
45
46

3151-3400013 62 452-3402015

61 250636-M29

3151-3401098

469-3401150

469-3401152

469-3401154

469-3401156

37 469-3401150
3151-3401160

469-3401152

201482-M29

252155-M2
250511-M129

469-3401158

/
469-3401090 Y
12-3401120 ~

469-3401128———
12-3401130
469-3401125
4691702148
3151-3401113
3151-3401114
3151-3401040
1/32740/01
252003-1129

469-3401116 > &
3151-3401105——————~—
12-3401130
469-3401125
4691702148

469-3400014-11
252162-M2
352217-1129

Puc. 95. Ynpaenenue pyiesoe B coope (3400)/2, ynpasienue pyiaeBoe (3401)/2 u koneco pyaeBoro yrpasieHus (3402)
Fig. 95. Steering arrangement in assy (3400)/2, steering arrangement (3401)/2 and steering wheel (3402)



N

N 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
95 56 3151-3401040 45 4321 0406 1 - - Ban pyneBoro ynpasieHust Steering shaft
57 1/32740/01 459962 2347 1 - - Bunt M5x12 Screw M5x12
58 252003-I129 459811 1204 1 - - aii6a 5 Washer 5
59 469-3401116 454316 2355 1 - - [ait6a n3oasiuMoHHAas Insulation washer
60  3151-3401105 454321 0407 1 - - TpyOa KOJIOHKM PYJIEBOTO YIIPaBAEHMSI Steering column tube
61  250636-1129 459553 1264 1 - - laiika M 16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
96 2 469-3401090-01 454316 4653 - 1 - Collka pyJeBoro yrnpaieHUs Steering arm
96,97 3 352217-1129 454321 1688 - 1 1 laiika M22x1,5 Nut M22x1.5
4 252162-T12 459816 6013 - 1 1 [lai16a 22 npyxxuHHast Spring washer 22
96 6 4310-3401741 45 3424 2070 - 1 - Kppsitka 3ammrHas Protection cover
96,97 7 3151-3401268 454321 2504 - 1 1 Konb11o 3anopHoe Lock ring
8 3151-3401267 454321 2503 - 1 1 Kppika 3ammrHast Protection cover
9 3302-3401022 453139 1611 - 1 1 Mankera 20x32 x7 B cbope Sleeve 20x32x7 in assy
96 10 3151-3401015-10 454321 2505 - 1 - Kaprep Case
11 296576-1129 459981 1097 - 2 - Ipobka KI'1/2" Plug KI'1/2"
12 3151-3401263 45 4321 2499 - 1 - Kpbliika 3amutHast BEpXHsist Upper protection cover
13 3151-3401259 454321 2498 - 2 - Kosnbuo ctonopHoe Circlip
14 3151-3401086 454321 2493 - 2 - Ornopa BaJi-cekTopa B cobope Shaft-sector support in assy
15 3151-3401255 45 4321 2496 - 1 - Kosnb10 3ammrHoe Protection ring
16  032-036-25-2-3 - 1 - Kosbiio Ring
17 3151-3401087 454321 2494 - 1 - KosnbLo HapyXHOE Outer ring
96,97 18  3151-3401053 45 4321 2489 - 2 2 Bxutagpiin Insert
19 3302-3401052 546 9215 0000 - 30 30 Ponuk 8x10 Roller 8x10
96 20 3151-3401065 454321 2492 - 1 - Ban-cekrop Shaft-sector
21 3302-3401077 45 3139 0944 - 2 - 3arylka Stopper
22 3151-3401021 454321 2486 - 1 - BuHT pyseBoro MexaHusma Steering mechanism screw
23 201415-1129 459346 1501 - 2 - Boar M6x10 Bolt M6x10
24 3302-3401181-10 453139 0689 - 1 - Haxnanka mapuxoBast Cover plate
25  3302-3401179-10 45 3139 0889 - 4 - XKenob maprkoBoii raiiku Ball nut groove
26 46 9115 5266 - 68 - [apuk 7,144-40 Ball 7.144-40
27  3151-3401024 454321 2487 - 1 - laiika-peiika Rack nut
28 3151-3401020 454321 2485 - 1 - BuHT pyneBoro ynpasiieHus ¢ Taiikoii-peiikoii B coope Steering screw with rack nut in assy
29 3151-3401264 454321 2500 - 1 - Kppitka 3anmTHast HUXHSIS Lower protection cover
30 201500-1129 459346 1562 - 4 - Bont M10x32 Bolt M10x32
96,97 31 1/05168/73 459962 6082 - 4 4 [lait6a 10 mpy>xxunHast Spring washer 10



14¥4

12 3151-3401263 11
13 3151-3401259
14 3151-3401086 10
15 3151-3401255
16 032-036-25-2-3 9

17 3151-3401087
18 3151-3401053 8
19 3302-3401052
3151-3401065

3302-3401071
3302-3401058

L

RSy

\.

\\\\‘“‘i‘\\\i\\\\ L
TN

R

5

3151-3401021
201415-N29
3302-3401181-10
3302-3401179-10
46 9115 5266
3151-3401024
3151-3401020

L) 4
;
3
up

11]| ‘ )

i i '\

|

i
b/

ﬁ@"\\%

KU

WHWW A

3151-3401086
2

13 3151-3401259

1

29 3151-3401264

Puc. 96. Ynpasnenue pynesoe B coope (3400)/1, ynpasnenue pynaesoe (3401)/1
Fig. 96. Steering arrangement in assy (3400)/1, steering arrangement (3401)/1

296576-M29
3151-3401015-10
3302-3401022
3151-3401267
3151-3401268

4310-3401741

3151-3400014

N
252162-M2
352217-M29

469-3401090-01

3151-3400011-01-



CIC

L

2

| 3

4

8

9

96

97

32
33
34
35
36
37
39
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

3151-3401061
3302-3401055-10
3302-3401056-10
3302-3401057
3302-3401058
3302-3401071
31601-3401090-10*!
ITHK® 453461.100/001*!
042-048-36-2-3*!
9104KE*!

ITHK® 453461.130/001*!
066-071-30-2-3*!
HTHK®453461.120/002*!
ITHK® 453461.120/005*!
ITHK® 453461.120/006*!
ITHK® 453461.120/011*!
ITHK® 453461.120/013*!
ITHK® 453461.120/012*!
IITHK® 453461.120/015*!
IITHK® 453461.120/010*!
1/61008/21*!

IIHK® 453461.120/003*!
[ITHK® 453461.120/004*!
1/13069/21*!

ITHK® 453461.130/010*!
ITHK® 453461.130/370*!
ITHK® 453461.100/080*!
ITHK® 453461.101/170*!
ITHK® 453461.120/007*!
ITHK® 453461.130/371*!
13-3430086*!

234703E*!

HITHK® 453461.100/375*!
045-048-19-2-3*!

864213*!

454321 2491
453139 0679
453139 0691
45 3139 0692
453139 0693
46 1100 0206
45 3149 3181
45 3461 0004
253111 4662
46 1100 0208
453461 0311
253111 4127
45 3461 0206
453461 0212
453461 0214
453461 0218
453461 0222
45 3461 0220
45 3461 0225
45 3461 0202
45 3424 0864
45 3461 0208
45 3461 0210
459962 1231
453461 0310
453461 0320
45 3461 0068
45 3461 0090
45 3461 0216
45 3461 0321
454512 1318
45 3461 0070
45 3461 0066
2531114270
2539322223

[ N N N N T T e S e S e N S N S N S T S T e N S T S S R e )

[N T NG T N T e T T S Gy S N T N S N S S S N Sy O S T - T

Kpslika pyjaeBoro MexaHu3Ma HUXHSIS

[Mpoknanka KpbILIKY KapTepa pyJeBOro yrpabieHus
IMpoknanka KpbILIKY KapTepa pyJaeBOro yrnpapieHus
IMpoknanka KpbILIKY KapTepa pyJaeBOro yrnpasieHus
[Mpoknanka KpbIIKY KapTepa pyJaeBOro yIpaBieHus
TMomuumHUK HIapUKOBBIT

Colka pyeBoro yrnpaBieHUs

laiika perynupoBouHas

Konb1o yrimotHuTe1IBHOE

[ToaImMITHUK POJTMKOBBIN YITOPHEII

Kaprep pyneBoro Mmexanusma

Komb110 yrimotHuTETBHOE

Ban-cexkTop

Kppsitka 3ammrHas

Kosnbuo ctonopHoe

KosbLo HapyxHOe

KosbLo 3aimtHOE

Komb110 yrmoTHUTETEHOE

Kosb1i0 3ammrHoe

Onopa BaJi-ceKropa B coope

[aiika M8

Bounr cronopHbIit

KpbllliKa 3a1inuTHast

Bonr M10x1,25x30

Pacnpenenutenb ¢ KOPIycoM M MOPUIHEM-PeiiKoii B cOope
Kopnyc pacnpenenurest

Mtudr

Pacnipenenutenb ¢ mopiIHeM-peiikoii B coope
YmotHuTeNb

Kopnyc pacnipeaenurenst

OO6paTHBIi Ki1anaH

[ToaIMIMHUK POJUKOBBIN pamgualbHbI

Konb1o yrimotHuTeIHOE

Komb110 yrimotHuTenbHOE

Komnbio ymnoraurensroe 070-075-30-2-3

Steering mechanism lower cover
Steering case cover gasket
Steering case cover gasket
Steering case cover gasket
Steering case cover gasket
Ball bearing

Steering arm

Adjusting nut

Sealing ring

Roller thrust bearing
Steering mechanism case
Sealing ring

Shaft-sector

Protection cover

Circlip

Outer ring

Protection ring

Sealing ring

Protection ring

Shaft-sector support in assy
Nut M8

Lock bolt

Protection cover

Bolt M10x1.25x30
Distributor with body and piston-rack in assy
Distributor body

Set pin

Distributor with piston-rack in assy
Seal

Distributor body

Return valve

Roller radial bearing

Sealing ring

Sealing ring

Sealing ring 070-075-30-2-3



91¢

46

45

44

43

42

41

40
39

38

LUHK® 453461.120/005
LUHK® 453461.120/006
LUHK® 453461.120/011
3302-3401052

3151-3401053 57 1/13069/21
LUHK® 453461.120/013 31 1/05168/73
LUHK® 453461.120/012
LUHK® 453461.120/015
LUHK® 453461.120/010

58
59

60
61

LUHK® 453461.120/002

066-071-30-2-3

LLUHK® 453461.130/001

9104KE

042-048-36-2-3

LLIHK® 453461.100/001

1/61008/21

066-071-30-2-3
LUHK® 453461.120/010
LUHK® 453461.120/006
LUHK® 453461.120/004

31601-3400500-10
31601-3401090-10
252162-MN2
352217-M29
31601-3400011-10

Puc. 97. Ynpaenenue pyieBoe B coope (3400)/2 u ynpasneHnue pyiaesoe (3401)/2
Fig. 97. Steering arrangement in assy (3400)/2 and steering arrangement (3401)/2

LLUHK® 453461.130/010——
LLUHK® 453461.130/370—

LLUHK® 453461.100/080
LLUHK® 453461.101/170

3302-3401022
3151-3401267
3151-3401268
LLIHK® 453461.120/007
LLIHK® 453461.130/371
13-3430086

234703E

LLIHK® 453461.100/375
045-048-19-2-3

864213




L1T

N 3 4 6 7 8 9
98 69  250511-I129 459553 1056 2/1%!1 1 laiika M8x1 Nut M8x1
70 252155-T12 459816 6006 2 2 Laii6a 8 npyXuHHas Spring washer 8
71 201482-1129 459346 1546 2/1%!1 1 Boar M8x1x35 Bolt M8x1x35
72 31512-3401400*! 454321 3382 1 1 Bas kapnaHHbIii pyJIeBOTO yIpaBlieHHs B cOope Steering cardan shaft in assy
73 3160-3401410*! 45 3149 0247 1 1 Ban kapaaHHBIii pyJIeBOTO yrpaBieHUS BEPXHUI B cOOpe Steering cardan upper shaft in assy
74 469-3401152 45 3149 3007 2/1%!1 1 Bunka mmuiioBaHHast KapIaHHOTO IHapHUPa Universal-joint splined yoke
75  3160-3401412*! 45 3149 0248 1 1 Brynka mumiieBasi ¢ mpuBapHOii BUITKOM Splined bush with welded yoke
76  469-3401154 454316 2360 1/2%! 2 KpecroBuHa kapraHHOTO IapHUPA Universal-joint centre cross
- 469-3401153 KpecroBuHa KapnaHHOTO IapHUPA Universal-joint centre cross (set for spare
(KOMILIEKT /151 3aMaCHbBIX YacTeii) parts)
77  469-3401156 454316 2361 4/8%! 8 CaJIbHMK TOALIUITHIKA Bearing gland
78  3151-3401160 454321 0250 4/8%! 8 [ToALIMITHUK POJIIMKOBBII Roller bearing
79  3160-3401480*! 45 3149 0255 1 1 YIJIOTHUTEb IUTMIICBOM BTYJIKK Splined bush seal
80  3160-3401482*! 45 3149 0256 1 1 O00iiMa YIUIOTHUTEIS Seal case
81  31512-3401420* 454321 3385 1 1 Baj kapmaHHBIN pyJIeBOTO YIIPaBIeHUST HYDKHUIM B cOOpe Steering lower cardan shaft in assy
82  31512-3401422*! 454321 3388 1 1 Baj1 nuiMiieBoii ¢ mpuBapHOI BUIIKOM Splined shaft with welded yoke
83  31601-3401152-10* 45 3149 3236 1 1 Busika kapaaHHoro mapHupa Universal-joint yoke
84  31601-3401155* 45 3149 3008 1 1 Knun kapaanHoro 1apHupa Universal-joint wedge
85  469-3401150 454316 2358 1 - IlapHup KapaaHHbBINA Bana pyJieBOro yrnpasieHus B cOope Steering shaft universal-joint in assy
86  469-3401158 454316 2362 1 - Brynka nuctaHIIMOHHAs BUJIKY Bajla YepBsIKa PYJIeBOTO Steering worm shaft yoke distance bush
yIpaBJieHust
87  252005-T129*! 459811 1206 1 1 [Iaii6a 8 Washer 8
88  250510-T129*! 459553 1055 1 1 laiika M8 Nut M8
89  258013-T129*! 459871 1071 1 1 ImmuaT 2X16 Cotter 2x16
94 201418-1129*! 459346 1504 4 4 Boar M6x16 Bolt M6x16
95 252154-T12%! 459816 6005 4 4 aii6a 6J1 npyxuHHas Spring washer 6J1
96  31512-3403040*! 454321 3389 1 1 VYII0THUTETb Seal
97  31512-3403041*! 454321 3390 1 1 Ormopa pysieBoit KOJIOHKHT Steering column support
98  31512-3403044*! 454321 3393 1 1 VYIJIOTHUTENIbHOE KOJIBLIO Sealing ring
99  31512-3403043* 45 4321 3392 1 1 [ait6a onopst Support washer
100 31512-3403042*! 454321 3391 1 1 ['aiika ormopsl pyjieBOi KOJOHKHU Steering column support nut
101 31514-3401107 454321 2845 1 1 Koxyx pysieBoii KOJTOHKM BEPXHUIA Steering column upper housing
102 31514-3401108 454321 2846 1 1 Koxyx pyneBoit KOJOHKY HIKHUIA Steering column lower housing
103 241839-1129 459622 1529 1 1 BunT 5x22 Screw 5x22
104 240620-1129 459622 1016 4 4 BunT 4x18 Screw 4x18
105 250640-1129* 459553 1268 1 1 laiika M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5



8I¢C

N 3 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 ] 8 9

98 106 31512-3401177* 454321 3399 - 1 1 Ilaii6a cneunanpHas Special washer
107 31512-1702148 454321 3380 - 2/1% 1 Konb1o cronopHoe npeaoxpaHuTeIbHOE Protection circlip
108  469-3401125 45 4316 2356 - 1/2% 2 Kosblio 3aimTHOE Protection ring
109  12-3401130 454511 0823 - 2 - IpyxuHa pa3XUMHOTO KOJIbLa Expansion ring spring
110 31512-3401128 454321 3381 - 2 2 Konb110 pazkuMHOE IapUKOTIOAIIUITHIKA Ball bearing expansion ring
111 12-3401120 45 1558 6123 - 2 2 [apnKonomIMImHIK Ball bearing
112 31512-3401103-20*! 454321 3378 - 1 1 Tpy0Oa KOJIOHKM pyJIeBOTO yIIpaBlIeHUs B cOope Steering column tube in assy
113 31512-3401103-10 454321 2396 - 1 - Tpyba KOJIOHKM pyJIeBOTO yIpaBiIeHUs B cOope Steering column tube in assy
114 31512-3401039-20*! 454321 3375 - 1 1 Baun pyneBoro yrpaBieHus cO BTYJIKOIi B cOope Steering shaft with bush in assy
115 31512-3401039-10 4543212393 - 1 - Baut pyneBoro yripaBieHus cO BTYJIKOIA B cOope Steering shaft with bush in assy
116 3151-3401122-20 454321 2402 - 1 - Kosnbiio ynopHoe Thrust ring
117 31512-3401098-20*! 454321 3377 - 1 1 Kononka ¢ Bajiom pyseBoro ynpasiaeHus: B coope Column with steering shaft in assy
118  31512-3401098-10 4543212395 - 1 - Kononka ¢ Bajiom pyseBoro ynpasieHus B cOope Column with steering shaft in assy

* - [1o moTpebHOCTH
As required
*1 - B KOMIUTEKTAIIUY € pyJIeBbIM yrpaBieHuem 31601-3400011-10
When the steering arrangement 31601-3400011-10 is installed
IMoarpynna 3402. Kosaeco pyneBoro ynpasieHus
Subgroup 3402. Steering Wheel

95 62 452-3402015 4531115777 1 - - Korneco pynesoro ynpasieHust Steering wheel

98 90  1/32721/01 459962 2307 - 5 5 Bunr M4x14 Screw M4x14
91  1/26051/70 459962 6692 - 3 3 I11aii6a 4 3y6uarast Toothed washer 4
92 3160-3402082 45 3149 2932 - 1 1 WMtudpr Set pin
93 3160-3402084 453149 0329 1 1 [pyxuHa wtudra Set pin spring
119 3160-3402040 453149 0295 - 1 1 [epxarenb HIDXKHUX KOHTAaKTHBIX KOJIEL B cOope Lower contact ring holder in assy
120 3160-3402042 453149 0308 - 1 1 Konb1io KOHTaKTHOE BKJIIOYATENsI CUTHAJIa BHYTPEHHEE Horn switch contact inner ring
121 3160-3402070 453149 0328 - 1 1 Haxnanka koseca pyjeBoro ynpabiaeHUsl HUXKHSIS Steering wheel lower cover plate
122 1/03899/01 459962 2219 - 2 2 Bunt M5x25 Screw M5x25
123 220086-1129 459432 1088 - 1 1 Bunt M5x30 Screw M5x30
124 250462-1129 459553 1052 - 2 2 laiixa M4 Nut M4
125 252132-112 459816 1023 - 2 2 [aii6a 4 npyxuHHas Spring washer 4
126 3160-3402060 453149 1731 - 1 1 Konb110 orpannuutensHoe Circlip
127 3160-3402058 453149 0310 - 2 2 Konb11o nzonupytoiiee HIXHee Insulation lower ring
128 3160-3402053-02 453149 4017 - 1 1 Knapuiia 3BykoBOTO CUTHaja JieBasi B coope Horn Lh. button in assy
129  3160-3402059 45 3149 0327 - 2 2 Konb11o nzonupytoiee BepxHee Insulation upper ring



61¢C

84

85

4l

86

70

201418-MN29
250511-M29 252154-MN2
252155-MN2 31512-3403040

201482-M29

31512-3403041

31512-3401400
3160-3401410

469-3401152
3160-3401412
469-3401154
469-3401156
3151-3401160
3160-3401480
3160-3401482

31512-3403044
31512-3403043
31512-3403042

3160-3402084

3160-3402082

1/26051/70 .
1132721/01 \ ~
258013-M29 | \
250510-M29 | N
252155-M2 A

252005-M29

31512-3401420
31512-3401422
31601-3401152-10

s

\

J

/i/ 31514-3401107
31514-3401108
241839-M129
240620-1M29
469-3401152
3151-3401160
469-3401156
469-3401154
469-3401152
469-3401150

31601-3401155

469-3401150

201482-M29

469-3401158

252155-MN2

250511-M29

Puc. 98. Ynpasnenue pynesoe (3401)/3 u koneco pyneBoro ymnpasiaeHus (3402)
Fig. 98. Steering arrangement (3401)/3 and steering wheel (3402)

3160-3402015
3160-3402067
3160-3402052-02
3160-3402060
240818-M29
250636-129
1132721/01
252035-M29
3160-3402059
3160-3402053-02
3160-3402058
3160-3402060
252132-MN2
250462-M29
220086-M129
1/03899/01
3160-3402070
3160-3402042
3160-3402040
31512-3401098-10
31512-3401098-20
3151-3401122-20
31512-1702148

469-3401125
12-3401130
31512-3401128
12-3401120

31512-3401039-10
31512-3401039-20

31512-3401103-10
31512-3401103-20

12-3401120
31512-3401128
12-3401130
469-3401125
31512-1702148
31512-3401177
250640-M129



(1144

1] 2 ] 3 4 5 | 6 7 8 9
98 130 252035-1129 459811 1253 - 2 2 [laii6a 4 Washer 4
131 250636-1129 459553 1264 - 1 1 Taitka M 16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
132 240818-1129 459642 1016 - 2 2 BuHrt 4x12 Screw 4x12
133 3160-3402052-02 453149 4016 - 1 1 Knasuiua 3BykoBOro curHasa rnpasasi B coope Horn r.h. button in assy
134 3160-3402067 453149 0324 - 1 1 Haxnanka xoneca pysneBoro ynpasieHUs BEPXHssl B cOope Steering wheel upper cover plate in assy
135 3160-3402015 453149 0311 - 1 1 Koneco pyneBoro ynpasneHus B coope Steering wheel in assy
IMoarpynna 3403. Kpemienne pyJieBoro ynpasjieHus
Subgroup 3403. Steering Arrangement Mounting
100 1 31512-3403013 454321 2406 - 2 2 Bount KpermieHust KpoHILTeHA pyJIeBOi KOJOHKHU Steering column bracket bolt
2 252005-1129 459811 1206 2 2 2 [aii6a 8 Washer 8
3 252135-112 459816 6046 2 2 2 [lai16a 8 mpyxuHHas Spring washer 8
4 252007-1129 459811 1208 3 3 3 [aii6a 12 Washer 12
5 252137-112 459816 6068 3 3 3 [aii6a 12 npyxuHHas Spring washer 12
6 469-3401148 459347 1610 3 3 3 BonT kpereHust Kaptepa pyjieBoOro yrpaBieHUs Steering case bolt
7 250510-1129 459553 1055 2 - - laiika M8 Nut M8
8 451-3403021 453111 7707 1 - - Brynka ctpeMsiHK1I U-bolt bush
9  216232-T18 459526 9023 2 - - IInunbka M8 Stud M8
10 469-3403012 454316 3593 1 - - KpoHiuTeitH KperieHus: pyJaeBOro yrpaBieHUs Steering mechanism bracket
11 469-3403010 454316 3591 1 - - KpoHiuTeitH KperieHus pyJieBOTO YIIpaBJIeHUsI B cOOpe Steering mechanism bracket in assy
IMoarpynna 3407*. Hacoc ycuianTensi pyJieBOro ynpaBJieHAsS
Subgroup 3407*. Hydraulic Steering Booster Pump
99 1 31514-3407089 454321 3351 - 1 1 Yrosnok yrnopHsIit Thrust elbow
2 31514-3407087 454321 3349 - 1 1 Ornopa KpoHIITetHA Bracket support
3 31514-3407088 454321 3350 - 1 1 laiika crienmanbHast Special nut
4 250510-I129 459553 1055 - 1 1 laiika M8 Nut M8
5 201538-1129 459346 1596 - 2 2 Boar M12x25 Bolt M12x25
6 252157-112 459816 6008 - 2 2 [lai16a 12 mpyxuHHast Spring washer 12
7 31601-3407060-10 453149 3032 - 1 1 [MnacTrHa HaTsKHAST Plate
8 31601-3407084 45 3149 3036 - 1 1 BonT HaTsKHOIM Bolt
9  31601-3407010 - 1 1 Hacoc ycunurenst pyneBoro ynpasieHust Steering booster pump LITHK®453471.100
LHITHK®453471.100
10 1-8,5-8-1150 - 1 1 Pemens T'OCT 5813-93 Belt TOCT 5813-93
15 31601-3407062 45 3149 3033 - 1 1 Boar-mryuep M16x1,5 Bolt-union M16x1.5
17 31601-3408173 45 3149 3048 - 2 2 Iaii6a Washer
22 31601-3407063 45 3149 3034 - 1 1 Oboiima Case



1¢¢

L

2| 3 4 | 5 |

| 8

99

99

99

23 352503-1129 459964 6104
24 250608-I129 45 9553 1254 -
25 31514-3407059 454321 3215 -

1
—_ = = o

* - B cocrase pyseBoro ynpasiaenus 31601-3400011-10
Is part of the steering arrangement 31601-3400011-10

Iaii6a 6,5
Taiika M6

KponuureitH KperjieHus: Hacoca

Iloarpynna 3408*. TpyOonpoBoabI ¥ IIAHTH PYJIEBOro ynpaBJieHUs
Subgroup 3408*. Steering Arrangement Pipes and Hoses

11 31601-3408163 45 3149 3040 - 1 1
12 31601-3408172 45 3149 3047 - 2 2
13 31514-3408198 454321 3213 - 1 1
14 31601-3408180 45 3149 3049 - 1 1
15 31601-3407062 453149 3033 - 1 1
16  31601-3408160 453149 3039 - 1 1
17 31601-3408173 45 3149 3048 - 2 2
18  31601-3408150 45 3149 3037 - 1 1
19 297575-1129 459952 7212 - 2 2
20 297580-I129 459985 1415 - 2 2
21 297582-1129 459985 1239 - 1 1
27 297581-1129 459985 1231 - 1 1
* - B cocrase pyneBoro yrpasieHus 31601-3400011-10
Is part of the steering arrangement 31601-3400011-10
IMoarpynna 3410*.

Subgroup 3410*.

26 31601-3410010-10 45 3424 3790 - 1 1
28 201457-1129 459346 1523 - 1 1
29  IIHK®453473.340 45 3424 3830 - 1 1
30 306342-T1 453316 6184 - 1 1
31 IIHK®453473.330 45 3424 3820 - 1 1
32 IIHK®453473.303 45 3424 3801 - | 1
33 31514-3410016 45 4321 3408 - 1 |
34 IHK®453473.320 45 3424 3810 - 1 1
35 252155-I12 45 9816 6006 - 3 3
36 250610-I129 45 9553 1255 - 1 1

Bont-mryuep M14x1,5
[ait6a

[ naHr BcacklBatoLIMii
[Inanr cauBHoO#I
Boar-mryuep M16x1,5
O06oiimMa CIMBHOIO LIaHTa
[Iait6a

[IlnaHr HarHeTaTeILHBIN B cOOpe
runT 4,5%42

Ipscxka

Jlenra 10x180

JlenTa 10x160

BaK Mac/IHbIi PyJeBOro ynpasjieHns
Steering Arrangement Oil Reservoir

Bak MacisHbIN THAPOYCUTUTENS PYJIEBOTO YIIPABICHUS
Bont M8x22

IIpobxka

Komnb11o yrutotHUTETBHOE

Kpbika

[Mpokanka yrioTHUTe bHAasI

XoMyT KperuteHust 6auKa TAPOYCUITUTEINS PYJist
DunbTp 3a1MBHON

[lait6a 8 npyxxuHHas

laiika M8

Washer 6.5
Nut M6
Pump bracket

Bolt-union 14x1.5
Washer

Suction hose

Drain hose
Bolt-union M16x1.5
Drain hose case
Washer

Supply hose in assy
Cotter 4.5x42
Buckle

Band 10x180

Band 10x160

Hydraulic steering booster oil reservoir
Bolt M8x22

Plug

Sealing ring

Cover

Sealing gasket

Hydraulic steering booster reservoir clamp
Filler filter

Spring washer 8

Nut M8



(444

31514-3407089
31514-3407087
31514-3407088

31601-3410010-10

31514-3407059

aON=

250510-1129 250608-1129 297581-M129
352503-1129
207580-129
31601-348173
31601-3407062 207575-129
31601-3407063
297582-MN29 201457-N29
5 2015381129 297580-129
6 2521572 297575-M129 LIHK® 453473.340
7 31601-3407060-10
8 31601-3407084 306342-
LIHK® 453473.330
LIHK® 453473.303
31514-3410016
o 31601.3407010 ,‘ : ; LIHK® 453473.320
10 1-8,5-8-1150 252155-N2
250610-129
31514-3410014-10
LIHK® 453473.302
258012
18 31601-3408150 1126476101
250610-M129
252155-Mm2
4310-3407363

4310-3407763
4310-3407359-10

LLUHK® 453473.301
252038-MN29

11  31601-3408163 201453-N29

12 31601-3408172 LLUHK® 453473.310

31601-3407062
14 31601-3408180
13 31514-3408198

Puc. 99. Hacoc ycumurens (3407), tpybonpoBomsl 1 iianTu (3408), 6ak MacisiHbIi pysieBoro ynpasiaeHus (3410)
Fig. 99. Hydraulic steering booster pump (3407), pipes and hoses (3408), steering arrangement oil reservoir (3410)



€ee

N 3 4 | s 6 | 7 8 9
99 37 31514-3410014-10 45 4321 3407 - 1 1 KpoHiuTeitH 6aka ruipoyCUIUTENs pyJIEeBOTO YIIPABAEHUS Hydraulic steering booster reservoir bracket
38 LHIHK®453473.302 45 3424 3799 - 1 1 Llmunbka Stud
39 258012 459871 1016 - 1 1 LrmmHT 2x12 Cotter 2x12
40  1/26476/01 459962 6853 - 1 1 [aii6a 8x25 Washer 8x25
41  4310-3407363 45 3424 3758 - 1 1 IMpyxuHa knanaHa GuibTpa Filter valve spring
42 4310-3407763 45 3424 3759 - 1 1 [aii6a dbunprpa Filter washer
43 4310-3407359-10 45 3423 3564 - 1 1 DneMeHT GUIbTpyoImuit Filter element
44 IIHK® 453473.301 45 3424 3797 - 1 1 Bcraska Insert
45 252038-I129 459811 1256 - 3 3 [aii6a 8 Washer 8
46 201453-I129 459346 1516 - 3 3 Bont M8x14 Bolt M8x14
47  HIHK® 453473.310 45 3424 3800 - 1 1 Bavok Reservoir
* - B cocrase pyneBoro yrpasieHus 31601-3400011-10
Is part of the steering arrangement 31601-3400011-10
Hoarpymna 3414. Tsaru pynessie
Subgroup 3414. Steering Rods
100 12 451-3414071 45 3111 5518 4 4 4 3arayika HaKOHeYHMKa Headpiece stopper
13 20-3003069 454311 0559 4 4 4 [pyxuna Spring
14 469-3414056-01 454316 2033 2 2 2 HaxoHeuHWK pyJieBbIX TST MPaBbiil B cOope Steering rod r.h. headpiece in assy
15 250638-I129 459553 1266 4 4 4 laiixa M 18x1,5 Nut M18x1.5
16 3151-3414013 454321 0828 1 1 1 Tsra comku Arm rod
17  452-3414057-01 4531117703 2 2 2 HakoHe4HUK pyJIeBBIX TST JIEBBII B cOOpe Steering rod 1.h. headpiece in assy
18 452-3414052-05 454316 3807 1 | | Tsra pynesoii Tpaneunu B coope Steering linkage rod in assy
19 469-3414052-02* 45 4316 3807 1 | | Tsra pynesoii Tpaneuuu B coope Steering linkage rod in assy
20 469-3414010-05 454316 4322 1 1 1 Tsra couiku pyJeBoro ynpaejieHus B coOope Steering arm in assy
21 451-3414068 453111 5517 4 4 4 [Tsta onopHas Supporting pad
22 451-3414032-01 453111 8385 4 4 4 [Manen Pin
23 451-3414066 45 3111 5523 4 4 4 Cyxapb HaKOHEYHUKA PYJIEBBIX TAT Steering rod headpiece retainer
24 451-3414062 453111 5521 2 2 2 HakoHeYHUMK pyJIeBbIX TST MpaBblit Steering rod r.h. headpiece
25 452-3414063-10 4531115524 2 2 2 HaxkoHe4yHMK pyJIeBBIX TSAT JIEBbIiA Steering rod L.h. headpiece
26 451-3414060 453111 5519 2 2 2 HakoHeYHUK pyJIeBBIX TST C CyXapeM IpaBblid B cOope Steering rod r.h. headpiece with retainer in assy
27  452-3414061-10 453111 5515 2 2 2 HaxkoHeuHMK pyJIeBBIX TAT C CyXapeM JIeBbIi B cOope Steering rod 1.h. headpiece with retainer in assy
28 452-3003058-b 453111 1229 1 1 1 LTyuep pery1MpoBOYHBIi TSATU PYyJIeBOIA Tpaneuuu Steering linkage rod adjusting union
29  452-3003059 453111 1230 1 1 1 laiika M18x1,5 neBast L.h. nut M18x1.5
30 1.1.106 459167 4063 4 4 4 Ipecc-macnenka Pressure lubricator
31 20-3003077 4543110188 4 4 4 IIIai16a chepurueckast HUXKHSISI Lower spherical washer




1444

451-3414071

1 31512-3403013

20-3003069 2 252005-M29

469-3414056-01

451-3414068
451-3414032-01

451-3414066
451-3414062
452-3414063-10

451-3414060
452-3414061-10

3 252135-M2

250638-N29
3151-3414013
250638-29
452-3414057-01

452-3414052-05
469-3414052-02

20 469-3414010-05

469-3403010

469-3403012
216232-N8
451-3403021
252005-M29
252135-N29
250510-M29

14  469-3414056-01

15 250638-M129

1.1.U6
20-3003077
20-3003076
469-3414078
20-3003072
250978-MN29
258040-MN29

452-3414054-12|

28 452-3003058-b

i29 452-3003059

469-3414054-02|

250638-1129

452-3414057-01

Puc. 100. Kperenue pyneoro ynpasieHust (3403) u taru pyseBbie (3414)
Fig. 100. Steering arrangement mounting (3403) and steering rods (3414)



¢ee

N 3 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 ] 8 9
100 32 20-3003076 4543110187 4 4 4 [11ai16a chepuueckast BepxHsst Upper spherical washer
33 469-3414078 454316 3781 4 4 4 KosbLio 3aimTHOE Protection ring
34 20-3003072 4543110186 4 4 4 Konnavyok npyXMHHBI Spring cap
35 250978-1129 459553 1512 4 4 4 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
36 258040-1129 459871 1051 4 4 4 naunT 3,2%25 Cotter 3.2x25
37 469-3414054-12* 1 1 1 Tsra pyneBoii Tpaneuuu Steering linkage rod
38 469-3414054-02 454316 4490 1 1 1 Tsra pyneBoii Tpaneuuu Steering linkage rod
* - B koMIuieKTanuu ¢ nepeqHuM Mmoctom 3151-2300010
When the front axle 3151-2300010 is installed
I'PVYIIIIA 35. TOPMO3A
GROUP 35.BRAKES
Iloarpynna 3501. Topmo3a paGoune nepeanne U TOpMoO3Hbie DapadaHbI
Subgroup 3501. Front Service Brakes and Brake Drums
101 1 3741-3501010 4531351002 1 1 1 Topmo3 nepenHuit IpaBbIil B cOOpe Front r.h. brake in assy
2 3741-3501011 45 31351003 1 1 1 Topmo3 nepenHuii JeBbIil B cOOpe Front 1.h. brake in assy
3 469-3501040-01 454316 2048 2 2 2 HwnuHap KoJecHBII MpaBklii B cOOpe Wheel r.h. cylinder in assy
4 469-3501041-01 454316 2049 2 2 2 HwunuHap KoJecHBIi JIeBbIN B cOOpe Wheel Lh. cylinder in assy
5 M-2066-C 454311 0002 4 4 4 Yaika mpy>KMHBI KOJIOIOK BEPXHSISI Shoe spring upper cup
6 M-2065-C 454311 0344 4 4 4 IMpyxuHa MprKUMHAasT KOJIOZOK Shoe pressing spring
7 M-2067-C 454311 0003 4 4 4 Yaika IpyXUHbI KOJIOZOK HYKHSIST Shoe spring lower cup
8  290605-1129 459952 1214 6 6 6 Bunt M8x12 Screw M8x12
9  469-3501070 454316 1798 2 2 2 Bapaban TopmMo3Hoii Brake drum
10 3151-3501068 454321 0438 4 4 4 [Tanew onopHbIit KOJTOI0K Shoe anchor pin
11 3151-3501028 454321 0436 4 4 4 Brynka onopHOTO T1asiblia KOJIOIOK Shoe anchor pin bush
12 3151-3501030 454321 0437 4 4 4 [1Iai16a onmOpHBIX MaIbLEB KOJOIOK Shoe anchor pin washer
13 250515-1129 459553 1060 4 4 4 laiika M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
14 252137-112 459816 6068 4 4 4 [laii6a 12 npyXuHHas Spring washer 12
15 469-3501049 454316 2534 4 4 4 Kosmayok nepenycKHOTo KilarnmaHa KOJeCHOTO LIVJIMHIPa Wheel cylinder overflow valve cap
16  12-3501048 454511 0871 4 4 4 KrnanaH nepemnycKHOM KOJIECHOTO IMJIUHAPA Wheel cylinder overflow valve
17 69-3507068 454315 0924 4 4 4 CrepxeHb YalleK MPUXKUMHOM MPYXUHBI KOJOI0K Shoe pressing spring cup stem
18  451-3506005 4531114052 2 2 2 IITyLep KoJaeCHOro HJIMHIPA Wheel cylinder union
19  469-3501046 45 4316 2472 2 2 2 LuauHap KoecHbIH npaBblid Wheel r.h. cylinder
20 469-3501047 454316 2473 2 2 2 L unuHap KoJeCcHBIi JIeBbII Wheel Lh. cylinder
21 12-3501053 454511 0875 4 4 4 IpyxurHa KOJIeCHOro HUIMHApA Wheel cylinder spring



9¢t

1] 2 ] 3 4 5 | | | 8 9
101 22 12-3501035 454511 0862 4 4 4 IpyxXuHa cTSKHAs KOJIOIOK Shoe contracting spring
23 469-3501095 454316 2588 4 4 4 Kononka B c6ope Shoe assy
24 3151-3501107 454321 3249 48 48 48 3akinenka 4x9 GpUKIMOHHON HaKIaJK1 KOJOIKHU Shoe friction lining rivet 4x9
25  20-3501105 454311 0571 4 4 4 Haxknanka puKiimoHHast KOJIOAKU Shoe friction lining
26 469-3501090 454316 2532 4 4 4 Kononka ¢ ¢bpukiimoHHo# HaKIaaKou B coope Shoe with friction lining in assy
27 469-3501061-01 454316 4492 2 2 2 MacooTpaxartenb Oil slinger
28  51-3506013 454311 2180 8 8 8 IIpoknanka coeqHUTEIbHOM My(dTHI KoslecHoro uuauHapa  Wheel cylinder connector sleeve gasket
29 3151-3501081 454321 1880 4 4 4 MydTa coennHuUTeIbHAS KOJIECHOTO IIMJIUHIPA Wheel cylinder connector sleeve
30 469-3501042 454316 2472 4 4 4 IMopuieHs KonecHOro MWIMHAPA TiepeaHero TopMo3a B coope  Front brake wheel cylinder piston in assy
31 469-3501051-01 454316 2286 8 8 8 Konb110 yruioTHUTETEHOE TTOPITHST K